CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date . 9/29/2010
Claim Number : N10036-0001
Claimant :

" Type of Claimant  : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Claim Manager : I
Amount Requested : $21,000.00

FACTS:

Claimant Hpresented an optional OSLTF claim form to the NPFC on
05 July 2010. His form clammed a total of $21,000 for Profits and Lost Earnings due to lost
wages resulting from fisheries closures in the Gulf of Mexico resulting from the Deepwater
Horizon oil spill. is a marine biologist who is regularly employed by NOAA to
conduct fisheries research in the Gulf of Mexico.! JJJJJlilcizimed that he could not be
employed by NOAA this year as a result of fisheries closures in the Gulf. [JJjjjjjjzerorted
submitting his BP claim on 06 May 10. Follow up with BP indicated that he had already been
paid $15, 296 which amount was confirmed by || also submitted a claim
with the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF). On 20 September 201U the GCCF notified the
Coast Guard that [z pid $20,300.” IMMconfizmed receipt of the GCCF
payment on 27 September 2010 and stated that he was fully satlsﬁed with the payments he
received from the Respon31ble Party for 2010 totaling 35 ,596.4

APPLICABLE LAW:

Under OPA 90, at 33 USC § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable for removal costs and
damages resulting from the discharge of oil into navigable waters and adjoining shorelines, as
described in Section 2702(b) of OPA 90.

The Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF), which is administered by the NPFC is avallable
pursuant to 33 USC §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at
33 CFR Part 136, to pay claims for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available
pursuant to 33 CFR §136.231 is a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due
to injury to or destruction of natural resources.

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(¢)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentatlon deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC,
to support the claim.

Under 33 CFR 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving Toss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;
(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

' Email from (] W orley Catastrophe Response to NPEC dtd 05 August 2010.

2 Brmail between [T the NPFC and Jugust 2010.

3 Weekly status report from GCCF to Coast Guard via Email from ||l Garder City Group) to-
I 20 SEP 10.

* Notes of phone conversation between I GTGTGTNGEGEGEGEE - . NPFC andSEitd 27 September
10.

09/13/11 . FOIA2011-3380-00000001



/

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but
reasonably available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the
incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS:

-presented an OSLTF claim form in the amount of $21,000 for the year 2010.
was paid a total of $35,596 by the Responsible Party. has been

compensated $14,596 more than what he requested of the NPFC. has been fully

compensated for 2010.

AMOUNT: $0.00

DETERMINATION: [ 2 for $21,000 to the OSLTF will be denied in whole as a
result of receiving full compensation from the Responsible Party for 2010. >

Claim Superviso:

Date of Supervisor's review. & 25 /D
Supervisor Action: Yz~ =C ' # 2 F~ s

- Supervisor’s Comments:

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000002



u.s. Débartment

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
of Homeland National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
Security United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Bivd., Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100
United States Staff Symbol: (CA)
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937
5890
CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 9 November 2010

Number

Claim Number: N10036-0002

Dear N

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies your claim. The NPFC is
unable to establish that the profits of MarcAir were reduced as a consequence of the cancelled flights that are the basis of
your claim. Please see the attached claim summary for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received by the NPFC
within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the request for reconsideration,
providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you will be unable to gather particular
information within the time period, you may include a request for an extension of time for a specified duration with your
reconsideration request. ‘

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once.
Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a written
decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed
final agency action. '

All correspondence should include claim number N10036-0002.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)
‘NPFC CA MS 7100
US COAST GUARD
4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerely,

Lieutenant Commander
U.S. Coast Guard
Claims Manager

Attachxag%éq? Claim Summary/Determination Form FOIA2011-3380-00000003



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 11/09/2010

Claim Number N10036-0002

Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Claim Manager I
Amount Requested  $25,000.00

FACTS:

On or about April 21, 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit (MODU) Deepwater Horizon
exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil was
discharged from an offshore facility associated with the MODU and located on the Mississippi
Canyon, Block 252. This area was leased by BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The
Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as the source of the discharge and BP as the
responsible party for the discharge. BP accepted the designation, advertised its OPA claims
process, and compensated claimants. In August 2010 the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF)
began accepting adjudicating claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT:

doing business asj ] submitted an Oil Spill Liability
Wﬂ?almomﬂo the NPFC on May 20, 2010, signed by its president, ||}
| I b:sed in San Luis Obispo, California, owns two aircraft and charters
passenger flights. It also brokers flights to other airline companies, if demand exceeds services
own planes can provide. [JJjjjrad two charter flights scheduled during the month
of July from San Luis Obispo, CA tothe Gulf of Mexico. One flight was for an unspecified date
and the second was to occur during the last two weeks of July. Clients for these flights cancelled
the flights because of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill (the oil spill). [ ilfsubmitted a claim
for $25,000.00 to the NPFC for lost profits or earnings due to the cancellation of the chartered

flights.

I b itted his initial claim to the RP (BP) on May 21, 2010 and was issued the
Claim Number #|j| | |} dQJEROEEEE Vith the takeover of the BP claims process by the GCCF,
I i number was converted to claimant ID # ] He subsequently refilled
his claim with the GCCF on September 02, 2010 and was issued the GCCF Claim #|| ]}

APPLICABLE LAW:

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. Pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a),
damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

Attachment Page 1 of 4
09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000004



The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 USC §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 CFR Part 136. With certain exceptions, a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Pursuant to the claims regulations 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following to
prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b)  That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d)  Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(¢)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim
involving loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction
or loss of earnings or profits suffered. '

Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b)  All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

(d)  Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e)  State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS:

A. Documentation Provided by-.
The NPFC received the following documentation relevant to [jjjjjfrom -

(1)  Recontructed Service Quotes for the two cancelled flights.
(2)  Letter from a client confirming cancellation of flight dated 10 June 2010.

Attachment . Page 2 of 4
09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000005



(3)
4)
®)
(6)
(7
(8)
)

B c:ich calendars for 2007, 2008, 2009 and 2010.

Monthly cash flow statements from January 2007 through August 2010.
Manufacturer’s schedule of aircraft specific operating costs.

Service quotes and invoices from 2007 through 2010.

QuickenQIF file containing bank transactions from 1998 through 2010.
Letter from [ to NPFC dated 12 May 2010.

Letter from I o [ 5P dated 14 June 2010.

(10) Letter from [ - T USCG dated 16 August 2010.
(11) Copy of GCCF Claim Form 2000-C signed 28 August 2010.

NPEFC dated 20 September 2010.

(12) E-Mail from J NS tc-
(13) Letter from INEEGE to dated 23 September 2010.
(14) Letter from i <o I 71 C dated 13 October 2010.

(15) E-Mail from [ to M d-cd 13 October 2010.

B. NPFC Review of the Documentation Provided

The documents submitted by the Claimant evidence the following:

1.

The flight for $24,296 for air travel from San Luis Obispo, CA to Gulfport, MS and
return was scheduled for the last two weeks of July 2010. The signed letter of
cancellation from the charter client indicated cancellation was due to the oil spill and was
dated June 10, 2010. Insufficient documentation has been provided to determine the lost
profit on this flight. ’

2. -ﬂight schedule for the month of July shows that during the last two weeks of

. revenues for

July 2010, when the flight above to Gulfport, MS was scheduled, other flights were
scheduled for those weeks. These flights would mitigate the loss of profit on the
cancelled flight. Profit from any mitigation should be deducted from the loss of any
profit. The date of the cancellation should have provided ample time to reschedule other
flights.

The second flight was scheduled at a cost of $36,365 but no specific date was provided.
Claimant submitted no documentation to reflect the lost revenue, cost and profit on this
flight. Without any documentation, no determination can be made.

Based on the monthly cash flow reports for 2008, the revenues for [Nllllvere $39,400
for June, $86,600 for July and $67,600 for August. Based on the monthly cash flow
reports 2009, the revenues for [ were $67.000 for June, $154,100 for July and
$39,500 for August. Based on the review of the monthly cash flow reports for 2010, the
were $88,600 for June, $82,300 for July and $93,600 for August.
August was the last month of cash flow reports. It would appear that monthly revenues
are consistent, and the effects of the two cancelled flights were not material to the overall

operation of] -

Attachment ‘ Page 3 of 4

09/13/11

FOIA2011-3380-00000006



LEGAL ANALYSIS:

Pursuant to 33 CFR Part 136.105, the claimant bears the burden of proving his loss. Despite an
extensive phone interview, review of the documentation provided by | by forensic
accountants, and a review of -cash flow as described in paragraph 4 above, the NPFC
cannot establish, based upon the evidence presented, that has experienced any economic
loss as a result of the two cancelled flights. Further, evidence submitted by #
indicates that he was able to mitigate the loss of the flights with later flight bookings to cover the
same time period. As aresult, hhas not proved by a preponderance of the evidence

that I ost profits or earnings during the month of July 2010 as a result of the two
cancelled flights.

Since *h&s not met his burden with regards to proving that- has lost profits

or earnings, this analysis does not reach a conclusion with regards to causation.

AMOUNT: $0.00

DETERMINATION: | - for $25,000 to the OSLTF is denied.

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Review: / / /4 r o

P A I
Supervisor’s Comments: gZg .~ 7¢ s

Attachment Page 4 of 4
09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000007



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 9/30/2010
Claim Number : N10036-0003
Claimant -
Type of Claimant : Private (US)
- Type of Claim : Removal/Personal Property Damage
Claim Manager ‘

Amount Requested : $15.75
FACTS:

Claimant || B presented an optional OSLTF claim form to the NPFC on 07 June 2010.
His form claimed a total of $15.75 damage to personal property (his boat) or possibly for
removal costs. __provided no phone number or email address to allow for expedited
processing. Summary denial is submitted based upon the discussion presented in the denial
letter.

APPLICABLE LAW:

See NPFC letter 5890 dtd 30SEP10

DETERMINATION OF LOSS:

See NPFC letter 5890 dtd 30SEP10
AMOUNT: $0.00

DETERMINATION:

Claim Supervisor:
Date of Supervisor’s review: 4

Supervisor Action: g <~ e ¢ B S oD

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000008



09/13/11

FOIA2011-3380-00000009



U.S. Department Director NPFC CA MS 7100
of Homeland National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
Security United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Blvd., Suite 1000

Arlington, VA 20598-7100
United States Staff Symbol: (CA)

o I

Fax: 202-493-6937

5890

9/30/2010

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

uver: [

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0003

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies
payment on the claim number N10036-0003 involving Deepwater Horizon. The basis for your
claim as indicated on your optional Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund claim form is that you seek
fifteen dollars and seventy five cents ($15.75) in damages to your personal property (your boat).
The explanation you have provided on your form indicates that you are, in fact, seeking
reimbursement for the costs of removing oil from your boat that you believe is the result of the
Deepwater Horizon (DWH) oil spill. In either case, you have submitted virtually no evidence to
support either claim. The NPFC has determined that a denial is appropriate in your case because
you are unlikely to meet the evidentiary burdens associated with either claim. If you disagree,
please submit evidence in accordance with paragraph (3) below as part of your request for
reconsideration. '

\

Claims Generally

We have accepted your claim on face value and assume that you will be able to provide the
information to prove that it was oil from the DWH spill that oiled your vessel. At a minimum,
you will need to submit information relating to your vessel’s position on the date and time it was
impacted by oil so that we can ascertain whether it was oil from the DWH rig that oiled your
vessel. This information can be provided in various forms, such as a log book entry, a print out
from an electronic chart plotter, or a corroborating witness statement. Please also explain why
you have submitted an Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund optional claim form (OSLTF Form) with a
home address located in California but have claimed damage to a boat in the Gulf of Mexico.
Any documentation that you can provide that shows that you either owned or leased a vessel

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000010



located in the Gulf of Mexico to substantiate your claim will be helpful to our analysis.
Additionally, pursuant to our letter of 20 September 2010, we have requested that you provide us
with your BP claim number to verify your submission date of 25 May 2010 and that you
requested a “sum certain” to the Responsible Party. If you decide to request reconsideration of
this denial as described below, please be sure to include your BP claim number and GCCF claim
number if you have one. '

Damage to Personal Property

You have requested reimbursement for $15.75 for the removal of oil to from your boat. Pursuant
to 33 CFR § 136.213, “a claim for injury to . . . real or personal property may be presented only
by the claimant leasing or owning the property.” Assuming that you can prove that it was oil
from the DWH oil rig that soiled your boat, you will also need to prove:

(1) that the amount you are claiming is appropriate;
(2) that you owned or leased the boat at the time of the spill; and,
(3) that the boat was injured or destroyed as the result of the spill.

To prove the above, you must provide evidence that supports your claim, and you can use
whatever documentation you believe best supports that claim. Listed in attachment one are
examples of documentation often submitted with damage claims for boats.

Removal Claim

Your OSLTF claim form indicates that you seek reimbursement for “boat cleanup from oilspill.”
While you have filed the claim as relating to damages to real or personal property, your
phraseology indicates a claim for removal costs. If in fact you are claiming removal costs, than
you must show the following:

(1) That your actions were reasonable and consistent with the National Contingency Plan
(The easiest way to meet this requirement is to show that you coordinated your efforts
with the Federal On-Scene Coordinator); and,

(2) You must prove that your actions aided in the spill clean-up and that the amount you
are claiming is appropriate: '

a. Show that your actions were necessary to prevent or reduce the effects of
the spill.

b. Show that the removal costs you are claiming resulted from these actions.

To prove the above, you must provide evidence that supports your claim, and you can use
whatever documentation you believe best supports that claim. Also listed in enclosure (1) are
examples of documentation often submitted with removal cost claims.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. If you do so, please indicate
whether you wish to make a claim for removal costs or for damage to your personal property.
The reconsideration must be received by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter, and
must include the factual or legal basis of the request for reconsideration, providing any additional
support for the claim. However, if you find that you will be unable to gather particular

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000011



information within the time period, you may include a request for an extension of time for a
specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the denial will be based
upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition of that
reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the
option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0003.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-71

U.S. Coast Guard
Claims Manager

Encl: Types of Documentation Commonly Submitted

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000012



Enclosure — Types of Documentation Commonly Submitted

Types of documentation often submitted for damage claims for boats.

Photographs of damage

Date and evidence of last hull painting

Vessel name

The year the vessel was built

Copy of boat title or other proof of ownership

Vessel length

Vessel construction (wood, fiberglass, aluminum)
Location where boat was contaminated by oil

Date and location of boat cleaning

HIN or VIN (Hull Identification Number or Vessel Identification Number)
Any other documentation you feel supports your claim

Types of documentation often submitted to support a removal cost claim.

o Photographs or videos of the incident and the response actions
o Reports from local, State, or Federal agencies
‘o Analysis of spill substance
e Report or statement from the Federal On-Scene Coordinator stating:
o That your response was consistent with the National Contingency Plan
o That your level of effort to clean the spill was reasonable and necessary
based on the magnitude of the incident,
o That the oil spill falls under the Oil Pollution Act and
o The date the actions were completed.
o Proof of payment (copies of cancelled checks or receipts) for your cleaning .
materials.
Disposal manifests provided by the disposal facility
Disposal facility’s invoice (and proof of payment)
Affidavits/witness statements
Any other documentation you feel supports your claim

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000013



/

CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 17 November 2010

Claim Number N10036-0004

Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manager |

Amount Requested $55,000.00

FACTS (

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit (MODU) Deepwater Horizon exploded and
sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil was discharged from an offshore
facility associated with the MODU and located on the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater
Horizon Oil Spill). This area was leased by BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard
designated the offshore facility as the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party for the
discharge. BP accepted the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants.
On 23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting adjudicating claims on
behalf of BP. ‘

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT .
Claimant_ doing business as submitted an Oil Spill
Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF) Claim Form to the NPFC on 28 July 2010. is the owner of

a company located in Seattle, WA. I submitted a claim for

$55,000.00 for lost profits and earnings due to the failure to realize |GGG -t
season crop of shrimp and red fish as a result of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill (the oil spill).

B - in Scattle, WA, claims to be unable to order usual products (i.e., shrimp, red snapper,
flounder, grouper, red fish, gulf trout, wahoo, etc.) because the shrimp processors have no product, the
ban on commercial fishing, and the frozen product available is inappropriate for sale in the Seattle area.

eported submitting the initial emergency advance payment claim to BP on 31 May 2010
Claim Number #“ and, subsequently, received GCCF Claim # with a 2
September 2010 filling date. As of the 01 November 2010 GCCF Program Reporf,‘GCCF
claim for a claimed amount of $30,000 was under review.

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable for removal
costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into navigable waters and adjoining shorelines, as
described in Section 2702(b) of OPA.

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated damages
pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33
C.F.R. Part 136. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. §136.231 is a claim for loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of natural resources.

Attachment Page 1 of 3
09/13/11 ' FOIA2011-3380-00000014



f/k/;—\ q

. N

Under 33 CFR § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following to prove loss of profits or impairment of
earning capacity

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or loss of
property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(©) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the period

when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax returns, financial
statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or earnings for the
same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the amount
of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the incident must be
clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not incurred as a result of
the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support
the claim. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss
of profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings or
profits suffered. :

Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(©) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available; '

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS

A. After repeated requests for additional information, no additional information was received.

The NPFC received the following documentation relevant to -claim:

(1) Legal entity registration Unified Business ID # - (expires 06-03-2011)
(2) State of Washington Certificate of Formation dated 24 June 2009
G) I 12voice 1273420 of 6/30/2009

B. NPFC Review of the Documentation Provided

Based on our review of the documents above, we have insufficient evidence to adjudicate the claim. We
. have not received any additional information.

- LEGAL ANALYSIS

Under 33 C.F.R. Part 136, the claimant bears the burden of proving his loss. The NPFC requested
additional documentation from [ [ ] BBl but it was not provided. The documentation submitted by
White does not establish that he or his corporation have suffered a loss of profits resulting from the
Deepwater Horizon Oil Spill.

Attachment : Page 2 of 3
09/13/11 , FOIA2011-3380-00000015



AMOUNT $0.00

DETERMINATION laim for $55,000 to the OSLTF is denied.

Claim Supervisor

Date of Review / //;73/ /O

Supervisor’s Comments WW(}(‘

Attachment
09/13/11

Page 3 of 3
FOIA2011-3380-00000016



U.S. Department Director NPFC CA MS 7100
of Homeland National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
Security United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Blvd., Suite 1000

Arlington, VA 20598-7100
~ United States Staff Symbol: (CA)

) E-mail:
' Fax: 202-493-6937

5890
19 October 2010

CERTIFIED MAJL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Number:

Email: myahoo.com

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0005

Dess

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0005 involving Deepwater Horizon. Compensation is denied because you were
recently paid $5,500.00 and $27,400.00 in two payments by the Gulf Coast Claims Facility for a total of
$32,900.00. This payment exceeds the $13,000.00 loss of profits and earning capacity documented on the
claim signed and submitted to the NPFC on 28 July 2010 using the optional OSLTF claim form. In view
of the amount you have been paid in comparison to the amount you requested from the NPFC, we have
determined that you have been fully compensated for any lost profits or earning capacity for the period
of April 21 through September 30, 2010. This determination has no effect on any claims you may
choose to submit for damages after September 30, 2010.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter, and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may inchide a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the
denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition
of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of
the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-
0005.

Mail reconsideration requests to:
Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

U.S. Coast Guar
Claims Manager

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000017



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 10/19/2010

Claim Number : N10036-0005

Claimant :

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Claim Manager :
Amount Requested : $13,000.00

FACTS:

Claimant resented an optional OSLTF claim form to the NPFC
on 28 July 2010. Her form claimed a total of $13,000.00 for Profits and Lost Earnings due to
lost wages resulting from losing her job cleaning beach houses in the Gulf of Mexico resulting
from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. ﬂclaimed that she lost profits and earnings due
to a reduction in tourists visiting the beaches.” || 2150 submitted a BP claim. Follow
up with BP confirmed ﬂs initial submission to them on 10 June 2010 (BP Claim
Number , that her claim had not been denied. but it had not been paid.> On 18
October 2010, the Coast Guard became aware that _was paid by GCCF. The NPFC

confirmed _s receipt of $32,900.00 payment with ||| I who was satisfied

with the payment she received from the GCCF on behalf of the Responsible Party.?

APPLICABLE LAW:

Under OPA 90, at 33 USC § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable for removal costs and
damages resulting from the discharge of oil into navigable waters and adjoining shorelines, as
described in Section 2702(b) of OPA 90.

The Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF), which is administered by the NPFC, is available,
pursuant to 33 USC §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at
33 CFR Part 136, to pay claims for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available
pursuant to 33 CFR §136.231 is a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due
to injury to or destruction of natural resources.

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC,
to support the claim. :

Under 33 CFR 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but
reasonably available; _

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the
incident; and

1- Optional OSLTF Claims Form signed 28 July 2010 (attached).
f Email from IV orley Catastrophe Response. to NPFC dated 5 Aug 2010.
* Notes of phone conversation between and on 18 Oct 2010.

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000018




(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS:

resented an OSLTF claim form in the amount of $13,000.00 for the period of
April y 12, 2010. _was paid a total of $32,900.00 by the Responsible
Party. onfirmed that she has been compensated more than what she requested of
the NPFC for the period of April through September, 2010.

AMOUNT: $0.00

DETERMINATION: _claim for $13,000.00 to the OSLTF will be denied in

whole as a result the Responsible Party.

Supervisor Action: v/ « .o v o B o0 or

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000019



Dirgctor NPFC CA MS 7160

U.S. Department of
Homeland Security United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD

National Pollution Funds Center 4200 Wilson Blvd. Suite 1000
United States Avlington, VA 20508-7100
Coast Guard :

Fax: 202-493-6937

5890
5/27/2011

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

e[

Guliport, MS 39501

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0006

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990,
33 U.K.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies
payment on claim number N10036-6006 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see
the enclosed Claim Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

Disposition of this reconsideration constitutes final agency action.

If you have any questions or would like to discuss the matter, you may contact me at the above
address and phone number.

Sincerely,

U.S. Coast Guard

ENCL: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000020



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 5/27/2011

Claim Number : N10036-0006

Claimant :

Type of Claimant : Private

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Amount Requested : $2,000,000.00

FACTS:

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT:
On 20 July 2010q0wner) Q-Clajma:nt) presented a lost profits &
earnings claim in the amount of $2,000,000.00 to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC)

for reimbursement. The Claimant asserted that he was not able to catch and distribute seafood
products as a result of the Deepwater Horizon incident.

The Claimant is a commercial fisherman operating as a sole proprietorship, fishing in the waters
off the coast of Biloxi, Mississippi. The Claimant verbally indicated to the NPFC during a
telephone conference on 11 November 2010, that during 2008 and 2009, he operated a single 35
foot wood hulled fishing vessel named the F_ The F/'V was
described as being outfitted with equipment to catch oysters, crab and shrimp. The Claimant

stated that in prior years, he sold his seafood directly to customers, mainly through “road-side”
stands.

During April 2009, the Claimant registered a corporation named ithin the State of
Mississippi in hopes of starting a seafood distribution business. Prior to the incorporation date,
the Claimant acquired a second fishing vessel, the F/V a 47 foot steel hulled
vessel that was damaged during Hurricane Katrina. The Claimant acquired the vessel with the
hopes of renovating it for use in his commercial fishing business and to source seafood for his
seafood brokering business planned for 2010. The Claimant stated that although the F/V| -

ontinued to be renovated during 2010, it would have been operational by August 2009.
The F/V Miss Emily was not operational during 2009 because the Claimant stated he could not
find a crew to work on it.

Additionally, the Claimant stated that during 2009, he entered into a verbal sales agreement with
Denny’s Market, a grocery store located in Flint, Michigan, to sell and deliver seafood directly to
the market during 2010 beginning 01 May 2010. The Claimant stated that a written sales

! Telephone conference conducted between NPFC, Claimant and Claimant’s legal counsel,_on
11 November 2010.

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000021




agreement does not exist to support this arrangement, but indicated that he was expecting to
- deliver 8,000 pounds of seafood per week at a price of $5.00 per pound, or $40,000 in sales per
week, In comparison, the Claimant’s 2009 income for the entire year only totaled $52,439.

During 2010, the Claimant sold the Hin exchange for a 23 foot aluminum hulled
vessel named tham The Claimant described the oyster season as generally running
from September through April, as evidenced by his 2009 and 2010 trip tickets®. The Claimant
indicated that during 2010, he was not able to catch any seafood in order to then make sales to
Denny’s Market.

The Claimant stated that he would have sourced seafood for his wholesale business from his own
catch as well as purchasing product from other fisherman. As a result of the Deepwater Horizon
incident, the Claimant alleged that he was not able to catch or purchase seafood to fulfill his
verbal sales agreement with Denny’s Market and is making a claim of $2,000,000 (340,000 per
week x 50 Weeks). On 29 October 2010, the Claimant’s attorney prepared a letter to the GCCF
indicating the claimed amount was “inadvertently” stated and it should have been $200,000.00
but failed to provide an explanation of how the figure was computed®. It is important to note that
the $2,000,000.00 requested of the NPFC was not amended prior to an initial determination
being made.

REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION:

On May 11, 2011, the Claimant sent a request for reconsideration to the NPFC stating he would
like the NPFC to reconsider his claim. The NPFC denied the claim originally on March 17, 2011
because the Claimant has failed to meet his burden to (1) demonstrate a loss of profits due to the
injury, destruction or loss of real or personal property or a natural resource as a result of a
discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil or (2) demonstrate the loss of profits in the
amount requested therefore he has failed to prove a loss of profits and earnings. On
reconsideration, the Claimant has amended their sum certain from $2,000,000.00 to
$1,000,000.00. '

RECONSIDERATION CLAIM ANALYSIS:

The claimant requested reconsideration via mail which was received by the NPFC on May 11,
2011. To support his request for reconsideration, the claimant provided the documents listed in
Enclosure (2). '

NPFEC Determination on Reconsideration

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the
Claimant. The request for reconsideration must be in writing and include the factual or legal
grounds for the relief requested, providing any additional support for the claim. 33 CFR
136.115(d).

The NPFC performed a de nove review of the entire claim submission upon reconsideration,

* See, Mississippi Department of Marine Resources trip tickets for oyster catches.
* See, Letier ﬁ'ot_on behalf of Claimant to GCCF dated 29 Qctober 2010.

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000022




The NPFC performed a complete review of the documentation presented by the Claimant. On
reconsideration, the Claimant’s legal representative amended the sum certain from $2,000,000.00
to $1,000,000.00.* it is important to note that this claim that has b ; e NPFCas a
‘combined’ claim as stated by the Claimant’s legal representative.WWner of
resented a claim as an individual to the Responsible Party as well as having
submitted a business claim under his business name therefore it is imiortant to make the link

between this claim which is essentially the claimed losses fo s an individual as well
as business losses for‘

The NPFC contacted the GCCF in order to confirm what exactly has been presented by the
Claimant both as an individual and as a business entity to ensure proper presentment of costs had
been made pursuvant to the governing claims regulations found at 33 CFR 136. The G

provided the following recap of claims presented...’ GCCF Claimant
BP pai total of $20,841.82 in approgj payments. Rice's file was transferred to
GCCF and as assigned Claimant ID u id not file a GCCF claim and

GCCF has not made any payments t

q? - GCCF Claim
attorney that commence P claim addressed bo we sce no BP

payments to| | | D ther than the ->ayments above). filed an online
EAP claim for LEP-6 month damages of $100,000 on October 18, 2010, || GzT-s

assigned Claimant ID d a $30,000 payment was issued to claimant on November 18,
2010. A Final claim for $1,000,000 was filed on April 16, 2011.”

The Claimant’s OSLTF claim form dated July 8, 2010 indicated only one payment was made by
BP 1o the Claimant in the amount of $5,000.00. As noted above by the GCCF, BP has in fact
made approximately five (5) payments to the Claimant in the total amount of $20,841.82 and one
payment was made by the GCCE t in th of $30,000.00 making the
total amount paid by the RP to nd $50,841.82.

Based on the information provided by the Claimant and the RP with respect to proper
presentment of costs, only $100,000.00 had been properly presented to the RP at the time the
claim was initially submitied to the NPFC as well as when the initial denial determination was
issued on March 17, 2011. Additionally, at no time has the Claimant nor his legal representative
provided update information with respect to receiving additional payments from BP or GCCF
over and above the amount of $5,000.00 reported on the OSLTF claim form. It is the
responsibility of the Claimant and/or his legal representative to provide updates to the NPFC
when payments have been made by an RP which are subject of the claim before the Fund, see 33
CFR § 136.113 Other compensation.

A claimant must include an accounting, including the source and value, of all other
compensation received, applied for, or potentially available as a consequence of the incident out
of which the claim arises including, but not limited to, monetary payments, goods or services, or
other benefits.

The NPFC again denies the claim because (1) the Claimant failed io demonstrate that proper
presentment pursuant to 33 C.F R, § 136.103(a), which states that all claims for removal costs or damages
must be presented first to the responsible party. Based on information the NPFC obtained from the RP, a

4See,mm-n behalf of Claimant to NPFC dated 4 May 2011.

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000023



claim for $1,000,000.00 was not submitted to the RP for consideration until April 16, 2011 for which a
denial has not yet been issued by the RP nor has the expiration of 90 days been reached therefore all
amounts in excess of the $100,000.00 that was properly presented to the RP is denied, (2) the Claimant
failed to provide the NPFC with information regarding the $50,841.82 in payments made by the RP to
date therefore the Claimant has intentionally omitted material facts in this case pursuant to 33 C.F.R. §
136.9, persons submitting false OSLTF claims or making false statements in connection with
OSLTF claims may be subject to prosecution under Federal law, including but not limited to 18
U.S.C. §§287 and 1001. In addition, persons submitting written documentation in support of
OSLTF claims which they know, or should know, is false or omit a material fact may be
subject to a civil penalty for each claim, (3) the Claimant has failed to address in detail the saved
expenses associated with his business when determining his loss of profits and earnings pursuant to 33
C.F.R.§ 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings or profits
suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for—

1) All income resulting from the incident;

2) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

3) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available; :

4) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

5) State, local, and Federal taxes,

and (4) the Claimant has failed to provide documentation in support of the alleged Seafood One LLC
costs referenced on page two of the Claimant’s reconsideration letter which implies that the costs
itemized in the letter that make up the sum certain on reconsideration are actual and not speculative. If
the costs used are speculative, the Claimant failed to provide sufficient information on how he arrived at
the itemized weekly costs delineated in the letter (i.e., provide estimates, actual invoices, proof of salary
paid, etc) and if the costs were actual, the Claimant has failed to provide all of the actual documentation.

Based on the foregoing information, this claim is denied upon reconsideration.

Claim Supervi
Date of Supervisor’s review: 5/27/11
Supervisor Action: Denial on reconsideration approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/13/11 ’ FOIA2011-3380-00000024




- U.8. Department of Director : NPFC CA MS 7100
Homeland Security National Pollutiori Funds Center  US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Bivd, Suite 1060

United States
Coast Guard

Arlington, VA 20598-7100
Staff Symbol: (CA)
Phone: 202-493-1201
E-mail:

3/17/2011

M——

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0006

~ The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regnlations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0006 involving the Deepwater Horizon incident. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received -

by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the
denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition
of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a

written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of .

the claimant, be deomed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-
0006.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Claims Manager
U.8, Coast Guard

Encl; Claim Summary / Determination Form
09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000025



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date March 17, 2011

Claim Number N10036-0006

Claimant I ,
Type of Claimant  Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Claim Manager '

Amount Requested  $2,000,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Guif of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 20 July 2010,_(Claiman1:) presented a lost profits & earnings claim in the
amount of $2,000,000.00 to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) for reimbursement. The
Claimant asserted that he was not able to catch and distribute seafood products as a result of the
Deepwater Horizon incident.

- The Claimant is a commercial fisherman operating as a sole proprictorship, fishing in the waters
off the coast of Biloxi, Mississippi. The Claimant verbally indicated to the NPFC during a

telephone conference on 11 November 2010, that during 2008 and 2 a single 35
foot wood hulled fishing vessel named the F/V — The Wwas
described as being outfitted with equipment to catch oysters, crab and shrimp. The Claimant
stated that in prior years, he sold his seafood directly to customers, mainly through “road-side”
stands.

During April 2009, the Claimant registered a corporation namedmithin the state of
Mississippi in hopes of starting a seafood distribution business. Prior to the incorporation date,

the Claimant acquired a second fishing vessel, the F/V || ] I 2 47 foot steel hulled
vessel that was damaged during Hurricane Katrina. The Claimant acquired the vessel with the
hopes of renovating it for use in his commercial fishing business and to source seafo i:
seafood brokering business planned for 2010. The Claimant stated that although them

continued to be renovated during 2010, it would have been operational by August 2009.
The F/V -was not operational during 2009 because the Claimant stated he could not
find a crew to work on it,

Additionally, the Claimant stated that during 2009, he entered into a verbal sales agreement with
Denny’s Market, a grocery store located in Flint, Michigan, to sell and deliver seafood directly to
the market during 2010 beginning 01 May 2010. The Claimant stated that a written sales .
agreement does not exist to support this arrangement, but indicated that he was expecting to

! Telephone conference conducted between NPFC, Claimant and Claimant’s legal counsel, Mr. _on
dd/Napember 2010. FOIA2011-3380-00000026



deliver 8,000 pounds of seafood per week at a price of $5.00 per pound, or $40,000 in sales per
week. In comparison, the Claimant’s 2009 income for the entire year only totaled $52,439: - -

During 2010, the Claimant sold the F/V I cxchange for a 23 foot aluminum hulled
vessel named the F/V [l The Claimant described the oyster season as generally running
from September through April, as evidenced by his 2009 and 2010 trip tickets®. The Claimant
indicated that during 2010, he was not able to catch any seafood in order to then make sales to
Denny’s Market.

The Claimant stated that he would have sourced seafood for his wholesale business from his own

catch as well as purchasing product from other fisherman. As a result of the Deepwater Horizon

incident, the Claimant alleged that he was not able to catch or purchase seafood to fulfill his

verbal sales agreement with ||| I 2nd is making a claim of $2,000,000 ($40,000 per

week x 50 Weeks). On 29 October 2010, the Claimant’s attorney prepared a letter to the GCCF

indicating the claimed amount was “inadvertently” stated and it should have been $200,000, but
_failed to provide an explanation of how the figure was. computed -

APPLI CABLE LAW

The Qil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication

" regulations:at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the .
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). Ifthe claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Pursuant fo the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

() The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d)  Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not

‘incurred .as a result of the incident must be established. :

% See, Mississippi Department of Marine Resources trip tickets for oyster catches.
6dﬁqq3/lq.qtter ﬁ'om_ on behalf of Claimant to GCCF dated 29 OGtObE.‘.l]::@ﬂ)QQO»] 1-3380-00000027



Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e){6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
-the NPFC all evidence; information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director; - - -
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b)  All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(©) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

(d)  Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

- DETERMINATION OF LOSS

Claimant’s Submission

The Claimant presented the NPFC OSLTF Claim Form dated 08 July 2010. Claimant stated on
his OSLTF Claim Form that he filed a claim with the RP (BP) on 08 May 2010 and received one
payment in the amount of $5,000 on 14 June 2010. Although the Claimant made a claim for lost
profits totaling $2,000,000, a letter provided by the Claimant’s attorney dated 29 October 2010
indicated that “they inadvertently claimed the wrong amount” and the claimed amount was -
actually $200,000. The primary basis for the Claimant’s request for compensation is the verbal
sales agreement with Hﬂ Flint, Michigan. The Claimant’s attorney also
represented that the Claimant sells seafood to customers located in Michigan, Tennessee,
Pennsylvania, Mississippi and generally the Mid-West, although no documentatwn has been

. provided to support any of the customer sales. N

The Claimant provided various documents to support his employment as a cornmercial fisherman
such as licenses, vessel registration and Income Tax Return filings from prior years. To support
his oyster catching activity, the Claimant provided trip tickets from January through March 2009
and from September 2009 through April 2010. The Claimant provided handwritten ledgers for
2009 to support sales of shrimp and crab as he stated the catch records were not available
because they are not required for reporting purposes.

NPFC Determination

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CER § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the
Claimant.

The claim is denied because the alleged loss in the amount of $2,000,000 has not been supported
by evidentiary documentation demonstrating how he arrived at his amount requested or how his
loss is a result of the injury, destruction or loss of real or personal property or a natural resource as a
result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil. The Claimant has not provided
evidence to support that he had the capability to catch, source, and deliver the claimed quantity

of seafood alleged.

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000028



-~ Claimant provided a letter from_ dated 22 June 2010 (after the-Deepwater - -
Horizon incident) that makes reference to the prior agreement to purchase seafood from
Seafood One. The Claimant has not provided documentation dated prior to the
Deepwater Horizon incident to support a history of future agreement to provide seafood -
as part of a wholesale brokering business;

- Evidence has not been provided to support that the Claimant’s vessel, F/V -
was ready to begin fishing operations in time to deliver seafood as early as 01 May 2010;
The Claimant’s other fishing vessel; the _was sold and traded for another
vessel, the [ G o 05 May 2010;

- There is no evidence to support the Claimant’s ability to source seafood product from
other fishermen or dealers. The Claimant has not provided any references or identified
where and how he would have sourced sufficient quantities of seafood products that he
intended to deliver to Michigan. The Claimant has not provided evidence to show that he
has ever purchased seafood for distribution prior to the Deepwater Horizon incident;

- The Claimant indicated that he had the necessary licensing to begin selling seafood as:a
dealer and meet the initial delivery dated of 1 May 2010. Upon receipt of the Claimant’s
licenses, the Claimant did not purchase a seafood dealer’s license until 3 June 2010
which is in direct contradiction with his allegations.

Aside from his intent to begin a wholesale distribution business, the Claimant has not provided
sufficient evidence to substantiate losses resulting from his own seafood catch. The Claimant
provided historical trip tickets from oyster catches, which indicated that he has traditionally
operated according to the regular season from September through April. The Claimant asserted
that fishing waters were closed and subsequently re-opened but limited to “tonging” rather than
dredging. The Claimant is not equipped for tonging and asserted that there are too many
fishermen in the area causing significant competition limiting fishing activity. The Claimant did
not identify the specific fishing areas in question that impacted his inability to catch oysters.

The Mississippi Commission on Marine Resources (CMR), as part of the Mississippi
Department of Marine Resources, limited the oyster season at the direction of commercial
fishermen. Commercial fishermen lobbied the commission to enact stronger limitations on the
2010 oyster season to protect the young spat growth in efforts to protect future oyster seasons.
The Mississippi CMR’s limitations on the oyster season were enacted to protect future oyster
harvests and not closures due to the Deepwater Horizon incident.

Claimant also asserted that he catches shrimp and crab. The Claimant provided handwritten
ledgers to support his sale of shrimp and crab to various customers within Michigan, Mississippi
and Indiana. The Claimant’s attorney also suggested that the Claimant sells seafood products 1o
customers located throughout the Mid-West, Tennessee and Pennsylvania, although these sales

“have not been documented, Aside from the handwritten ledgers, the Claimant did not provide
additional documentation to support these transactions. The Claimant stated that trip tickets and
other forms of reporting are not required for shrimp and crab catches therefore he could not
provide such documentation. The Claimant did not provide dealer transaction forms or any
accounting documentation to support the actual sale of products.

Based on initial discussions, the Claimant suggested that he sold his seafood products to local
dealers and processors or through ‘road-side™ stands. Prior to providing the handwritten ledgers,
the Claimant did not previously indicate selling and distributing seafood to out-of-state
customers. The Claimant stated that he did not previously have a dealer’s license during 2009,
and did not obtain a dealer’s license until 03 June 2010. The Claimant has not provided any

&ﬂeﬁﬁﬁeﬂt 31 party documents to support the sale of shrimp or crab therFeé%E 61??%%%36&’)% 029



documentation is insufficient to substantiate the validity of the handwritten sales ledgers
provided. - o o . S o

Overall, this claim is denied because the Claimant has failed to meet his burden to (1)
demonstrate a loss of profits due to the injury, destruction or loss of real or personal property or a
natural resource as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil or (2) demonstrate
the loss of profits in that amount requested therefore he has failed to prove a loss of profits and
earnings.

Claim Supervisor
Date of Review: 3/17/11

Supervisor’s Comments: - Denial approved

09/13/11 : FOIA2011-3380-00000030



» )

CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 9/21/2010

Claim Number : N10036-0007

Claimant :

Type of Claimant : Corporate (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manager

Amount Requested : $24,100.00

I. FACTS:

Incident/Background: On 22 April 2010, while under contract to BP and drilling at the
Macondo Prospect about 49 miles southwest of the Louisiana coastline, The Deepwater
Horizon sank. Safety and containment devices at the wellhead did not close, leaving the
well gushing at the sea floor. The release of oil from the wellhead continued until a
replacement blow out preventer was mounted to the wellhead and slowly closed down,
finally choking the release on 18 July 2010. The well was not permanently sealed until 19
September 2010.

On 2 May 2010, satellite imagery indicated the closest land fall for oil to be nine miles off of
the Louisiana coast. First confirmed reports of oil reaching Louisiana were reported by
NOAA on 5 May 2010.

A. Claimant:

Mailing Address:

B. Claim Description: Loss of Profits/Earnings in the amount of $24,100.00. Pursuant to 33

U.S.C. §2713 (d), equested by email’ that interim, short-term damages
representing less than the full amount of damages to which he ultimately may be entitled be
paid for May and June of 2010.

As owner of _, ->resented an Optional OSLTF Claim Form to

the NPFC that was received on 10 August 2010. The Claim Form indicates the claim to
have been submitted to BP on 6 May 2010 and BP confirmed a date of receipt for this claim
of 13 May 2010. The 90-day requirement has been met. B - o submitted the

B c o to the Gulf Coast Claim Facility.

! Email 9/20/2010 from ([ SN I - NrrC.

1

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000031




TN
_rented water sports equipment in the areas surrounding New Orleans,
Venice, and Grand Isle, Louisiana,” under the trade name of | [ [ | | g ©- =

lesser scale beginning in 2003, the company also engaged in telecom/computer consulting.

From March 2000 to May 2005, _operated a water sports recreation equipment
rental company in Louisiana called IR ccreation, incorporated under the laws of
Louisiana. Following Hurricane Katrina on 28 August 2005, water sports rentals fell off
precipitously and MM rclocated his business to Fort Lauderdale, Florida. He
incorporated both the water sports rental business and the computer/telecom business in
Florida under the name of —4. He commuted to Louisiana

whenever there were rentals, which continued at New Orleans, Venice and Grand Isle®.

_requested that the NPFC consider interim loss payments for the months of May
and June 2010 as part of the full amount to which he may ultimately be entitled.

II. APPLICABLE LAW:

The Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF), which is administered by the NPFC, is available,
pursuant to 33 USC §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713. Pursuant to the claims adjudication regulations at
33 CFR Part 136, the OSLTF is available to pay claims for uncompensated damages. One type
of covered damages under OPA includes the loss of profits or earning capacity as a result of loss
or destruction of real or personal property or natural resources. 33 U.S.C. §2702(b)(2)(E).
Damages are further defined in OPA to include the costs of assessing the damages. 33 U.S.C.
§2701(5). Under 33 U.S.C. § 2713(d), a claim may be paid from the OSLTF for interim, short-
term damages representing less than the full amount of damages to which the claimant ultimately
may be entitled.

Congress directed the President to promulgate regulations “for the presentation, filing,
processing, settlement, and adjudication of claims...” 33 U.S.C. §2713(e). Those regulations are
found at 33 CFR Part 136.

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(¢)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing all
evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support
the claim. Further, a claim presented to the Fund should include, as applicable:

“[TThe reasonable costs incurred by the claimant in assessing the damages claimed. This
includes the reasonable costs of estimating the damages claimed, but not attorney’s fees
or other administrative costs associated with preparation of the claim.” 33 CFR
136.105(e)(8).

With regard to claims for loss profits and impairment of earning capacity, the NPFC must
independently determine that the proof criteria in OPA and the implementing regulations, at 33
CFR Part 136, are met, including the general provisions of 33 CFR 136.105, and the specific
requirements for loss of profits and earning capacity claims in Subpart C, 33 CFR 136.231, et
seq.

? Based on receipts provided by claimant showing [l llll and (S ocations, as well as advertisements for
pick up locations in the New Orleans area.

3 Indicated on 2008 Louisiana taxes as trade name fo
_registration with State of Florida, filed (G
Telephone interview between I on 8/17/2010

2
09/13/11 4 FOIA2011-3380-00000032



) S
Pursuant to the provisions of 33 CFR 136.231, claims for loss of pf6ﬁts or impairment of earning

capacity due to injury to, destruction of; or loss of real or personal property or natural resources
may be presented to the Fund by the claimant sustaining the loss or impairment.

“In addition to the requirements of Subparts A and B of this part, a claimant must establish
the following—

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of the property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant's profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant receives as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.” 33 CFR 136.233 (a) — (d).

If a third party claimant or an RP is able to establish an entitlement to lost profits, then
compensation may be provided from the OSLTF. But the compensable amount is limited to the
actual net reduction or loss of earnings and profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or
losses must clearly reflect adjustments for the following: all income resulting from the incident;
all income from alternative employment or business undertaken; potential income from
alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably available; any saved
overhead or normal business expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and state, local,
and Federal tax savings. 33 CFR 136. 235 (a) - (e).

ITI1. DETERMINATION OF LOSS:

A. Causation:

Natural resources of the Gulf of Mexico were significantly affected by the Deepwater
Horizon oil spill, as were businesses and industries that relied on those natural resources. As
a result of the spill, B cccivod cancellations. Attachment 1 is map showing the
extent of oil coverage above and near the surface, taken by the NASA Terra satellite on 24
May 2010°. The extent of oiling includes waters of Louisiana, Mississippi, Alabama, and the
Florida panhandle.

B. Claimant’s Evidence:

In support of the_ claim,-provided a large number of
documents which are listed in Attachment 2.

$ NOAA satellite imagery retrieved 9/22/2010 and available from:

http:/earthobservatory.nasa.gov/images/imagerecords/44000/44070/gulf tmo_ 2010144 Irg.jpg
3

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000033



D )

e -

C. Analysis:

The waters and coastline of Louisiana were damaged by oil and had regular
business customers that used those waters. Because of that damage, had

cancellations due to the oil spill and continued to experience a decline in business as the oil
spill continued to impact the waters and coastline around Louisiana.

B0 vided 2007 corporate tax returns (federal) for These tax
returns show profits of $39,214 for federal Iso provided 2008 corporate
tax returns (federal and state of Louisiana). No state return for Florida was provided.

The 2008 returns show profits of $79,532 (federal) and $67,602 (Louisiana). $11,930 of the
2008 i is attributable to the Fort Lauderdale-based telecom/computer

programming component of the ||| GG bvsivess.

For 2009, (NG =s t2x filing extensions, therefore, 2009 calculation of
revenues for the months of May 2009 and June 2009 are based on copies of receipts
provided to equipment renters. With two exceptions, the names and dates of the renters are
confirmed with copies of release forms signed by the renters. There were no release forms
for the two exceptions. The 2009 gross revenues for those two months (May and June 2009)
is $14,268.08.

An estimate of 2009 deductions is based on 2008 deductions reported in the federal and
Louisiana state returns. | G icductions for Louisiana taxes in 2008 were
$11,888 and the gross revenue for Louisiana that year was $67,602. For the year, the
deductions were 17.6 percent of the gross revenue.

To account for deductions in 2009, we have applied a 17.6 percent reduction to [ .
B < -nucs for May and June 2009. During the interview process with [ i [ EEIIE
we discussed business expenses that were saved. We discovered that he had additional
saved expenses that were not deducted in previous years’ taxes. [[JJindicated that
he paid $250 per week in cash to a friend in New Orleans for a place to sleep when in town
and for a site to store his equipment. This person was contacted and payments confirmed.

To mitigate the company’s losses, -old off company assets. This mitigation
further diminished the company’s ability to conduct future business.

Using the 17.6 percent deduction from gross revenue and additional saved expenses over the
nine weeks in the May and June 2010, $2,250 in saved expenses were deducted, resulting in

$9,508.91 in loss of profits for those two months. See Attachment 3.

IV. DETERMINATION:

NPFC has determined that_ should be paid an interim amount of $9,508.91
for the lost profits it incurred as a result of loss of water sports equipment rentals in the months
of May 2010 and June 2010. This figure is an interim payment for short-term damages
representing less than the full amount of damages to which the claimant may ultimately be
entitled.

09/13/11 . FOIA2011-3380-00000034



V. RECOMMENDATION:

I recommend that the NPFC pa_ $9,508.91 as an interim payment for

claim number N10036-0007.

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Supervisor’s Review:
Supervisor Action: /%
Supervisor’s Comments:

7
INyY Y ;4//’“’"‘//

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000035




D W

U.S. Department Director NPFC CA MS 7100
of Homeland National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
Security United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Blvd., Suite 1000

Arlington, VA 20598-7100
Staff Symbol: (CA

United States
Coast Guard

5890
13 October 2010

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Number: [

- Emait: [

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0008

Dea [N

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0008 involving Deepwater Horizon. Compensation is denied because you were
recently paid $93,600.00 by the Gulf Coast Claims Facility. This payment exceeds the $42,660.00 loss of
profits and earning capacity claim submitted to the NPFC on 17 August 2010 using the optional OSLTF
claim form. In view of the amount you have been paid in comparison to the amount you requested from
the NPFC, we have determined that you have been fully compensated for any lost profits or earning
capacity for the period of April 26 through July 12, 2010. This determination has no effect on any
claims you may choose to submit in the future.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter, and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the
denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition
of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of
the claimlant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-
0008.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

U.S. Coast Guard
Claims Manager

09/13/11 ' FOIA2011-3380-00000036



b S

CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 10/13/2010

Claim Number : N10036-0008

Claimant :

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manager : W

Amount Requested ,660.00

FACTS:

Claimant—presented an optional OSLTF claim form to the NPFC on 17
August 2010. His form claimed a total of $42,660.00 for Profits and Lost Earnings due to lost
wages resulting from fisheries closures in the Gulf of Mexico resulting from the Deepwater
Horizon oil spill. -is the owner of [ KGN - sc2food restaurant
located in Baton Rouge, LA. Loga claimed that he lost profits and earnings due to diminished
availability of seafood and increased seafood costs to his restaurant as a result of fisheries
closures in the Gulf. [JJreported submitting his BP claim on 27 April 2010." [
subsequently informed the NPFC that his claim with BP was denied. Follow up with BP
confirmed nitial submission to them, that his claim had not been denied, but it had not
been paid.” [Jjijalso submitted a claim with the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF). On 1
October 2010, the Coast Guard became aware that|Jffwas paid by GCCF. The NPFC
confirmed IlJlreceipt of $93,600.00 payment with [l who was satisfied with the payment
he received from the GCCF on behalf of the Responsible Party.’

APPLICABLE LAW:

 Under OPA 90, at 33 USC § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable for removal costs and
damages resulting from the discharge of oil into navigable waters and adjoining shorelines, as
described in Section 2702(b) of OPA 90.

The Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF), which is administered by the NPFC, 1s available,
pursuant to 33 USC §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at
33 CFR Part 136, to pay claims for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available
pursuant to 33 CFR §136.231 is a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due
to injury to or destruction of natural resources.

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC,
to support the claim.

Under 33 CFR 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;
(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

' Letter from [ GGG - - to Optional OSLTF Claims Form signed 9 Aug 2010.
2 Email from [ to [ NPFC dtd 17 Aug 2010.

3 Notes of phone conversation between and _on 1 Oct 2010.
09/13/11 P FOIA2011-3380-00000037



(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but
reasonably available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the
incident; and
(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS:

I o:csented an OSLTF claim form in the amount of $42,660.00 for the period of April 26
through July 12, 2010. [ was paid a total of $93,600.00 by the Responsible Party.

confirmed that he has been compensated more than what he requested of the NPFC for the period
of April 26 through July 12, 2010.

AMOUNT: $0.00

DETERMINATION: [ 12im for $42,660.00 to the OSLTF will be denied in whole as a
result of receiving full compensation from the Responsible Party.

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Supervisor’s review:

Supervisor Action: J £w s /S rr0d < 7

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000038



Director - NPFC CA MS 7100

United States Coast Guard . US COAST GUARD

National Pollution Funds Center 4200 Wilson Bivd. Suite 1000
United States Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Coast Guard ‘ : Staff Symbol: (CA :
. S : » Phone:*

E-mail:

U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Fax: 202-493-6937

| : o ' - 5890
3/15/2011

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Number:

Miami, FL 33157

RE:  Claim Number: N10036-0009

oe-

number N10036-0009 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim Summary / Determination Form
for an explanation regarding this denial.

Dispbsition of this reconsideration constitutes final agency action.

number. . I :

BC :ims Adjudication Division
U.S. Coast Guard

ENCL: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/13/11 ‘ . ' FOIA2011-3380-00000039

N

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance ‘with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on the claim ..

. If you have any questions or would, like. to-discuss the matter, you.may contact me at the above address and.phone.., .- . ... .



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 3/15/2011

Claim Number : N10036-0009

Claimant :

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Claim Manager
Amount Requested : $314,000.00

FACTS:

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP asa -
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT:

' Claimant,_ presented a claim in the amount of $314,000.00 to the National
Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) on 10 September 2010, claiming a loss of profits and impairment -
of earning capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon incident.

The NPFC’s original denial determination was completed and issued to the Claimant on December 6,

2010. The NPFC. denied the claim because the Claimant failed to meet his burden to demonstrate he:had.-~ -

a loss of profits and earnings due to the injury to, destruction of or loss of property or natural -~ - - -
resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil. On January 19,
2011 _requested reconsideration of the NPFC’s December 06,2010 denial based
on the following 1nformat10n

1. With respect to 33 CFR §136.233(a), Claimant provided (3) individual Certified Property

Appraisals as evidence for the properties that are subject of this claim. Claimant

- contends that the appraisals accurately appraise the taxable value of the (3) subject
properties before the incident, the value after the incident, and the loss of value as a result
without any other economic factors contributing to that assessment;

2. With respect to 33 CFR §136.233(b), Claimant states he has proven factually that his real
property was injured and damaged as a result of the oil-spill through certified appraisal,
depreciating property value disclosures that are now required by law whereas they were
not before the spill, and loss of interested buyers that would no longer pursue the subject
properties owned by the Claimant. Claimant further states that the damage caused
directly by the oil-spill and substantial threat of oil was overwhelming proof to cause
market stigma, reduce the value of the properties, and eliminate an essential factor that is
required to making profit on the sale of any property, interested buyers;

3. With respect to 33 CFR §136.233(c), Claimant states he submitted the original purchase
contract between and himself for the amount of $100.00, the executed
IRS Form 1099 for the amount of $90,000.00 of taxable profit from real estate investing
and sale of the most recent and relevant investment by the Claimant, along with four (4
pay stubs from his employer that 1nd1cated the year to date income fromH

091311 = _ FOIA2011-3380-00000040



R T

Construction to establish the rate of pay by proration of $6,033.39 biweekly for
Claimant’s income from January 1, 2010 to August 13, 2010. Claimant earned
$48,267.00, a reduction of $90,000.00 during the oil-spill. Also, the direct loss of value
as a result of the injury to the subject properties (i.e., Claimant’s assets as proven by
certified appraisal in the same period is $41,813.00) and Claimant has paid $1,350.00 for
the certified appraisals to prove his case which contends furthers his loss;

4. With respect to 33 CFR §136.233(d), Claimant maintains that he continues to have:
regular employment with the same construction company for the past 20 years. Claimant
states that his income has not been supplemented by any other speculative real estate

. investment sales or any other sources of income in order to offset the loss of profit he
alleges to have experienced as a result of the Deepwater Horizon incident. - Claimant
further alleges that there are other sources of income available although he continues to
lose money due to the lost opportunities for him to invest without the working capital
therefore there is no opportunity for him to offset his losses until he receives
compensation. -

5.. In summary, the Clalmant requests compensatlon for the alleged loss of marketablhty, o
diminished property value, and loss of interested buyers that occurred during the defined
period, specifically from April 20,2010 through July 15, 2010 or caused the loss
thereafter in the total amount of $442,292.00 for those fair and accurate incurred loss of
profits and additional costs that resulted from his certified appraisals in the amount of
$1,350.00, property taxes, mortgage interest and maintenance costs in the amount of
$12,942.00 for 12 months, property diminution in the amount of $41,813.00, loss of

income and profit from the previously evidenced historical 100% rate of returnon . .. . = ... oo

investments based on the loss of $214,000.00 lost profit realized and projected rate of
return to the total amount of $428,000.00 just prior to the Deepwater Horizon incident

- based on the evidence and proofs submitted and where no other contrary ev1dence has
been submitted or exists.

O N A

K .It is important- to-note that the information provided above (items 1-5) are the Claimant’ss = -+ = -

assertions on reconsideration but are not proven by the documentation submitted by the

Claimant. Additionally, the Claimant has misconstrued the claims regulation associated . o= . o

with lost profits and earnings located at 33 CFR §136.233(a-d). See NPFC Ana1y51s and
Determlnatlon on Recon51derat10n dlscussmn below.

NPFC Analysis and Determination on Reconsideration

To receive compensation from the OSLTF for lost profits and earnings, the Claimant MUST
establish that his loss of profits and earnings was due to the injury, destruction or loss of real -
property, personal property or natural resource in order to have an OPA compensable damage.
In this particular claim, states two bases for his request for reconsideration and
they are: (1) loss of marketability and sale of his three investment properties and (2) diminution
of property values.

With respect to the Claimant’s first basis on reconsideration, the Claimant states he has a loss of
: marketablhty of his three investment properties based on what he refers to as “the full selling
price’ of the subject properties.

_ _Based on the documentation presented by the Claimant in hlS original ¢ clalm submission; the )
Claimant stated that he listed the selling price for each of the subject investment properties as (1)
parcel one located in| Key, FL at $149.000.00: (2) parcel two located in Key, FL
at $95,000.00, and (3) parcel three located md Key, FL at $75,000.00 bringing his

09/13/11 » . F40IA201 1-3380-00000041




B -

original selling price for all three properties to $319,000.00 based on a copy of his individual
Craigslist property advertisements. The Claimiant has not provided documentation for the sale
‘price of each property via a signed purchase and sale agreement for which he alleges he had
prospective buyers. Therefore it is impossible for the NPFC to verify definitively that the
Claimant would have received his asserted $214,000.00 for the sale of the subject propert1es
Moreover, the Claimant has not actually sold the properties; therefore, his alleged loss remains
prospective.

With respect to the second basis on reconsideration, the Claimant states he has property value
diminution. In support of the Claimant’s request for reconsideration, the Claimant hired an
Appraiser to perform certified appraisals on the three investment properties which are the subject
of this claim. The December 2010 certified appraisals provided by the Claimant include a pre-
spill value, a post-spill value, and a property diminution value as determined by the appraiser.
The Claimant stated that the resulting property diminution value does not include any other .
economic factors. However, upon review of the appraiser’s considerations, under the

* “Introduction” section of each property appraisal, it is clear that the value concluded in the -

appraisal reports considered information that was used for the analysis from most recent sales
occurring pre and post oil-spill which do contain other economic factors, since the sale(s) were
based on market demand with environmental considerations built in. :

Although Claimant asserts that the appraisals accurately measure the taxable value of the (3)

" subject properties due to the oil spill, this is not the “injury, destruction or loss of real property, -
- personal property or natural resource” contemplated by the statute and regulations. In this case

his property was not injured, destroyed or lost due to the oil spill nor was his property injured, -
destroyed or lost due to damage to the natural resource.

When considering property value d1m1nut10n the concept could constitute an economic loss only

. if the Claimant had realized an-actual financial loss by selling the subject properties and that lossl e
~--was due to the injury, destruction or loss-of the real property or the natural resource." v

Additionally, when considering property value diminution, the value should equal only the

. reduction in market value as a direct result of the damage to the natural resource. Consideration- - -

should also be given to any increase in property prices since the end of the oil-spill. These
would reduce the Claimant’s asserted loss once the loss is actually realized.

It is important to note that the appraised value of the subject properties post incident is only an
indication of their potential value. Furthermore, as noted above, the Claimant cannot claim a
loss for the full price of the properties that he currently still owns. Ifin fact he sells the
properties the Claimant still has the burden to demonstrate that any loss he were to realize is due
to the damage to the natural resource.

With respect to the Claimant’s arguments associated w1th property taxes, mortgage interest and
maintenance fees requested over a twelve month period, the NPFC finds that the Claimant would
have been responsible for servicing the mortgage and paying property-related expenses
regardless of the oil-spill until the properties were sold; therefore, these costs are not OPA
compensable. Moreover, some of the costs that the Claimant alleges are for a future time period

" ! ' While the Claimant submitted letters from two prospective buyers withdrawing their interest or conimitment to the~
properties, these letters were generated in October 2010 and November 2010, respectively. Both of these dates are
long after the time period where there was a threat of the discharge of oil reaching the Florida Keys. The offshore
well was capped on July 15, 2010; therefore, Claimant has not established that the injury to the natural resource
caused his alleged loss of profits.

09/13/11 . ' 4 YFOIA201 1-3380-00000042




JERS 1 |

which makes them speculative in nature and not an actual damage at the time the claim was
presented. : ‘

With respect to the Claimant’s argument that he incurred appraisal costs in order to document a
decline in property values, the NPFC does not disagree that the Claimant incurred such costs.
However, (1) the NPFC does not compensate for ‘claim preparation costs’ 2which is what the
appraisal fee is considered since the Claimant has yet to demonstrate a loss of profits and
earnings and because (2) the Claimant has not realized any financial losses by way of the sale of
the subject properties. :

The NPFC again denies the claim because the Claimant has not established that his alleged
losses are due to the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources.

Claim Supervisor:
Date of Supervisor’s review: 3/1 5/11

Supervisor Action: Denial on reconsideration approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

2 See,.33 CFR §136.105()(8) _
09/13/11 _ FOIA2011-3380-00000043



Claim Number: N10036-0009

Deor [N

|

Director ' NPFC CA 'MS 7100

U.S. Department

of Homeland /7 National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD

Security United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Blvd., Suite 1000
' Arlington, VA 20598-7100

United States Staff Symbol:

Coast Guard
. , : 5890
CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 0_6 December 2010

- Number: I

il

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies your claim. The NPFCis
unable to establish that the loss of profits you presented in your claim were a result of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.
Please see the attached claim summary for further explanation. ‘ :

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received by the NPFC
within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the request for reconsideration,
providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you will be unable to gather particular
information within the time period, you may include a request for an extension of time for a specified duration with your

* reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once.
Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a written
decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed
final agency action. ‘ ' : ‘ '

All correspondence should include claim number N10036-0009.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca) :
NPFC CA MS 7100
US COAST GUARD
4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

U.S. Coast Guard
Claims Manager |

Attachmegg/ %)ﬁlaim Summgry/Determination Form 3 o FOIA201 1-3380_700000044



o
A TR 5

CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 03 December 2010

Claim Number N10036-0009

Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earmng Capa01ty

- Claim Manager - - - NS LT e i

Amount Requested  $314,000

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater

Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the_(the Deepwater Horizon oil spill). This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as

the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August

12010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudlcatmg claims on behalf

of BP.
CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 10 September 2010, Claimant —submltted an Oil Spill Llablhty Trust
Fund (OSLTF or the Fund) claim form to the NPFC claiming lost profits and earnings the
amount of $314,000.00. The reported basis for his claim is that he and his wife purchased “or
were purchasing” seven investment properties in southern Florida and that they are unable to sell
them as a result of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. In his documentation, NN n]y
prov1des information relating to the claimed financial losses for three properties.

primary occupation is that of Constructlon Superv1sor T :iary occupation is that
of a realtor. 2 - .

According to OSLTF ciaim form, he filed his claim with BP between 27 May and
06 June 2010, Claim # _Wrote a letter to the RP (BP) on 14 June

2010, stating that he and his wife “own or are purchasing seven properties in South Florida.”
Three of the properties are located in the lower Florida Keys in Monroe County. Further, Il -

M (cttcr indicates that the vacant parcels were already purchased or were being

purchased with the intent to sell them at a profit.* According to [ INIEBMJEEEEN thc properties

- were constantly advertised and priced competitively but they have been unable to sell them.’

Based upon his submission to BP, NN claimed $214,000.00 due to the total loss of
sales, which amount would increase to $319,000.00 if the mortgages were in default.® The letter

! See, 2009 IRS Form 2106 EZ.
% See, 2008 IRS Form 2106.
? See, letter from to BP Claims dated June 14, 2010.
* See, letter from to BP Claims dated June 14, 2010.
3 See, letter from_ to BP Claims dated June 14, 2010 and electronic property advertlsements
1ncluded as part of I documentation.

¢ See, Financial Summary of Actual Loss , pg 107 “Last Page” for BP Claim # _

Attachment _ g
09/13/11 : S FOIA2011 -3380- 0000045




that Nl rote to BP is dated 14 June 2010. BP took no action on his claim. He filed
with GCCF on 23 August 2010, Claim # R for $45,000.00. |G cl2im with the

GCCF is has been denied. '

also stated in his letter to BP that two of the properties were purchased using
owner financing in the form of a short term “balloon mortgage,” with the expectation that the.

~ properties would be resold before the balloon mortgages came due. ’ [ NG states that

there have been no buyers interested in the properties due to the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.8
In addition to his 14 June 2010 letter to BP explaining his loss, also submitted a
“Financial Summary of Actual Loss” as part of his original claim.” This financial summary
claimed a total loss due to lost sales of $214,000.00 and a “potential loss of sales and resulting
mortgage default of $3 19,000.00.'° Further, this document reported a “ROI Rate” (i.e. a return
on investment rate) of 100% per year.!! : .

" In a phone conversation on 06 October 2010 with the NPFC, I dcscribed the impact

of the oil spill as similar to interfering with a person’s ability to play the lottery. He described
owning a piece of property as akin to playing the lottery, inasmuch as the owner never knows -
when that property will seil. In ||l Il view, as described in that conversation, the -
Deepwater Horizon oil spill prevented him from playing that lottery for the period of time that
buyers are avoiding Florida properties due to the threat of oiled beau_:l*xes.12

On 02 November 2010, —clariﬁed his pdsiti'onin a letter to the NPFC. In his lefter,
B totcs that the ' ' ‘

“Nature of the referenced claim is not for diminished value although this surely is a
‘by product’ of a government agency such as NOAA indicating that oil had a 60-
80% chance of reaching your shores. . . [but] a loss of interest (emphasis in the
original) from prospective buyers as a result of the oil spill coming to the Florida
Keys.” '

Fﬁrther, —makes the following statements:

“Would I have sold 1, 2, or all of the subject properties in the segment of time from
the oil spill occurred (sic) to present? Based on the previous interest before the spill,
it is probable. What I do know is the oil spill took away the opportunity to sell the
properties at profit for a period of time. That is fact.” '

“What is the value of that fact? The actual profit is the loss from the sales of the
subject properties in the amount of $214,000.00 at present. That is a fact.”

7 See, letter from [ NG 2 Claims dated June 14,2010

¥ See, letter from NN > BP Claims dated June 14, 2010.

? See, Financial Summary of Actual Loss , pg 107 “Last Page” for BP Claim # _
1% See, Financial Summary of Actual Loss , pg 107 “Last Page” for BP Claim # _
' See, Financial Summary of Actual Loss 107 “Last Page” for BP Claim # [ N _
12 Phone conversation between ﬂof the NPFC and |IIIEEEEEE-f 06 October 2010 as recorded
in an email to file N10036-0009. ) o

Attachment . : : Page 2 of 6
09/13/11 ' ‘ _ . FOIA2011-3380-00000046



« S, Y
. i

In his OSLTF claim form,_makes clear that the properties were “purchased/under
contract” before the spill. Further, IEEJNindicates that he is still making the mortgage
payments on the property and that the balloon mortgage_rnaturity dates will soon be reached.

- APPLICABLE LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for.a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable.for removal costs and damages.. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a)..  ~.—
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,

destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 USC §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF clairms adjudication
regulations at 33 CFR Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following to
‘prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost. .
(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.
() The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the -
‘period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
~ returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
- profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.
() Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and if so, the
~ amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 CFR 136. 105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
- NPFC all evidence, 1nformat10n and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. -

Under 33 CFR 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or proﬁts suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or busmess undertaken _

(c) . Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;.

(@) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and F ederal taxes.

Attachment ‘ : . _ V o Page 3 of 6
09/13/11 ) FOIA2011-3380-00000047



DETERMINATION OF LOSS

A. Documentation Provided to the NPFC

I ooitted the following list of documentation: -

1

Attachment
09/13/11

23 March 2010 Promissory Note to

23 May 2010 Feasibility Study from

: hfor Offer for Little Torch Parcel | GG
12 June 2010 Craigslist.org posting for $75,000 Buildable Canal Lot with Open Views ( B

Letter from_to BP dated June 14,2010

Photocopies of drivers license, social security card and passport =~ =
Monroe County Florida newspapers articles
Real estate transaction documents:

o 7 January 2010 Form 1099-S Gross Proceed Statement from Gulf Coast Title

Insurance Co. to [ ENGGTTNGGG ’
o 8 January 2010 Mortgage Deed Transfer (Charlotte County,—
R SN - S—
o 14 May 2010 General Warranty Deed Transfer (Charlotte County, [ ENENGERNGGNGzGEG
Parcel ID Number _)
from

o 21May 2010 Counter Offer/Rejection Slgnature Page for unknown transactlon

Real Estate Appraiser searches

o Monroe County Property Appra1ser_ CFA Search Results for the
period of 15 March 2010 to 15 April 2010 of lower Florida Keys 1nd10at1ng 29 total
qualified transactions before the Spill.

o Monroe County Property Appraiser _CFA Search Results for the

period of 15 April 2010 to 15 May 2010 of lower Florida Keys mdlcatmg 27 total
- qualified transactions before the Spi

o Monroe County Property Appraiser _ CFA’ Seareh Results for the
period of 15 May 2010 to 15 June 2010. '

o Monroe County Property Appraiser [ I IIIEBBCEA 9 June 2010 Property
Record View for Key Parcel
ID:

o "Monroe County Property Appralser —CFA 9 June 2010 Property

~ Record Views and Parcel Value History (1982 to 2009).

o' Monroe County Property Appraiser

CFA 9 June 2010 Property
Record Views for Little Torch Key; Parcel ID: [ EGB
and Alternate Key: [Nl Parcel ID: with parcel value & sales histories

(1992-2009)

as Trustee of the-
of 25 March 2009 for $23,750.00. .
to [N

16 June 2010 Promissory Note to I o ]—for
$80,000.00. '
Advertisements for sale of the properties

o Craigs List Execute Contract Discussions on 11 Jan 2010.
o Craigs List for Canal Lot in Cudjoe Key of 6/9/2010

» : Page 4 of 6
FOIA201 1-3380-0%000048



e,
- ~

i " )

Monroe County tax records
~ Federal income tax returns for 2008 and 2009 (Note 1: On 2009 Schedule A (_

I < vocable Trust Interest Paid is shown)

- Financial Summary of Actual Loss by | N o: 3 parcels

- Letter from NN > USCG OPA Fund dated November 2, 2010
- News articles relating to the impact of the Deepwater Horizon oil Sﬁiu to Gulf Coast Real

Estate markets. Articles include reports of analysis conducted by

ntitled ‘SN

B 22 Shows the Potent1al Impact of the BP Deepwater Horlzon 011 Sp111 on
Coastal Real Estate. - R

B. Claimant’s Analysis of his Claim

1.

OSLTF claim form states a claim for Loss of Profits and Impairment of
Earning Capacity in the amount of $314,000.00. _ claim to the GCCF
was denied.

— states that his inability to sell his South Florida properties is the result
of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill and he seeks to. be compensated for the downturn
in interest among potential buyers that. He asserts that such interest did exist before
the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. While he believes that his property has.also
experienced a diminution in value resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill, he
does not assert this diminution as a basis for his claim but rather calculates the sum

- certain to be the loss of the sales and the costs he will incur or has incurred as a result

of defaulting on the balloon mortgages. He. views the decreased value as a byproduct
of government agency action reporting on potential impacts of the spill.

C. NPFC Analysis of the Claim

L.

Claimant asserts that he suffered a loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity in

‘the amount of $314,000 for several parcels of land that he purchased/was purchasing

at the time of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. He purchased these properties as
investment properties and he argues that he cannot now sell these properties because
there is a lack of public interest in purchasing them. As a result of this lack of interest

he has been unable to sell the properties..

It is somewhat unclear as to whether his basis for the loss of profits is the diminution
in value of the properties or the inability to sell them and the subsequent costs
associated if he defaults on the balloon payments. || I cannot be
compensated by the Fund under either theory. The Fund is available to pay claims for
uncompensated removal costs or uncompensated damages. In this case

has not established that he suffered a loss of profits due to the diminution of value of

- the properties.

. Even if his property value has diminished, he has not yet sold his property for less _

than he paid for it. As a result, any loss that he might experience remains
prospective.

4. _ asserts that he cannot sell the properties because there is a lack of

public interest in purchasing properties in South Florida because of the oil spill.
‘However, I s not provided convmcmg ewdence that the housing

Attachment » Page 5 of 6

09/13/11

FOIA2011 3380- 00000049



~ Claim Supervisor:

Supervisor’s Comments:

TN —~
. X ' .

} P N 3

/

market in South Florida was impacted solely by the oil spill. Instead, a number of
economic factors may be involved making it impossible to separate out and determine
that his claimed losses are the result of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Further, the
NPFC review of specific data and studies related to the Deepwater Horizon incident
do not reveal any clear declines in real estate sales volume that can be spemﬁcally
linked to the spill."

D. Determination

* Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(¢)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity. As described above, —has failed to
meet his burden and his claim is denied.

DETERMINATION | GG - 2ir: for $314,000 to the OSLTF is denied.

AMOUNT $0.00

Date:

- Memorandum dated 09 November 2010 from _ and _ IEc to _
I -

Subj: Preliminary Property Value Assessment Results

Attachment . : . ge 6 of 6
09/13/11 ) ) » FOIA2011-3380-00000050



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 22 November 2010

Claim Number N10036-0010

Claimant .
Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Impairment of Earning Capacity
Claim Manager |

Amount Requested  $53,574.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit (MODU) Deepwater Horizon
exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil was
discharged from an offshore facility associated with the MODU and located on the Mississippi
Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon Oil Spill). This area was leased by BP Exploration
and Production, Inc (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as the source of the
discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted the designation,
advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August 2010, the Gulf -
~ Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 13 September 2010 the NPFC received an Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF) optional
claim form from KNG /s 2nd operates TG
Dunedin, Florida, as a sole proprietor. He claims his business was significantly reduced due to
the downturn in tourism in the Dunedin area due to the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. [
BN 00k over the business from the previous owners, [N in May 2009. The
store was a “model store” for [N [ cxchange for servicing existing customer
contracts, | Nl cceived a fee and free products fromH After the
Deepwater oil spill, I clcased an employee and employed a friend who works without
pay. The NFPC spoke to I i 2 conference telephone call on 29 September 2010. On
07 October 2010, the NPFC forwarded I - request for additional information to which
I s not responded. [ filed a claim with the responsible party (RP) BP on
09 July 2010, Claim #{ . :1d BP paid him $2,305.00. He filed his claim with the
- Gulf Coast Claims Facility on 26 August 2010, Claim #[ | ] M. I c12im is currently
under review by the GCCF. I filed a claim with the NPFC because he was dissatisfied
with the amount of compensation that he received from BP and because the GCCF would take
no further action on his claim.

APPLICABLE LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,

Attachment , Page 1 of 4
09/13/11 ) FOIA2011-3380-00000051



» B

S

destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be

. recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 USC §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 CFR Part 136. With certain exceptions, a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is not settled by any person by payment
within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to commence an
action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following to
prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(@) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or:
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(© The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established. :

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim
involving loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction
or loss of earnings or profits suffered.

Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(2) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

©) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS

A. Documentation Provided

- submitted the following documentation:

Attachment Page 2 of 4
09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000052



- I (o< Shop sales ledgers for 2007, 2008 and Jan thru Mar 2009
- Customer sales invoices from 1 August through 24 September 2009.

- Schedule C Profit or Loss from Business (sole proprietorship).

- Monthly listing of income and expenses for May 2009, July 2009, May 2010, June 2010
and July 2010.

- Week-Ending deposit summaries from 6 August through 3 September 2009.

- Three-Day Notice to Pay Rent

- Newspaper articles on the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

B. Documentation Not Provided

Following a review of the documentation provided by -and the 28 September 2010
phone conference between the NPFC, our forensic accountants, and B .- NPrC
requested the following documentation on 07 October 2010:

— Monthly sales and expenses from May 2009 through December 2009 that support the
claimant's 2009 Federal 1040, Schedule C for

— Monthly sales and expenses for 2010.

— Monthly 2009 and 2010 bank statements supporting the monthly 2009 and 2010 sales in
Items #1 and #2 above.

~ Copies of credit card sales receipts for 2009 and 2010.

— Copies of the credit card bank processing reports for 2009 and 2010.

— Copies of the QuickBooks sales invoices and manual "Week-Ending" sales summaries
for 2009 and 2010. Currently, we already have these documents from August 6, 2009
through September 3, 2009.

—  Work papers, schedules, documents or notes showing how the "estimated" _
[ ES for 2009 were derived to prepare his 2009 Federal 1040, Schedule C
return

— A copy of the store premises lease for NG

~ A copy of any agreement between [N~ I o
- purchase [N 12t describes the free products and servicing of I

customers.

— A copy of the "Revised" agreement between B - Blin 2010 that prov1ded
B it frec [l product in exchange for marketing and training services at I
for -franchlse/ Licensee promotions.

— Copies of employee/contractor 1099's for 2009 along with a written description of the
compensation agreements to them (base salary, manager fees, commissions, hourly rates,
per service rates).

— A schedule showing the detailed cost (product, labor, supplies, etc) of providing a body
Wwrap service.

— A schedule showing the number of body wraps in 2009 and 2010 for the-customers

— Copies of the 2009 and 2010 Sales and Use Tax Returns (I believe the claimant said
quarterly).

— A copy of the facility lease eviction notice.

Attachment - . Page 3 of 4
09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000053



TN TN

N
N
R

— A copy of the bank overdraft fee dispute of $1,200 in 2009.

C. NPFC Analysis of the Claim

provided none of the information requested on October 7, 2010. As aresult, the
NPEC has very limited supporting financial documentation for the claimed business entity, The
The Claimant has provided no financial information, expenses or profits or
earnings in comparable periods to the period when the claimed loss was suffered as required by
the regulations at 33 CFR 136.233. This would include information for April 2009 through July
2010. Thus, the I 1,25 not established that the asserted loss of income resulted from the
discharge of oil.

LEGAL ANALYSIS

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC,
to support the claim. Since [l has not provided the documentation necessary to support
his claim, his claim is denied.

AMOUNT $0.00

DETERMINATION for $53,574.00 to the OSLTF is denied.

Claim Supervisor:

Date: / //079’»3// 0

Supervisor’s Comments: Wﬂ(

Attachment Page 4 of 4
09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000054



— e

» )

CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date: : 10/19/2010

Claim Number : N10036-0011

Claimant :

Type of Claimant . Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Claim Manager |
Amount Requested : $18,571.37

FACTS:

Claimant _presented an optional OSLTF Claim Form to the

" NPFC on 22 September 2010. In the optional OSLTF Claim Form, (||| | | | NI
claimed a total of $18,571.37 for Profits and Lost Earnings due to lost revenues to their
commercial/residential cleaning business resulting from diminished tourism in the Gulf of -
Mexico resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill for the period 20 April to 31 August
2010. I s the Managing Manager of INIIIINIEINGNGNG@GEE
]

B o ted submitting her initial claim to BP on 14 May 2010 in the amount of
$56,834.72. I :ccived $38,317.35 from BP for the period 14 May 2010 to 9
August 2010. [N -cquested assistance in seeking the $18,517.37 balance. ' On 18
October 2010, the Coast Guard became aware that ||| i} was paid by GCCF.

The NPFC confirmed NS receipt of $18,571.37 payment with _whd was
satisfied with the payment she received from the GCCF on behalf of the Responsible Party.?

APPLICABLE LAW:

Under OPA 90, at 33 USC § 2702(a), responsible parties arellilable for removal costs and
damages resulting from the discharge of oil into navigable waters and adjoining shorelines, as
described in Section 2702(b) of OPA 90.

The Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF), which is administered by the NPFC, is available,
pursuant to 33 USC §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at
33 CFR Part 136, to pay claims for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available
pursuant to 33 CFR §136.231 is a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due
to injury to or destruction of natural resources. '

Under 33 CFR 136.105 (a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of proifidihg to the
NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC,
to support the claim.

“Under 33 CFR 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

! Optional OSLTF Claim Form submitted on 22September 2010 :
? Notes of phone conversation between * USCG Contractor, and — on 20 Oct
2010. '

- 09/13/11 ' FOIA201 1—3380-00000055 '



) ‘.
(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;
(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but
reasonably available; '
(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the
incident; and
(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS:

B > cscnitcd a claim in the amount of $56,834.72 for the period of April 20 through -
August 31,2010. | -5 paid $38,317.58 by the Responsible Party on or about 9
August 2010 and $18,517.37 on 11 October 2010 by GCCF for a total of $56,834.72. I
I cofirmed that she has been compensated for what she requested for the period of April
20 through August 31, 2010. :

AMOUNT: $0.00

DETERMINATION: §
whole as a result of receivi;

claim for $18,517.37 to the OSLTF will be denied in
ensation from the Responsible Party.

Claim Supervisor:
Date of Supervisor’s review: j Co Q;T/ / 0 '
- Supervisor Action: /£ = «w» 2 £ 0Oz

- Supervisor’s Comments:

09/13/11 ‘ A . FOIA2011-3380-00000056



U.S. Department Director NPFC CA MS 7100
of Homeland National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
Security United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Blvd., Suite 1000

Arlington, VA 20598-7100

United States
Coast Guard

5890
19 October 2010

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Number: I

Email: [

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0012

Dear [

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0012 involving Deepwater Horizon. Compensation is denied because you were
recently paid $52,000.00 (Fifty-two thousand dollars) by the Gulf Coast Claims Facility. This payment
exceeds the $51,566.00 loss of profits and earning capacity claim submitted to the NPFC on 24
September 2010 via email. In view of the amount you have been paid in comparison to the amount you
requested from the NPFC, we have determined that you have been fully compensated for any lost profits
or earning capacity for the period of April 20 through September 30, 2010. This determination has
no effect on any claims you may choose to submit for damages after September 30, 2010.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter, and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the
denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition
of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of
the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-
0012.

Mail reconsideration requests to:
Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

leutenant Commander
U.S. Coast Guard
Claims Manager

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000057



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 10/19/2010

Claim Number : N10036-0012

Claimant I
Type of Claimant : Private (US)
Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manager - I

Amount Requested : $51,566.00

FACTS:

presented an email claim to the NPFC on 24 September
2010. A |2 1mcd a total of $51,566.00 for Profits and Lost Earnings
due to lost revenues resulting from diminished tourism in the Gulf of Mexico resulting from the
Deepwater Horizon oil spill for the period 20 April to 30 September 2010. |G the
General Manager of the || | N -8 0c2tcd in Marco Island, Florida.

N o submitting her initial claim to BP and was provided claim #
don 31 May 2010. submitted a subsequent claim with the Gulf

Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) on 24 August 2010 (Claim #J ] D). ' On 18 October 2010, the
Coast Guard became aware that ﬂwas paid by GCCF. The NPFC confirmed [}
receipt of $52,000.00 payment with who was satisfied with the payment
she received from the GCCF on behalf of the Responsible Party.?

APPLICABLE LAW:

Under OPA 90, at 33 USC § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable for removal costs and
damages resulting from the discharge of oil into navigable waters and adjoining shorelines, as
described in Section 2702(b) of OPA 90.

The Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF), which is administered by the NPFC, is available,
pursuant to 33 USC §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at
33 CFR Part 136, to pay claims for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available
pursuant to 33 CFR §136.231 is a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due
to injury to or destruction of natural resources.

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC,
to support the claim.

Under 33 CFR 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but
reasonably available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the
incident; and

! Email from [N 245 cptember 2010
> Notes of phone conversation between ||| EGTNGzgG:-< _)n 1 Oct 2010,
09/13/11 OlA2011-3380-00000058



(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS:

_presented an email claim in the amount of $51,566.00 for the period of April 20
through September 30, 2010. was paid a total of $52,000.00 by the Responsible
Party. confirmed that she has been compensated for what she requested for the

period of April 20 through September 30, 2010.

AMQOUNT: $0.00

DETERMINATION: M c12im for $51,566.00 to the OSLTF will be denied in
whole as a resuit of receiving full compensation from the Responsible Party.

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Supervisor
Supervisor Action: gz .0, 2c gz rf e 087

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000059



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date - 11/09/2010

Claim Number N10036-0014

Claimant |
Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Claim Manager
Amount Requested  $17,000.00

FACTS

On or about April 21, 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit (MODU) Deepwater Horizon
exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking oil was
discharged from an offshore facility associated with the MODU and located on the
Mississippi Canyon, Block 252. This area was leased by BP Exploration and Production, Inc.
(BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as the source of the discharge and BP
as a responsible party for the discharge. BP accepted the demgna’aon advertised its OPA
claims process and adjudicated claims.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

Claimant, - a representative for — submitted a claim to the Oil Spill
Llablhty Trust Fund (OSLTF) on July 22, 2010. s claiming lost profits and
earnings associated with a semi-permanent shaved ice and soft-serve ice cream stand (the

stand). [ resides in Flint, Michigan; however, B - - ncw business

~ venture that he was planning to start in the Portofino Beach area of Pensacola, Florida, with

the financial assistance of a “silent” partner who resides in Florida. Operations were expected -
to commence sometime during the month of May e:x’cendln0 through September or October,
weather permitting.

Claimant asserts that he and his partner incurred certain expenses in anticipation of-
establishing [ NEEBMBB. 1owever, be notes that the company has not been organized
under the laws of Florida, had not determined a specific location for the stand nor applied for
or received necessary permits.

B - cided not to open the business believing that tourist activity, in the vicinity where
he planned to operate the stand, had declined as a consequence of the Deepwater Horizon oil
spill (the oil spill). He believed that the business venture would not have been profitable.
Claimant presented the claim to BP on or about June 16, 2010. BP issued him claim number
It has been over ninety days since [ lJsubmitted his claim to BP and
no action has been taken by the RP. On 07 October 10, [Nz uthorized the NPFC to
request documentation associated with his claim from the Gulf Coast Claims Facility
(GCCF). The GCCF provided the NPFC with information that was the same or similar to’
what we received from B 1: submitted a claim to the GCCF on October 12 2010

- Attachment
09/13/11 | , FOIA2011-3385% 6855060_



and was issued claimant ID number - His claim with the GCCF has not been
resolved. : ' '

APPLICABLE LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or
facility from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines
or economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a). Damages
include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury, destruction or
loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be recoverable by
any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for
uncompensated damages pursuant to 33 USC §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims
adjudication regulations at 33 CFR Part 136.. With certain exceptions a claim must first be
presented to the responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not
settled by any person by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the
claimant may elect to commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33
U.S.C. § 2713(c). '

Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish the
following to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or
lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of,
or loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during

the period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by

- income tax returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition,
comparative figures for profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of
the area affected by the incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so,
the amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses
not incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim. Under 33 CFR 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable
for a claim involving loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual
net reduction or loss of earnings or profits suffered.

Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;
(b) - All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;
Attachment

09/13/11 ) FOIA201 1-338EH6 0061



N V N

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but

' reasonably available; o
(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and
(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
A. Overview

B s omitted the following documentation:

Invoices and receipts for purchases of food-inventory and equipment.

Balance Sheet for h prepared by *reﬂecﬁng costs already
incurred as well as expected costs of the business.

Link to Florida Department of Revenue’s website stating requirement for registration '
Consumer spending statistics from the Pensacola area. ' :
Website printouts from ice cream supply company (1 company based in UK)

One paragraph statement from [l describing the basis for his claim.

Copy of Business Operating Plan for by email dtd 180CT10.
Article dtd 23 August 2010 by source unknown, via email.
Pursuant to a release from [l via email, the NPFC requested all documentation relating
to his claim before the GCCF. The GCCF forwarded the following documentation:

N =

e A O

1. Various non substantive emails between -and GCCEF representatives relating
to his claim.
2. Copies of the invoices and receipts for purchases of food inventory and equipment.

The NPFC forwarded -a request for additional documentation on 19 October 2010.
responded with the documentation that he had available but was unable to produce
the following: : ' :

1. Documentary evidence supporting that [ lllor his business partner initiated or
begun the process to file for licenses, permits, registration and securing a physical
operating location. '

2. Current photos of the food cart, equipment and food inventory in its current location
of storage. - '
3. Documentation to support the actual payment for the equipment and food inventory. -
4. Documentation to support a land rental agreement with associated source of
_electricity, water and sewer hook-ups. '
5. Documentation supporting the shelf life of the actual product purchased. This

includes a copy of the product labeling stating the expiration date.

7. Documentation supporting the financing of the business operations.
8. Lease agreements with plans for utility hook ups to operate the food cart.
Attachment

09/13/11 FOIA2011-338893856062



N _ Y

B. NPFC Review of the Documentation Provided:

The NPFC reviewed the documentation submitted by - Additionally, all
documentation was reviewed by forensic accountants and IR 2s interviewed by
telephone. The NPFC is unable to calculate any loss to I - < on the
information provided. The limited documentation relating to the start-up of this business,
supports neither that _ would have begun operating during the summer of
2010 or that it could have been a profitable business. Listed are the key points leading us to
this conclusion:

1. o presented any evidence to support that he or his business partner had
begun to apply to various city, county and state agencies for approval and appropriate
licenses and permits to operate a business. The NPFC has been told that his silent business
partner was responsible for all required filings. We have not had any discussions or direct
correspondence with the silent business partner. [l confirmed that no filings had taken
place at the time of the oil spill. :

2. B ot identified 2 specific location where _Would have

been operating. Moreover, he has not provided documentation to support a physical location
such as a lease or any documents supporting the necessary utility hook-ups for the food cart.

as stated that his silent business partner was respon51ble for securing the location
and lease agreement.

3. B - ot provided documentation to support the actual payment of the
equipment and food supplies as claimed. The Claimant provided various invoices and
receipts to support the purchases but the NPFC has made the following observations of those
receipts. :

a. The receipts however, were provided in electronic format (via email) and were
created through a word processing. program.

b. The invoices state the transaction was done over the internet, but [IlllMstated his
business partner paid for the merchandise in person with cash. There are two invoices
suggesting cash payments of $10,000 and $7,900.

c¢. [ 12s indicated that no documents are available to support the payment or
source of cash such as bank withdrawals.

d. -stated that his source for equipment and food supplies is no longer in
business and additional information regarding the product is not available from the
vendor.

4. - stated he cannot obtain pictures of the food cart, equipment or food
inventory because they are stored at his business partner’s property. Due to the personal
circumstances of the business partner, B o: his partner cannot provide photographic
eVIdence of these items.

Attachment.

09/13/11 : - ' FOIA2011-338898855063



5. The claim includes the cost of food supplies.-is claiming that the food
supplies have a shelf life of less than one year. As there are no plans for to
start operating until next year, he believes that the food supplies will not be usable. N
has not provided the actual manufacturer’s expiration date or the product label from the
merchandise. In addition, the food supplies including syrups and powdered soft serve mixes
were stored in a shed belonging to B sincss partner. The supplies were stored in a
shed that was not temperature regulated through the summer, potentially rendermg the
product unusable. .

LEGAL ANALYSIS

Pursuant to 33-CFR Part 136, the claimant bears the burden of proving his loss. In this claim,
has not met his burden. He has not provided evidence to establish that that || Gz

B v oulid have been operating during the summer of 2010. For example, the stand itself
was purchased but required repair. [l cxpected to affect repairs to the stand during
April and early May of 2010, but no movement was made towards improving the stand

_before the occurrence of the spill. Further, no permits were pulled before the occurrence of
the oil spill and the exact location of where the stand was to operate remains unknown. He
cannot corroborate the receipts for inventory that was purchased for the business and he is
unable to provide any photographic evidence of either the cart itself or the inventory.
Moreover, even if we were able to establish that the business would have been operating, he
has not provided enough evidence to enable the NPFC to either calculate a loss of profits or
to compensate for the products that his business partner purchased using cash and
subsequently stored in his shed. Thus, due to || 2bility to support his claim, the
NPFC does not find it more likely than not that 25 incurred a loss

Since - has not met his burden with regards to proving that [ PR lost income or
profits, this analysis does not reach a conclusion with regards to causation.

AMOUNT $0.00

DETERMINATION R c12im for the OSLTF is denied.

Claim Supervisor:

Dafe: , ‘[ (/é/ -

Supervisor’s Comments: / £~

Attachment
09/13/11 ‘ FOIA2011-3388%0808064



N N

.y _ Lo
U.S. Department of 3 Director NPFC CA MS 7100
Homeland Security National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
' United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Bivd. Suite 1000

United States
Coast Guard

Arlington, VA 20598-7100
Staff Symbol: (CA)

Fax: 202-493-6937

5890 '
12/16/2010

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED '

Number: [

: RE: Claim Number: N10036-0015 .

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on ‘

the claim number N10036-0015 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the enclosed Claim Summary /
Determination for further explanation. : :

‘You may make a ‘written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
~ by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the
denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition
of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of
the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-
0015. ' '

Mail reconsideration requests to:

_ Dlrector (ca)
NPFC CA MS 7100 .
US COAST GUARD ‘
4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

: . aums Manager
Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

: . ‘ Page 1 of 3
- 09/13/11 : _ ) . -FOIA2011-3380-00000065



. - . /

CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date ' 1 12/16/2010

Claim Number : N10036-0015

Claimant - I
Type of Claimant : Private (US) :
Type of Claim : Real or Personal Propert

Claim Manager

Amount Requested : $276,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil

- was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted

- the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants: On 23 August
2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began acceptlng and adjudicating clalms on behalf
of BP. - '

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT -

On 24 July 2010 the NPFC received an Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF) claim form

presented by th_(Trust or Claimant) claiming $276,000.00 for lost public services
and damaje to real or personnel property. The claim form was originally ‘submitted by attorney

Attorney) who represented the Trust. Responsibility for handling the matter was
transferred to
November 2010.

Representative) pursuant to a fax received by the NPFC on 30

" APPLICABLE LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).

Damages include real or personal property damages for injury to, or economic losses resulting
from destruction of, real or personal property, which shall be recoverable by a claimant who
owns or leases that property. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(B). Additionally, the statute authorizes -
" damages equal to the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
"destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E). Damages relating to the increased cost
~of public services are also authorized, but recovery is limited to the Government of the United
States, a State, or a political subdivision thereof. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(F).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensatéd
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions, a claim must first be presented to the

Page 2 of 3

EN@LOSURE | : o , . | : FO|A2:O11 -3380- 00000066




ST M

. s // . . . . ! 7
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If'the claim is either denied of not settled by any person
- by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Under 33 C.F.R. §§ 136.105(a) and 136.105(€)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim. ,

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
. Claimant’s Submission

Tao support the Trust’s claim, Attorney originally presented an OSLTF claim form dated 18 June 2010, an
Appraisal of Real Estate Located at and a picture of a
vessel presumably engaged in Deepwater Horizon incident clean-ui oierations. i )n 30 June 2010
Attorney presented a claim to BP and was issued claim number BP took no action on
the claim, which was subsequently transferred to the GCCF and issued Claimant ID [ I As of 12
December 2010, the GCCF has no record of further presentation by either Attorney or Representative.

The Trust’s claim form states a claim for Public Services in the amount of $50,000.00 and damage to Real
and Personal Property in the amount of $226,000.00 for a total amount claimed of $276,000.00. In block
10 of the OSLTF, Attorney describes the damage as being the result of being unable to rent or sell the
descnbed condominium unit that is part of the Trust

On 17 November 2010, the NPFC issued a request for additional information to Representative, who
replaced Attorney as the Trust’s representative. No information relating to this claim has been received.

NPFC Determination

The claim is denied. Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(F), recovery of increased Public Services is
limited to government entities and the Trust’s cannot claim or recover such damages. Further,
pu:rSuant to 33 C.F.R. §§ 136.105(a) and 136.105(e), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support
the claim. In this claim, the Trust’s representatives have not submitted evidence that the real property that
s the subJect of the claim has been d d as a-result of the Deepwater Horizon incident.

Claim -Supervisor:

Date of Superv1sor s review: 16 December 2010

. . - J < 7
Superv1sor Action: f s~ cm 7 Lo

Supervisor’s Comments:

4 : Page 3 of 3
09/13/11 . o - _ _ ' - , FOIA2011-3380-00000067



2 ) (/WW
. S

CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 10/25/2010

Claim Number -1 N10036-0017

Claimant : :

Type of Claimant . Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Claim Manager - T

Amount Requested : $30,640.00

_ FACTS:

Claimant [N  oing business as [N it

an optional Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF) Claim Form to the NPFC on 26 September
2010. She claimed a total of $30,640.00 for Profits and Lost Earnings due to lost revenues
resulting from diminished business in the Gulf of Mexico (specifically, Orlando, Florida)
resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill for the period 20 April to 30 September 2010. !
— is the owner of ([ N - firm located in (NN
I - orted submitting her initial claim to BP on 17 June 2010 which was converted to
Gulf Coast Claim Facility (GCCF) claim # NG 23 August 2010.2

APPLICABLE LAW:

Under OPA 90, at 3 3 USC § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable for removal costs and
damages resulting from the discharge of oil into navigable waters and adjoining shorelines, as
described in Section 2702(b) of OPA 90.

The Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF), which is administered by the NPFC, is available,

- pursuant to 33 USC §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at

33 CFR Part 136, to pay claims for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available
pursuant to 33 CFR §136.231 is a claim for loss of profits or 1mpa11ment of earning capacity due
to injury to or destruction of natural Tesources.

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of prov1d1ng to the
NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Dlrector NPFC,
to support the claim.

Under 33 CFR 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or-loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident; :

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but
reasonably available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the
incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

! Optional OSLTF Claim Form 9/26/2010 Submission
* GCCF Weekly Report

09/13/11 , : FOIA2011-3380-00000068



/‘f’\"

DETERMINATION OF LOSS:

We have reviewed the claim as presented by _ for _

. :<d in Calhoun, Georgia sells uniforms and linens to the hotel industry.
We received documentation provided b for her claimed losses. We received the

following documents relevant to

“Monthly Profit and Loss Statement” (Personal Expenses) for January through May
2010 provided for Chapter 13 Bankruptcy filing.
- Merchant Statements/ Sales Processing for January through August 2010
- Individual Tax Return filing from 2007 (without Schedule C)
- Invoice Registers from 2007 through August 2010

We confirmed that her firm was listed on the | N | NIJIEI Preferred Vendor List dbing
business in the past at their (| N B2scd on our review of the documents above,
we made several observations regarding the business trends of [ENGG——_G—GN_ :

1. T /.. s:lcs orders in 2007 and 2008 from two customers in the
I 2. The customers in the Orlando area were the
World Center and the [ INGNNG_—— S i oot have

any sales to these locations during 2009 or January through April 2010. The Claimant
notes the death of her mother in late 2008/ early 2009 as having a negative nnpact to the
. business.

2. Other than the two customers listed above, GGG i not have any sales
orders from customers in the Gulf region or Florida coast before and after the oil spill.

3. Since the spill _ has not received any new orders from customers in the
Gulf region.

We confirmed with the | ENEEEESSS - | - her services in the past, but had
not planned to use her firm’s services in 2010. MM contact B o firmed that the
H -G placed regular orders for linens, towels, and uniforms with other vendors

throughout the 2009-2010 time period. ‘uld not indicate with any degree of
certainty whether he would order from in the future.

Despite the performance of a forensic accounting review and phone conversations with -

B - her expected client, the NPFC cannot establish
based upon the evidence presented that any economic losses to here the

consequence of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.
AMOUNT:- $0.00

DETERMINATION: laim for $30,640.00 to the OSLTF will be denied in

whole.

Claim Supervisor:
~Date of Supervisor’s review: ze ©Cr g

Supervisor Action:

Supervisor’s Comments: -

09/13/11 : ' FOIA2011-3380-00000069



Director NPFC CA MS 7100

United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD

National Poliution Funds Center 4200 Wilsen Blvd. Suite 1000
United States Arslington, VA 20598-7100

Coast Guard Staff Symbol: iCAi
Phone:

E-mail:

U.S. Depariment of
Homeland Security

Fax: 202-493-6937

5890
3/16/2011

VIA EMAIL poyahoo.com

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Number:

Ft Lauderdale, FL. 33335

RE:  Claim Number: N10036-0019

vear

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S8.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0019 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation. S

Disposition of this reconsideration constitutes final agency action.

If you have any questions or would like to discuss the matter, you may contact me at the above
address and phone number.

B [-ims Adjudication Division
U.S. Coast Guard

Encl: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000070



" CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 3/13/2011

Claim Number : -

Claimant :

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim . Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manager

Amount Requested  : $25,500.00

FACTS:

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identificd BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process, On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT:

On 06 October 2010 and 05 November 2010, NG oo 11 c
(Claimant) submitted two Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF or the Fund) claim forms to the
NPEC claiming lost profits and earnings in the amounts of (1) $11,700 and (2) $13,800.00,
respectively. On 19 November 2010, the two claims were combined into one claim under NPFC
Claim Number N10036-0019. The total claimed amount is $25,500.00.! :

On 04 November 2010, GCCF denied Claimant (Claimant 1D _ In their email, GCCF
stated that they had “paid your claim Emergency Advance Payments for losses for the period
May-October 2010. You are not eligible for any additional emergency advance payments You
may submit a claim for Final Payment to the GCCF at any time.””

In his email of 04 November 2010 to the NPFC, the Claimant disputed that the GCCF denial
included September and October 2010 and asked NPFC to accept the GCCF email of 04
November 2010 as “a denial LETTER from the GCCF for the months of September and October
2010.”

The reported basis for this claim is lost income from 01 September 2010 to 30 October 2010
resulting from (1) beach closures which prevented him from engaging in his water sports rental
business in the Louisiana region and (2) lost rents resulting from the need to move back to Fort
Lauderdale, Florida (Fort Lauderdale) subsequent to the beach closures in Louisiana. The
Claimant asserted that he typically rented his Fort Lauderdale home while operating the water
sports business in the Louisiana region. The Claimant considers this to be income above that
which he receives through the business activities in which he engages as —

' See, | NKGTGEGBRBoriona os11F Claim Forms Wer 2010 and 05 November 2010,

NPFC Claims Adjuster

2 See, _mail of 04 November 2010 to i i .
09/13 FOIA2011-3380-00000071




LLC. 3 Therefore the breakdown of the claim is $13,800..00 lost income from water Sport.;; rental
in Louisiana and $11,700.00 for lost rental income for his home in Fort Lauderdale, FL,

REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION:

On or about December 21, 2010, the NPFC denied the claim on the grounds that Claimant had
been compensated by GCCF in the amount of $19,300 for its alleged loss of profits for the time
period May 2010 — October 2010; therefore, it was fully compensated for that time period.
NPFC, in that denial, stated that Claimant could request reconsideration for the months of
September and Oc ' uary 9, 2011, the Claimant sent an email request for
reconsideration to Wand _stating he wouid like the NPFC
fo reconsider his claim for July, August and September 2010 and provided his July, August, and
September 2009 bank statements and monthly expense reports for his water sport rental business
component and 22 additional sales receipts for water sports equipment that he rented through his
business from June 2009 through September 2009, which the NPFC did not possess when
performing the initial adjudication of the claim. Based on the new information provided, the
Claimant is requesting that the NPFC compensate him for his lost profits for July, August, and
September 2010 based on the 2009 monthly expense reports which total $22,918.00 in Net
Profits since his business was not in operation during 2010 due to the oil spill. The NPFC denied
the water sports business lost profits component stating that the NPFC had calculated the lost
profits for July through September 2010 as being $17,542.00 but the Claimant received
compensation from the GCCF in the amount of $19,300.00 therefore the NPFC considered the
Claimant fully compensated, and still considers Claimant to be fully compensated, for the
requested lost profits.

The Claimant also requested that the NPFC reconsider his vacation rental component whereby he
originally requested $11,700.00 for loss of rental income for September 7, 2010 through October
30, 2010. On reconsideration, the Claimant is asking for the NPFC to reimburse him for the four
weeks the vacation rental was not rented from September 6, 2010 through October 1, 2010. The
Claimant is requesting compensation for the first two weeks at a rate of $900.00 per week and
the last two weeks at a rate of $1,400.00 per week for a total amount requested of $3,600.00.

The NPFC denied the vacation rental component in its original determination stating that the
Claimant provided no evidence that the vacation rental was rented during September and
October 2009 as a basis for any potential loss of profit in September and October of 2010
therefore there was no estimated loss of rental income for September and October 2010.

RECONSIDERATION CLAIM ANALYSIS:

The claimant requested reconsideration via email on January 9, 2011. As noted above to support
his claim on reconsideration, the Claimant provided his July, August, and September 2010 bank
statements and monthly expense reports for his water sports rental business component and 22
additional sales receipts for water sports equipment that he rented through his business from June
2009 through September 2009, which the NPFC did not possess when performing the initial
adjudication of the claim.

NPFC Determination on Reconsideration _

* Phone conversation between_(NPFC Claims Adjuster) and Claimant of 07 December 2010.
09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000072



Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the
Claimant.

The NPFC performed a de nove review of the entire claim submission upon reconsideration.

The NPFC will first discuss the lost profits associated with the Claimant(’s inability to operate his
water sports equipment business in Louisiana. Since the Claimant was unable to produce any
revenues in 2010 for this business, the NPFC reviewed the Claimant’s business income for this
business during the same time period during 2009. In its original denial, the NPFC advised the
Claimant that it reviewed the income for both May and June 2009 and calculated lost profits as
$9,509.00. This did not consider any other income earned by the Claimant in that time period
that could have mitigated the lost profits.

When now considering the mitigation income (rental income) earned during this period, the
NPFC calculated the Claimant’s total sales as $14,268.08 less saved expenses of $4,759.17 and
less vacation rental income during this period in the amount of $7,419.00. Thus, the Claimant’s
revised lost profits for May and June 2010 are $2,089.91 vice the original calculation. With
respect to lost profits for the time period of July through September 2010, the NPFC calculated
the lost profits based on income provided by the Claimant for July through September of 2009.
Based on the original documentation provided for this period, the NPFC calculated lost profits as
$8,033.00, which also did not consider any other income earned by the Claimant in that time
period that could have mitigated the lost profits. .

When considering the mitigation income (rental income) earned during this period, the NPFC

calculated the Claimant’s total sales as $30,010.00 which.includes the additional sales receipts: - . - .

provided on reconsideration, less saved expenses of $5,657.52 and less vacation rental income -
during this period in the amount of $6,116.50. The Claimant’s revised lost profits for July
through September 2010 are $15,365.98 vice the original calculation which brings the
Claimant’s total lost profits from May through September 2010 to $17,455.89. Since the
Claimant received compensation from the GCCF in the amount of $19,300.00, the NPFC again
denies the lost profit component associated with the water sports rental business because the
Claimant has been fully compensated by the GCCF for these lost profits.

Finally, with respect to the Claimant’s request for $3,600.00 in lost rental for his vacation home
in Fort Lauderdale, FL for September 6, 2010 through October 1, 2010, the NPFC again denies
this lost profits component. The Claimant purchased the vacation property in November 2009;
therefore, the Claimant was unable to provide historical rental information for the months of
September and October. Additionally, the Claimant has not provided evidence on his mitigation
efforts with respect to the property being vacant. The Claimant did not provide any details on
exactly what he did to advertise the rental of the property or identify whether he lowered the
rental price duting the time it was advertised (if it had been). Additionally, the Claimant did not
provide a detailed explanation on whether he returned to his vacation home in September 2010
following the expiration of the last rental lease since he was not operating his water sports
business in Louisiana during the 2010 season; therefore, it is also not clear to the NPI'C whether
that property was in fact available for rent and advertised to the public. The Claimant provided
no information to support that the property would be easy to rent following Labor Day weekend
when tourists are typically returning from vacation plans, etc. The NPFC has determined that the
Claimant has failed to meet his burden to demonstrate that the property did not rent due to the
09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000073



injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discha:rge or substantial
threat of a discharge of oil and not some other factors.

This claim is denied upon reconsideration.

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Supervisor’s review: 3/14/11

Supervisor Action: Denial on reconsideration approved

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000074



U.S. Department

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
of Homeland National Poliution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
Security United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Blvd., Suite 1000

Arlington, VA 20598-7100
United States Staff Symbol: (CA

Coast Guard

5890
December 21, 2010

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Number:

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0019
Dear _

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
your claim number N10036-0019 for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity involving the
Deepwater Horizon incident. Please see the enclosed Claim Summary / Determination for further
explanation. ' '

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter, and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.”

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once: Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
- shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0019. ‘

Mail réconsideration requests to:

Director (ca) .

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Surnmafy / Determination Form
' ‘ Page 1 of 7
.09/13/11 _ 2 ' , C FOIA2011-3380-00000075



'CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 21 December 2010

Claim Number N10036-0019 ‘ '

Claimant |
Type of Claimant Private (US)
Type of Claim ~ Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manager . | ] o
Amount Requested  $13,800.00 + $11,700.00= $25,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater

~ . Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil

was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on.
the [N (.c Dccpwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August
2010, the Gulf Coast Clalms Facility (GCCF) began acceptlng and adJudlcatlng claims on behalf
~ of BP.

,CLAIMAND CLAIMANT -

On 06 October 2010 and 05 November 2010, — dbe. I
(Claimant) submitted two Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF or the Fund) claim forms to the
NPFC claiming lost profits and earnings in the amounts of (1) $11,700 and (2) $13,800.00,
respectively. On 19 November 2010, the two claims were combined into one claim under NPFC
Claim Number N10036-0019. The total claimed amount is $25,500.00. !

On 04 November 2010, GCCF denied Claimant (Claimant ID #J ). In their email, GCCF
states that they had “paid your claim Emergency Advance Payments for losses for the period
May-October 2010. You are not eligible for any additional emer%ency advance payments You
may submit a claim for Final Payment to the GCCF at any t1me

In his email of 04 November 2010 to NPFC, Claimant asked NPFC to accept the GCCF email of
04 November 2010 as “a denial LETTER from the GCCF for the months of September and
- October 2010.”

The reported basis for Claim Number N10036-0019 is lost income from 01 September 2010 to
30 October 2010 resulting from (1) beach closures which prevented him from engaging in his
- water sports rental business in the Louisiana region and (2) lost rents resulting from the need to
move back to Fort Lauderdale, Florida (Fort Lauderdale) subsequent to the beach closures in
- Louisiana. Claimant claims that he typically rented his Fort Lauderdale home while operating

the water sports business in the Louisiana region. Claimant considers this to W
that which he receives through the business activities in which he engages as
- 3 _ .

' See, I O (ional OSLTF Claim Forms dated 06 October 2010 and 05 November 2010.

> See, I il of 04 November 2010 to [l NPEC Claims Adjuster.

* Phone conversation between _(NPFC Claims Adjuster) and Claimant of 07 December 2010.
" Page2of 7

OQ/ENCLQSURE | | | : | ' I.:OIA2011-3380-00000076'




APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable
waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in § 2702(b) of
OPA..

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. §136.231 is a
claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources. : :

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been 1nJured
destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to,
destruction of, or loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that
reduction.

(¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and
during the period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as
established by income tax returns, financial statements, and similar
documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or earnings for the

~ same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also must
be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken
- and, if so, the amount of income received. All income that a claimant
received as a result of the incident must be clearly indicated and any saved
overhead and other normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident -
must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentatlon deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R.§ 136.235, the amount of compensatlon allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings-
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;
(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;
(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but
~ reasonably available;
(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the -
incident; and
(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

- Page 3.0of 7
09/13/11 : ‘ _ ' FOIA2011-3380-00000077



DETERMINATION OF LOSS

A. Documentation Provided to the NPFC

To support his claim, Claimant presented two OSLTF claim forms dated 06 October and 05
November 2010 which were consolidated under NPFC Claim Number N10036-001 9
Additionally, the Claimant submitted the following documentation:

1. Beach closure Lease contracts for property located at —

a.

Between [l (tenant) and I | :ndlord), NN Bm
I 01 23 March 2010 to 29 March 2010 in the amount of $900. 00 per

week + tax and cleaning = $1043.00.

Between ﬁ (tenant) and [ NSNS (1 -ndlord), PO Box 22722,
Fort Lauderdale, FL from 29 March 2010 to 11 May 2010 in the amount of $720.00
per week.

Between — (tenant) and [ NG (1 ondo-d), NN
I, o 12 May 2010 to 18 May 2010 ($900.00 +
7% tax) in the amount of $963.00.

Between I (tenant) and |G (12ndlord), I =
I (om 27 May 2010 to 01 June 2010 (including 2-
day boat rental at $749.00) in the amount of $1184.00 including tax.

Between I (tenant) and [N (1 ondlord), I
I (01 10 June 2010 to 14 June 2010 in the amount of $855.00.

- Between NN (tcnont) and (N (1 ndlord), NN PO
- I (0 14 June 2010 to 28 June 2010 ($800.00 +-

7% tax per week) in the amount of $1712.00 including tax.

Between N (ic::nt) and I | -ndlord), (|
from 28 June 2010 to 03 July 2010
($700.00 + 7% tax) in the amount of $749.00.

Between _ itenanti and [ | - dlord), T
from 03 July 2010 to 06 July 2010 in the amount

of $749.00 ($700.00 + $49.00 (tax)).

Between [ (tc)ant) and _(Landlord) - '
|

from 07 July 2010 to 06 September 2010 in

the amount of $2475.00. '
Between [N (tenant) and NG (L 2ndo-d), IR
I i

from 15 August 2010 in the amount of $150 per day.
Between - (tenant) and [N ] ~ndlord), ﬂ

from 30 July 2010 to 01 August 2010 in the

amount of $267.50

2.
N - S ctc et Account

20009.

Numbers | >nd I for the period 01 September 2009 to 30 September

3. Lease rates stipulated in an 1 email from _ to _f 08

October 2010:

09/13/11

Page 4 of 7 . _
FOIA2011-3380-00000078



“High Season rate $1395 per week; $200 per day + Tax Sei)tember 15 to April 15
Low Season rate $800 to 900 per week $125 per day + Tax April 1¥ to September 15”

4. Lease rates stipulated in an email from [ . \\PF'C Claims
Adjuster, of 01 December 2010 states:

“Rental reservations varies (siq) in the summer or slow season, I would
typically get at least a one month advance notice and could generally be
more flexible on pricing, rates were usual from $800 to $1100 per week
plus tax and $100 cleaning fee paid separate!! depending on holidays or
demand for property reservation, High season September 15 to April less
flexible reservations would be made 2 to 3 months in advance with higher
demand and less flexible on pricing, $1400 per week or 5k for the month
plus tax and $100 cleaning fee paid separate!!” :

The following documents were carried over from I cnicd Claim No.

PN

'N10036-0007:

Corporate Tax returns fo_ 2007 showing profits of $39,214.

Corporate Tax returns for | . 2008 showing profits of $79,532.
Bank Statements for

Sales tickets from customers providing dates and description of equipment rented during the

period May 2009 through February 2010.

B. Claimant’s Analysis of his Claim

1. I 051 TF claim forms document a tofal claim for loss of

profits and impairment of earning capacity in the amount of $25,500.00 for the perlod
01 September to 31 October 2010.

The claim is based on the Claimant allegedly having to close down his water sports
equipment rental business early in Louisiana because of beach closures related to the
Deepwater Horizon incident and having to return to his residence in Fort Lauderdale.
During the 01 September 2010 to 31 October 2010 period, he claims to normally rent
out his Fort Lauderdale property. The result is a loss of rental income from his Fort
Lauderdale property that he would have typically expected if he had remained
working in Louisiana.

C, NPFC Analysis of the Claim

1.

09/13/11

Claim number N10036-0019 is considered distinct from previously submitted
I C1oim Number N10036-007 submitted on 05 August 2010
for $24,100.00 and issued on 10 August 2010. Claim Number N10036-007 focused
on loss of income related to watér sports equipment rental business which was
allegedly reduced by Louisiana beach closures resulting from the Deepwater Horizon
incident. :

It is important to note that GCCF compensated _'in the

amount 0f $19,300.00 for lost profits for May, June, July, and August 2010. As a
Page 50f7 ' .
FOIA2011-3380-00000079



resrllt, for claim N10036-0007, NPFC determined that _Was _

fully compensated and issued a denial for the period ending 31 August 2010. In that
denial letter, the NPFC advised Claimant that he “may submit a new claim for
September 2010 or later time period.” *

3.> According to Claimant’s OSLTF claim form, Claimant filed claims with the Gulf

Coast Claims Facﬂii iGCCF) between 27 May and 06 June 2010, IENGcNcNGENG
received a GCCF email on 04 November 2010 stating that

"~ GCCF had “paid [their] claimed emergency Advance Payments for losses for the
period May — October 2010. [Claimant] was not eligible for any additional
emergency advance payments. [Claimant] may submit a claim for Final Payment to
the GCCF at any time.” In an email to the USCG NPFC dated 04 November 2010,
Claimant asked the NPFC to consider this notification as a denial for the months of
September and October and requested interim payment from NPFC. The NPFC-

" agreed to review his claim.

4. Claimant prov1des rental agreements from 23 March to 06 September 2010 After 06
September 2010, no additional rental agreements were provided.

5. Per previous claim evaluations, [ KNGGG_GGG - shown to have expected
to work in Louisiana along the beaches in September but not in October. Sales
invoices provided by Claimant show that no sales were recorded during October and
November 2009 and only minor sales transactions in December 2009. :

6. The Claimant asserts that while he operates his business along the coast of Louisiana,
he rents out a property that he owns in Fort Lauderdale to earn rental income.
Claimant returns to the property when he is not operating his sporting equipment ‘
rental business. Based on the 2009 operating profile, Claimant did not operate his
business during the month of October and November 2009. Therefore, if the 2010
operating profile resembles that of 2009, Claimant would not have been operating his
business during October and November 2010 and would have returned to his Fort
Lauderdale property making it unavailable as a rental property during October and
November 2010.

7. If we assume the same level of activity in renting water sports equipment and Fort ,
Lauderdale house rental from 2009 to 2010, the sales expected from the 01 September
to 30 October 2010 frame is $5,465.00 for equipment rental in Louisiana less saved
‘expenses of $1,961.00, or potential Lost Net Profits of $3,504.00. Claimant did not
earn any income from the water sports equipment rental business during October
2009. The Claimant also did not provide evidence that the Fort Lauderdale property
was rented during September or October 2009 as the basis for any potential loss in
September and October of 2010. As Claimant has confirmed that the Fort Lauderdale
property was rented through to 06 September 2010 and no rental income was
generated during September and October of 2009, there is no estimated loss in rental
income for September and October 2010.

‘8. We also evaluated the TOTAL potential Lost Net Profits for the sports rental business
from May 2010 through October 2010 to determine if the claimant was already fully

* See, NPEC letter to [ |} EEEE dated 30 September 2010.
Page 6 of 7

09/13/11 : ' FOIA2011-3380-00000080



compensated by the GCCF. The NPFC previously determined the potential Lost Net
Profits for May and June 2010 to be $9,509.00. Following on to our previous
calculations, the NPFC calculates the potential Lost Net Profits for July through
October 2010 as $8,033.00 using the same methodology. Therefore, the total
potential Lost Net Profits from May through October 2010 are $17,542.00, compared
to the GCCF compensation of $19,300. Thus, in the NPFC’s view, the claimant has
already been fully compensated by the GCCF through October 2010.

- D. Determination

The Claim is denied. Under 33 C.F.R § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears
the burden of providing to the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed
necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support the claim. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a
claimant must establish a loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity. As described
above, Claimant has not established a loss in profits and impairment of earning capacity from
01 September to 31 October 2010 beyond that for which he has already been compensated by

the GCCF. '

Claim Supervisor:

Date: ¢ '2/7? /@

Jcmim Bl

Supervisor’s Actions:

Supervisor’s Comments:

Page70f7 - _
09/13/11 , 4 ' FOIA2011-3380-00000081



U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

United States
Coast Guard

- VIA EMALL: [l @ comcast.net

Director

- United States Coast Guard

National Poliution Funds Center

RE:

NPFC CA. MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd. Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

_ Staff Symbol: (CA)

Phone:
E-mail:

Fax: 202-493-6937

5890
12/13/2010

Claim Number: N10036-0020

The National Pollution Funds Centet (NPEC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on the claim

number N10036-0020 involving Deepwater Horizon. Compensation is denied because under 33 USC § 2702(b) and
33 CFR § 136, the Claimant bears the burden of proving their loss which has not been established by the Claimants
in this case. The NPFC upholds its original denial dated November 12, 2010 and the NPFC has also determined that
the Claimants have failed to provide any new information on reconsideration that would prove their loss. Please see
the attached Determination Summary as well as the original Determination Summary for the details associated with

this denial.

Disposition of this reconsideration constitutes final agency action. '

If you have any questions or would like to discuss the matter, you may contact me at the above address.

ENCL: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/13/11

Sincerely,

A Chief, Claims Adjudication Division

U.S. Coast Guard

FOIA2011-3380-00000082



PR A —

CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 12/6/2010

Claim Number : N10036-0020

Claimant : A
| Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Claim Manager ' ’

Amount Requested : $59,077.04

Facts:

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (Deepwater Horizon oil-spill). This area is leased by BP
Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as the
source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted the
designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August
2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting claims on behalf of BP.

Responsible Party:

BP Exploration & Production, Inc., (BP), as operator of the rig, has been named a responsible
party under the Oil Pollution Act (OPA). BP has accepted designation and accordingly is the
lead for the advertisement and acceptance of claims.

The Claimants and the Claim:

on October 04, 2010, - vebeif of herseif and her husban
. have submitted a claim to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) for a loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity in the amount of $59,077.04 which they allege resulted
from the DEEPWATER HORIZON oil spill." The Claimants report that they have not earned
~ any sales commissions since May 2010 and assert the reason as a down real estate market in the
Fort Lauderdale area resulting from the oil spill. '

In their October 4, 2010 claim the Claimant eXplairied that _Ie real eétate

agents employed by Hm Fort Lauderdale, FL. The Claimants previously worked
for another real estate brokerage firm in Fort Laud as ﬁRealty.

Both agent agreements with were effective June 2010. The
mployment compensation is strictly based on sales commissions from real estate
sales on behalf of sellers and buyers along with some commissions from leases. The Claimants’

property listings have included both condominiums and homes ranging from $400,000.00 to
properties in excess of a million dollars. The Claimants have stated that their main clientele are
property investors from Europe and “snowbirds™ from the United States seeking vacation
properties. :

! See, Claim Form signed by_dated October 3, 2010.

09/13/11 - . [FOIA2011-3380-00000083



U 5 R

. The last transaction dated for commissions earned provided by the Claimants was May 27, 2010.
The Claimants stated that this particular transaction was initiated a few months prior to the actual
closing. The Claimants have not earned any sales commissions since that transaction which was
subsequent to the spill. The Claimant do have active listings but are uncertain of any pending
sales. The Claimants have also submitted a claim to the Florida Realtor’s Compensation Fund
and have received a total amount of $4,000.00. It is unclear to the NPFC what the payment
actually covered. :

and 33 CFR Part 136, the claimants bear the burden of proving their loss. The ailure
to make any commissions during the period following the oil-spill could be the result of several
intervening factors outside the scope of the oil-spill. The list of intervening. factors that may
have impacted the claimant’s earnings include: - '

1. -hange from _Realty to_during

June 2010;

2. Expiration of the first time home buyer’s tax credit which expired March 1, 2010;

3. European sovereign debt crisis;

4. Claimant’s historical annual earnings showing little or no commissions pa1d after
April or May of each year;

5. Fort Lauderdale’s real estate market has historically shown seasonal fluctuations that
coincide with their failure to sell any properties.

The NPFC denied the claim on November 12, 2010 on the grounds that under 33 USC i 2702(b)

These factors are further exacerbated by the fact that the high-end real estate market in South -
Florida appears to have remained stable or even improved over the previous year. The Claimants
have not provided enough substantive evidence to establish that their losses were more likely
than not the result of the oil-spill and are therefore denied.

Request for Reconsideration:

On November 26, 2010, the Claimants requested reconsideration of their claim based on no new
information but rather a desire for the NPFC to look again at three emails submitted in their
original claim package which they feel the NPFC may have overlooked the significance of those
emails when making the initial denial determination. The Claimants also reiterate the
commissions history with a specific focus on the commissions earned in 2009 vice the history
they provided for 2007 and 2008. '

'DETERMINATION OF LOSS:

Analysis and Reconsideration:

The NPFC reviewed the initial documentation provided by -s well as all
documentation provided pursuant to the NPFC’s request for additional information dated
October 15, 2010. Further, the NPFC reviewed all supplemental documentation provided
following a phone interview held on October 20, 2010. However, the information initially
provided by the Claimant, the phone interview provided by the Claimant, and the argument
presented on reconsideration does not establish that the claimant’s loss of income was a result of
the discharge of oil-spill.

In accordance with 33 CFR § 136.115(d), the Director, NPFC, upon written request of the |
claimant or of a person duly authorized to act on the claimant’s behalf, reconsiders any claim
09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000084



Ll e

 contained within the three emails

denied. The request for reconsideration must be in writing and include the factual or legal
grounds for the relief requested, providing any additional support for the claim. The request
must be received by the Director, NPFC, within 60 days after the date the denial was mailed to
the claimant or within 30 days after the receipt of the denial by the claimant, whichever date is
earlier. Reconsideration may only be requested once for each claim denied. The Director,
NPFC, will provide the claimant seeking reconsideration with written notification of the decision
within 90 days after the receipt of the request for reconsideration. The written decision is final.

During the NPFC’s adjudication on reconsideration, the NPFC contacted two of the three
individuals —referenced in her request for reconsideration in order to obtain

amplifying information. It is important to note that the one individual the NPFC chose not to
contact,mtated in his email to _1ated July 21, 2010 that he was

putting his property search on hold for two r

' i easons: (1) the oil spill and (2) the hurricane season.
Based on his email, there is no evidence that topped his search solely because of

the oil-spill as evidenced by the last sentence in his email which states...”You can keep sending
me information, but I probably won’t be ready to buy until both of the above have passed”
therefore the NPFC has determined that the claimant has failed to establish they lost business

from this client solely because of the oil-spill. . _
Additionally, the NPFC contactern o I vl the NPFC
has not yet received a reply fro the NPFC did receive.an email reﬁli from E
idated November 30, 2010. In || S :<ply to the NPFC, as able
oking at 15 properties of which only some of them were
associated with theMstmgs He also stated that his client was looking at properties in
other locations around the state of Florida therefore stated he could not confirm, on
behalf of his client, that the oil-spill was the definitive reason why his client chose not to buy a
unit in Aquazul that was being handled by the Based on the information received and
requested we reconsider, the NPFC finds that the
claimant has failed to establish that they suffered a loss of income as a result of the oil-spill.

to confirm that his

On that ba31s the NPFC has determined that the Clalmants have failed to provide new
information in support of their request for reconsideration and therefore the Claimants continue
to fail to establish that their claimed losses were the result of the oil-spill and are therefore
denied. In accordance with 33 USC § 2702(b) and 33 CFR § 136, the Claimant bears the burden
of proving their loss Wthh has not been established by the Clalmants in this case. The NPFC’s
original denial an

Claim Supervisor:
Date of Supervisor’s review: 12/13 /71

¢ e RLEComw 1T en 2Ti?
. . 4 #
Supervisor Action: J%

Supervisor’s Comments:

2 See, email from -o the NPFC dated November 30, 2010.

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000085



[R5 S

Dear Mr. and Mrs [

_ ‘ )

U.S. Department " Director  _ _'NPFC CA MS 7100

of Homeland National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
Security United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Bivd., Suite 1000

Arlington, VA 20598-7100

United States . ‘ Staff Symbol: (CA
Coast Guard )
Fax: 202-493-6937

5890

CERTIFIED MAIL -~ RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED November 12,2010
Number

Claim Number: N10036-0020 : Email: _

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPEC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies your claim without
further action. Please see the attached claim summary/ determination for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received by the
NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the request for
reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you will be unable to
gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an extension of time for a
specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only

~ once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to

issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of
the claimant, be deemed final agency action.

All correspondence should include claim number N10036-0020.

Mail reconsideration requests to:
Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

U.S. Coast Guard
Claims Manager

Attachment: (1) Claim Summary/Determination Form
-(2) Summary of Market Property Sales — Broward County
(3) Summary of Commission Checks Received

09/13/11 ' FOIA2011-3380-00000086



PRNRA

o~

CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 11/12/2010

Claim Number N10036-0020

Claimant Mr. and Mrs- Ft Lauderdale, FL.
Type of Claimant ~ Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Claim Manager
Amount Requested  $59,077.04

FACTS

On October 04, 2010. the NPFC received an Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF)
claim form from on behalf of herself and her husband

The are claiming a loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity
in the amount of $59,077.04 due to the Deepwater Horizon oil spill (the oil spill). The
have not earned any sales commissions since May 2010 and assert the reason as
a down real estate market in the Fort Lauderdale area resulting from the oil spill.

—are real estate agents working for the realty company-
in Fort Lauderdale, Florida. The claimants formerly worked for another real

estate brokerage company in Fort Lauderdale. Galleria International Realty, before
workin fo* Both _a ent agreements with One
*were effective as of June 2010. The icompensation is strictly based
on sales co

mmissions from real estate sales on behalf of sellers and buyers as well as
some commissions on leases. The Claimants’ property listings have included
condominiums and homes ranging from $400,000 to properties in excess of $1,000,000.
The Claimants stated that their main clientele are property investors from Europe and
“snowbirds” from the United States seeking vacation properties.

The last transaction date for commissions earned was May 27, 2010. The Claimants
stated that this particular transaction was initiated a few months prior to the actual
closing. The ave not earned any sales commissions since that transaction and
subsequent to the oil spill. The Claimants do have active listings but are uncertain of any
pending sales. The hhave also submitted a claim to the Florida Realtor’s
Compensation Fund and have received a total of $4000.00.

APPLICABLE LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or
facility from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining
shorelines or economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 USC. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 USC § 2702(b)(2)(E).

Attachment (1) ' . Page 1 0of 6

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000087



The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for
uncompensated damages pursuant to 33 USC §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF
claims adjudication regulations at 33 CFR Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim
must first be presented to the responsible party. 33 USC § 2713(a). If the claim is either
denied or not settled by any person by payment within 90 days after the date on which it
was presented, the claimant may elect to commence an action in court or present the
claim to the OSLTEF. 33 USC § 2713(c).

Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish the
following to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity: '

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed,
\ or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction
of, or loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

() The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and
during the period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as
established by income tax returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In
addition, comparative figures for profits or earnings for the same or similar
activities outside of the area affected by the incident also must be established.

(d)  Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if
so, the amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a
result of the incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other
normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing
to the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the
Director, NPFC, to support the claim. Under 33 CFR 136.235, the amount of
compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of profits or impairment of earning
capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings or profits suffered.

Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident; :

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(©) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but
reasonably available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident;
and

(e)-  State, local, and Federal taxes.

Attachment (1) ' | Page 2 of 6

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000088



R 1

DETERMINATION OF LOSS

A. Documentation Provided

The Schrands submitted the following list of documentation:

1.
2.

ANl

9.

10.

11.

OSLTF Claim Form dated October 03, 2010 signed by Mr. and Mers. | NGB
“National Pollution Fund Center Gulf Oil Spill Hardship Letter” from Mrs.
o the NPEC ivia email) dated October 04, 2010.

Picture of Mrs
ino to tax extension filed in 2009
%rom 2007 through 2009.

IRS Forms 4868 and 70

Commission checks for

Corporate and Individual Tax Return filings from 2008 and 2009 with form
1099’s. :

Three emails from prospective clients relating to their decision to hold off on
purchasing a property in Florida.

Highlighted news articles relating to the impact of the oil spill on Florida’s
economy.

“Request for Reconsideration Letter” dated October 01, 2010 from-
to the Gulf Coast Claims Facilit

“Projected Income Letter” from_o the BP Claims Division dated
June 18, 2010.

Agent agreements and associated documentation betwee_

12. Commission statements gom Galleria International Realty for 2009 and 2010.

- 13.
14.

15.

Current property listings for ]

Market sales statistics for Broward County from September 2008 through
September 2010. '

Denial Letters from both the GCCF and the Florida Realtor’s Compensation
Fund. ~

B. NPFC Review of the Information Provided and Market Analvsis

The NPFC reviewed the initial documentation provided by _as well as the
documentation provided pursuant to the NPFC’s request for additional information dated
October 15, 2010. Further, the NPFC reviewed all supplemental documentation provided

b

following a phone interview held on October 20, 2010. Based on our

review of all materials submitted by the]j | ies well as a review of the claim and
associated documentation by forensic accountants and economic consultants, we are
unable to establish that their loss of income is a consequence of the oil spill.

The NPFC cannot establish that the loss of income is oil spill related for the following
reasons:

Attachment (1) i

09/13/11

FOIA2011-3380-00000089

Page 3 of 6



1. Despite Broward County market statistics showing a downwards trend followin
July 2010, sales in the area do not reach zero as experienced by the‘
In Broward County (East Coast Florida) housing sales for approximately the 6
months prior to the spill averaged a 45% increase over the prior year. Although
the market showed positive trends prior to the oil spill, overall sales for
condominiums and homes declined from July through September 2010 compared
t0 2009 by 16%, 10% and 15% for each month respectively. Based on the
Broward County statistics provided by iit appeared that the market
showed a decline in property sales subsequent to the oil spill. This decline,
however, does not indicate that theﬁ«ould make no sales whatsoever
during the time frame following the spill.

2. Evenif th- failure to sell any properties was related to a down market,
available data on real estate values and transactions do not reveal clear trends that
can be linked to the oil spill. Alternatively, market sales from Broward County
may have declined from July through September 2010 due to the expiration of the -
first time home buyer’s tax credit expiring March 1, 2010. The American
Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 provided a temporary tax credit to
encourage home purchases. The tax credit expired March 1, 2010 for purchases
and a July 1, 2010 deadline passed for closing of purchases. Theﬁreport
that their commissions should not have been affected by a decline in the first time
home buyer market because their client base purchases are at the higher end of the
market. - As explained in paragraph four below, th have presented no
evidence that the higher end of the market in which they operate has been affected
by either the oil spill or an economic downtown.

3. The NPFC compared the data offered by th-vith that provided by the
Florida Realtors Media Center (FRMC) for the Fort Lauderdale Metropolitan
Statistical Area (MSA) and for the State of Florida as a whole.? Analysis of the
FRMC data for the Fort Lauderdale MSA indicates that neither existing home
sales nor home median prices dropped in the months immediately following the
oil spill. Such a drop only began in July of 2010, consistent with seasonal trends
in Florida’s housing market that cause most home sales to occur in the winter and

drop off in the summer months. This trend is consistent with commissions data
presented by the [ jfor 2007 and 20082

4, In addition, according to an October 4, 2010 article a
both the sub $350,000 housing market and the “high-end niche” market in South
Florida have performed consistently well despite the overall doldrums in the
housing market. The article notes that a lot of activity persists in the high-end
condo market, and that foreign buyers have been finding the sub $350,000 market

! See Attachment (2), attached schedule for Broward County market statistics.
2 See http://media.living.net/statistics/statisticsfull.htm. The data provides monthly sales prices for
existing single-family homes and condominiums.

3See, Attachment (3) Summary o Prmmissions by [N
Attachment (1) A : Page 4 of 6

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000090



-

“especially attractive.” * The information in this article has been corroborated by
the NPFC’s economic advisors using available open source real estate data.’ Mrs.

as indicated that her real estate sales are focused on the market’s high
end but has provided no evidence of a downward trend in either sales or home
prices of high-end properties in her area of operations.’

5. The Claimants provided three emails from prospective clients indicating that they
were going to wait before purchasing property out of concerns for both the oil
spill and, in one instance, hurricane season. None of the clients had entered into
an agreement of sale nor has any documentation been provided to indicate that
their clients were far enough along in negotiations that an agreement of sale was
likely. Based upon the information provided, the NPFC cannot ascertain that any
commissions were lost as a result of the oil spill.

C. Commissions Analysis:

1. Based on the date of commission checks received by the-during 2009,

. transactions occurred throughout the entire year. However, during 2008 no
commissions were earned after April. All of the commissions earned during 2008
were earned during the months of February, March and April. During 2007, there
was only one transaction occurring after the month of May, with the remaining
transactions occurring during February, March and May. Based on the past
history, there are indications that th ight not earn any commission
‘income or that such earnings were very limited after April or May of each year. 7
Thus, the current pattern of “no commissions” after May is not necessarily
unusual.

uring June

o | tor |
2010. Their relocation to was unrelated to the oil spill. They have
not earned any sales commissions since joining One-Theﬂ

earned some sales commissions during Q1 2010 with Galleria InterW

transition to a new company may have caused some disruption to th
business activities. -

3. The Claimants stated that their client base included vacationers and investors
from Europe. At or near the time of the oil spill, there was a sovereign debt crisis

‘Residential Market: Activity is High and Low for South Florida Real Estate,” The
Real Deal Online, October 4, 2010, http://therealdeal.com/miami/articles/activity-is-high-and-low-for-
south florida-real-estate ‘
5 For example, the statistical data in the article appears to be corroborated by Zillow’s Home Value Index
that indicates that housing prices for this “top tier” in Fort Lauderdale has actually increased throughout
2010.

¢ Per phone conversation dated 20 October 2010 between th-andmjfﬂaims Adjuster
ﬂi “ But see, email dated ctober from Mrs.

0 indicating that the types of properties represented include “mostly condos and
single family homes, sometimes reg ial

ome.
7 See, Attachment (3) Summary ofmommrssrons b_

Attachment (1) A Page 5 of 6

-09/13/11 . ‘ FOIA2011-3380-00000091



occurring in Europe. As a result of the debt crisis, banks reduced their lending to
consumers. Therefore, the debt crisis in Europe may also have contributed to
limiting prospective buyers from Europe from purchasing property in the United
States at or about the time of the oil spill. However, as noted above, even under
these circumstances, the availability of reasonably priced properties in South
Florida, combined with the strong Euro, has resulted in a continued strong interest
by Europeans in the Florida market.

LEGAL ANALYSIS

Under 33 USC § 2702(b) and 33 CFR Part 136, the claimants bears the burden of proving
their loss. The Schrand’s failure to make any commissions during the period following’
the oil spill could be the result of several intervening factors outside the scope of the oil

- spill. The list of intervening factors that may have impacted the claimant’s earnings
include:

1. Thé-change from Galleria International Reélty t-during

June 2010.

2. Expiration of the first time home buyer’s tax credit expiring March 1, 2010.

3. European sovereign debt crisis.

4. Claimant’s historical annual earnings showing little or no commissions paid after
April or May of each year.

5. Fort Lauderdale’s real estate market has historically shown seasonal fluctuations
that coincide with their failure to sell any properties.

These factors are further exacerbated by the fact that the high-end real estate market in -
South Florida appears to have remained stable or even improved over the previous year.
Mr. and Mrs. hhave not provided enough substantive evidence to establish that
their losses were more likely than not the result of the oil spill and are therefore denied.

AMOUNT $0.00

DETERMINATION

laim for $59,077.04 to the OSLTF is
denied. )

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Review: ‘ { (/' /‘; %

i ol e?
Supervisor’s Comments: Pgo~ot2e 4

Attachment (1) ) - Page 6 of 6

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000092



Number of Properties Number of Properties Median Price
2008/ 2009 2009/ 2010 Percent to 2008/ 2009 2009/ 2010
Month Condos | Homes | Total | Condos | Homes | Total | Prior Year Condos | Homes | Condos | Homes

September 494 559] 1,053 829 7761 1,605 52.42% $124,450 | $264,000 $75,000 | $195,000
October 510 564] 1,074 868 788] 1,656 54.19%| | $110,000 | $257,000 $80,900 | $211,750
November 403 467 870 863 672f 1,535 76.44% $105,000 | $225,000 $83,500 | $185,000
December 549 612] 1,161 896 771 1,667 43.568% $92,000 | $224,800 $76,750 | $211,440
January 505 446 951 773 480f 1,253 31.76% $80,900 | $196,000 $67,500 | $175,000
February 543 456 999 805 537] 1,342 34.33% $80,000 | $214,450 $67,000 | $188,000
March 723 636| 1,359 1,113 7221 1,835 35.03% $77,500 | $225,000 $71,000 | $219,500
April 775 633| 1,408 | 1,060 748] 1,808 $78,000 | $194,900 $76,500 | $203,950
May 737 717] 1,454 945 724{ 1,669 $76,000 | $190,000 $74,800 | $215,000
June 855 803 1,658 956 812 1,768} $80,000 | $210,900 $75,000 | $215,064
July 853 858{ 1,711 770 670] 1,440 $79,900 | $220,000 $71,750 | $215,000
August 820 771 1,591 767 662f 1,429 $82,000 | $215,000 $69,900 | $209,950
TOTAL 7,767 7,522 15,289 10,645 8,362 19,007 24.32%

[September 2010 _ | [ 752 617]  1,369] . -14.70%]

FOIA2011-3380-00000093

ATTACHMENT (2)

09/13/11



SUMMARY OF COMMISSION CHECKS RECEIVED

Check Commission
Date Payee Amount

2/16/07 $2,653.00
2/18/07 $21,565.00
3/1/07 $4,271.00
5/23/07 $5,850.85
5/23/07 $17,795.00
12/6/07 $17,207.00
Total - 2007 $69,341.85
2/1/08 $6,553.00
2/5/08 $10,616.00
2/14/08 $14,173.00
3/4/08 $10,031.60
3/24/08 $26,337.40
4/11/08 $10,037.50
4/16/08 $21,763.75
Total - 2008 $99,512.25
3/26/09 $2,125.00
5/1/09 $12,337.50
5/11/09 " $1,147.50
7/24/09 $573.75
8/17/09 $8,252.50
9/17/09 $2,000.00
11/25/09 $14,540.00
12/10/09 $6,831.25
12/17/09 $13,990.00
12/23/09 $612.00
Total - 2009 $62,409.50
1/6/10 $1,048.00
1/18/10 $701.25
5/27/10 $1,530.00
5/27/10 $22,915.00
Total Through May 201 $26,194.25

ATTACHMENT (3)

09/13/11

FOIA2011-3380-00000094




N 05 S

U.S. Department Director NPFC CA MS 7100
of Homeland National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
Security United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Blvd., Suite 1000

Arlington, VA 20598-7100
Staff Symbol: (CA)

United States
Coast Guard

5890
7 October 2010

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Number: [N

_RE: Claim Number: N10036-0021

pear [

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0021 involving Deepwater Horizon. Compensation is denied because you were
recently paid $13,700 by the Gulf Coast Claims Facility. This payments exceeds the $5,212.20 loss of
profits and earning capacity claim submitted to the NPFC on 28 July 2010 using the: optional OSLTF
claim form. In view of the amount you have been paid in comparison to the amount you requested from
the NPFC, we have determined that you have been fully compensated for any lost profits or earning
capacity for June, July and August 2010. This determination has no effect on any claims you may choose
to submit in the future.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter, and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the
denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition
of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of
the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-
0021.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Claims Manager
09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000095



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 10/7/2010

Claim Number : N10036-0021

Claimant :

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Claim Manager :
Amount Requested : $5,212.20

FACTS:

q presented an optional OSLTF claim form to the NPFC on 28
July 2010. His form claimed a total of $5,212.20 for Profits and Lost Earnings due to lost wages
resulting from fisheries closures in the Gulf of Mexico resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil
spill. is a waiter who is regularly employed by The [l Il i» New Orleans, LA.!

B ci2imed that he lost assigned work shifts at the restaurant due to cancelled reservations
and the lack of available seafood as a result of fisheries closures in the Gulf. reported
submitting his BP claim on 1 July 2010. Follow up with BP confirmed [JJjjjifinitial
submission to them.” [ lIso submitted a claim with the Gulf Coast Claims Facility

(GCCF) On 29 September 2010, the GCCF notified the Coast Guard that [Jjjjjfwas paid
$13,700.> The NPEC confirmed - receipt of this payment with [N who was satisfied
with the payment he received from the GCCF on behalf of the Responsible Party.*

APPLICABLE LAW:

Under OPA 90, at 33 USC § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable for removal costs and
damages resulting from the discharge of oil into navigable waters and adjoining shorelines, as
described in Section 2702(b) of OPA 90.

The Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF), which is administered by the NPFC, is available,
pursuant to 33 USC §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at
33 CFR Part 136, to pay claims for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available
pursuant to 33 CFR §136.231 is a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due
to injury to or destruction of natural resources.

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of prov1d1ng to the
NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC,
to support the claim.

Under 33 CFR 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;
(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

! Letter ﬁom_ to Claims Adjudication, National Pollution Funds Center, dtd 30 June 2010.
? Email from N W orley Catastophe Response, to [ MM NPFC did 4 Aug 2010.

* Weekly status report from GCCF to Coast Guard via Email from [Nl (Garden City Group) o NG
_dtd79 SEP 2010. ‘

otes of phone conversation between CTR NGNGB -d I 7 Oct 2010.
09/1 311 FOIA2011-3380-00000096



(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but
reasonably available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the
incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS:

B rcscnted an OSLTF claim form in the amount of $5,212.20 for June, July and August
2010. I vas paid a total of $13,700 by the Responsible Party. Il confirmed that he
has been compensated more than what he requested of the NPFC for June, July and August 2010.

AMOUNT: $0.00

DETERMINATION: I ] 2im for $5,212.20 to the OSLTF will be denied in whole as a
result of receiving full compensation from the Responsible Party for 2010.

Claim Supervisor:

. . J2ocT ¢ O
Date of Supervisor’s review:

ﬂ//wodﬁ%

) . y
Supervisor Action: Vewiac

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000097



U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

United States
Coast Guard:

via MAIL AND EMALL [ acomcast net

Portland, OR 97223

-

Director
United States Coast Guard-

‘National Pollution Funds Center

‘RE:

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd. Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Staff Symbol: (CA
Phone:

E-mail:
Fax: 202-493-6937

5890
2/16/2011

Claim Number: N10036-0023

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on the claim

number N10036-0023 involving Deepwater Horizon. Piease see the attached Claim Summary / Determination Form
for an explanation regardmg this denial. - '

Disposition of this reconsideration constitutes final agency action.

ENCL: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/13/11

U.S. Coast Guard

Claims Adjudication Division

- If you have any questions or would like to dlSCllSS the matter, you may contact me at the above address and phone
.. number. ‘ .

PR

FOIA2011-3380-00000098



el —

CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 2/14/2011

Claim Number : N10036-0023

Claimant :

Type of Claimant : Private (US) -
Type of Claim d Earning Capacity - -
Claim Manager : '

Amount Requested : $114,749.00

FACTS:

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by BP
Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as the
source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted the
designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August

2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Fac111ty (GCCF) began acceptmg and adjudicating claims on behalf
of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT:

 Claimant, _presented a claim in the amount of $79,205.00 to the National ‘
Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) on 28 September 2010, claiming a 1 ‘profits and impairment -
of earning capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon incident. ended his

sum certain for this claim twice. On 05 October 2010 he amended the amount to $ 95,635 and on.
10 November 2010 he amended the amount to $114,749.

a Certified Public Accountant, entered into an Independent Contractors Agreement
(ICA) with [N 1:c., of Houston, Texas, on 03 May 2010 to provide consulting -
work on a proposed acquisition project that was scheduled to be completed by early June 2010.". !
The initial term o,fhp ICA was six months; this term was not a guarantee of work but
an estimate. The ICA provided that the term could be extended for a one-month period; however,
sserts that it was “not unreasonable to expect an extension of the contract thru the .
end of the year, and perhaps beyond 2 Under the terms of the ICA either party could terminate
the contract with written notice.” The acquisition project was halted and & contract
was terminated on June 3, 2010.

On or about December 13, 2010, W denied-claim on the grounds that his

alleged loss of profits was due to s decision to terminate the contract for business

! Exhibit A, Description of Services, attached to Independent Contractor Services Agreement w1th-
Inc., effective 3 May 2010.
? See, Independent Contractor Services Aieement with Inc., effective 3 May 2010. See

paragraph 1. Terms; See, E-mail from SUBI: Clalm Number N10036-0023, dated 27
October 2010.

* See, Independent Contractor Services Agreement w1th Inc., effective 3 May 2010. See
paragraph 1. Term and Section 5, Compensation. . '

09/13/11 : FOIA2011-3380-00000099



reasons. Under the terms of the contract either party could cancel the contract in writing and the

initial term of the contract was no guarantee of work or payment but only an estimate of the

amount of time that would be required to complete the Services. Further, the NPFC noted that
tock prices were decreasing prior to the Deepwater Horizon incident.

resented his claim for advance payment in the amount of $79,205.00 with the
RP/GCCF on 06 July 2010, and was assigned Claim Numbex|| | | [ I =e subsequently
presented additional claims for advance payments to@m the amounts of $95,635 and
$114,749. On 14 September 2010, the GCCF issued a letter referring him to the Gulf
Coast Restoration and Protection Foundation, stating that the GCCF dle claims
seeking damages as a result of the moratorium on off-shore drilling. mubmltted a
request for reconsideration to the GCCF where his claim is currently under review.*

-mltlgated the amount of his lost earnings with fees from other clients and Oregon
unemployment compensation in the amount totaling $20, 551.00. >

.On February 9,2011 -equested recon31derat10n of the NPFC’s December 13, 2010
denial based on the following information:

1. A statement dated J. anuary 13,2011, by_that attested to the

activity of the company’s stock price on various dates during 2010, including time
‘ before and after the Deepwater Horizon inci
- 2. A written analysis Aby honsultmg Group
(undated), as an expert energy industry stock and investment analyst. The
_ document provided ﬂ’s expert analysis on the volatility of
stock price before and after the incident. His analysis refers to disclosures made
by hin the company’s quarterly SEC 10-Q Filing for the period ending
- -June 30, 2010 (copy of page 29 attached); - '

A news article dated January 20, 2011 where -Chief
Executive Officer (CEO)ﬁnentlons that two years ago, [INGczN

was plotting to expand 1ts tleet of rigs worldwide and now after the
- Deepwater Horizon incident, the article stated that the Houston-based company
may sell itself after BP’s well explosion in the Gulf of Mexico thrust the 1ndustry
- into regulatory limbo;
4. A inancial news article dated November 30, 2010, discussed how
the decline in Gulf of Mexico drilling is a daunting obstacle to profitability for

- Reconsideration Claim Analysis

The Claimant requested reconsideration via email on February 9, 201 15, To suppdrt his request
for reconsideration, the Claimant provided the above referenced information to support his claim.

NPFC Determination on Reconsideration’

SUBJ: FW: -AC_K letter dated 01 October 2010.

* See, E-mail from-o

> OSLTF Claim Form received at NPFC 10 NOV 10.
® See, E-mail from to — SUBJ: REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION FOR
REIMBURSEMENT OF NPFC CLAIM N10036-0023 (GCCF CLAIM NUMBER ] - LOST EARNINGS,

dated 09 February 2011. v
09/13/11 , | ' FOIA2011-3380-00000100



In his request for reconsideration the Claimant continues to argue that his contract was

tergi inantly because of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. He provided an analysis
by onsulting Group, an expert energy industry stock and
investment analyst. The report included historical stock prices for from 8 February

Hling price $21.82) through 01 June 2010 (closing price $10.90). This reflects that

tock prices were in steady decline for more than two. months before the Deepwater
cident. There is no information in the submittals as to the cause of the decline prior to
the incident. Thus, it is unclear what other influences were at play when the contract was
terminated. ' '

~Other information i- enclosures reflects that other influences were at play after

~ the incident. For instance, on page 29 of uarterly SEC 10-Q Filing for the

* period ending June 30, 2010, it states in part in paragraph two...”As a result of this event, the
government instituted additional regulatory oversight and control provisions with respect to -
offshore drilling. The effects of this well blowout, and the governmental and industry response
to this event, have had and likely will continue to have a significant impact on the offshore
drilling industry and our results of operations.”

_lso submitted a January 13, 20, General Counsel,
Chief Compliance Officer and Secretary o s letter states that
#Wshaﬂow water drilling services in the Gulf of Mexico. Mr.
states that] contract was terminated because his “services were no longer
necessary and the contract was terminated in advance of the contract expiration date of October
31,2010.” While letter cites the decline in the stock price from the date ol

_ﬁrst contract with L(March 16, 2010, closing price at $ 20.37) to his release on

June 3, 2010 (closing price at $11.36), he does not specifically state that the termination was the
result of the Deepwater incident. o : ‘

The NPFC again denies the claim because the Ciaimant has nbt established that 'hiS‘alleged loss
is due to injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources and the resulting discharge or
substantial threat of discharge of oil. : : SR '

Claim Supervisor:
Date of Supervisor’s review: 2/1 6/11

Supervisor Action: Denial on reconsideration approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/13/11 . FOIA2011-3380-00000101



U.S. Department of " Director NPFC CA MS 7100

Homeland Security National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Blvd. Suite 1000 .

~ United States
Coast Guard

Arlington, VA 20598-7100
Staff Symbol: (CA)

12/13/2010

VIA MAIL and EMALL: I

: , RE: Claim Number: N10036‘-0023
e N
The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on |

the claim number N10036-0023 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim Summary /
Determination Form for the rationale regarding this demal

 You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the
denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition
of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of
the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-
0023.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

U.S. Coast Guard

Encl: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/13/11 , : _ , ; ’ FOIAZQ‘] 1-3380-00000102



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date - 13 December 2010
Claim Number N10036-0023 -
Claimant o

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
| Clatm Manager

Amount Requested: $114,749.00

FACTS .

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by BP
Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as the
source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted the
designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August
2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting adjudicating claims on behalf of
BP. : '

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

Claimant, | K presented a claim in the amount of $79,205.00 to the National
Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) on 28 September 2010, claiming a loss of profits and impairment
of earning capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon incident. [INIMllllll-rmended his
sum certain for this claim twice. On 05 October 2010 he amended the amount to § 95,635 and on
10 November 2010 he amended the amount to $114,749.

B . - C::tificd Public Accountant, entered into an Independent Contractors Agreement
(ICA) with I [c., of Houston, Texas, on 03 May 2010 to provide consulting
work on a proposed acquisition project that was scheduled to be completed by early June 2010.}
The initial term of h ICA was six months; this term was not a guarantee of work but
an estimate. The ICA provided that the term could be extended for a one-month period; however,

I - ssc:ts that it was “not unreasonable to expect an extension of the contract thru the
end of the year, and perhaps beyond.” Under the terms of the ICA either party could terminate
the contract with written notice.” The acquisition project was halted and [Nl contract
was terminated on June 3, 2010. ‘

I ;:cscnted his claim for advance payment in the amount of $79,205.00 with the
RP/GCCF on 06 July 2010, and was assigned Claim Number _ He subsequently
presented additional claims for advance payments to the GCCF in the amounts of $95,635 and
$114,749. On 14 September 2010, the GCCF issued I - lctter referring him to the Gulf

! Exhibit A, Description of Services, attached to Independent Contractor Services Agreement with -
B 1c., cffective 3 May 2010.

? See, Independent Contractor Services Agreement with [ NN NN i.c., cffective 3 May 2010. See -
paragraph 1. Terms; See, E-mail from ﬁto I SUBJ: Claim Number N10036-0023, dated 27
October 2010. T :

3 See, Independent Contractor Services Agreement with _, effective 3 May 2010. See

oparsgraph 1. Term and Section 5, Compensation. FOIA2011-3380-00000103



Coast Restoration and Protection Foundation,:'-'stating that the GCCF does not handle claims
* seeking damages as a result of the moratorium on off-shore drilling. (NGEGSRNsubmitted a
request for reconsideration to the GCCF where his claim is currently under review. 4

I :itigated the amount of his lost earnings with fees from other clients and Oregon

unemployment compensation in the amount totahng $20, 551.00.5
"APPLICABLE LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
‘from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or exclusive
economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages resulting from that incident. 33 U.S.C. §
2702(a). Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,

destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

-The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 USC §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations
at 33 CFR Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the responsible party.

© 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). Ifthe claim is either denied or not settled by any person by payment within 90

days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to commence an action in court
or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following to
prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost as a
result of the incident.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of or loss

. ~ of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

- (¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the period
when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax returns,
financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or
earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also
must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the incident
must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not incurred as
a result of the incident must be established. -

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPEC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim
involving loss of profits or impairment of earning. capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or
loss of earnings or profits suffered.

Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

) All income resulting from the incident;
(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

* See, E-mail from | NGGGN . sU5): v BB CK letter, dated 010CT10, dated
01 October 2010.

09/@SLTF Claim Form received at NPFC 10 NOV 10. . FOIA2011-3380-00000104



(©) Potential income from alternative employment'or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

Claimant’s Submission

_ argues that the decline of [ stock value was the result of the Deepwater
Horizon incident. Further, he argues that his contract with [ N [ | NN V25 terminated
because the decline in the stock value of [l caused it to lose the equity it needed to finance

the proposed acquisition. To support his claim, IINllll submitted a chart outlining website
BN A SDAQ information on [l stock values on January 4, 2010
($23.46), March 16, 2010 ($20.37), April 20, 2010 i$18.76i, May 20, 2010 ($11.26), June 3,
2010 ($11.76), and October 27, 2010 ($10.38). argues that because of the drop in
the stock value, the proposed acqulsmon was canceled and he was terminated from his
employment and lost earmngs § The NPFC also reviewed all information submltted by [

NPFC Determination

The claim is denied because the alleged loss of profits is not due to the injury, destruction or loss -
of real or person property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of

" discharge of oil. The alleged loss is due to [Nl decision to terminate the independent
contract agreement for business reasons that may or may not have been in part due to the
Deepwater Horizon incident. Under the terms of the independent contractor’s agreement either
party could cancel the agreement in writing. Further, evidence in the administrative record
reflects that {JJlj stock prices were decreasing prior to the Deepwater Horizon oil spill and
were probably related to other market or economic conditions. _

Date of Supervisor’s review: | 2 / 3 %0

Supervisor Action:. ¥ £ v Wprlta e

Supervisor’s Comments:

0 8eey E-mail from [ NNGN0G:o I SUB): Claim Number N10036-0023datod 27 Ostabert®1 05



U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD

National Pollution Funds Center
United States

Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937

5890
3/29/2011

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Number:

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0024

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et. seq. (OPA 90) and the associated regulations, 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on

the claim number N10036-0024. Please see the attached Claim Summary / Determination Form for the
detailed description of this denial.

Disposition of this reconsideration constitutes final agency action.

If you have any questions or would like to discuss the matter, you may contact me at the above address
and phone number.

Sincerely,

U.S. Coast Guard

ENCL: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000106



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 3/28/2011

Claim Number : N10036-0024

Claimant :

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim . Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Claim Manager . I

Amount Requested : $565,000.00

FACTS:

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT:

Claimant, ||} presented a claim to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) on 18
June 2010, claiming a loss of profits and impairment of earning capacity resulting from the
Deepwater Horizon incident. The NPFC originally entered the claim with a sum certain amount
of $18,000,000.00 as that was the only dollar amount referenced in the Claimant’s original
submission.

The NPFC’s original denial determination was completed and issued to the Claimant on January 10,
2011. The NPFC denied the claim because the Claimant failed to meet his burden to demonstrate he had
a loss of profits and earnings and that the loss was due to the injury to, destruction of or loss of
property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil.
On March 9, 201 | BB rcquested reconsideration of the NPFC’s January 10, 2011 denial
based on the following information:

Contracts for the Sale & Purchase of Real Estate Lots and Land:

e Contract dated 6/17/09 which shows [ ENEGcINGNGEEGE: i o
Inc., lots 15, 16, 17 and 18 in Walnut Park for a total sum of $90,000.00;

e Contract dated 5/25/10 which shows buying from [ KNG___G
22.500.00:

Inc., lot 16 Walnut Park for a total sum of $

e Settlement Statement dated 10/18/09 where_bought lot 15
in Walnut Park from—for a total sum of $22,500.00;

o Settlement Statement dated 5/25/10 which shows where ||| GTcNGGGEEE

bought lot 16 in Walnut Park from ||| | | QEEEEE for a total sum of $22,500.00;

e Settlement Statement dated 7/01/03 where |l ovght lots 81, 82 and 89 in
Walnut Park for a total sum of $60,000.00;

e Settlement Statement dated 11/04/02 where_bough lots

41,42, 43, 44, 45, 46, and 49 from |} R for 2 total sum of $105,000.00;
09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000107




o Settlement Statement dated 4/09/08 wher || | | N bought 87 acres from{§

N or a total sum of $454,925.00.

The first issue raised by the Claimant is that the NPFC’s original determination
mischaracterized the Claimant’s sum certain which the NPFC identified as $18,000,000.00.
On reconsideration, the Claimant has identified his loss of profits and earnings as
$565,000.00 and the NPFC has changed the sum certain accordingly.

1. In support of this new sum certain, the Claimant asserted on reconsideration that he has
provided sufficient evidence to support his claims. The Claimant further asserted that with
respect to the Claimant’s || | | AR =< T o<1 tics owned by

_which he is the President and Director, that the Claimant has made
extensive efforts to sell the properties in order to mitigate their damages but unfortunately (as
alleged by the Claimant) the properties have lost all value therefore taking into account the
cost in assessing these damages | KNGcGcGcNcNEGE s suffered losses in excess of
$130,000.00.

o

The Claimant also asserted that— which the Claimant is the President and
Director, invested $300,000.00 for land purchase, rezoning, engineering, plat approval, and
site development work at the 87 acre property which it owns. The Claimant goes on to say
that because of the Deepwater Horizon incident, he has suffered extensive lost profits in
addition to the expenses just mentioned above. In closing, the Claimant stated that excluding
the potential earnings associated with the final development and sale of the properties owned
by N - i limiting its assessment to the current expenses incurred in the
acquisition and development of the 87 acre property, | NGNGNGNG@G@Ell-s suffered losses in
excess of $435,000.00 as a direct and proximate result of the spill.

NPFC Analysis and Determination on Reconsideration

To receive compensation from the OSLTF for lost profits and earnings, the Claimant MUST
establish that his loss of profits and earnings was due to the injury, destruction or loss of real
property, personal property or natural resource in order to have an OPA compensable damage.
The NPFC January 10, 2011, determination stated that the Claimant had not established that his
asserted loss profits and earnings were due to the injury to, destruction of or loss of real or
personal property or natural resources.

The Claimant timely requested reconsideration on March 9, 2011. The Director, NPFC, upon
written request reconsiders any claim denied. The request for reconsideration must be in writing
and include the factual or legal grounds for the relief requested, providing any additional support
for the claim. 33 CFR 136.115(d).

B 2cs tvo bases for his request for reconsideration: (1) his properties losing all value
with respect to||| | G« S— (the || properties) and (2)
he has lost profits due to expenses incurred in the acquisition and development of the 87 acre
property owned by [ NS that he asserts he cannot sell. He states that the
B - B o ctics have lost all value, and taking into account the
cost in assessing these damages, Claimant asserts that ||| [ | | QI has suffered losses in
excess of $130,000.00. Claimant has not provided an itemized breakdown of the $130,000.00 in
lost profits associated with unsold lots in GGG . Goscd
on the evidence provided, it is impossible for the NPFC to determine what costs are associated

with the Claimant’s alleged loss of $130,000.00 and if any of the lots were under contract at the
09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000108



time of the incident and the proposed buyer did not purchase the property. The Claimant has not
provided documentation demonstrating the pre-spill or post-spill value of said properties in
I o . A dditionally, the Claimant has provided no
evidence of where he listed said properties for sale, how much each property was listed for, how
long each property was listed, whether the sale price was reduced over time, any details
whatsoever, or how many of the properties were sold. Even establishing the pre-spill and post-
spill values, the Claimant has not actually sold the properties; he still owns them. Therefore, his
alleged loss remains prospective and is not an OPA compensable damage.

Lastly, when reviewing the new documents provided on reconsideration for lots sold in [ N
Bl c-spill, it appears the average lot sale amounted to $22,500.00 both prior to the incident
and subsequent to the incident.'

He states that excluding the potential earnings associated with the final development and sale of
the properties owned by || | I 2nd limiting its assessment to the current expenses
incurred in the acquisition and development of the 87 acre property bought on 4/9/08, I
B s suffered losses in excess of $435,000.00. On reconsideration, the Claimant has
only provided a copy of the Settlement Statement dated 4/9/08 whereby || GczzN
bought the 87 acre property from_for $454,925.00. The Claimant has not itemized
the breakdown for the alleged loss of $435,000.00; therefore, the NPFC is not able to make a loss
of profits and earnings calculation. Additionally, the Claimant stated that part of the
$435,000.00 alleged loss of profits includes expenses in the acquisition and development of the
87 acre property. The Claimant would have been responsible for acquisition and development
costs regardless of the oil-spill; therefore these costs are not OPA compensable.

Additionally, the Claimant acknowledges that land sales were affected by Hurricane Katrina in
2005, the economic downturn and the mortgage foreclosure problems impacting the area. Thus,
he cannot successfully argue that his lost profits are due solely to the incident and he has not
provided sufficient evidence to distinguish, if any, the effects of the oil spill on his profits.

In summary, Claimant has not established that the asserted lost profits were due to any injury to
the [} o- S <2l property, or injury to the natural resource. The Claimant still
owns the property and has not established that he lost a sale or that any sales were less than the
sales value prior to the incident. Further, Claimant still owns the properties and the alleged lost
profits are speculative and not OPA compensable. Also, Claimant is responsible for costs to
acquire and develop properties with or without the incident and such costs are not OPA
compensable. Finally, the Claimant has failed to prove his alleged loss of profits and earnings as
required in accordance with 33 CFR §136.233(a-d).

Claim Supervis
Date of Supervisor’s review: 3/29/11

Supervisor Action: Denial on reconsideration approved

! See, Settlement Statements dated 6/11/10; 7/1/03; and 11/4/02, respectively.
09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000109




CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 10 January 2011
Claim Number N10036-0024
Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earning Capaci
Clam Momager

Amount Requested  $18,000,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil was
discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on the
Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This arca was leased by BP
Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as the
source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted the
designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August 2010, the
Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 18 June 2010,_(Clajmant) submitted a written demand for reimbursement o the
National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) in the amount of $18,000,000.00. On 25 October 2010, the
NPFC advised Claimant that 30 days or more had elapsed since the presentation of his claim to the
responsible party and that his demand would be adjudicated as a claim against the Oil Spill Liability
Trust Fund. .

Claimant is a builder and land developer. He is President of _and Vice President of
B . boih [ocated in Hollywood, FL, which are involved in a 56-unit housing
development in [ N . Claimant asserts that there was a 20% or more loss to businesses
in the Gulf Coast area and that both value and sale of lots and housing had greatly diminished. Asa
result of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill incident, Claimant is filing for loss of profits and earnings.

APPLICABLE LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility from
which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or exclusive
economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a)., Damages include the
loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury, destruction or loss of real property,

personal property, or natural resources, which shall be recoverable by any claimant, 33 U.8.C. §
2702(b)(2)(E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4) and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions, a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person by

O£NCLOSURE FOIA20171-3380-000001 10



payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following to
prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruc’uon of, or loss
of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the perlod
when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax returns,
financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or
earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also
must be established.

(d)  Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the incident
must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not incurred as a
result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPEC, to
support the claim,

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings or
profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b)  All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission

On 18 June 2010, | KGN (Claimant) presented a written demand for reimbursement to the
National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) in the amount of $18,000,000.00. The GCCF confirmed
that Claimant first submitted a claim to BP on 02 June 2010. On 25 October, the NPFC advised
Claimant that 90 days or more had elapsed since the presentation of his claim to the responsible party
and that his demand would be adjudicated as a claim against the Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund.

Claimant’s original submittal included an article printed in the Miami Herald reporting that the BP rig
disaster may drive property values down by 10% for at least three years. Claimant asserts that there
was a 20% or more loss to businesses in the Gulf Coast arca and that both value and sale of lots and
housing had greafly diminished. More specific to this claim, Claimant asserts that a 56-unit housing
development in _ could have produced $18,000,000.00 in single family housing a
lot sooner without the oil spill. Claimant also provided personal income tax filing for 2005, corporate
taxes filing for N for 2005, personal income tax filing for 2009, corporate taxes filing
09/13/11 : FOIA2011-3380-00000111




for NG o 2009, corporate taxes filing for [ NN for 2009, and three letters.

Thelll Advocates letier involves other properties not germane to this claim, part of a [ N
B cticr o Claimant, and a letter from Claimant to B Caimant indicates these
letters to parties concerned explain certain facts and give names of attorneys and building firms that
were buying lots and who cancelled their pending purchases because of the BP oil spill, Claimant is
filing for loss of profits and earnings as a result of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill incident.

NPFC Determination

This claim is denied. Under 33 C.F.R. 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), Claimant bears the burden of
providing to the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the
Director, NPFC, to support the claim. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136,233, a claimant must establish loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by
the Claimant.

The claim is denied because Claimant has not provided evidence that he has incurred lost profits or
earnings nor has Claimant provided evidence showing a causal link between the Deepwater Horizon
incident and his alleged damages. For example, while letters provided by Claimant gave names and
phone numbers, they did not provide evidence of loss or of a relationship to the Deepwater Horizon
incident. Further, even if his property value has diminished, he has not yet sold the property for less
than he paid for it. As a result, his claim is also denied because any loss that he might experience
remains prospective and not compensable by the OSLTT. '

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Review: | /, ; / il
. . 7 r
Supervisor’s Actions; Y e~ 12t A/ Aol

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/13/11 ' FOIA2011-3380-00000112



U.S. Department Director NPFC CA MS 7100
of Homeland National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
Security United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Blvd., Suite 1000

Arlington, VA 20598-7100 -
United States Staff Symbol: {CA)

Coast Guard Phonie: 1-800-280-7118

Fax: 202.493-6937

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ,
Number_ Claim # N10036-0024
10 January 2011

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0024

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 C.F.R. Part 136, dénies your ¢laim.
Please see the enclosed claim summary for further explanation. '

This claim corresponds to your BP claim 11umbe_Please refer to our correspondence to you
of 22 October 2010 concerning your other two submissions.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received by
the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this Jetter and must inciude the factual or legal basis of the request for
reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you will be unable
to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an extension of time for
a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only
once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to
issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option
of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-
0024.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director {ca)
NPFC CA MS 7100
US COAST GUARD
4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

], 8. Coast Guard
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/13/11 ' FOIA2011-3380-00000113



U.S. Department of Director NPFC CA MS 7100
Homeland Security National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Blvd. Suite 1000

United States
Coast Guard

Arlington, VA 20598-7100
Staff Symbol: (CA)

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Number: NN Claim # N10036-0027
18 January 2011

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0027
Dear Mr. Gutierrez:

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
the claim number N10036-0027 involving the Deepwater Horizon incident. Please see the attached
Claim Summary / Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0027.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Claims Manager

Encl: Claim Summary / Determination Form
Page 1 of 5

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000114



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 18 January 2011
Claim Number N10036-0027
Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manager d

Amount Requested  $65.000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August
2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf
of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 28 September 2010, GGG C2imant) presented an Oil Spill Liability Trust
Fund (OSLTF or the Fund) Claim Form to the NPFC claiming lost profits and earnings in the

amount of $65,000.00. Claimant’s reported basis for this claim is that two real estate investment
properties in the Florida Keys were unable to be sold as a result of the Deepwater Horizon
incident. In the documentation, Claimant only provides information relating to the claimed
ﬁnancialllosses for three properties. Claimant’s primary occupation is that of a real estate
investor.

The subject properties are located in the lower Florida Keys in Monroe County, Florida.
Claimant asserts that he had “two leads on eBay and someone interested in my Cudjoe Lot™.
Claimant describes his commission practice as “buy low and sell high....It’s called profit” and
indica;tes that his claimed losses were calculated by utilizing property assessments minus the lost
sales.

APPLICABLE LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

' See, 2009 Form 1040 Schedule C

? See, Answer Sheet for Coast Guard Documentation and Question Sheet, number 14

" See, Answer Sheet for Coast Guard Documentation and Question Sheet, numbers 12 and 15 respectively
Page 2 of 5

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000115



The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 USC § 2712(a)(4) and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions, a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings

or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS

Claimant’s Submission
To support his claim, Claimant submitted the following list of documentation:

— NPFC Optional OSLTF Claim form, submitted 16 September 2010.

— Copy of printed eBay messaging correspondence, dated 21 June 2010.

— Copy of the typed correspondence from a potential buyer, dated 02 June 2010.

— Tax return forms for 2007-2009

— Florida Department of State Division of Corporations Limited Liability Entity form
Page 3 of 5

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000116



— List of property inventory in Florida
— Property appraiser’s sheet

— Property Record View for Parcel ID:_
— Property Record View for Parcel 1D : I

— Correspondence from Florida Keys Ecosystem, Monroe County, Florida
— Exclusive Right of Sale Listing Agreement for Lot 1, 2 and 3 Sunset Point Addition | IGzN

— Exclusive Right of Sale Listing Agreement for I

— United States Deﬁartment of Housini and Urban DeveloEment Settlement Statement for

— United States Department of Housing and Urban Development Settlement Statement for

Claimant’s Optional OSLTF claim form states a claim for Loss of Profits and Impairment of
Earning Capacity in the amount of $65,000.00. Claimant states that his inability to sell his South
Florida properties is the result of the Deepwater Horizon incident and he seeks to be
compensated for the downturn in interest among potential buyers. He does not assert that such
interest existed before the Deepwater Horizon incident.

Claimant submitted a claim to BP. Claimant reports that he was issued BP Claim #’s || | |}l

. Claimant never submitted a claim to the GCCF. The NPFC
sought confirmation of presentment from the GCCF as they assumed responsibility for all BP
claims on 23 August 2010. The GCCF confirmed that Claimant did submit a claim to BP, but
confirmed a new BP Claim # [ Hc vwas issued GCCF Claimant ID # | EGEN
The Claimant’s business name and address were corroborated. Claimant has not reported
submitting for an Emergency Advance Payment to the GCCF and his claim is before the NPFC
since more than ninety days elapsed since the date he submitted his claim to the Responsible
Party without any action taken on his claim.

NPFC Determination

This claim is denied. The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims
for uncompensated damages pursuant to 33 USC § 2712(a)(4). Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and
§ 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the NPFC all evidence, information,
and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support the claim. Under 33 C.F.R.
§ 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity.

Claimant asserts that he suffered a loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity in the
amount of $65,000.00 for two parcels of land that he purchased at the time of the Deepwater
Horizon incident. He purchased these properties as investment properties and argues that he
cannot sell these properties because there is a lack of public interest in purchasing them, further
asserting that certain parties that have demonstrated some interest in the properties decided not to
purchase as a result of the incident.

Claimant proffers a letter and eBay email communication to document the potential interest,
though neither reflect extensive or prolonged inquiries or correspondence indicative of interest
prior to the Deepwater Horizon incident, or for that matter prior to the dates listed on the
provided evidentiary communiqué.®

* See, eBay email correspondence dated 20-21 June 2010.
Page 4 of 5

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000117



Claimant asserts that he cannot sell the properties because there is a lack of interest in purchasing
properties in South Florida because of the incident. NPFC review of specific data and studies
related to the Deepwater Horizon incident do not reveal any clear declines in real estate sales
volume that can be specifically linked to the Deepwater Horizon incident as separate from a
myriad of other economic factors currently affecting the Florida market.® Further, since the
Claimant has not yet sold the property for less than he paid for it, any loss that he might
experience remains prospective.

The claim is denied because Claimant has failed to meet his burden of proving that he has suffered an
economic loss as a result of the Deepwater Horizgn incident.

Claim Supervisor:
Date of Supervisor’s Review: ,/t 4 /f (
Supervisor’s Actions:  // ¢ ~ -2 C igz///c o e

Supervisor’s Comments:

® Memorandum dated 09 November 2010 from "

and (G (- (o
USCGR, NPFC, Subj: Preliminary Property Value Assessment Results

> See, typed letter to Claimant from and signed bi= I i (02 June 2010

Page 5 of §

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000118



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 09 November 2010

Claim Number N10036-0028

Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Claim Manager
Amount Requested  $33,000.00

FACTS

On or about April 20, 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit (MODU) Deepwater Horizon
exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil was
discharged from an offshore facility associated with the MODU and located on Mississippi
Canyon, Block 252. This area was leased by BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The
Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as the source of the discharge and BP as the
responsible party for the discharge. BP accepted the designation, advertised its OPA claims
process and adjudicated and paid claims. In August 2010 the Gulf Coast Claims Facility
(GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

I (< claimants, submitted an optional Oil
Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF) Claim Form to the NPFC on September 28, 2010. The
B o' the I i Clcarwater, Florida. The || report that they
have experienced a large reduction in the number of reservations at the | j il for the
months of June, July, and August 2010. Further, they report that the bookings guests made in
February and March were not confirmed and that they received an unspecified number of
cancellations from their regular customer base.'

On or about June 23, 2010 the claimants submitted a claim to BP, Claim BP
made three payments to the $4,062 on July 21, 2010 and two for $2,047 on August
07,2010. These payments total $8,156. One payment was described as an “advance on loss of
income,” but no time period was specified on the BP payments and no releases were signed.
Their claim was later transferred to the Gulf Cost Claims Facility (GCCF) where the || | I
were given three Claimant ID numbers: ,and Upon their
refilling with the GCCF on August 24, 2010, the were issued GCCF Claim # |l
The GCCF has not taken action on the || I c'2im.

>

The I 2sscrt that the oil spill resulted in lost profits for their motel and that the $8,156
that BP paid them does not compensate them for their total lost profit. In the || | I <tter

: The I provided prior email and letter correspondence between themselves and both BP and the GCCF as
part of their documentation to the NPFC. While the documentation contains numerous quotations attributable to
their “regular” customers, they have provided no documentation relating to actual cancellations.

Attachment Page 1 of 4

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000119



to NPFC dated October 04, 2010, they state that the original funds request for lost Profits and
Earning Capacity was $33,000. They say an agent for GCCF made the calculation but do not
dispute the calculation. It represents an average of the prior two years income for the |l

Based upon the information provided in the | lllOSLTF claim form and the date of
submission, the NPFC views the time period for this claim as being 01 May through 19
September 2010. The forensic accountants for NPFC calculated the lost Profits and Earning
Capacity for this period. The accountants based their calculations on documentation that the
claimants provided. The forensic accountants calculated the following: $6,355 for Lost
Revenue, $1,236 for Non-Continuing Expenses and $5,119 for Lost Profits.

APPLICABLE LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. Pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a),
damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 USC §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 CFR Part 136. With certain exceptions, a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Pursuant to the claims regulations 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following to
prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(©) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(¢e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to

Attachment Page 2 of 4

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000120



support the claim. Under 33 CFR 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim
involving loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction
or loss of earnings or profits suffered.

Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
A. Documentation Provided

On October 26, 2010 and again on October 27, 2010, the NPFC requested any information that
the s had relating to specific cancellations. This information has not been provided.
The claimants have submitted the following documents to the NPFC:

1. GCCF Supplemental Request Form for Emergency Advance Payments 21 September
2010 with attached letter from ||| | N to the GCCF.

Copies of the checks received from BP.

September 2009 and 2010 Income Sheets (room rentals) for the || G-
Florida Revenue Sales and Use Tax Return.

August 2009 and 2010 Income Sheets (room rentals) for the || G
July 2009 and 2010 Income Sheets (room rentals) for the

E-mail from the ||l to the GCCF dated 15 September 10.

Letter from the to BP dated 23 June 2010.

. 24 August 2010 GCCF Claim Form completed for Clearwater, FL office.

10. Copies of newspaper articles about the spill.

11. 2 Letters from BP about payments, dated 05 and 06 August 2010.

12. Income Tax Returns for 2008, 2009 and 2010.

13. 2008, 2009 and 2010 Income and Expense Sheets.

DN U R W

B. NPFC Review of the Information Provided

The NPFC reviewed the documentation submitted by the Claimants, which included a forensic
accounting for the period 01 May through 19 September 2010. The NPFC calculated the loss of
profits for this period to be $5,119. As noted above, BP reimbursed Claimants a total of
$8,156.00 in July and August 2010 for this time period.

Attachment Page 3 of 4

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000121



LEGAL ANALYSIS

Pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2713(d) and 33 CFR § 136.1, the OSLTF is available to pay
uncompensated removal costs determined to be consistent with the National Contingency Plan or
uncompensated damages. In this claim, the |Jjjjil] have received $8,156 from the
responsible party for this claim. The NPFC calculated the || potential loss of income
at $5, 119 for the time period between 01 May and 19 September 2010. Therefore, the claim is
not uncompensated and cannot be paid from the OSLTF.

Since the | c!2im is being denied as a result of being compensated, there is no need for
the NPFC to reach a conclusion regarding causation.

AMOUNT $0.00

DETERMINATION I > claim is denied.

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Review:

Supervisors Comments:

Attachment Page 4 of 4

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000122



U.S. Department of Director NPFC CA MS 7100
Homeland Security National Pollution Funds Center  US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Blvd. Suite 1000

United States
Coast Guard

Arlington, VA 20598-7100
Staff Symbol: (CA

CERTIFIED MAIL. - RET IPT REQUESTED 5800/DWHZ
Numberﬂ Claim# N10036-0029

01 April 2011

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0029

Dear [

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0029 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation,

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action, All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0486.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

U. 8. Coast Guard
Claims Manager

Enclosure: (1) Claim Summary/Determination Form
(2) Evidence Provided by Claimant in Support of Claim N10036-0029
09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000123



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 01 April 2011
Claim Number N10036-0029
Claimant

Type of Claimant orporaie

Type of Claim Loss of Profits or Earnings :
Claim Manager [N

Amount Requested  $29,100.00
FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 08 October 2010 NN (C2imant), of Gulf Shores, Alabama, through its

owner, NG Ov/ncr) presented a claim to the National Pollution Funds
Center (NPFC) in the amount of $29,100 alleging lost profits and impairment of earning capacity

as a result of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Claimant is a mortgage broker business servicing
primarily the coastal housing and condominium market in South Baldwin County, Alabama.
Both Claimant and Owner are licensed under the laws of the State of Alabama.

Claimant and Owner have been in the mortgage broker business in Gulf Shores, AL, since 1999,
Owner had been in the mortgage broker business for 10 years prior to establishing the company.

Properties for which Claimant normally provides mortgages are in _

including Gulf Shores, Orange Beach, Foley, Magnolia Springs, Mobile, Perdido Key (AL), Fort
Morgan, Elberta and Lilian. Claimant is licensed to conduct business throughout Alabama, but
not in other states.

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in § 2702(b) of
OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursvant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 CFR. §136.231 isa
claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following;:

(2) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

EN@LOSUHE Q. ) | FOIA2011-3380-00000124



(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for— '

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but
reasonably available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF
To support her claim, Claimant submitted all of the documentation listed in enclosure (2).

Claimant asserts a claim for $29,100.00 seeking compensation for lost profits and earnings
allegedly sustained as a result of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill during the months of April
2010 through October 2010. This amount is based on Claimant’s average monthly income
during calendar year 2009 ($58,204.00 divided by 12 months) and multiplied by the 6 months of
the claimed loss period.'

On 23 August 2010 Claimant submitted an Emergency Advance Payment (EAP) claim to the
GCCF and was issued GCCF Claimant ID Jlllll:nd GCCF EAP Claim [l The GCCF
denied the EAP claim on 22 September 2010.

NPFC Determination
The claim is denied because the Claimant has not proven that her alleged loss in the amount of

$29,100.00 is due to the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a
discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

! Claimant has rounded this io the nearest $100.
09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000125



According to Owner, Gulf Shores previously had 8 local mortgage brokers, but all except two of
these brokers had either left Gulf Shores or closed the business because 2008 and 2009 had been

such bad years. Claimant and one other mortgage company continue to operate in Gulf Shores,
Alabama.

Owner also indicated that 2008 and 2009 also had been bad years due to a poor economy (see
Claimant’s revenue summary below). From a late 2009 perspective, Owner believed that winter
and spring of 2010 were going to be time of turnaround as ‘bottom feeder® investors indicated
they believed the market was near the bottom (lowest prices). According to Owner, the
Deepwater Horizon oil spill depressed market values further, causing investors to delay their
purchases until they felt the market bottom was reached. As of the end of 2010, those investors

still had not returned. Owner provided the following summary of annual revenue by year, 2005
through 2009:

Annual Revenue 2005 to 2009

2005 $289,007.00
2006 $278,344.00
2007 $154,347.00
2008 $46,554.00

2009 $58,204.00

The evidence provided by the Claimant does not establish that her loss is the result of the
Deepwater Horizon oil spill as opposed to myriad of other factors that have affected the
mortgage broker and real estate industry, i.e., the state of the economy and housing market, and
the mortgage crisis. To the contrary, her evidence points to an indusiry and business that have
been in continuing decline since 2005. For example, as shown above, Claimant’s income
experienced a severe decline between 2005 and 2008 with only a slight uptick in 2009. Owner
asserts that she had weathered the storm affecting the mortgage broker industry as a whole and
that she expected 2010 to be a more productive year. However, as shown below, Claimant did
no business in the first quarter of 2010, which reflects that the mortgage industry was in a poor
state prior to the oil spill, which did not occur until the second quarter of that year in April 2010.

Summary of Commissions — 1* Quarter 2009 to 1% Quarter 2010

Month 2009 Amount 2010 Amount
January $1,405.70 0
February $7,907.75 0
March $3,868.96 0
April $4,954.44 0

Claimant’s explanation regarding investors waiting does not serve to explain why she had no
commissions during the first quarter of 2010, a year of projected growth, especially in light of

the fact that her 2009 revenues reflected at least one or more commissions during every month of -
the previous year.

Claimant was unable to provide evidence of cancelled real estate transactions resulting from the
Deepwater Horizon o1l spill. She asserts that privacy requirements preclude mortgage brokers,

09/13/11 : FOIA2011-3380-00000126



real estate agents and real estate brokers from retaining files on or disclosing the names of
clients. Claimant indicates that all of those clients terminated their mortgage applications due
to the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Although Clafmant did not retain records on closed
applications or applicants, Owner was able to locate phone numbers for some of those past
clients, By phone, Owner provided contact phone numbers to the NPFC for those who had
indicated to her they withdrew their applications and agreed to talk with the NPFC. Owner also
provided either contact phone numbers for the real estate agents who had represented other loan
applicants or requested that the real estate agents call the NPFC directly.

The NPFC contacted all of these individuals. In no instance, based upon the evidence provided,
had any of the leads entered into an agreement of sale. Given the speculative nature of real
estate investing and the fact that having one’s credit checked (or even going through the
mortgage qualification process) is just one of many steps towards the purchase of a property, the
evidence presented does not show that any of the leads would have consummated in a sale
leading to a commission.

For the foregoing reasons, the Claim is denied.

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Supervisor’s Review: Y / I / {1

Supervisor's Actions: ) £ v, L G 00

Supervisor’s Comments:

? Fax from Claimant on 20 January 2011 responding to Supplemental Information Request letter from NPFC the
same date.

09/13/11 - FOIA2011-3380-00000127



Enclosure (2)

Evidence Presented by Claimant in Support of Claim N10036-029

~ Letter from Il president (/N

requirements for 2011 license.

- I -
compliance with Continuing Education requirements for 2010 _

—  The INGGENSIN 2:ticle dated 10-26-2010, || NG

rebound, Destin area real estate reels with threat of oil (Photos) on sales of condos
along beach.

— Real Estate Information from IMlllCollege of Business on real estate in Sl
I

~ I - cc:pt with [ oticlc dated 12 August 2010, [N
|

- Example Loan Commitment Notice for a loan with privacy information redacted that
shows sales price of $94,500. Article, , 27
October 2010, Press-Register (Mobile, AL) regarding lack of consistency in claim
payments by Gulf Coast Claims Facility

— Article
Press-Register (Mobile, AL)

- Article TN -

October 2010, NuWire Investor.

', 24 October 2010,

— Example Loan Commitment Notice for loan on beach house presently owned outright
and with loan-to-value ratio of 37,99 after closing.

- Houston Real Estate
Blog. Article by_, source: 26 October 2010.

—  Credit report listing from NN Clicnt Summary. Report for
B (clicnt names redacted) ordered 1/22/2010 through 4/26/2010.

—  Credit report listing from [N Cicn( Summary Report for [N
(client names redacted) ordered 1/1/2009 through 12/31/2009. '

— Explanation of credit report list, explaining the [INIlll does not pull a credit report
unless directed by a lender. Explanation also states that some lenders pull their own
credit reports; therefore, those reports aren’t included in the Client Summary Report.

— Explanation that mortgage brokers a limited to make a total of 5% per loan.
— I business check registers from January 2009 through October 2010,
— Financial Statements of NN fo: the Period Ending September 30, 2009.

— A 14 June 2010 — letter on the value of closing the 19

loans I was working on at the time of the spill with the names-redacted list of
19 loans Fidelity was working on.

— Letter from attorneys |ING_—— o 13 September 2010 (foreclosure notice),

EN@E@SURE Q\) | | FOIA2011-3380-00000128



09/13/11

Letter of 14 October 2010 from MMM onfirming that he has known
I s 2 mortgage broker since 1989 and her place of business
since 1999.

2009 Supporting Statements for 2009 Corporate Taxes
2009 Corporate Taxes
2008 Corporate Taxes with Federal Supporting Statements

June 14, 2010 I |-:ic:, providing general background on
. (i outlook for 2010 & 2011 and loans in process before the
Gulf oil spill.

June 14, 2010 I | < (c1, cstimating the value of loan fees, not

including yield spread.

27 September 2010 email from ||| G
I

24 September 2010 email from Claimant to INENSNENNGGGN »roviding

monthly summaries of the company's income in the months of May, June, July,
August and September of 2007, 2008 and 2009; summary income from immediate
past 5 years' tax returns and repeated information provided on June 14, 2010.

15 December 2009 email from_ - Claimant’s Projected

Cash Flow for 2010 and 2011.

S Bank Checking Statements 1 January 2008 through May 31 2010.
2010 -Business Account Statements June 2010 thought August 2010.
Fax Transmission Verification Report to ]

Claimant’s business license for State of Alabama, issued 10-27-2009

State of Alabama Mortgage Loan Originator License for Owner issued August 16,
2010

State of Alabama Mortgage Broker License for Claimant, issued December 10, 2009

Email from Claimant, providing BP claim number.

GCCF letter 22 September 2010, denying the Clalmant s claim #- having
determined that the business is not eligible.

Claimant letier to Gulf Coast Claims Center regarding claim #- providing
office location 1.57 miles from Gulf of Mexico and map of Gulf Shores AL in
rebuttal of GCCT denial of claim due to proximity to the Gulf,

Document titled, 'My Oil Spill Journal'.

Link to real estate information in Baldwin County, AL, and Mobile, AL, provided

and maintained by the University of South Alabama’s *

Center for Real Estate Studies:
hitp://www.southalabama.edu/mcob/realestate/baldwinmarketwatch.shtml

Fax [N - 4 November 2010 (5 pages) on Investor Purchases
article Gulf condo market boosted by sale of 89 condo
units, by of the Mobile Press-Register on 17 October 2010

FOIA2011-3380-00000129




— Sfgate.com ariicle, Gulf disaster spills over into real estate values, dated 1 July 2010,
by

— Housingwatch.com article, Gulf Oil Spill Real Estate: BP’s Payments to Victims May
Not Be Enough, by I, datcd 23 June 2010,

— The New York Times article Real Estate -on Gulf Coast Beaches, by I

I i 10 July 2010.

- _Blog article, Real Estate Agehts, Brokers make Claims — Gulf Qil
spill BP, dated 19 August 2010.

—  The Gulf Oil spill and AT, Real Estate Valucs, by BEEEE. dated
25 July 2010.

— Qil Impact on Alabama’s Gulf Coast Real Estate, by [N datcd 29 June 2010.
— Alabama Gulf Coast Oil Spill Update, by- dated 2 June 2010.

—~ ‘Gulfreal estate prices continue slide as BP oil spill continues’, published 23 June

2010 by The Associated Press, writien by I -
]

— Reoi.com article ‘New website offers estimates on property decreases due to Gulf oil

spill’, dated 17 August 2010, by [ EGTGcGczGNG

— Bloomberg Businessweek (www.businessweek.com) article

, dated 2 August 2010, by [ EGcGNNNGEE
— Report on continued clean up at _ who reported it?
— - News 5 report of giant tarmat at Orange Beach, AL, on 29 December 2010.

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000130



U.S. Department of Director NPFC CA MS 7100
Homeland Security National Pollution Funds Center ~US COAST GUARD

United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Blvd. Suite 1000
United States :
Coast Guard

5890
December 17, 2010

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Number: —

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0030

Dear —

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136; denies payment on
claim number N10036-0030 involving the Deepwater Horizon incident. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary / Determination for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the
denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition
of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of

the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-

0030. . -

Mail reconsideration requests to:

. Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100
US COAST GUARD

"4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000

Arlington, VA 20598-7100

U.S. Coast Guard
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/13/11 | FOIA2011-3380-00000131



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 17 December 2010 ‘
Claim Number N10036-0030
Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manager [

Amount Requested  $9,600.00
FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. ‘As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. ‘On 23 August
2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf
of BP. o ' : o

" CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 13 October 2010 _(Claimant), presented an Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund
(OSLTF) claim form to the National Pollution Fund Center (NPFC) seeking $9,600.00 in lost
profits and earning capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon incident. Claimant worked as
a chef for various restaurants during 2009 and up to March 2010. The Claimant was unemployed
during March and April 2010 prior to the Deepwater Horizon incident. Following the incident,
Claimant states that he was unable to find work as a chef and earned income starting in May 2010 by .
collecting unemployment compensation and working for ﬂ

cleaning and performing various services for boat owners.
APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), af 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in § 2702(b) of
OPA. :

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. §136.231 is a

“claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources. :

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured,
destroyed, or lost.

09/&N§L6§URE ~ FOIA2011-3380-00000132 |



(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to,
destruction of, or loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that
reduction.

~ (¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and
during the period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as
established by income tax returns, financial statements, and similar
documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or earnings for the
same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also must
be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken
and, if so, the amount of income received. All income that a claimant
received as a result of the incident must be clearly indicated and any saved
overhead and other normal expenses not incurred as a result of the 1n01dent
must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § § 136. 105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R.§ 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;
(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;
" (¢) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but
reasonably available;
(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses notincurred as a result of the
incident; and :
(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission

Claimant presented his OSLTF claim form for lost profits and earnings in the amount of $9,600 .
- to the NPFC on 13 November 2010. Based on the Claimant’s OSLTF Claim Form, he submitted
an initial claim with the RP (BP) sometime during May 2010 and received a “true-up” payment

of $3,000. On 17 November, the GCCF confirmed Claimant’s presentment to BP and BP Claim

# _ Claimant was assigned GCCF Claimant ID [l There are no
indications that the Claimant has submitted any follow on claims to the GCCF.

To support his claim, the Claimant provided W-2s from 2009, pay stubs for actual earnings
during 2010 and COplCS of bank statements to indicate employment benefits received during
2010. :

The Claimant alleges that although he found alternative employment and received
unemployment compensation, he would have earned higher wages had the Deepwater Horizon
incident not incurred. Thus, he is claiming lost earnings and wages due to his inability to find new
employment comparable to his prior employment in a restaurant.

0911311 | FOIA2011-3380-00000133



NPFC Determination

The claim is denied. Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a Claimant must
prove that his loss of income was due to injury or destruction or loss of real or personal property
or a natural resource as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of 0il. Under
33 CFR § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a cla1mant must estabhsh his loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity.

In the instant case, the Claimant’s prior work history indicates the he had sporadic employment
during 2009 and the beginning of 2010. The Claimant was unemployed at the time of the
Deepwater Horizon incident. The Claimant’s most recent employment held prior to the
Deepwater Horizon incident ended March 2010: The Claimant’s prior employment period was

- from December 2009 through March 2010. Subsequent to the Deepwater Horizon incident, the
Claimant was able to find alternative employment starting in May 2010. The claim is denied
because the evidence he presented does not establish either the alleged loss of income nor that
the alleged loss was the result of the Deepwater Horizon incident.

Claim Supervisor:

‘. . . o . A

Date of Supervisor’s Review: 7/ 17/

: . e ST
Supervisor Action: AzoomC 7

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/13/11 ' FOIA2011-3380-00000134



U.S. Department of Director NPFC CA MS 7100
Homeland Security National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Blvd. Suite 1000

United States
Coast Guard

Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Fax: 202-493-6937

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Number: m

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0031

Dear [ N

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0031 involving the Deepwater Horizon incident. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received by
the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the request
for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you will be
unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an extension
of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPEC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0031.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)
NPFC CA MS 7100
US COAST GUARD
4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000135



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 03 February 2011
Claim Number N10036-0031

Claimant |

Type of Claimant Corporate (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Mamager [

Amount Requested  $1,480.000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by BP
Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as the
source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted the
designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August 2010,
the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 04 October 2010 |G :; corporate agent for  NGTGTGTGTNTNTGNEEE
I (C:2imant), presented a signed but undated Optional Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund
(OSLTF) Claim Form. This claim was received 15 October 2010 and seeks in $1,480,000 in lost
profits and earning capacity to the National Pollution Fund Center (NPFC), alleging damages
resulting from the Deepwater Horizon incident.

Claimant is a for-profit corporation organized under the state laws of Georgia on 20 July 2007. In
early 2009, Claimant made preparations to begin a new operation under the name

ﬁ, to provide private, recreational tour-boat cruises in the vicinity of Panama City, Florida.
Claimant subsequently entered into an agreementwithEon 11 November 2009
to lease an 84-foot, 150-passenger yacht named | which claimant moored at
the Panama City Marina and remodeled at an expense of several hundred thousand dollars.
Claimant commenced touring operations on 31 December 2009. On 01 April 2010, Claimant
“launched” an advertising campaign targeting Panama City’s tourist clientele, however, in the
wake of the Deepwater Horizon incident, Claimant asserts that tourism in the region began to slow
and business began to decline due to “negative perception” by potential tourists and visitors to the

1
ared.

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable
waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in § 2702(b) of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. §136.231 isa

!'Letter from Claimant dated 10 June 2010.

OQ/ENCLOSUHE FOIA2011-3380-00000136




claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of natural
resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the incident
must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not incurred
as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission

To support his claim, Claimant presented the following documentation to the NPFC:

- Optional OSLTF Claim form dated 04 October 2010;

- Memo addressed to GCCF re Calculation of Loss as a Result of the Oil Spill dated 03
December 2010;

- N 000 Business Plan by Month:

- USCG Certificate of Documentation for vessel _dated 28 December
2009;

- Letter from Claimant dated 10 June 2010 explaining economic loss:

- Passenger Boarding Reports for fourteen (14) cruises from 31 December 2009 through 06
November 2010;

- Yacht Rental Agreement between Claimant and Epsilon Fraternity of _
dated 06 April 2010;

- Yacht Rental Agreement between Claimant and _dated 30 March 2010;

- USCG Temporary Certificate of Inspection for vesse! [ NEGNGNG_G_G_—_—_i-icd 28
December 2009, expiring 28 December 2010;

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000137



- USCG Certificate of Inspection for vessel _dated 28 December 2009,
expiring 28 December 2014,

- Memo addressed to GCCF re Calculation of Loss as a Result of Oil Spill dated 5
December 2010;

- “Market Study for a Commercial Tour Boat Operation; Bay County Florida and the
Surrounding Power Markets,” by ﬂ with attached cover letter,
dated 31 July 2009

Claimant is claiming lost profits and earnings in the amount of $1,480,000 alleging reduced
ridership and chartering of his vessel as a result of the Deepwater Horizon incident.

On 25 August 2010, Claimant submitted a claim with the GCCF for lost earnings and wages in the
amount of $650,000 and was assigned GCCF Claimant ID # [|jjjfond Claim # GCCF
issued payment on that claim in the amount of $329,100. Claimant has since filed three additional
supplemental claims with GCCF in the amount of $452,900 each for a total of $1,358,700. In his
claim to NPFC, Claimant stated he was unsatisfied with payment received from GCCF to date,
asserting that he had been compensated for less than 30% of his loss.”

NPFC Determination

This claim is denied. Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a claimant must
prove that their loss of income was due to the injury or destruction or loss of real or personal
property or a natural resource as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil.
Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim. The NPFC considered all of the documentation presented by the
Claimant.

Pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the NPFC will only compensate actual net reduction or loss of

earnings or profits suffered at the time a claim is filed; projected future losses are not compensable
under OPA.

In _Calculation of Loss memo dated 05 December 2010.” Claimant
asserted lost profits calculations in the amount of $655,827.33 for the first eleven months of 2010
and projected lost profits of $596,206.70 for the next ten months (December 2010 through
September 2011). The sum is $1,252,034.03. $596.206.70 of Claimant’s sum certain is for
prospective loss, not one that Claimant has realized as of the date of filing, and is not compensable
under OPA.

The difference between the sum certain claimed to the NPFC ($1.480,000) and the sum identified
in the loss memo of 05 December 2010 ($1,252,034.03), a difference of $227,965.97, has not been
explained or documented and is denied.

As to the remainder of Claimant’s damages, there is insufficient proof to show that Claimant
suffered an uncompensated loss of profits through November 2010 resulting from the Deepwater
Horizon incident. The NPFC is not convinced that the Claimant’s methodology — based on sales
margins for two start-up cruise vessel operations in Northern markets (Ohio and Wisconsin)
during 2002 and with adjustment by comparison to two mature tour boat operations in Florida — is

f Optional OSLTF Claim Form dated 04 October 2010.
* Claimant submitted two Calculations of Loss Memos. One is dated 5 December 2010 and the other is dated 3

December 2010. We refer to the 5 December memo only.
09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000138



valid. Additionally, Claimant’s methodology includes losses for months prior to the Deepwater
Horizon oil spill incident.

The NPFC calculated claimant’s potential loss of profits from April 2010 through November 2010
to be $263,086.00. According to Claimant’s Supporting Schedule, it received $375,484.00 from
‘BP_’.J‘ The NPFC confirmed this amount as $329,100.00 from the GCCF and $46.,384.00 from
BP.” In that Claimant does not have an uncompensated loss from the date of the incident through
November 2010, this part of the claim is also denied.

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Supervisor’s Review: fj/, /u

’

Supervisor’s Actions: .4, o B/ lnoscr

Supervisor’s Comments:

* Supporting Schedule was provided by Claimant with Profit & Loss Statement and Balance Sheet in response to
Coast Guard letter dated 01 November 2010
* GCCF — United States Coast Guard Report (as of 12/21/2010), page 1

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000139



Directar NPFC CA WS 7100

United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD

National Poliution Funds Center 4200 Wilson Blvd. Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7 100
Staff Symbol: (CA

E-mail:

U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

United Staies
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937

5890

3/16/2011

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Number:

Mount Meigs, AL 36057

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0032

Dear -

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0032 invoiving the Deepwater Horizon incident. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

Disposition of this reconsideration constitutes final agency action.

If you have any questions or would like to discuss the matter, you may contact me at the above
address and phone number.

Chief, Claims Adjudication Division
U.S. Coast Guard

ENCL: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000140



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 3/14/2011

Claim Number : 30-

Claimant :

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manager : ﬂ

Amount Requested : $28,350.00

FACTS:

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 Angust 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP,

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT:

On 14 June 2010 Claimant) presented a handwritten letter on behalf of himself
and his business, seeking $28,350.00 in lost profits and earning capacity resulting
from the Deepwater Horizon incident. Claimant owns & grocery store where he retails meat,
dairy produce and fishing supplies. Claimant asserted that his business is extremely dependent on

seasonal tourism and that as a result of the Deepwater Horizon incident, tourism in and around -« -

Mobile, Alabama decreased 75% in 2010 from the previous year.! Claimant also stated: that he:
would close his business until the oil spill was cleaned up and the local beaches near Claimant’s
location reopened for business. His claimed loss accounts for unsold produce stock in the amount
of $8,500; unsold meat and dairy stock in the amount of $4,000; and unsold swim gear, fishing
gear, etc. in the amount of $15,850 due to loss of tourist business. Claimant did not initially
specify whether he'had already presented this claim for lost earnings to the RP.

Claimant also presented a claim for property damage in the amount of $4,872.31, asserting that
on 24 May 2010 while trolling on the Gulf of Mexico, oil from the Deepwater Horizon spill
damaged the water pump on his boat causing the motor to overheat and crack.”

REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION:
On March 2, 2011, the Claimant sent a letter requesting reconsideration fo the NPFC. In the
Claimant’s letter dated February 22, 2011, the Claimant advised the NPFC that due to the fact

that he is presently incarcerated, he is unable to send documentation to support his claimed loss.

Claimant further requested that we only reconsider the real property damage component of his
claim in the amount of $4,872.31 for the damaged water pump on his boat which caused damage

! Claimant did not explain how this figure was calculated.

? Per phone conversation with Claimant on 09 December 2010, the damaged motor was eventually replaced by
Claimant’s insurance, effectively reducing his property damages to the $500 deductable he paid.

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000141



“to his boat motor. In his letter, the Claimant requested we contact the BP Claims Office where
he filed his claim in order to obtain copies of his documentation associated with the boat motor.

RECONSIDERATION CLAIM ANALYSIS:

The claimant requested reconsideration via a letter dated February 22, 2011. To support his
request for reconsideration, the claimant provided no new information.

NPFC Determination on Reconsideration

Under 33 11.8.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a claimant must prove that his loss of
income was due to the injury, destruction or loss of real or personal property or a natural resource as

a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(2) and §
136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the NPFC all evidence, information, and
documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support the claim. The NPFC con31dered
all of the documentation presented by the Claimant. ‘

The NPFC contacted Mr. ho was one of BP’s contractors in the claims field
office during the time BP was handling all claims filed. Mr. emailed the NPFC a copy of
all documents contained within the Claimant’s file although all of the documents were
handwritten and there were no receipts associated with the boat motor or insurance claim and
there were no surveys depicting the alleged damage to the boat motor. Although the Claimant
stated in a phone conversation with the NPFC that his sister had a Power Of Attorney (POA) to
act on his behalf with respect to the claim, she has never contacted the NPFC and her complete
phone number was not provided by the Claimant.

The NPFC again denies the claim because the Claimant has failed to produce documentation to
support his allegation of damage to his boat motor,. Therefore this claim is demed on .
reconsideration.

Determination amount: $0.00 Amount denied: $28,350.00

Claim Supervisor:
Date of Supervisor’s review: 3/16/11
Supervisor Action: Denial on reconsideration approved

Supervisor’s Comments;

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000142




U.S. Depariment of Director NPFC CA MS 7100
Homeland Security National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD

United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Blvd. Suite 1000
United States Atlington, VA 20598-7100
Coast Guard

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Number: '

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0032
Dear [ INEGNG

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0032 involving the Deepwater Horizon incident. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. Normally, we must receive your
written request within sixty days of the date of this letter. However, the NPFC understands that your
current incarceration will impair your ability to gather supporting documentation and submit your request
for reconsideration in a timely manner. Therefore, the NPFC is willing to allow you 120 days of the date
of this letter to formally submit your written reconsideration request. If you require an extension beyond
120 days, please notify us.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. It is extremely important that
you submit ALL documentation available to you that supports your claimed loss along with your
reconsideration request. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in
writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days
after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final
agency action. All correspondence should include claim umber N10036-0032.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director {ca)
NPFC CA MS 7100
US COAST GUARD
4200 Wilson Bivd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form
09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000143



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 02 February 2011

Claim Number : N10036-0032
Claimant :
Type of Claimant : Private

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity; Personal Property Damage
| Claim Manager -

Amount Requested  : $33,222.31

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil was
discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on the
Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by BP
Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as the
source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted the
designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August 2010, the
Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 14 June 201 O,_(Claimant) presented a handwritten letter on behalf of himself and his
business, | KGTczNEE, seeking $28,350.00 in fost profits and earning capacity resulting from the
Deepwater Horizon incident. Claimant owns a grocery store where he retails meat, dairy produce and
fishing supplies. Claimant asserted that his business is extremely dependent on seasonal tourism and
that as a result of the Deepwater Horizon incident, tourism in and around Mobile, Alabama decreased
75% in 2010 from the previous year.' Claimant also stated that he would close his business until the
oil spill was cleaned up and the local beaches near Claimant’s location reopened for business. His
claimed loss accounts for unsold produce stock in the amount of $8,500; unsold meat and dairy stock
in the amount of $4,000; and unsold swim gear, fishing gear, etc. in the amount of $15,850 due to _
loss of tourist business. Claimant did not initially specify whether he had already presented this claim
for lost ¢arnings to the RP,

Claimant also presented a claim for property damage in the amount of $4,872.31, asserting that on 24
May 2010 while trolling on the Gulf of Mexico, oil from the Deepwater Horizon spill damaged the
water pump on his boat causing the motor to overheat and crack.?

On 26 July 2010, NPFC acknowledged receipt of this claim by letter and noted that it had been
forwarded onto BP for initial adjudication by the RP. On 20 September 2010, NPFC sent Claimant a
letter inquiring as to the status of his claim with the RP. Claimant did not reply and NPFC
subsequently learned that Claimant had beenﬁ NPFC
dispatched another letter to Claimant dated 18 October 2010, again trying to make contact and gather
more information about the status of his claim with the RP. Claimant responded by letter dated 11
November 2010, informing that his claim with BP remained unresolved. Claimant also advised that
he is incarcerated and that his store had gone out of business. On 02 December 2010, NPFC received

additional correspondence from Claimant asserting that he had presented his claim to BP and GCCF
along with all of his supporting documentation, but had yet to receive a response.

! Claimant did not explain how this figure was calculated.
% Per phone conversation with Claimant on 09 December 2010, the damaged motor was cventually replaced by
Claimant’s insurance, effectively reducing his property damages to the $500 deductable he paid.

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000144



NPFC contacted the warden’s office at_ on 08 December 2010 to arrange a
conference call with Claimant. That following day at 1400, Claimant spoke with NPFC on the phone
and stated that he had executed a power of attorney for his sister, who would pursue the claim on his
behalf going forward. At the time, Claimant did not provide contact information for his sister, stating
that she would contact NPFC. NPFC memorialized this conversation in a letter to Claimant dated 09
December 2010, As of the date of this determination, NPFC has had no further contact with
Claimant or any individual authorized to act on his behalf.

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable for
removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable waters or

adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in § 2702(b) of OPA. The OSLTF
which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4) and § 2713 and

the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims for uncompensated
damages.

One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is a claim for loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of natural resources. Under 33 C.F.R.
§ 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed,
or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to,

destruction of, or loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that
reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and
during the period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as
established by income tax returns, financial statements, and similar documents.
In addition, comparative figures for profits or carnings for the same or similar
aciivities outside of the area affected by the incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if
s0, the amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a
result of the incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other
normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings or
profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b} All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but
reasonably available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident;
and '

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

Another type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.213 is for injury to, or economic
losses resulting from the destruction of real or personal property. To show these damages, the
claimant must establish:

(a) An ownership or leaschold interest in the property.

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000145



(b) That the property was injured or destroyed.
(c) The cost of repair or replacement.
(d) The value of the property both before and after the injury occurred.

Pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(c)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing
to the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission

In support of his claim, Claimant presented the aforementioned letters explaining the nature of his
lost earnings and property damage.

NPFC Determination

This claim is denied. Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E) and 33 C.F.R. Part [36, a claimant must
prove that his loss of income was due to the injury, destruction or loss of real or personal property or
a natural resource as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of 0il. Under 33
C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the NPFC all
evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support the
claim. The NPFC considered all of the documentation presented by the Claimant.

The claim is denied because Claimant has not provided NPFC with any documentation to prove that
his claimed loss resulted from a discharge or substantial discharge of oil. NPFC has repeatedly
requested that Claimant provide documentation that substantiates his economic and property losses in
order to conduct a thorough and fair review of his claim.” As of the date of this writing, more than 60
days have elapsed since NPFC originally requested this additional information without response.
Claimant (or an authorized representative) have not provided evidence to indicate that his alleged
losses are the result of the Deepwater Horizon incident.

NPFC is mindful of Claimant’s unique circumstances and the inherent difficulty of gathering
information and communicating with NPFC while incarcerated. Claimant has been authorized an
extended timeline in which to provide the necessary documentary evidence to substantiate his claim,

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Supervisor’s Review: 2 /;, / /

Supervisor’s Actions:  y} g0 v 2 S e O 2

Supervisor’s Comments:

3 See letters from NPFC to Claimant dated 18 October 2010 and 09 December 2010.
09/13/11 ‘ FOIA2011-3380-00000146



Director " NPFCCA MS 7100

U.S. Department
of Homeland United States Coast. Guard US COAST GUARD
Security National Pollution Funds Center 4200 Wilson Blvd., Suite 1000 -

United States
Coast Guard

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED '
Number: (.

‘Re: Claim Number: N10036-0034

Dear [

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies your claim.

- The NPFC is unable to establish that the loss of profits and earnings real or personal property damages
you presented in your claim were a result of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed
claim summary for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. Howeyver, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0034. : ' :

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)
NPFC CA MS 7100
US COAST GUARD
4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincefely\

Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/13/11 : : : . FOIA2011-3380-00000147



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 17 December 2010
Claim Number N10036-0034
Claimant

Type of Claimant ~ Private (US)

| Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earnin .Ca aci
Clim Marager

Amount Requested  $60,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
 the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August
2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began acceptlng and adjudicating claims on behalf
of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 18 October 2010, _(Claimant) submitted a lost profits & earnings claim
in the amount of $60,000.00 to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) for reimbursement.
Claimant is a commercial boat captain on a fishing vessel and is claiming lost earnings as a result
of the Deepwater Horizon incident.

. Claimant is a credentialed Merchant Mariner and was the captain aboard the fishing vessel
during 2009 and 2010. The home port for the ||| GTGcTczNENG s T

- I Claimant indicated to the NPFC that his main fishing grounds were located
approximately 25 miles northwest of the Deepwater Horizon. The vessel was licensed to catch
various types of fish and a federal fisheries permit was provided to support the catch of Gulf of
Mexico reef fish. Claimant indicates that he has not earned any income from his fishing activity
since 29 May 2010 through the date of his claim submission to the NPFC. As a result of the
Deepwater Horizon incident, Claimant is filing a claim for lost wages and earnings.

APPLICABLE LAW

The Qil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,

destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E). :

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4) and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions, a claim must first be presented to the

ENCLOSURE . - o FO|A2011’3380 00000148.




responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

() The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or s1m11ar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established. :

(d)  Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the

incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not . -

incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentatlon deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, A_the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
_profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resultmg from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken

(c) = Potential income from alternative employment or busmess not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

(d)  Any saved overhead or normal expenses not 1ncurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes. ' '

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission

Claimant submitted to the NPFC an Optional OSLTF Claim Form dated 18 October 2010 for lost
profits and earnings capacity totaling $60,000. Claimant filed an initial claim with the RP (BP)
and was provided Claim #ﬁ Claimant’s claim was transferred to the GCCF
and assigned Claimant # [l Claimant was compensated by the RP and GCCF in the total
sum of $52,824.

Claimant provided various licensing and permits to substantiate his certification as a boat
captain. For evidence of prior income related to fishing activities, Claimant provided captain’s

revenue share reports for the F/V —and the Schedule C from hlS 2008 and 2009 tax
return filings.

09/13/11 : ' ' _ FOIA2011-3380-00000149



NPFC Determination

The claim is denied. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(¢)(6), Claimant bears the
burden of providing to the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed
necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support the claim. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant
must establish loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC con51dered all the
documentation submitted by Claimant.

Based on the documentation provided by Claimant, all potential loss of profits and earnings
sustained has been previously compensated by BP and the GCCF. Claimant provided Schedule
C’s from his 1040 Income Tax Return filing accompanied by W-2 statements from the owner of
the — The Schedule C and W-2’s both report annual income of $86,723 for

2008 and $58,071 for 2009. On an annual basis, total income declined by 33% from 2008 to

2009. Based on limited captain’s share reports provided by Claimant for penods during April,
income from 2010 is about 50% less than the prior year.

In a response provided by Claimant on 29 October 2010, he indicated that he typically fishes
from April through November, or 8 months of the year. Based on the 2009 total income and
‘considering Claimant normally fished 8 months out of the year, Claimant’s average monthly
income equals $7,259 per month for those 8 months of 2009. For the period May through
October 2010, projected income is based on the prior year’s monthly average, totaling $43,554
(87,259 x 6 months). The 2009 Income Tax returns indicate expenses are about 17% of total
income. Based on the 2009 profile, projected expenses for 2010 total $7,404 or 17% of total
‘income. After consideration of reduced expenses over a 6-month per1od Claimant’s potential
lost net earnings total $36,149.

AltematiVely, Claimant earned income during 2010 totaling $3,585 during April and May 2010.
Based on the actual earnings from 2010 compared to the total income from 2009 of $58,071,
Claimant has a potential loss in income totaling $54,486 before adjusting for saved expenses.
Based on the expenses on the Income Tax returns, projected expenses for the 6-month period

- during 2010 would equal $9,263 or 17% of lost income. After consideration of reduced
expenses, Claimant’s lost net earnings total $45,223. '

Claimant is denied because he has not provided evidence indicating that he has incurred lost
profits or earnings in excess of the $52,824 collectively paid by the RP and GCCF.

Claim Supervisor: ,

Date of Review:
: . ‘ 27
Supervisor’s Actions: yer el v?

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/13/11 ' ' ' o ' FOIA2011-3380-00000150



D Y
CLAiM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 11/08/2010
Claim Number : N10036-0035

Claimant : Scientist/Paleontologist
Type of Claimant . Private (US)
Type of Claim :_Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Claim Manager ]
Amount Requested : $109,627.00

FACTS:

On or about April 20, 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon exploded and
sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil was discharged from an
offshore facility, located on the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252. This area was leased by BP
Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as the
source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party for the discharge. BP accepted the
designation, advertised its OPA claims process and compensated claimants. On May 28, 2010,
The U.S. Department of the Interior (DOI) issued a six-month moratorium on deepwater drilling,
citing concerns over the safety of deepwater drilling and directing lessees and operators to cease
drilling all new deepwater wells and related activities effective May 30, 2010. Lessees and
operators conducting current drilling operations were directed to secure the wells and to take all -
necessary steps to cease operations and temporarily abandon or close the wells. On August 23,
2010 the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf
of BP. BP subsequently established a $100 million Rig Workers Assistance Fund to help
compensate rig workers impacted by the moratorium on deepwater well activities. The
Assistance Fund is administered by the Gulf Coast Restoration and Protection Foundation.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT:

Claimant_a paleontologist and sole proprietor, works in the oil industry
examining microscopic fossils in rock samples obtained from exploratory oil rigs. He examines
the samples to assess their age and potential for further oil exploration and production activities.
0il companies conducting exploratory oil and gas activities contract with him for his services.
irecewes samples at his home laboratory and occasionally works on a rig when his
services are necessary to provide real-time data for critical decision-making. ﬁreports
that he has not worked “since the tragic BP incident on April 20 and subsequent government
issued moratorium.™ He originally submitted a claim to BP on June 05, 2010. He later
submitted a claim to the GCCF, which is acceitmg claims for BP. On September 23, 2010 the

GCCEF denied his claiming referrin to the Rig Worker’s Compensation Fund.> When
the GCCF denied his claim, he submitted an optional Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF)

! Description of claimant’s vocation obtained from his personal narrative dated 13 October 2010.

? Claimant’s personal narrative, page 1.

3 The 23 September 2010 letter that -recelved from the GCCF referred him to the Gulf Coast Restoration
and Protection Foundation’s (GCRPF) adjudication process; the Rig Worker Assistance Fund (RWAF). According
to the organizations website, the GCRPF process “is limited to people who worked on deepwater rigs on May 6.”
See, GCRPF website retrieved 08 NOV 10 from http://www.gcrpf.org/details/ As a paleontologist who works
primarily from home, does not consider himself a “rig worker” and has appealed the GCCEF’s decision.
Further, the “first round” for rig worker claims ended on 30 September 10. ﬂ cannot presently submit to
the RWAF. As noted [ fist suomitted to the RP (BP) on 05 June 2010.

09/13/11 : FOIA2011-3380-00000151



L )
claim form seeking $109,627.00, asserting that his loss of profits and impairment of earnings
capacity resulted from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

APPLICABLE LAW:

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), 33 USC § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable for
removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge or substantial threat of discharge of oil
into navigable waters and adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in
Section 2702(b) of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 USC §§ 2712(a)(4)
and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 CFR Part 136, to pay claims for
uncompensated damages. Damages pursuant to 33 CFR §136.231 include claims for loss of
profits or impairment of earnings capacity due to injury, destruction or loss of real or personal

property or natural resources.

With certain exceptions, a claimant must first present their claim to the responsible party. 33
U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is not settled by any person by payment within 90 days after the
date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to commence an action in court or present
the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Under 33 CFR § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:

(2) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured,
destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to,
destruction of, or loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that
reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and
during the period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as
established by income tax returns, financial statements, and similar
documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or earnings for the
same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also must
be established. ‘

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken
and, if so, the amount of income received. All income that a claimant
received as a result of the incident must be clearly indicated and any saved

.overhead and other normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident
must be established.

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC,
to support the claim.

Under 33 CFR 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earnings capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of
earnings or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect
adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;
(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000152



: s '\

(¢) Poteritial income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but
reasonably available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the
incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS:

A. Overview

- submitted the following list of documentation:

- Optional OSLTF Claim Form Submission dated 13 October 2010.

- Personal narrative dated 13 October 2010.

- Letter from the Gulf Coast Claims Facility dated 23 September 2010 redirecting M.
to the Rig Worker’s Assistance Fund. '

- Letter from [N ci-:ted 07 July 2010

relating to the well-site on the Yucatan South prospect.
- Second Letter fm* dated 07 July

2010 relating to the well-site at Vito Sidetrack 3 prospect.
- Letter frorrhated 26 August 2010 relating to the well-site Tucker 2 and Krakatoa

The NPFC reviewed the documentation submitted by-

1. Inhis personal narrative and optional OSLTF claim form asserts that his
loss is moratorium related. -

2. The letters provided b from qamd
I all assert that the work that ould have

engaged in was placed on hold due to the moratorium.

B. Analysis

Under 33 USC § 2702(b) and 33 CFR Part 136, a claimant must prove that his loss of income is
due to the injury, destruction or loss of real or personal property or natural resources resulting

fr i ge or substantial threat of discharge of oil. All documentary evidence submitted
b ndicates that his loss directly resulted from a directive issued by the Department
of the Interior imposing a six month offshore drilling moratorium in order to implement new
safety requirements.* Asa result-laim is determined to be a direct result of the

moratorium, not a direct result of an oil discharge. The claim is not compensable under the
OPA.

AMOUNT: $0.00

1.S. Department of the Interior, MINERALS MANAGEMENT SERVICE, MORATORIUM NOTICE TO LESSEES AND
OPERATORS, NTL No. 2010-N04, Effective 30 May 2010. See, U.S. Department of the Interior, Minerals
Management Service, NATIONAL NOTICE TO LESSEES AND OPERATORS OF FEDERAL OIL AND GAS LEASES, OUTER
CONTINENTAL SHELF (OCS) NOTICE TO LESSEES AND OPERATORS, NTL No. 2010-N05, Effective 08 June 2010. (A
preliminary injunction was issued against the May 28, 2010 Moratorium and, on June 8, 2010, The DOI revised the
rationale to support a drilling suspension, based on drilling configurations and technologies instead of water depth.
That action applied to all activities on the Outer Continental Shelf (OCS) suspended under the May 28, 2010
Moratorium and shallow water operations (under 500 feet in depth). See Also, See, Decision Memo dated 12 July
2010, From Secretary of the Interior To Director, Bureau of Ocean Energy Management, Regulation and
Enforcement, Subject DECISION MEMORANDUM REGARDING THE SUSPENSION OF CERTAIN OFFSHORE PERMITTING
AND DRILLING ACTIVITIES ON THE OUTER CONTINENTAL SHELF.

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000153



D

~

DETERMINATION:

Claim Supervisor:

Date:

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/13/11

11/ [
77

O

.00 to the OSLTF is denied.

Pereae. 7020

FOIA2011-3380-00000154



U.S. Department of Director NPFC CA MS 7100

Homeland Security National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD

United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Blvd. Suite 1000
1 Arlington, VA 20598-7100

United States
Coast Guard

112/10/2010 .

. CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Number: (N

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0036

Dear I

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance ‘Wi’[h 33 CFR Part 136, denies your claim.
The NPFC is unable to establish that the loss of profits you presented in your claim were a result of the
Deepwater Horizon incident. Please see the attached claim summary for further explanation.

- You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. -

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be-deemed final agency action. '

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD _
4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

U.S. Coast Guard

109/13/11 _ o o FOIA2011-3380-00000155



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 10 December 2010

Claim Number N10036-0036

Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity.

Claim Manager ]
Amount Requested - $13, 500.00 - "

FACT S

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Dnlhng Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon oil spill). This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August
2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began acceptlng and adJudlcatmg claims on behalf
.of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

I presented a clalm in the amount of $13,500 to the National Pollution
Funds Center (NPFC) for loss of profits and impairment of earmni caiami The Claimant filed

a 6 month emergency advance payment claim with BP (clalm on 09 June
2010 which was resubmitted to the GCCF (claim _) on 13 October 2010. As of 30 -
November 2010, the GCCF shows the claims status as “under detailed compensability review.’
After waiting the required 90 days after her original filing with BP, she presented a clalm to the
NPFC. ,

v

The Claimant is a security officer who worked on Panama City, Florida, beaches for many years.
The Claimant has been receiving unemployment benefits since February 2009.%> The Claimant
asserts that she began applying for security jobs at the time that the Deepwater Horizon incident
occurred but no one was hiring summer crews at that time™ and that her failure to obtain
employment was the result of the oil spill incident.

APPLICABLE LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or ’
- exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
‘Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
- destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

! Email between_ NPFC and Christine Terry of 22 Oct 10
2 GCCF Claimant Status Print Out of 30 Nov 10
> Florida Unemployment Internet Direct Claims Form of 13 Oct 10

4 Claimants Narrative of Oct 10 ' o
" 09/13/11 : FOIA201 1-3380-000_00156



The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is avaﬂable to pay claims for uncompensated '
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication '
regulations at 33 C.F.R. § Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to
the responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any
person by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented; the claimant may

‘ elect to commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

~(b)  That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or

loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(¢)  The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established. :

(d)  Whether alternative employment or business was avallable and undertaken and, 1f so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.EF.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim. Under 33 C.F.R. 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable
for a claim involving loss of profits or impairment of earning capa01ty is limited to the actual net
reduction or loss of earnings or profits suffered. : ‘

Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(&)  All income resulting from the incident'

“(b)  All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(¢)  Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

()  Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the 1n01dent and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS

Claimant’s Submission & Analysis

To support her claim the Claimant submitted Wage and Tax Statements from 2007
through 2009, which confirm that she received unemployment compensation since
February 15, 2009. She asserts that she began applying for security guard positions with

two security companies (Il nd D 2nd three hotels/resorts (I
I - csort) in the February/March 2010 time period

and continued to make applications after the. Deepwater incident. She asserts thatno . -
* company was hiring because of the oil spill. However, none of these companies had
* records of her applications with them. The NPFC considered all of the following
documentation submitted by the Claimant:

.09/13/11 ' FOIA2011-3380-00000157 -



- Optional OSLTF Claim Form Submission dated 22 October 2010.

- Personal Narrative (Not Dated) '

- 'GCCF Claim Form, page 4 & 12

- 2007 W-2 Wage and Tax Statement. Unemployment Compensation of $2,124.00

- 2008 W-2 Wage and Tax Statement. Gross Income of $17,723.00 .

- 2009 W-2 Wage and Tax Statement. Unemployment Compensation of $8,129.00

- 2008 IRS form1040A. Gross Income of $17,724.00 '

- Florida Unemployment Internet Direct Claims Print Out dated 13 October 2010

- Email titled “Unemployment Monthly Breakdown and Monthly Estlmated income for
2007/2008/2009.” Email is date 02 November 2010.

- Email response titled “Results of Verification Calls.”

- Photocopy of FL. Securlty Officer License. License _(currently expired)

NPFC Determination

The claim is denied because the Claimant has not established that she has suffered a loss
of income related to the oil spill incident. The Claimant was receiving unemployment
insurance from February 2009 that continues to the present. Also, while the Claimant
asserts that she could not find employment because of the oil spill incident, evidence
reflects that she d1d not apply to the securlty companies or resorts for which she provided
mforma’uon :

AMOUNT: $0.00

pererMiNatioN: I claim for $13,500.00 to the OSLTF is denied
Claim Supervisor:

Date:

Supervisor’s Actioné: D .me #F7~vI<?

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/13/11 : ‘ ‘ ‘ FOIA2011-3380-00000158



L1.S. Department of

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
Homeland Security National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
: United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Blvd. Suite 1000
United States Arington, VA 20598-7100
Coast Guard Staff Symbeol: (CA)

1/20/2011

CERTIFIED MAIL —- RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Number:

RE: Claitn Number: N10036-0037

Dear [

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPEC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on
the claim number N10036-0124 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim Summary /
Determination Form for an explanation of this denial.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the
~ denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition
of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of

the claimant, be deemed ﬁnal agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-
0037.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Swite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

"U.S. Coast Guard

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000159



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : January 20, 2011

Claim Number : N10036-0037

Claimant :

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manager

Amount Requested : $4,620.00

FACTS:

On or about April 20, 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On August 23,
2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf
of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On October 22, 2010, _(Claimant) presented a loss of profits & earnings claim in
the amount of $4,620.00 to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC). The Claimant is
asserting that his condo rental was not able to generate income due to cancellations as a direct
result of the Deepwater Horizon incident.

On January 18, 2011 the Claimant received a payment in full from the GCCF. The Claimant was
has been compensated a total of $6,100.00 for his 6 month emergency payment claim.

APPLICABLE LAW:

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C.-§ 2702(b)(2)(E).

The Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF), which is administered by the NPFC, is available to
pay claims for uncompensated damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the

- OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, With certain exceptions a claim
must first be presented to the responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either
denied or not settled by any person by payment within 90 days afier the date on which it was
presented, the claimant may elect to commence an action in court or present the claim to the
OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c). Finally, payment of any claim from the Fund is subject to the
United States Government acquiring all rights of the claimant to recover from the responsible
party. 33 U.S.C. § 2712(f).

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000160




DETERMINATION OF LOSS

In this case, the Claimant has been fully compensated for his loss by the GCCF, acting on behalf
of the responsible party. The Fund is not available to pay any additional amount for the
compensated claim and the claim is denied.

Claim Supervisor
Date of Supervisor’s review: 1/20/11

Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000161



Director NPFC CA MS 7100
United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD
National Pollution Funds Center 4200 Wilsen Blvd. Suite 1000

U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-483-5937

5890
4/26/2011

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Number S

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0040

bl

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
1J.5.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0040 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill, Please see the enclosed Claim
Suminary/Determination Form for further explanation.

Disposition of this reconsideration constitutes final agency action.

If you have any questions or would like to discuss the matter, you may contact me at the above
address and phone number.

Sincerely,

1.8, Coast Guar

Encl: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000162



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date » 472572011
Claim Number : N10036-0040

Claiman L —
Type of Claimant : Corporate

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manager
Amount Requested

FACTS:

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Guif of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT:

On 25 October 2010, _(Claimant), legally represented byl N

presented an Optional Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF) Claim Form to
the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) claiming lost profits and earnings in the amount of
$174,000.00. Claimant arranged and prepared a contract for a single $10,500,000.00 rcal estate
transaction! and asserted that $210,000 in commission, or 2% of the sales transaction value, was
lost subsequent to a cancellation of a real estate sale directly resulting from the Deepwater
Horizon incident and “not for a general downturn in business” thereby establishing the “causal
connection” to the Decpwater Horizon Incident. > The Claimant states that the transaction
entitled the $210,000.00 amount “to be split [sic] amongst the Claimant, as broker, and two of its
associates” and the claims of all three entities have been consolidated into a singular claim, to be
administered on behalf of the Claimant and respective legal representation.’

According to Claimant’s Optional OSLTF Claim Form, the claim was listed as “ineligible” on
the GCCF website. The claim was assigned GCCF Identification Number: -gand denied
by the GCCE citing that the GCCF “does not handle claims for Real Estate Agents or Real Estate
Brokers claiming damages for reduced commission or other lost income™ in a letter dated 12
October 2010.* This same letter directed the Claimant to the respective state Association of
Realtors whereby the Florida Association of Realtors reviewed the claim and through the
National Catastrophe Adjuster (NCA), tendered payment in the “arbitrary amount” of $36,000.00
on behalf of the GCCF.” The sum certain total of $174,000.00 is the remaining amount claimed
to the NPFC after partial compensation was tendered by the NCA in the amount of $36,000.00.

! See, Letter from _o NPFC dated 25 October 2010, page 1, paragraph 3

% See, Letter from o NPEC dated 25 October 2010, page 1, paragraph 2

*1d

4 See, Letter from GCCF to Claimant, dated 12 October 2010, BP Claimant Identification Number: -

* See, Letter from INTNGGGENG—_—N o NPEC dated 25 October 2010, page 1, paragraph 1
09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000163




On or about January 18, 2011, the NPFC denied Counts Real Estate Group’s claim, through its
legal representative, ||} B o: the grounds that the alleged loss of profits was not due
to the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or
substantial threat of discharge of oil but that the Claimant’s alleged loss appeared to be the result
of the Buyer and Seller failing to agree on amending the terms of the agreement, which resulted
in the Seller’s termination of the agreement on the final day on which it could be refunded its
earnest money deposit.

On March 18, 2011, the Claimant, through its legal representative, requested reconsideration of
the NPFC’s January 18, 2011 denial based on the following information:

1.

That the claim submitted to the NPFC for a $174,000 loss of a real estate sale and
associated real estate commission due to the oil spill is supported and detailed by
the Claimant. Claimant received partial compensation of $36,000.00 of the
$210,000.00 loss of commission filed with the Gulf Coast Claims Facility
(GCCF) through the Florida National Catastrophe Adjuster (NCA) which left the
remaining $174,000.00 in unpaid commission and a loss of profits.

Claimant asserted that the NPFC denial letter cites that the $174,000.00 loss
experienced by the Claimant was “not due to injury, destruction or loss of
property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a
discharge of oil,” is patently untrue.

Claimant further argues that the sale transaction would have occurred but for the
oil spill resulting in damage to the Gulf and the surrounding environs, Claimant
goes on to say...”The environmental impact on the Gulf and surrounding environs
caused a negative economic effect throughout the Panhandle of Florida, including
aripple effect into the real estate market. Thus, the only proximate cause of the
failure of the deal was the incident.”

. ~Additionally, the Claimant argues ...”that the Intended Buyer in the failed real

estate transaction received compensation from the GCCF for the money it spent
performing due diligence work on the property and that the Intended Buyer was
fully compensated for the due diligence inspection costs”. The Claimant asserts
that “the only difference in the viability of the claim filed by the Intended Buyer
and the claimants herein is the fact that the Intended Buyer was not a real estate
agent or broker, As such, the Intended Buyer was not directed to file its claim
with another third party administrator, in this case the NCA, who administered a
fund that had an arbitrary $12,000.00 limit per claim per claimant. It is patently
unfair that one party to the transaction receives compensation under OPA, while
the other party receives no compensation.”

Additionally, the Claimant’s request for reconsideration letter identifies “inaccuracies” in the
NPEC’s initial denial determination:

09/13/11

1.

2.

The NPFEC denial states the buyer “did not express any intentions or entertain the
possibility of withdrawing their offer to complete the sales transaction”;

The NPFC denial letter reads “[a]side from any stipulations made for amendments
to the original sales agreement, the buyer was accepting the possibility to proceed
with the property purchase, without any amendments to the contract terms, if the
seller was willing to extend the closing date by one week™:

The Claimant states that the assertion by the NPFC that the Intended Buyer did
not try to reduce the purchase price is similarly incorrect and defies logic to

determine otherwise;
FOIA2011-3380-00000164



4. The denial letter continues by stating that “[djocumentary evidence has not been
provided to support the seller’s rejection of the buyer’s proposed terms of sale™;

5. The denial letter cites that the $174,000.00 loss experienced by Counts was “not
due to the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of
a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

Reconsideration Claim Analysis

The Claimant requested reconsideration via FedEx on March 18, 2011, and received at the NPFC
on March 21, 2011.

NPFC Determinaiion on Reconsideration

The Director, NPFC, upon written request of a claimant or a person duly authorized to act on the
claimant’s behalf, reconsiders any claim denied. The request for reconsideration must be in
writing and include the factual or legal grounds for the relief requested, providing any additional
support for the claim. 33 CFR 136.115(d).

The NPFC performs a de noveo review of the entire claim submission upon reconsideration.

To support the request for reconsideration, the Claimant submitted a CD that contains a copy of
the original claim and supporting documentation for the claim. This information and
documentation was already in the file. The reconsideration letier contained two new documents:
(1) affidavit of J. *., Intended Buyer, and (2) copy of a letter from [N
B (1tcnded Buyer), to the GCCF dated August 23, 2010. The affidavit states
that the reason for cancelling the purchase was the overriding concern for the continuation of oil
flowing from the Deepwater Forizon spill site. ||| | GGG -t roflccts that
the Intended Buyer filed a claim with the GCCEF for the costs it incurred performing due
diligence on the proposed property and the GCCF Notice of Determination to the Intended Buyer
to pay $83,593.25.

Bases for Reconsideration:

On reconsideration, the Claimant again asserts that the $174,000 claim to the OSLTF supports
and details the loss of a single real estate commission that resulted from a cancellation of a real
estate sale was due to the Deepwater Horizon incident but does not provide new information or
any legal argument to support the request for reconsideration. Two new documents were
submitted; however, neither of these documents are persuasive in support of the request for
reconsideration.

First, while the_ affidavit states that he drafted a letter to _ to

inform the bank that it had serious reservations with continuing the purchase while the oil was
still freely flowing and it decided to cancel the purchase because of the overriding concern
regarding the guantities of oil that continued to flow, there is other documentation in the file that
evidences that the Intended Buyer requested an extension of the inspection period. The
inspection period terminaied on May 24, 2010, this was the final date on which the Intended
Buyer could be refunded its earnest money deposit in full. IFurther, the e-mail dated May 23,
2010, evidences that the Intended Buyer sought to change the terms of the Sale and Assignment
Agreement by requesting a reduction in the sales price and making part of the earnest money
refundable. || the Intended Seller, refused to agree to any amendment to the

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000165



Agreement. It is unknown if the sales would have been consummated 1| G had
agreed to renegotiate the terms of the agreement.

The NN -t t0c GCCT evidences that the Intended Buyer presented a claim to
the GCCF for costs associated with its due diligence inspections of the proposed property and
GCCF paid the claim. However, this letter is not relevant to the claim before the NPFC. The
Intended Buyer filed its claim with the GCCF, which is an independent claims process and the
NPFC will not address the grounds on which the GCCF determined to pay that claim. The NPFC
adjudicates and pays claims in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) and the
associated claims regulations. GCCF does not necessarily determine whether to pay or deny
claims based on the OPA.

While the Deepwater Horizon incident raised issues of concern for the Intended Buyer, the result
of those concerns was its desire to extend the inspection period and to lower the sales price and
to change the amount of the non-refundable deposit. When the rejected the
proposed changes in the contract the Intended Buyer (iancelled the
contract on May 24, 2010, the last day on which it could be cancelled and the Intended Buyer
receive its earnest money refunded in full. Thus, the failed negotiation between the Intended

Buyer and Intended Seller was an intervening event that resulted in the cancellation of the sales
contract and the loss of the real estate commission.

Claimant’s request for reconsideration also focuses on what it identifies as inaccuracies. The
NPFC acknowledges that its determination to deny the claim included some factual errors.
However, these inaccuracies do not change the facts of the claim and the Claimant’s failure to
establish that the loss of its real estate commission resulted from the Deepwater Horizon
incident. The NPFC has determined that the Claimant has again failed to meet the burden to
demonstrate that the alleged loss was due to the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural
resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

This claim is denied upon reconsideration.

Claim Supervisor
Date of Supervisor’s review: 4/26/11
Supervisor Action: Denial on reconsideration approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000166




U.S. Department Director NPFC CA MS 7100
of Homeland United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD
Security National Pollution Funds Center 4200 Wilson Blvd., Suite 1000

Arlington, VA 20598-7100

United States
Coast Guard

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Number: N

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0040

Dear [

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies your claim.
Please see the enclosed Claim Summary Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0040,

¢

Mail reconsideration rfequests to:

Director {(ca)
NPFC CA MS 7100
US COAST GUARD
4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Claims Manager

Enclosure: (1) Claim Summary/Determination Forin |
(2) Documentation Provided to Support Claim # N10036-0040

09/13/11 . FOIA2011-3380-00000167



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 18 January 2011
Claim Number N10036-0

Claimant
Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earning Capacit
Claim Manager [ HENEE

Amount Requested  $174,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident or the incident). This area
was leased by BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the
offshore facility as the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the
discharge. BP accepted the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated
claimants. On 23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and
adjudicating claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 25 October 2010 NG (C1:im.nt), legally represented by [N

.,» presented an Qil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF) claim form to the
National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) claiming lost profits and carnings in the sum certain
amount of $174,000.00. The reported basis for this claim is that the Claimant arranged and
prepared a contract for a single $10,500,000.00 real estate transaction.! Claimant asserts that his
$210,000.00 commission, which would have resulted. from 2% of the sales transaction value, was
lost subsequent to a cancellation of a real estate sale directly resulting from the Deepwater
Horizon incident and “not for a general downturn in business” thereby establishing the “causal
connection” to the incident. 2

APPLICABLE LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive ecohomic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)XE).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4) and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not setiled by any person

' See, Letter from to NPFC dated 25 October 2010, page 1, paragraph 3
? See, Letter from to NPFC dated 25 October 2010, page 1, paragraph 2

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000168




by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Pursuant io the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b)  That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or carnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) - Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

{c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

(d)  Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission
To support their claim, Claimants submitted the documentation listed in enclosure (2).

Claimant, through legal Counsel, submitted to the NPFC an OSLTF Claim Form dated 25
October 2010 claiming lost profits and earning capacity in the amount of $174,000.00.
Claimant filed an initial claim with GCCF on 30 September 2010 and was assigned Identification
Number: || As stated by Claimant’s legal counsel®, Claimants were advised that GCCF
was not handling claims related to real esiate agents or brokers and to submit a claim with the

for review by th L
Claimants presented their claim to the B -1 01 October 2010 and reccived an “emergency
payment” of $36,000.00 on 08 October 2010. Claimants have made a claim to the NPFC for the

3 See, Letter from | I o ~rrc dated 25 October 2010, page 2, paragraph 2
09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000169



remaining uncompensated portlon of the $210,000.00 in commissions they assert was lost due to
the Deepwater Horizon incident.*

NPFC Determination

This claim is denied. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the
burden of providing to the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed
necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support the claim, Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant
must establish loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity. The NPEFC considered all the
documentation submitted by the Claimant.

The basis for the subject claim is a sales commission from a single real estate transaction
involving the purchase price of $10,500,000.00. Claimant entered into a Commission
Agreement with the buyer, [ NG (:tcd 22 March 2010, stating that
Claimant, acting as the broker, would be compensated in the amount of 2% of the total purchase
price upon closing of the property sale occurring on or before 30 August 2010. Claimant asserts
that the buyer was concerned about the uncertainties surrounding the Deepwater Horizon
incident and made an alternative proposal- to the seller on 23 May 2010, 5 days prior fo the
anticipated closing date of the transaction.” The buyer proposed extending the inspection period
to 90 days and making $50,000.00 of the $1,500,000.00 deposit due upon closing, non-
refundable by the Monday following the date of the email.

The buyer stated they were willing to leave the remainder of the deposit with the escrow agent
stating the following reason: “During this time period, we would be fine leaving the remainder of
the deposit with the escrow agent, as we would hope the ultimate time period to closing would be
shorter.” Based on the statement above, the buyer in this transaction appeared to be optimistic
about the transaction being completed and was offering a partial guarantee in the form of a non-
refundable deposit. Although the buyer cited concerns over the resolution of the Deepwater
Horizon incident in the Gulf of Mexico, throughout their 23 May 2010 email, they did not
express any intentions or entertain the possibility of withdrawing their offer to complete the sales
transaction. Within the context of the email, the buyer’s main concern specific to the sales
transaction was making the deposit 100% non-refundable. The overall theme of the email from
the buyer to the seller does not appear to be a notice to terminate the agreement, but to proceed
with the sale, pending certain conditions.

To further express their intent to proceed with the sales transaction, the buyer stated the
following: “If a formulation of this sort cannot be worked out, we believe the best course
forward would be to simply extend the inspection period until say June 2nd and try and close on
June 4™ Aside from any stipulations made for amendments {o the original sales agreement, the
buyer was accepling the possibility to proceed with the property purchase, without any
amendments to the contract terms, if the seller was willing to extend the closing date by one
week.

In a letter from Claimant’s counsel dated 07 December 2010 to the NPFC, it makes reference to
the 23 May 2010 email correspondence from the buyer and suggests that the buyer was
attempting to re-negotiate the selling price from $10,500,000.00 to $10,000,000.00, which
amount the seller did not agree with. Claimant’s counsel cites this reference as a means to further

* The claimed commissions are based on the Commission Agreement between the Claimant and [ N
dated 22 March 2010 and pending the closing of the purchase of the property/ asset on or
before 30 August 2010.
* See, Email correspondence from _ of NN t_Bank
dated 23 May 2010.
09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000170



explain why the seller did not accept the buyer’s request to extend the closing date. Although the
email does mention a purchase price of $10,000,000.00, there is no language contained within
the context of the email where the buyer explicitly cites a request to reduce the original purchase
price.

Documentary evidence has not been provided to support the seller’s rejection of the buyer’s
proposed terms of sale. Claimant implies that the seller verbally rejected the proposal dated 23
May 2010. No documents are contained within the claims submission that confirms the seller’s
reason for not accepting the buyer’s proposed terms.

The claim is denied because the alleged loss in the amount of $174,000.00 is not due to the
injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a resulf of a discharge or substantial
threat of a discharge of 0il. Claimant’s alleged loss of profits appears to be the result of a
contractual Sale and Assignment Agreement in which the buyer and seller failed to agree to final
terms, resulting in the Seller’s need to terminate the agreement before that agreement was
breached. The alleged losses have not been identified as being a direct result of the Deepwater
Horizon incident.

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Review: ! / 18/1¢

,/’L-u.)o 4

Supervisor’s Actions: Psgroime ¥

Supervisor’s Comments:

Enclosure (2)
09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000171



Documentation Provided to Support Claim # N10036-0040

Documentation Provided By Claimant:

. NPEC Opti ' rm dated 25 October 2010.

B ™ T —
OSLTF Claim Form 2 2010.

3. Letter from t
Administrator dated 29 September 2010. Letter describes agtici saction.

4. Commission ag‘reement_betwee_ aanated 22
March 2010. Agreement specific to units at “Origin at Seahaven” in Panama City Beach,
Florida. Commission agreement provides 2% of total sales price of transaction.
Agreement limited to transaction occurring 22 March 2010 through 30 August 2010.

5. Sale and Assignment Agreement dated 07 May 2010 between“and

Stated purchase price of $10,500,000.00. Deposit of $1,500,000.00 due

within 2 days of the agreement. Buyer has until 24 May 2010 to perform due diligence
inspection with right to terminate if not satisfactory. Closing was scheduled to occur on

or before 28 May 2010.
6. Escrow Agreement betwee an_by s
S, - 07 May 2010.
7. “Notice of Termination” dated 24 May 2010 fro
8. Email from of behalf o
dated 23 May 2010 regarding status of closing. is requesting to extend the
inspection period by 90 days and if not, at least until 02 June 2010. Request includes an
offer to lower the purchase price to $10,000,000.00 and to include a $50,000.00 non-
refundable deposit upon acceptance of the terms.
9. Gulf Coast Claims Facility Claim Form
10. Florida Regl E Licensee Fmeroency Claim Form dated 26 August 2010.
11, Letter fron% dated 07 December 2010 addressed to the NPEC.
12. “Property Condition Assessment Report™ dated 17 May 2010, prepared by
on behalf o

—

13. Environmental Site Assessment report prepared b

14. “Profit and Loss Detail (Consolidated)” from January 200 r 2010,
15. Email correspondence from on behalf o
dated 06 December . The email states did not reply to the

email below in writing. Instead, he rejected our proposal to extend verbally on a phone
call”. .

09/13/11 - " FOIA2011-3380-00000172



Director B NPFC CA MS 7100

United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD

. ) National Pollution Funds Center 4200 Wilson Bivd. Suite 1000
United States *Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Coast Guard ' ' Staff Symbol: (CA
. ' ' Phone:*

E-mail:

U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

 Fax:  202-493-6937

. 5890
4/18/2011
N :

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

viA EMALL: @ mai.com

Coral Gables, FL. 33134

RE: - Claim Number: N10036-0041

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on

~ claim number N10036-0041 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil sp111 Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanatlon _

Disposition of this reconsideration constitutes final agency action.

If you have any questions or would like to discuss the matter, you may contact me at the above
address and phone number. '

laims Adjudication Division
U.S. Coast Guard

ENCL: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/13/11 o 'FOIA2011-3380-00000173



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 4/18/2011 -

Claim Number : N10036-0041

Claimant :

Type of Claimant : Private (US) _ ,
Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Claim Manager
Amount Requested : $77,000.00

FACTS:

On or about April 20, 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. ‘As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
August 23, 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicatin,
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP. :

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 06 October 2010, _(Claimant) presented an optionél Oil Spill Liability Trust
Fund (OSLTF) claim form to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC)! seeking $27,000.00

. in lost profits and earnings capacity allegedly resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill and

$50,000.00 in real or personal property damage for loss of equity in her rental home, bringing the
Claimant’s full requested amount to $77,000.00.

Claimant owns and rents a single family home located in Placida, Florida. Claimant manages the
property and handles reservations directly through the telephone and email. The rental property '
is advertised as the on sland.®> Claimant asserted that -
she has 1:3)een unable to rent the beach house since April 20, 2010 due to the Deepwater Horizon
oil spill.

Claimant further asserted that she has not been able to sell the house as a result of the Deepwater
Horizon oil spill. _ g

On 23 August 2010, the Claimant filed a six-month Ernergéncy Advance Payment claim of
$25,000 with the GCCF for lost profits and earnings. She was assigned GCCF Claimant ID #
and Claim #JJJ] Claimant was paid $21,500 by the GCCF on 26 November 2010."

The NPFC denied the claim on March 14, 2011, on the basis that (1) the documentation provided
associated with the Claimant’s alleged depreciation in value of her real property, there is no

! Optional OSLTF Claim Form dated 06 October 2010 was received at the NPFC on 19 October 2010. The claim
form indicates $27,000.00 in lost profits and $50,000.00 in property damages. Because the claim clearly describes
the property damage as value depreciation, these two amounts have been joined under lost profits.

2 h’g_.p://www_louse.com (last visited 10 March 2011).

" 3 Claim cover letter, dated 06 October 2010. .
* GCCF notice of determination emergency advance payment, dated 26 November 2010.

09/13/11 : - FOIA2011-3380-00000174



indication that the Claimant actually sold the property for an amount less than the original
purchase price, either before or since the submission of her claim, to realize such a claimed loss.
Therefore, the claimed loss of property value is prospective and not compensable under OPA and
the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, and (2) the Claimant’s alleged loss based on a
decrease in rental earnings, the Claimant has not provide documentation to prove a financial loss
greater than the $21,500.00 she has already received from the GCCF. Based upon her provided
reservation contracts from 2009, Claimant had gross earnings of $25,150.00 for the
corresponding six-month period (May-October) upon which she has claimed her 2010 loss.

The Claimant provided no rental contracts or cancellations from May 2010. Claimant’s 2009
reservation records indicate that all the reservations for May 2009 were made prior to 10 April
2009. Assuming the same reservation dates for 2010, the Claimant should have been able to
produce rental reservations for May 2010. The absence of rental reservations for May 2010
indicates that losses in that month may have resulted from factors other than the Deepwater

. Horizon oil spill although without sufficient information, the NPFC can only assume.
Subtracting losses from May 2010 reduces the Claimant’s total damages below her GCCF award
of $21,150.00.% Therefore, this component of the claim is denied because the NPFC could not
verify through evidence presented that the Claimant suffered an uncompensated economic loss as
a result of the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge
or substantial threat of a discharge of oil. '

REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION:

On March 27, 2011, the Claimant sent a request for reconsideration via email dated March 27,
2010 to _tating she would like the NPFC to reconsider her claim. The Claimant
argued on reconsideration for the depreciation of value in her home only. The Claimant
amended her amount requested on reconsideration via typed letter dated March 30, 2011, that she

" has proyided new information that the property has sold at public auction and her mortgage
holder, _obtained the home for a bid of $286,100.00. Claimant further asserted
that she bought the home originally for $749,000.00 and is therefore seeking compensation in the
amount of $462,900.00 which is the difference of the purchase price less the amount the home
was sold for at public auction.” Claimant presented no evidence that she had presented this sum
certain to the GCCF. : ‘

RECONSIDERATION CLAIM ANALYSIS:

The claimant requested reconsideration via email on March 27, 2011. To support her request for
reconsideration, the claimant provided a copy of the “Notice of Foreclosure Sale” that was
advertised in the !\Iewspaper dated September 4, 2011 and the Claimant also provided a copy
of the Certificate of Sale dated September 20, 2010 from the Circuit Court of the 20" Judicial
Circuit in, and fori Florida that shows Bank bought the home
for the total sum of $286,100.00.° |

%33 CFR § 136.235 limits compensation to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings suffered (emphasis added).
Similarly, although Claimant alleges that she has not been able sell her property as a result of the Deepwater
Horizon oil spill, it is unclear how she realized a.loss from failed sales negotiations because she retained her
property after the negotiations fell through and she failed to subsequently sell it at a lower price.

® For a detailed breakdown of Claimant’s losses, refer to Enclosure 3 of original denial determination dated March
14,2011.

7 See, letter from Claimant dated March 30, 2011.

¥ See, Certificate of Sale dated September 20, 2010.

09/13/11 , L FOIA2011-3380-00000175



NPFC Determination on Reconsideration

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136..1 05(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the

~ NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to

support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity. A request for reconsideration must be in writing and include the
factual or legal grounds for the relief requested, providing any additional support for the claim.
The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the Claimant.

The NPFC performed a de novo review of the entire claim submission upon reconsideration.
The NPFC will first discuss the Claimant’s increased sum certain request for the amount
associated with the depreciation of value of her home. The Claimant initially requested
$50,000.00 although the sale of the home had not taken place at the time her original claim was
received by the NPFC. On reconsideration, the Claimant provided evidence that the home had
sold at Public Action on or about September 20, 2010 for which she has now mcreased her
amount requested to $462,900.00.

The NPFC has confirmed with the GCCEF ‘that the Claimant has only presented a claim for lost

. rents. The Claimant has never presented a claim to the GCCF associated with the depreciation of

value of her home in any amount therefore the NPFC must deny this request for reconsideration
based upon the fact that the Claimant has not made proper presentment of costs to the
Responsible Party (RP) as required by regulation in accordance with 33 C.F.R. § 136.103(a),
which states that all claims for removal costs and damages must be presented first to the
Responsible Party or guarantor.

While this claim on reconsideration is denied due to failure of the Claimant to make proper
presentment to the RP, the NPFC did obtain information on the validity of the Claimant’s
assertions both in her initial claim submission and on recon51derat1on and will discuss those
findings below. : :

In the Claimant’s ofiginal submission to thebNPFC, the Claimant stated in a typed letter dated

" October 6, 2010 that...”I had to put the house up for sale, T did get an offer but the buyers -

backed out as they saw the oil spill issue not resolved.” i reconsideration, the
.Claimant asserted in her email dated March 27, 2011 to hat...”It seems they saw -
we tried to see and [c]ontracts got canceled as buyers got scared with the Oil Spill.”

The NPFC contacted the Intended Buyers who entered into a sales contract with the Claimant for
urchase of the subject property. The NPFC obtained a written statement from Mr.

h the Intended Buyer for the sales contract dated February 11, 201 1 in the purchase

amount of $400,000.00 that was subsequently terminated on May 25, 2011. Mr. ‘

provided a written statement on April 7, 2011 stating that they ...” did not purchase that home

because they (the sellers) rejected our offer and we purchased another on the island. It had

: nothmg to do with the oil spill.™®

The NPEC again denies the claim because (1) the Claimant has failed to make proper
presentment of costs to the RP in accordance with 33 C.F.R. § 136.103(a), which states that all
claims for removal costs and damages must be presented first to the Responsible Party or
guarantor and (2) the Claimant has made false statements in connection with her claim

* See, Email from | N N = < Avril 7, 2011.

09/13/11 E FOIA2011-3380-00000176



B SR

submissions to the NPFC in order to obtain funds for an alleged loss of profits as a result of the
injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial
threat of a discharge of oil. |

Under 33 C.F.R. 136.9, persons submitting false claims or making false statements in connection

| ~ with claims under this part may be subject to prosecution under Federal law, including but not

limited to 18 U.S.C. 287 and 1001. In addition, persons submitting written documentation in
support of claims under this part which they know, or should know, is false or omits a material '
fact may be subject to a civil penalty for each claim. The NPFC considered all of the
documentation submitted by the Claimant. :

This claim is denied upon reconsideration.

Claim Supervisorz
Date of Supervisor’s review: 4/18/11 -

‘Supervisor Action: Denial on reconsideration approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

.09/13/11 ' _ FOIA2011-3380-00000177



LLS. Department of Director NPFC CA MS 7100
Homeland Security National Poilution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Blvd. Suite 1000

United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Number: [

RE: Claiiﬁ Number: N10036-0041
Dear Mrs. NGczNE&

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Poliution Act (OPA) (33
U.S.C. 2701 et seq.) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on the claim
number N10036-0041 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the attached Claim
Summary/Determination Form for the rationale regarding this denial.

You may make a writien request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that
you will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for
an extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be
reconsidered only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action.
Failure of the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for
reconsideration shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence
should include claim number N10036-0041.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPEC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

U. S. Coast Guard
Claims Manager

Enclosure(s): (1) Claim Summary/Determination Form
(2) List of Documentation Provided by Claimant, N10036-0041
(3) Calculation of Potential Lost Net Profit

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000178



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 10 March 2011

Claim Number : N10036-0041

Claimant :

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manager

Amount Requested  : $77,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon
(Deepwater Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As aresult of the
explosion and sinking, oil was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the
discharge and identified BP -as a responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and
advertised its OPA claims process. On 23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility
(GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims for certain individual and business
claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 06 October 2010, _(Clajmant) presented an optional Qil Spill Liability
Trust Fund (OSLTF) claim form to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC)!
seeking $77,000.00 in lost profits and earnings capacity allegedly resulting from the
Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

Claimant owns and rents a single family home located in Placida, Florida. Claimant
manages the property and handles reservations directly through the telephone and email.
The rental property is advertised as the ||| | GcIEININIING -» _

Claimant asserted that she has been unable to rent the beach house since April
20, 2010 due to the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.3

Claimant further asserted that she has not been able to sell the house as a reésult of the
Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties
are liable for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon

! Optional OSL.TF Claim Form dated 06 October 2010 was received at the NPFC on 19 October 2010.

The claim form indicates $27,000.00 in lost profits and $50,000.00 in property damages. Because the

claim clearly describes the property damage as value depreciation, these two amounts have been joined

1nder lost profits. :
(last visited 10 March 2011),

* Claim cover letter, dated 06 October 2010.

09/13/11 _ FOIA2011-3380-00000179



the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described
in § 2702(b) of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §
2712(a)(4) and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part
136, to pay claims for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant
to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due
to injury to or destruction of natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:

1) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed,
or lost.

2) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction
of, or loss of property or natural resources, and the amourit of that reduction.

3) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and
during the period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as
established by income tax returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In
addition, comparative figures for profits or earnings for the same or similar
activities outside of the area affected by the incident also must be established.

4) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if
so, the amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a
result of the incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other
normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of
providing to the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary
by the Director, NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving
loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or
loss of earnings or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly
reflect adjustments for—

1) All income resulting from the incident;

2) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

3) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but
reasonably available;

4) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident;
and

5) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF

To support her claim, Claimant submitted the documentation listed in Enclosure Two.

09/13/11 , FOIA2011-3380-00000180



Claimant seeks a total of $77,000.00 in loss of profits allegedly resultmg from the
Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

On 23 August 2010, the Claimant filed a six-month Emergency Advance Payment claim
of $25,000 with the GCCEF for lost profits and earnings. She was assigned GCCF
Claimant 1D # _ and Claim #|JJJj Claimant was paid $21,500 by the GCCF on
26 November 2010.

NPYC Determination

This claim is denied. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and §136.105(e)(6), the claimant
bears the burden of proving to the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation
deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support the claim, Under 33 CFR §
136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity. The
NPFEC considered all the documentation submitted by Claimant.

The majority of the Claimant’s alleged loss is based on the depreciation in value of her
real property. She indicated that her claimed loss of $50,000 was a conservative estimate
of the decrease in value her property has suffered due to the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.® -
However, from the documentation provided, there is no indication that the Claimant
actually sold the property for an amount less than the original purchase price, either

before or since the submission of her claim, to realize such a claimed loss. Therefore, the
claimed loss of property value is prospective and not compensable under OPA and the
associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136.5

With respect to Claimant’s alleged loss based on a decrease in rental earnings, the
Claimant has not provided documentation to prove a financial loss greater than the
$21,500.00 she has already received from the GCCF. Based upon her provided
reservation contracts from 2009, Claimant had gross earnings of $25,150.00 for the
corresponding six-month perlod (May-October) upon which she has claimed her 2010
loss.

However, the Claimant provided no rental contracts or cancellations from May 2010.
Claimant’s 2009 reservation records indicate that all the reservations for May 2009 were
made prior to 10 April 2009. Assuming the same reservation dates for 2010, the
Claimant should have been able to produce rental reservations for May 2010. The
absence of rental reservations for May 2010 indicates that losses in that month may have
resulted from factors other than the Deepwater Horizon oil spill although without

4 GCCF notice of determination emergency advance payrent, dated 26 November 2010,
* Claim cover letter signed 6 October 2010,

¢33 CFR § 136.235 limits compensation to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings suffered (emphasis
added). Similarly, although Claimant alleges that she has not been able sell her property as a result of the
Deepwater Horizon oil spill, it is unclear how she realized a loss from failed sales negotiations because she
retained her property after the negotiations fell through and she failed to subsequently sell it at a lower
price.

- 09/13/11 _ _ FOIA2011-3380-00000181



sufficient information, the NPFC can only assume. Subtracting losses from May 2010
reduces the Claimant’s total damages below her GCCF award of $21,150.00. .
The claim is denied because the NPFC could not verify through evidence presented that
the Claimant suffered an uncompensated economic loss as a result of the injury,
destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial
threat of a discharge of oil.

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Supervisor’s review: 3/11/11
Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

? For a detailed breakdown of Claimant’s losses, refer to Enclosure 3.

09/13/11 _ FOIA2011-3380-00000182



Enclosure (2) Llst of Documentation Provided by Claimant

N10036-0041

Optional OSLTF Claim Form signed 6 October 2010.
Claim cover letter signed 6 October 2010.

GCCEF Claim Status report dated 6 October 2010.

(16) Signature pages of rental agreements, 2009 and 2010.
Beach house rental summary, 2009.

Beach house rental summary, 2010.

FPL (Florida Power & Light) Billing & Charge History, 2 October 2008 through 27 October
2010.

2008 Schedule E (Form 1040).
2009 Schedule E (Form 1040).

http://www.huffingtonpost.com post 5 June 2010 ‘Gulf Oil Spill: More Florida Waters
Closed to Fishing as Slick Creeps Closer’.

http://www.bloomberg.com post 11 June 2010, “Oil Spill May Cost $4.3 Billion in Property
Values’.

http://www.businessweek.com post 2 August 2010, ‘BP Spill May Cost Gulf Coast Homes
$56,000 Apiece in Value’.

http://www.theatantic.com post 6 October 2010, ‘How Does Florida Save Its Tourism
Despite the OQil?°.

Listing: http:f/www.zillow.com/h.omedetaﬂs/S800-Grand-Ave-FL-33946/43.

“As Is” Contract for Sale and Purchase, on—

completed 4 June 2010.
Short Sale Decline Letter (fax date 5 October 2010).

Property Appraiser Real Property Record, _

County Property Appraiser, last updated 6 October 2010.
OfficeMax Copy activity report dated 6 October 2010.

Claimant undated document (created 13 November 2010) replies to Questions Asked on 9
November 2010.

I Bk statements, January 2009 through October 2010,

2009-2010 Paypal receipts.

I cscrvation Sheet.

Exclusive Right of Sale Listing Agreement between Claimant and -roperties.
Claimant email dated 29 December 2010 replies to Questions Asked on 20 December 2010.
Rcle‘ase and Cancellation of Contract for Sale and Purchase, completed 7 July 2010,

“As Is” Coniract for Sale and Purchase, on_ completed

16 February 2010. 7
Release and Cancellation of Contract for Sale and Purchase, completed 25 May 2010.

09/13/11 ) FOIA2011-3380-00000183



Enclosure 3:

Calculation of Potential Lost Net Proefit

Calculation of Potential Lost Net Profit

BDascription June July August Sept. Oct. Totat
2809 Rental Income 55,200 $5,200 $3;600 53,800 50 517,800
Less: Actual 2010 Tnhcoms 50,00 50,00 S0.00 50.00 $0.00 40,00
Less: Noncontiniing Expenses
Cleaning-& Maint. $15000 5150.00 415000 S5150.00 S150:00 5750,00
Supplies $41.67 541.67 34167  541.67 54167 520835
“Total $191.67 519167 $19L67 519167 $191.67 $958.35
Total Potential Lost Profits 500833 5008:33 340833 3608.33 -191.67 16841.65
Less Payments from BR/GCCF 5 21,500.00
TOTAL -4658.35

09/13/11

FOIA2011-3380-00000184



U.S. Department Director NPFC CA MS 7100

of Homeland United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD
Security National Pollution Funds Center 4200 Wilson Bivd., Suite 1000
United States

Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number: [ NG Claim # N10036-044
19 January 2011

" Re: Claim Number: N10036-0044

Dear R

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies your claim.
Please see the enclosed claim summary for further explanation,

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable o gather particular information within the time pertod, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPEC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0044.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director {ca)
NPFC CA MS 7100
US COAST GUARD
4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Claims Manager

Enclosure: (1} Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/13/11 . FOIA2011-3380-00000185



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 19 January 2011
Claim Number N10036-0044
Claimant

Type of Claimant  Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earning Capacit
Claim Manager [ R

Amount Requested  $17,646.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August
2010, the Guif Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf
of BP,

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 28 October 2010, _ (Claimant) presented an Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund
(OSLTF) claim form for lost profits and earnings in the amount of $17,646.00 to the National
Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) for reimbursement. Claimant is asserting that his work hours and
earnings were reduced as a result of the Deepwater Horizon incident,

Claimant is employed by _as a painter and has previously received

assignments aboard offshore drilling platforms.!
APPLICABLE 1LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4) and § 2713 and the OSLTT claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

! See Claimant’s response to NPFC’s request for additional information, response to question #12. Response faxed

to NPFC on 06 Japuary 2011,
09ENC LOSUR E FOIA2011-3380-00000186



Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following
fo prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b)  That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

{c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the

" period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

@ All income resulting from the incident;

(b)  All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

(d)  Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission

To support his claim, the Claimant submitted the NPFC OSLTF Claim Form on 28 October
2010, a copy of the denial letter from the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF), letter and response
from Claimant and 2008 and 2009 Form W-2’s. On 22 December 2010 the NPFC requested
additional information. On 06 Januvary 2011 the NPFC received Claimant’s response.

Claimant submj mergency Advance Payment claim to the GCCF and was issued GCCF
Claimant D # and Claim # Il On 25 October 2010 the GCCE denied his claim.
This information was verified by the NPFC.

Claimant is employed by _ as a painter and has previously received
assignments aboard offshore drilling platforms. Claimant asserts that his work hours and

earnings were reduced because there was less work available as a result of the Deepwater
Horizon incident. Claimant provided limited information to explain the circumstances of his

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000187



claim, but provided a response to the NPFC stating that he “could not work because of oil in the

water”.2

NPFC Determination

This claim is denied. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the
burden of providing to the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed
necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support the claim. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant
must establish loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the
documentation submitted by the Claimant.

The claim is denied because the Claimant has not provided sufficient evidence to indicate either
that he has experienced an economic loss or that his alleged loss is the result of the Deepwater
Horizon incident. For example, Claimant has not provided any documentation to support a
reduction in earnings during 2010. Although Claimant provided his earnings from 2009 on his
W-2 forms, he did not provide any earnings information specific to 2010. As a result of
insufficient documentation, this claim is denied.

Claim Supetvisor:

Date of Review: 1 Sra il

ﬂ:/)’WC }4///LE>J:.7

Supervisor’s Actions:

Supervisor’s Comments:

? See Claimant’s response to NPFC’s request for additional information, response to guestion #12, Response faxed

Con06]J 2011.
t00N9?1F3/1()1n i FOIA2011-3380-00000188



LE

U.S. Department of Director : NPFC CA MS 7100
Homeland Security National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD

United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Blvd. Suite 1000
United States :
Coast Guard .

Fax: 202-493-6937
5890

12/14/2010

via MAL and EMATL [

RE: ~ Claim Number: N10036-0045

ear I

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on
the claim number N10036-0045 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim Summary / .
Determination Form for the rationale regardmg th1s denial. :

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the -
denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition
of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of
the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-
0045.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

“ Director (ca)
NPFC CA MS 7100
US COAST GUARD
4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
. Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Claims Manager
U.S. Coast Guard,

Encl: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/13/11 ' FOIA2011-3380-00000189



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 13 December 2010

Claim Number N10036-0045

Claimant . -

Type of Claimant . Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Claim Manager [N

Amount Requested ~ $48,000.00

FACT: S

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Dr1lhng Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August
2010, the Gulf Coast Clalms Facility (GCCF) began acceptmg and adjudlcatmg clalms on behalf
of BP.

' CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 01 November 2010 C1a1mant _ presented a claim to the Oil Spill L1ab111ty
Trust Fund (OSLTF) seeking $48,000.00 in lost profits and earning capacity resulting from the
Deepwater Horizon oil spill. _1s a production electrician who worked on various
short term projects for companies that manufacture components used on offshore oil rigs. The

* Claimant was unemployed prior the Deepwater Horizon incident and is currently receiving
unemployment compensation. He is cla1m1ng lost earnings and wages due to his 1nab111ty to find new
employment. :

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b) |
of OPA.

- The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims for
uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.FR. §136.231isa
claim for loss of profits or 1mpa1rment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been mJured
destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to,
destruction of, or loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that
reduction.

09/13/11 | , FOIA2011-3380-00000190



(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and
during the period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as
established by income tax returns, financial statements, and similar
documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or earnings for the
same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also must
be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken
and, if so, the amount of income received. All income that a claimant
received as a result of the incident must be clearly indicated and any saved

-overhead and other normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident
must be established. :

Under 33 C.F.R. 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC,
to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for--

(a) All income resulting from the incident;
(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken; .
(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but
reasonably available; :
(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not mcurred as a result of the
.. incident; and
(e) State, local, and Federal taxes

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission

To support his claim, the claimant submitted the NPFC OSLTF Claim Form dated November 1,
2010, a letter from [ dated October 28,2010 verifying claimant’s prior '
employment, and various W-2’s from 2008 and 2009. . Claimant presented a claim to the
GCCF (claim identiﬁcation-). The GGCF issued a denial letter to the Claimant dated
October 19, 2010 advising I that he needed to file a claim with the Gulf Coast
Restoration and Protection Fund (GCRF) which has been set up to assist deep water rig workers
affected by the moratorium. The Claimant stated he did not file a claim with the GCREF since he
is not a rig worker but rather works on land. The Claimant tried to call GCCF to explain he is
not a rig worker but was unable to obtain assistance therefore exercised his right to file a claim
with the NPFC based on the receipt of a denial from the RP.

The claimant described that his prior employment comprised of working on temporary projects
installing electrical components in devices that were being assembled for off-shore drilling
operations and hook ups. The claimant’s last date of work as supported by the record was a
temporary assignment that began on September 25; 2009 and ended on March 18, 2010, which
was well before the Deepwater Horizon incident occurred. :

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000191



NPFC Determination

The claim is denied because the alleged loss is not due to injury, destruction or loss of property
or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of discharge of oil. The

Claimant alleges his inability to find employment is due to the Deepwater Horizon oil-spill
although the evidence provided by the Claimant fails to establish his lack of employment was
related to the Deepwater HOI‘IZOIl incident.

After a thorough review of the claimant’s financial information as well as his prior work history,
it is clear that the claimant has had sporadic employment since as far back as 2008. The NPFC
held a telephone conference with the claimant on November 10, 2010 where the clalmant
described his employment history. :

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to

- support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the
Clalmant ‘ :

Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a claimant must prove that his loss of
income was due to injury or destruction or loss of real or personal property or a natural resource -
as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil. The Claimant’s temporary
job ended a month prior to the Deepwater Horizon incident and he is collecting unemployment
insurance. He has not established an alleged loss of income nor that the alleged loss is due to the
Deepwater Horizon oil-spill incident. The claim is denied.

Claim Supervisor: .
Date of Supervisor’s review: [ Z/'/ v/ O

Supervisor Action: ¢/ s o0 gl lne T

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/13/11 ‘ FOIA2011-3380-00000192



U.S. Department of Director NPFC CA MS 7100
Homeland Security National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Blvd. Suite 1000
United States
Coast Guard
5890
Claim # N10036-0046
11 January 2011
BY EMAIL AND MAIL
EMAIL:

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0046

Dear _

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 C.F.R. Part 13;6, denies payment on
the claim number N10036-0046 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the enclosed Claim Summary /
Determination for further explanation. '

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency: action. Failure of
the NPFC 1o issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0046.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director {ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

. Coast Guar
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary / Determination Form
09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000193



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 11 January 2011
Claim Number : N10036-0046
Claimant :

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capaci
Clim Manoger -

Amount Requested : $31,968.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August
2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf
of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 02 November 2010, The Claimant presented an Optional Oil Spill Trust Fund (OSLTF) claim
form to the National Pollution Fund Center (NPFC) secking $31,968.00 in lost profits and
earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon incident.

The Claimant is a carpenter. He was hired by PS2 as a responder. ‘The responders “were laid off
in two months.” “Since he was laid off by PS2, {he has} been unable to find a job due to the
economic impact on the Gulf Coast.” !

The Claimant is self-employed and works on a project by project basis. According to a letter

from IGTTERGGNUNESENN, T1c Claimant has done work for them in the past, “mainly

decks. ... if they “had the work, he would be doing it.” *

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in § 2702(b) of
OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is
a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:

! Claimant’s OSLTF Claim Form Submission dated 02 November 2010,
? Letter from ||| - . \7FC, fox dated 12/05/2010.

OQENCLOSURE | _ FOIA2011-3380-00000194



(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost,

{(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R.§ 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission:
To support his claim, Claimant provided the documentation listed in enclosure (2) to the NPFC.

The claimed amount of $31,968.00 was calculated by GCCF for the claimant using the 18 June
2010 PS2 pay stub of $1,332.00 for one week of work x 4 weeks per month x 6 months, His last
pay stub with PS2 was dated 06 August 2010 for 4-hours of work for the period ending 31 July
2010. The claimant estimates that he has lost $1,243.00 “per week since May 2010”.°

Claimant asserts that he a self-employed carpenter who was unable to find work as a result of the
Deepwater Horizon incident. Claimant notes the poor economy but describes the Deepwater
Horizon incident as the “icing on the cake” that has affected the local economy to the degree that
he cannot find work as a carpenter. Claimant sought work as an oil-spill cleanup worker with
P2S but was laid off after only two months of work.,

Pursuant to his OSLTF claim form, Claimant originally sought compensation from the fund in
the amount of $31,968.00, ostensibly to compensate him for the money he would have made as a
clean-up worker. Discussions with the Claimant broadened the basis for his claim to include his
difficulty finding carpentry work, generally, following the Deepwater Horizon incident.

® Fax Letter To Whom It May Concern dated 12/05/2010.

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000195



On 14 December 2010, the NPFC requested additional information from the Claimant. In his
response, the claimant asserted that since his lay-off from PS2, he has attempted to find work but
has been unsuccessful due to a lack of work resulting from the Deepwater Horizon incident.
Further, he states that “there is very little work in construction here on the Gulf Coast” since the
Deepwater Horizon incident. Claimant asserts that he had consistent work before the Deepwater
Incident and that, while the economy was bad prior to the incident, he believes that his
construction work was “definitely affected by the oil spill.”*

Claimant first submiited to the GCCF on 01 October 2010 and was issued Claimant #'-
and Claim #- On 28 October 2010, Claimant was denied by the GCCF, This information
was independently verified by the NPFC,

NPFC Dgtermin ation

This claim is denied. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the
burden of providing to the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed
necessary by the Director, NPIC, to support the claim. Tn a claim for lost profits or impairment
of earning capacity, a claimant must also prove the elements established 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 as
described above. The NPFC reviewed all of the information submitted by the Claimant.

The claim is denied because the evidence provided by the Claimant does not establish that his
income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or loss of property or natural
resources.

Claim Supetvisor:

Date of Supervisor’s Review: i/ Iy /! f

: . : ol
Supervisor’s Actions: fJ £ 2 +#¢ ¥ ~

Supervisor’s Comments:

* Additional Information provided in email to _ NPFC, on 28 December 2010,
09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000196



Enclosure (2)

List of Documentation Provided by Claimant for Claim N10036-0046

|

NPFC OSLTF Claim form received 02 November 2010.

28 October 2010 GCCF Claim Denial Letter for your claimant ID # I

01 November 2010 letter to GCCF requesting GCCF reconsideration.

- 1 Do [lorizon Responder Earnings Statement
for pay period ending 06/12/2010 in the amount of $1,332.00 (total 66 hours
documented).

Last P28 _Deepwater Horizon Responder Earnings

Statement for pay period ending 07/31/2010 in the amount of $72.00 (total 4 hours
documented) showing year to date earnings of $6,678.00 with P2S.
2008 IRS Form 1040 documenting gross annual income of $61,045.00.
2009 IRS Form 1040 documenting gross annual income of $40,524.00.
— Checks received related to his carpentry work:

Check Deposit Slip dated 01/04/2010 for $ 500,00.

Check Deposit Slip dated 01/05/2010 for $ 400.00.

Check Deposit Slip dated 01/07/2010 for $ 450.00.

Check Deposit Slip dated 01/14/2010 for $ 600.00.

Check Deposit Slip dated 01/19/2010 for $ 230.00.

Check Deposit Slip dated 01/21/2010 for § 550.00,

Check Deposit Slip dated 01/22/2010 for $ 500.00.

Check Deposit Slip dated 02/19/2010 for $1000.00.

Check Deposit Slip dated 02/26/2010 for $1680.00.

Check Deposit Slip dated 03/06/2010 for $ 850.00.

Check Deposit Slip dated 03/15/2010 for $1000.00.

Check Deposit Slip dated 04/19/2010 for $1000.00,

Check Deposit Slip dated 04/22/2010 for $4000.00.

Check Deposit Slip dated 04/26/2010 for $1900.00.

Check Deposit Slip dated 05/11/2010 for $ 690.00.

Check Deposit Slip dated 05/13/2010 for $1000.00,

Check Deposit Slip dated 05/26/2010 for § 725.00.

Total $17,075.00 for period 1/1/2010 to 5/26/2010

|

— Letter fax of 05 December 2010 documenting self employment as a carpenter and
downturn in construction work available since the oil spill and estimated loss of
“$1243.00 a week since May 2010 if not more.”

— Letter from _ fax dated 05 December
2010 validating his work as a carpenter and the slowdown in carpentry work this year,

I s ccitcs: “the last six months has been very slow with very

few jobs of that nature.””

D T ——— e T Y
09
ENCLOSURE



U.S. Depariment of
Homeland Security

Diractor NPFC CA MS 7100
United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD

National Pollution Funds Center 4200 Wilson Blvd.-Suite 1000
United States

Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937

5890
4/18/2011

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Number;|

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0047

Dear N

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0047 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for forther explanation.

Disposition of this reconsideration constitutes final agency action.

If you have any questions or would like to discuss the matter, you may contact me at the above
address and phone number.

Sincerely,

U.S. Coast Guard

Encl; Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000198



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date . 4/18/2011

Claim Number : N10036-0047

Claimant :

Type of Claimant ~ : Corporate (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manager : W

Amount Requested  : ,036.

FACTS:

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As aresult of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT:

On (3 November 2010, —(Claimant) submitted an Optional Oil Spill Trust
Fund (OSLTF) claim form seeking $670,536.00 in lost profits and earnings capacity resulting
from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Claimant informed the NPFC that the company is “an oil
field service company based out of New Iberia, Louisiana” and that “all of Pin Torque’s business
is conducted in the Gulf of Mexico.” | NEE N dcscribes the nature and extent of
damages claimed as “a result of the Deepwater Horizon Oil Spill.”

~Claimant submitted a claim with the GCCF for an Emergency Advance Payment (EAP) with
Claimant ID I This claim was confirmed denied in a letter from the GCCF dated 23
October 2010.

The NPFC denied the claim on December 28, 2010, on the basis that the Claimant’s alleged loss
was not due to the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a
discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION:

On February 24, 2011, the Claimant sent a request for reconsideration via email to the NPFC
stating he would like the NPFC to reconsider his claim. The Claimant provided a justification in
writing requesting a 45 day extension in order to support his official request for reconsideration,
The NPFC granted the Claimant’s request for extension via an email dated February 24, 2011

- advising the Claimant that he only had until the close of business on April 14, 2011 to provide all
necessary support for his reconsideration request.

RECONSIDERATION CLAIM ANALYSIS:

The claimant requested reconsideration via email on February 24, 2011. To support his request

for reconsideration, the claimant pr0v1ded four new invoices that range in date from December 2,
09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380- 00000199



2010 through February 21, 2011 for services provided to I o i (otal new
revenue of $33,798.00. The Claimant also provided a total income listing from January 1, 2008
through February 25, 2010. It is important to note that the new information provided, without
further explanation and support, provides no meaning to the claim. :

NPFC Determination on Reconsideration

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(¢)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the
Claimant.

The Claimant requested a 45 day extension of time to provide full documentation along with the
factual and/or legal basis for his request for reconsideration. The Claimant had until close of .
business to provide all information to the NPFC in suppott of his request. As of the date of this
determination, the Claimant has failed to provide the necessary explanation and detailed support
for his request for reconsideration therefore the NPFC again denies the claim because the
Claimant has failed to (1) demonstrate a loss and (2) demonstrate that the loss, if one had been
established, was due to injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a
discharge or substantial threat of discharge of oil. This claim is denied upon reconsideration.

Claim Superviso
Date of Supervisor’s review: 4/18/11
Supervisor Action: Denial on reconsideration approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000200




Lo

U.S. Department of

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
Homeland Security National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD

United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Blvd. Suite 1000
United States
Coast Guard

5890
28 December 2010

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Number: [

RE:  Claim Number: N10036-0047
EMAIL:

veoJ

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPF C); in accordance with 33 CF.R. § Part 136, denies payment
on the claim number N10036-0047 involving the Deepwater- Horizon incident. Please see the enclosed
Claim Summary / Determination for further explanatlon

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

" Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered

only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration

“shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include

claim number N10036-0047.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

* Director (ca)
* NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD
4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/13/11 ' FOIA2011-3380-00000201



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

.| Date : 28 December 2010
Claim Number : N10036-0047
Claimant :
Type of Claimant : Corporate (US)
Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manager
| Amount Requested : $670,536.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants.

On 28 May 2010, The U.S. Department of the Interior (DOI) issued a six-month moratorium on
deepwater drilling, citing concerns over the safety of deepwater drilling and directing lessees and
operators to cease drilling all new deepwater wells and related activities effective 30 May 2010.
Lessees and operators conducting current drilling operations were directed to secure the wells
and to take all necessary steps to cease operations and temporarily abandon or close the wells. -

" On 23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims on behalf of BP. BP subsequently established a $100 million Rig Workers Assistance
Fund (RWAF) to help compensate rig workers impacted by the moratorium on deepwater well
activities. The Assistance Fund is administered by the Gulf Coast Restoration and Protection
Foundation (GCRPEF).

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

on 03 November 2010, | NG| | GEGzGNI (Cl2imant) submitted an Optional Oil Spill Trust
Fund (OSLTF) claim form seeking $670,536.00 in lost profits and earnings capacity resulting.
from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Claimant informed the NPFC that the company is “an oil
field service company based out of New Iberia, Louisiana” and that “all of |l business
is conducted in the Gulf of Mexico.” — describes the nature and extent of
damages claimed as “a result of the Deepwater Horizon Oil Spill.” ?

! U.S. Department of the Interior, MINERALS MANAGEMENT SERVICE, MORATORIUM NOTICE TO
LESSEES AND OPERATORS, NTL No. 2010-N04, Effective 30 May 2010. See, Decision Memo dated 12 July
2010, From Secretary of the Interior To Director, Bureau of Ocean Energy Management, Regulation and
Enforcement, Subject Decision Memorandum regarding the suspension of certain offshore permitting and drilling
activities on the Outer Continental Shelf. See also, U.S. Department of the Interior, Minerals Management Service,
NATIONAL NOTICE TO LESSEES AND OPERATORS OF FEDERAL OIL AND GAS LEASES, OUTER
CONTINENTAL SHELF (OCS) NOTICE TO LESSEES AND OPERATORS, NTL No. 2010-N05, Effective 08
June 2010.
2 OSLTF Claim Submission and included letter to NPFC of 03 November 2010

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000202



APPLICABLE LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility

. from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shoreline or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. .33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury, destruction
or loss of real property, personal property, or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction, or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, whlch shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

The Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF), which is administered by the NPFC is available,

~pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4) and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at
33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions, a claim must first be presented to the responsible
party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person by payment
within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to commence an
action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Pursuant to the claims regulations 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, in order to prove loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity, a claimant must establish the following:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant's income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of the property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant's profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities out51de of the area affected by the
incident also must be established. _

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and; if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105 (a) and § 136.105 (e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing
all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowab‘le is limited to the actual net
reduction or loss of earnings or profits suffered. Calculat1ons for net reductions or losses must
clearly reflect adjustments for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or busmess not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

09/13/11 _ , : FOIA2011-3380-00000203



DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission
Claimant submitted the following docurhentation in support of the claim:’

- OSLTF Claim form Submission dated 16 November 2010 .
- Claimant’s Letter of Explanation dated 03 November 2010
- GCCF Denial Letter dated 23 October 2010
- Monthly Financial Breakdown of Claim Period
- Articles of Organization and [ ENGTGTcNGG
- Income Tax Forms for 2007, 2008, and 2009 with monthly financial statements and
invoices.
- Press Releases & Newspaper Articles documentmg evidence of spill:
-  USCG/BOEMRW/JIT extension of the deadline for final report on Deepwater
Horizon Oil Spill
- Gulf Coast Claims Facility Now Processing Oil Spill Claims
- New York Times Officials Ask BP to Assure it Will cover Spill Claims
- _Informational Brochure

In his OSLTF claim form, Claimant alleged losses in profits and earnings in the amount of
$670,536.00 which, he believes are the result of the Deepwater Horizon incident.

On 17 June 2010 Claimant filed a claim with BP but no resolution was reached. On 23 August
2010, Claimant filed a second claim for an Emergency Advance Payment with the GCCF in the
amount of $480,000.00. The GCCF issued Claimant ID # [l and Claim # Il On 14
September 2010 Claimant was denied by the GCCF who cited the basis for the denial as the
claim being moratorium related. The NPFC verified that the GCCF claim was denied.

" NPFC Determination

The claim is denied. Under 33 U.S.C. 33 § 2702(b)(2)(E) and C.F.R. Part 136, a claimant must
prove that his loss of income was due to injury or destruction or loss of real or personal property ora
natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil. Under 33 C.F.R.
§ 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the NPFC all
evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Dlrector NPFC, to support the
claim.

The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the Claimant. In the present claim,

. the evidence presented by the Claimant leads the NPFC to conclude that his alleged losses, if
any, are the result of the six-month moratorium on deepwater drilling put into effect by the DOI
and not the result of the Deepwater Horizon incident. Further, the NPFC examined the time
period between 20 April and 30 May 2010, before the moratorium was enacted, to determine
whether the evidence presented indicated a loss that was unrelated to the moratorium. The
evidence presented did not show a loss for that period because the Claimant’s sales history in the
six months prior to the Deepwater Horizon incident was drastically reduced including some
months with no revenue. :

‘N OS1TF Claim Submission and included letter to NPFC of 03 November 2010
09/13/11 4 o FOIA2011-3380-00000204



Consequently, the claim is denied because the Claimant has not proven that he has incurred a

- loss due to the injury, destruction or loss of property, or natural resources as a result of a

discharge or substantial threat of discharge of oil related to the Deepwater Horizon incident.

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Supervisor’s Review:

Supervisor’s Actions:

12/29/10

Denial approved

09/13/11

FOIA2011-3380-00000205 -




Director \ NPFC CA MS 7100

U.S. Department ,
of Homeland United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD
Security

National Pollution Funds Center 4200 Wilson Bivd., Suite 1000
: Arlington, VA 20598-7100

United States

" Coast Guard
CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED . 5890/ DWHZ
Number: [ G Claim # N10036-0048
: : 28 December 2010
Email:

Claim Number: N10036-0048

The National Pollution Funds Center‘(NPFvC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies your claim
claiming losses as a result of the Deepwater Horizon incident. Please see the enclosed Claim Summary /
Determination for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0048. ' :

Mail reconsideration ‘requests to:

Director (ca) -

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

0911311 ' ' FOIA2011-3380-00000206



}

CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM |

Date ) 28 December 2010

Claim Number =~ =
Claimant
Type of Claimant rivate

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Eammi Caﬁaci?r

Claim Manager
Amount Requested  $4,800.00 -

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As aresult of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August
2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf
of BP. '

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 05 October 2010, | GGz Claimant) presented an Oil Spill Liability Trust -

Fund (OSLTF) claim form to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) claiming lost profits
and earnings in the amount of $4,800. Claimant asserts that her commissions were reduced and
that she was terminated from her sales position at an kiosk in the [ GN8N O

in/ ©:c:usc of the Deepwater Horizon incident.

APPLICABLE LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).

- Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,

destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

The OSLTEF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4) and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to

. commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

09/13/11 4 S . FOIA2011-3380-00000207




(b)  That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction. _

(¢)  The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

~ (d)  Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the

~ amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
inciderit must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C. F R. § 136.105(a) and § 136 105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to

- the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,

NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F .R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident; -
(b)  All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;
(c).  Potential income from altematwe employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;
(d)  Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and
(e State, local, and Federal taxes. :

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission

To support her claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation to the NPFC: an OSLTF
Claim Form dated 05 October 2010, a letter from Claimant to the GCCF dated 29 October 2010
explaining the circumstances of her cla11_n 2009 Federal Income Tax Return Transcript and W-
2’s, earnings statements from I from 14 April 2010 through 31 October 2010,
various bank account transactions from April through August 2010, and a handwritten
computation of average earnings of $3,800.00.

Claimant was employed as a sales associate for _ a retail store located inside of a
shopping mall in — Claimant began her employment thh-sometlme in
October 2009. Claimant asserts that the retail store where she was working had reduced business
activity after the Deepwater Horizon incident, including reduced business from tourists, causing
her to earn fewer commissions. Claimant indicated that she earned reduced commissions as a
result of the overall decrease in business, leading her employer to reduce her work hours and
ultimately terminating her employment for not meeting sufficient sales quotas. Claimant asserts
that her earnings from June through October 2010 should have been consistent with her average
eamings from January through April 2010. Claimant is making a claim for reduced wages and
commissions while employed by from June through October 2010 and for lost eammgs
after she was terminated by her employer in August 0f 2010.

09/13/11 ' , FOIA2011-3380-00000208



Claimant indicated on her OSLTF Claim Form that she presented an initial claim with GCCF on
07 October 2010. Claimant was assigned GCCF Claimant ID #/lllllnd GCCF Claim #

She reports on her OSLTF claim form that her claim was denied. The NPFC
independently verified this information on 15 November 2010.

NPFC Determination

- The claim is denied. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the
burden of providing to the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed '
necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support the claim. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant
must establish loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the
documentation submitted by the Claimant.

Claimant provided earnings statements from T o April through October 2010

~ to prove a reduction in her earnings. Claimant asserts that her earnings after the Deepwater
Horizon incident should be comparable to her earnings from January through April 2010.
‘Claimant provided her handwritten computation showmg her average monthly earnings was

- $3,800 per month from January through April 2010.! Claimant has a short h1$tory at the
Mobility kiosk in the Lakeside Mall beglnmng November 2009.2

" The claim is denied because the evidence presented by the Claimant does not establish that she
would have sustained the same level of earnings throughout the duration of her employment at
the I kiosk that she had from January through March 2010. As a result, she has
not proven her economic loss. Further, the Claimant has not provided evidence that her alleged

‘losses are due to injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a
discharge or substantial threat of discharge of oil as required by OPA.

Claim Supervisor:

1 Date of Review: 12/29/10

Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

! See claimant’s handwritten computation of average earnings of $3,800.00.
? See e-mail from_to NPFC dated 23 November 2010. ,
09/13/11 . ' FOIA2011-3380-00000209



Director o NPFC CA MS 7100 - -
United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD

National Pollution Funds Center 4200 Wilson Bivd. Suite 1000
United States : Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Coast Guard ' Staff Symbol: iCAI
. ) : Phone:

E-mail:

us. Department of
Homeland Security

Fax; 202-493-6937

5890
2/2/2011

VIA MAIL and EMAIL:

Marrero, LA 70072

" RE:  Claim Number: N10036-0049

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), ih accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on
the claim number N10036-0049 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim Summary /
‘ determlnatlon Form for an explanation regardmg this denial. :

Dlsposmon of this reconsideration constitutes final agency action.

If you have any questions or would like to discuss the matter, you may contact me at the above address -
and phone number.

laims Adjudication Division
. U.S. Coast Guard

'ENCL: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/13/11 , FOIA2011-3380-00000210



Date : 2/172011
Claim Number : -004
| Claimant :
Type of Claimant : Corporate (US) »
Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manager =~ :

. On 4 November 2010, Mr. - President of|

CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Amount Requested : $30,000.00

FACTS:

On or about 20 April 2010, the Moblle Offshore Dnlhng Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by BP
Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as the
source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted the
designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August

2010, the Gulif Coast Claims Fac111ty (GCCF) began accepting adjudlcatmg claims on behalf of
BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT:

(Claimant) presented a claim for lost profits-and earnings in the amount of $30,000.00. The

Claimant asserted that his lost profits and earnings resulted from the loss of his customer,

a direct result of the Deepwater Horizon incident. The Claimant started a new business, W
an independent cell phone retailer business on February 21, 2010.

Claimant asserted that his alleged loss of profits associated with as due to the
Deepwater Horizon incident. The NPFC denied the claim on November 22, 2010, on the grounds
that the Claimant had not established that the loss of profits resulted from the Deepwater Horizon
incident. Documentation submitted reflected that the busi id po: in an identifiable loss
of sales. From the start of the business in February ZOIOWaIeS increased every

month through July 2010. Sales during the months of August, September, and October 2010

" were lower than July 2010, but were still consistent with the level of sales earned during prior

months. Lower sales earned during August, September, and October 2010 may be indicative that
the business’ startup growth reached a plateau and began to level off. Seasonality may have also
affected ﬂincreases and decreases in monthly sales.

Additionally, the Claimant provided a letter that stated many of the local residents were
fishermen who were re-employed as oil-spill responders working offshore however the Claimant
has failed to establish how the fishermen’s re-employment negatively impacted his business

sales. The Claimant also provided notes on the Statement of Revenue and Expenses whereby he.. . ... ...

suggests there is a loss based on their negative cash flows. The Statement of Revenue and
Expenses appears to be prepared on a cash basis rather than an accrual basis and in doing so, a

cash basis statement does not indicate the month in Wh1ch income and related expenses were
09/13/11 : : : FOIA2011-3380-0000021 1



earned or incurred. ‘Evidence of this is shown in th- cost of goods sold from

“the Statement of Revenue and Expenses.

During the first month of operation, February 2010, the cost of sales were $31,281.00 compared
to total sales of $464.00. It is likely the Claimant recorded the initial purchase of product
inventory or business startup costs within the cost of sales. In nearly every month since
inception, the cost of sales have been greater than actual sales which is not an indication that the
business activity has declined.

Reconsideration Claim Analysis

The claimant requested reconsideration via facsimile on December 23, 2010. To support his
request for reconsideration, the claimant provided no new mformatlon other than a request for
the NPFC to reconsider his claim with the utmost consideration.

NPFC Determination on Recohsideration

The NPEC again denies the claim because the alleged loss is not due to injury, destruction or loss

of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or sub discharge of oil.
The Claimant has failed to meet his burden to establish that the has suffered an -

economic loss as a direct result of the Deepwater Horizon incident.

1-Claim Superv1sor

Date of Superv1sor s Teview: February 1, 2011

Superv1sor Action: Demal on reconsideration approved .

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/13/11 , _ | ‘ - FOIA2011-3380-00000212



O SN a)

CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 11/22/2010

Claim Number 10036-004 - ——
Claimant b

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earning Capaci
Claim Manager ﬂ

Amount Requested ~ $30,000.00
FACTS:

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit (MODU) Deepwater Horizon
exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil was
discharged from an offshore facility associated with the MODU and located on the Mississippi
Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon Oil Spill). This area was leased by BP Exploration
and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as the source of the
- discharge and BP as the responsible party for the discharge. BP accepted the designation,
advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August 2010 the Gulf
Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting adjudicating claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT:

Claimant | G . b:it<d on Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund

OSLTF) Claim Form to the NPFC on 4 November 2010, by one of its three principals, il
_ based infi LN :; - independent cell phone retailer
with one physical location situated in a strip mall. Il opcned for business on 21
Febru etter prepared by [ IENGNGNG@M@M - principal of G

many Wustomers were fishermen who had found alternative employment as
- offshore o1l spill responders. As such, [N EEEEEE:ssc1ts that a portion of their normal
customer base was employed away from the vicinity of their retail location.

submitted a claim for $30,000.00 to the NPFC for Profits and Lost Earnings due to a reduction in
their customer base.

ubmitted their initial claim to GCCF on or before 29 October 2010 and was
issued the Claim Number #Illlll. Wireless Center’s claim with the GCCF was subsequently
denied on 29 October 2010 citing the Claimant’s inability to demonstrate lost profits as a direct
result of the spill.

APPLICABLE LAW:

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or exclusive
economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a). Damages include the
loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury, destruction or loss of real
property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be recoverable by any claimant. 33
U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

09/13/11 ' Page 1 of 4 FOIA2011-3380-00000213



D0 D

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 USC §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations
at 33 CFR Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the responsible party.
33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). Ifthe claim is either denied or not settled by any person by payment within 90
days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to commence an action in court
or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following to
prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) That real or pérsonal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or loss
of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(©) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the period
when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax returns,
financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or
earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also
must be established. '

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the incident
must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not incurred as
a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPEC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim
involving loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or
loss of earnings or profits suffered.

Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available; ' '

@ Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS:
A. Documentation Provided by N RN
The NPFC received the following documentation:

e Optional OSLTF Claim Form dated 4 November 2010 and signed by_
o Letter from I i-tcd 4 November 2010 accompanying the Optional OSLTF
Claim Form.

09/13/11 Page 2 of 4 FOIA2011-3380-00000214



e Denial letter from GCCF dated 29 October 2010.

e 2010 Occupational License from [KNGTGcINININGEGEE
ﬁMonthly Sales Tax Remittances from February 2010 through October

2010.

e Louisiana Department of Revenue Sales Tax Returns from February 2010 through
October 2010.

e State of Louisiana Department of Revenue Sales Tax Registration Certificate dated 1
January 2010. '

e Monthly Statement of Revenue and Expenses for February 2010 through October 2010.
B. NPFC Analysis of the Claim
The documents submitted by the Claimant evidence the following;:

1. I i not sustain an identifiable loss of sales. From the start of the business
in February 2010, NI <-cs increased every month through July 2010.
Sales earned during the months of August, September and October 2010 were lower than
July 2010, but were still consistent with the level of sales earned during prior months.
Sales earned during August, September and October 2010 may be indicative that the
businesses startup growth reached a plateau and was beginning to level off. Seasonality
may also affect [ BB changes increases and decreases to monthly sales. The
Claimant’s reported monthly sales are as follows:

February 2010 (partial month) - $464;
March 2010 - $3,096;
April 2010 - $2,834;

May 2010 - $3,722;

June 2010 - $4,597,

July 2010 - $5,268;

August 2010 - $4,837;

September 2010 - $4,295;

October 2010 - $3,892

R =

2. I s not provided budgets or forecasts to indicate the level of sales they
expected to earn during the claimed period.

3. Per the letter provided by _dated 04 November 2010, many of the local
residents were fishermen. The Claimant stated the customers who were fishermen, were
re-employed as oil spill responders working offshore. The Claimant has not demonstrated
how their clientele’s re-employment has negatively impacted _busmess

4. Based on notes provided by the Claimant on the Statement of Revenue and Expenses, the
Claimant suggests there is a loss based on their negative cash flows. The Statement of
Revenue and Expenses provided appears to be prepared on a cash basis rather than an
accrual basis. A cash basis statement does not indicate the month in which income and

09/13/11 Page 3 of4 FOIA2011-3380-00000215



30D D0

related expenses were earned or incurred. Evidence of this is shown _

cost of goods sold from the Statement of Revenue and Expenses.

5. During February 2010, the first month of operation, cost of sales were $31,281 compared
to total sales of $464. It is likely that the Claimant recorded the initial purchase of
product inventory or business startup costs within the cost of sales. In nearly every month
since inception, the cost of sales have been greater than actual sales. This is not an
indication that their business activity declined.

6. _ has not demonstrated that their business was negatively impacted during
the claimed period through a computation of their potential losses, evidence of a decrease
in customer accounts, decreased merchandise sales or overall decline in business activity.

LEGAL ANALYSIS:
Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, the claimant bears the burden of proving his

loss. The documentation submitted by_oes not establish that the

corporation has suffered an economic loss resulting from the Deepwater Horizon Oil Spill.

AMOUNT: $0.00

DETERMINATION: claim for $30,000 to the OSLTF is denied.

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Review: /// /ﬂo'?l / /6

Supervisor’s Comments: WW

09/13/11 ~ Page 4 of4 FOIA2011-3380-00000216



Director NPFC CA MS 7100
United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD
National Pollution Funds Center 4200 Wilson Blvd. Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937

5890
4/27/2011

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Number:

RE; Claim Number: N10036-0050

Do/

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0050 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

Disposition of this reconsideration constitutes final agency action.

If you have any questions or would like to discuss the matter, you may contact me at the above
address and phone number.

Sincerely,

U.S. Coast Guard

Encl: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000217



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date . 4/26/2011

Claim Number : N10036-0050

Claimant : I

Type of Claimant : Corporate (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manager :M

Amount Requested ,9602.

FACTS:

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT:

On 04 November 2010, Mr. Harry W. Wilk, HI, on behalf of”
(Claimant), presented an optional Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTE) claim form to the
National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) seeking $330,962.45 in lost profits and earnings
resulting from the Deepwater Horizon incident.

Claimant is an outdoor furniture manufacturer, distributor, and sales business headquartered in
Corpus Christi, Texas. The Claimant asserted that “we manufacture, sell and distribute high
quality wooden outdoor/beach Adirondack style furniture along the Gulf Coast from Texas to
Florida to individuals, resorts, garden stores, beach stores, efc. . . ! Claimant offers various
furniture designs and styles with some custom pieces featuring various college sports team’s
logos.

Claimant sells products to end users through its website and also offers “Producer Packages™ to
individuals who are interested in becoming independent distributors and producers of the
company’s products. ‘TN orc comprised of materials, templates and furniture
designs necessary to assemble the style of products produced by the company.” When an
individual purchases a producer package and becomes a producer, the Claimant provides the
producer with materials and sales support.

Claimant submitted a map showing the geographic areas of its producers, which includes the
Southeast, Midwest and East Coast of the United States, along with some producers within the
western regions of the country. Producers are not limited to any specific geographic areas and the
producer program is marketed as an opportunity for individuals to work out of their homes to
earn income or to supplement their existing employment. Claimant utilizes producers, who are
located within proximity of sales orders, to assemble furniture and deliver the final product to

! Optional OSLTF Claim Form dated 02 November 2010.

2 Conference call held on 09 December 2010, between the Claimant and NPFC representatives.
09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000218




customers as a means of reducing shipping costs and transit times for delivery. Producers can
obtain their own product orders directly from customers and or can receive production and sales
orders from the Claimant. Claimant’s business model appears to be largely contingent upon
sales to producers. Sales of producer packages seem to outweigh the volume of sales to end
usets or retail customers.

Claimant asserted that no orders were received from the Gulf Coast area as a result of the
Deepwater Horizon incident. Claimant estimated that “sales were off over 57% and profits down
over 250% and we expect this downturn to extend through the end of 2010,

On 24 June 2010 i initial claim with the responsible party (BP) and was
assigned ClaimaW The Claim was denied. On 24 August 2010, the Claimant
filed a 6-month Emergency Advance Payment (EAP) for $60,883.22 in lost profits with the
GCCF. The GCCF assigned the Claimant ID #Jllll and Claim i to the EAP claim. On
22 October 2010, the Claimant filed a supplemental EAP for $131,267.00 in lost profits with the
GCCF .4The GCCF assigned Claimﬂ to this supplemental claim. Both claims wete
denied.

The NPFC denied the claim on February 15, 2011, on the basis the evidence provided does not
support Claimant’s allegation that it lost profits due to the Deepwater Horizon incident. The
Determination to deny the claim explained that while the profit and loss statements reflected a
loss of profits, there was not sufficient or detailed documentation to establish that the loss was
due to the incident. The geographic map indicated that some producers were located near the
Gulf but that the total population of Producers suggests proportionately that there are a greater
number of producers far removed from the Gulf area. Thus without specific and detailed
financial documents reflecting losses for direct sales or Producers located in the Gulf, Claimant
did not establish that its loss of profits was due to the Deepwater Horizon incident. The NPFC
denied the alleged loss of $330,962.45.

REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION:

On April 20, 2011, the Claimant mailed via priority mail a request for reconsideration to the

NPEC stating he would like the NPFC to reconsider his claim. The NPFC received the request

on April 26, 2011. Based on the 60-day time frame the Claimant’s request for reconsideration

was due on April 16, 2011. The Claimant’s denial letter specifically states in part...” However, if
you find that you will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may
include a request for an extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration
request.” The Claimant did not seek an extension of time nor did he provide additional facts or
legal argument to support the request for reconsideration.

RECONSIDERATION CLAIM ANALYSIS:

NPFC Determination on Reconsideration

The Director, NPFC, upon written request of the claimant reconsiders any claim denied. The
request for reconsideration must be in writing and include the factual or legal grounds for the

? Optional OSLTF Claim Form dated 02 November 2010,

4 Claimant also filed a Final Payment claim with the GCCF, This claim is under review.
09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000219



relief requested, providing any additional support for the claim. The request must be received by
the Director, NPFC, within 60 days after the date the denial was mailed to the Claimant. 33 CFR
136.115(d). ‘

The Claimant request for reconsideration must have been received at the NPFC by close of
business on April 16, 2011 and must have provided all information to the NPFC in support of his
request. As of the date of this determination, the Claimant failed to submit his official request
for reconsideration in a timely manner as provided for in his initial denial letter dated February
15,2011. Therefore the NPFC denies the claim on reconsideration on the grounds that the
Claimant has failed to timely (1) provide additional factual or legal grounds that would
demonstrate a loss of profits in the amount requested and (2) demonstrate that the loss, if one had
been established, was due to injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result
of a discharge or substantial threat of discharge of oil. This claim is denied upon
reconsideration.

Claim Supervisor;
Date of Supervisor’s review: 4/27/11
Supervisor Action: Denial on reconsideration approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/13/1 .1 FOIA2011-3380-00000220




U.S. Department Director NPFC CA MS 7100 -
of Homeland United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD
Security National Pollution Funds Center 4200 Wilson Blvd., Suite 1000
United States
Coast Guard

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ

Number: NN Claim # N10036-0050

15 February 2011

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0050

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPEC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies your claim.
Please see the attached Claim Summary / Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPEC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0050,

Mail reconsideration requests to:

* Director (ca)
NPFC CA MS 7100
US COAST GUARD
4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Claims Manager

Enclosures: (1) Claim Summary/Determination Form
(2) Summary of Documentation Provided by Claimant

09/13/11 . FOIA2011-3380-00000221



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 15 February 2011
Claim Number N10036-0050
Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earning Capaci
Chim Manager [

Amount Requested =~ $330,962.45

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater Horizon)
exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil was discharged
from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on the Mississippi Canyon,
Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was teased by BP Exploration and Production,
Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as the source of the discharge and BP as the
responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted the designation, advertised its OPA claims process,
and compensated claimants, On 23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began
accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 04 November 2010, 1 (C:1:irnant),

presented an optional Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF} claim form to the National Pollution Funds
Center (NPFC) seeking $330,962.45 in lost profits and earnings resulting from the Deepwater Horizon
incident.

Claimant is an outdoor furniture manufacturer, distributor and sales business headquartered in Corpus
Christi, Texas. The Claimant asserts that “we manufacture, sell and distribute high quality wooden
outdoor/beach Adirondack style furniture along the Gulf Coast from Texas to Florida to individuals, -
resorts, garden stores, beach stores, etc. . . !

Claimant offers various furniture designs and styles with some custom pieces featuring various college
sports team’s logos. Claimant sells products to end users through its website and also offers “Producer
Packages” to individuals who are interested in becoming independent distributors and producers of the
company’s produets. “Producer Packages™ are comprised of materials, templates and furniture designs
necessary to assemble the style of products produced by the company.> When an individual purchases a
producer package and becomes a producer, Claimant provides.the producer with materials and sales
support.

Producers are not limited to any specific geographic areas and the producer program is marketed as an
opportonity for individuals to work out of their homes to earn income or to supplement their existing
employment. Claimant utilizes producers, who are located within proximity of sales orders, to assemble
furniture and deliver the final product to customers as a means of reducing shipping costs and transit
times for delivery. Producers can obtain their own product orders directly from customers and or can
receive production and sales orders from Claimant. Claimant’s business model appears to be largely
contingent upon sales to producers. Sales of producer packages seem to outweigh the volume of sales to
end users or retail customers.

Claimant asserts that no orders were received from the Gulf Coast area as a result of the Deepwater
Horizon incident. Claimant estimates that “sales were off over 57% and profits down over 250% and we
expect this downturn to extend through the end of 2010.”

! Optional OSLTF Claim Form dated 02 November 2010.
% Conference call, held on 09 December 2010, between the Claimant and NPFC representatives.
* Optional OSLTF Claim Form dated 02 November 2010.

0 /ENCLQSUHE FOIA2011-3380-00000222



APPLICABLE LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility from
which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or exclusive economic
zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a). Damages include the loss of profits
or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury, destruction or loss of real property, personal property,
or natural resources, which shall be recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPEC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated damages
pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4) and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33
C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the responsible party. 33
U.S.C. § 2713(a). Ifthe claim is cither denied or not settled by any person by payment within 90 days
after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to commence an action in court or present
the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following to prove
.loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(o)} That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or loss of
property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction. ,

(c) The amount of the ¢laimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the period

when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax returns, financial
statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or earnings for the
same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also must be established.

(D) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the amount
of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the incident must be
clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not incurred as a result of
the incident mst be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support
the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings or profits suffered.
Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

{c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available; '

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal faxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS

Claimant’s Submission

To support the claim, Claimant provided various forms of documentation detailed in enclosure (2).
Claimant provided tax return filings from 2007 through 2009 and financial statements from 2007 through
2009. The NPFC requested the Claimant to provide documentation identifying the type of customers the
business sold products to, the locations of its customers and the type of industries served. In response to

09/13/11 . ' FOIA2011-3380-00000223



this request, Claimant provided bank statements and sales invoices to support customer specific
transactions.’

On 24 June 2010, the Claimant filed an initial claim with the responsible party (BP) and was assigned
Claimant # The Claim was denied. On 24 August 2010, the Claimant filed a 6-month
Emergency Advance Payment (EAP) for $60,883.22 in lost profits with the GCCF. The GCCF assigned
the Claimant 1D # [l and Claim #{Jifto the EAP claim. On 22 October 2010, the Claimant filed a
supplemental EAP for $131,267.00 in lost profits with the GCCF. The GCCF assigned Claim #{ | Il
to this supplemental claim. Both claims were denied.’

NPFEC Determination

This claim is denied because the evidence provided does not support Claimant’s allegation that it lost
profits as a result of the Deepwater Horizon incident. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(¢)(6),
the Claimant bears the burden of providing to the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation
deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support the claim. Under 33 C.F.R . § 136.233, a claimant
must establish loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity

Claimant provided financial statements to demonstrate a reduction in net profits. Profits and Loss
statements were provided from January 2007 through October 2010 to show the historical sales and the
most current data available at the time. In the 6 months following the Deepwater Horizon incident, May
through October 2010, gross sales appear to decline when compared to the prior year. Gross sales for this
period during 2010 total $445,163.00 compared with $758,968.00 during 2009—a difference of
$313,805.00. The aforementioned difference is only in regards to gross sales and not net profits.
Although there is some indication of a reduction in sales, these figures represent total sales for the
company, which are not exclusive to any particular type of customer or geographical arca.

The NPFC requested that Claimant provide documentation linking this general decline with his business
in the Gulf Coast region, which would suggest impact from the Deepwater Horizon incident. In response
to the NPFC’s initial request for data supporting specific customer information, Claimant stated that its
accounting data did not contain a customer specific sales ledger to identify customers.® As sales ledgers
were not available, Claimant provided bank statements and asserted that those statements would indicate
the customer names in a manner where the NPFC could identify the type of businesses that products were
sold to.” Tt should be noted that on Claimant’s optional OSLTF claim form, Claimant indicated that
products were sold to “individuals, resorts, garden stores, beach stores, ete.”™ Upon review of the bank
statements, the statements were inconclusive and did not distinguish the customer names and the nature of
the deposits.” The bank statements presumably illustrate sales to “producers,” but they do not identify
specific customers or end users of the products as Claimant had suggested.

The Claimant also provided a map, showing the geographical areas of its producers, to prove that many of
. its customers and producers were located near the Gulf."® The map shows many producers located
throughout the Southeast, Midwest and East Coast of the United States. A smaller number of producers
are located within the western region of the country. The map, all in all, does indicate that there are
producers located near the Gulf; however, the total population of producers suggests proportionately there
are a greater number of producers far removed from the Gulf area. Based on the volume of the producers
indicated on the map, it would seem unlikely that the decline in sales as evidenced through the 2010
Profit and Loss statements would have solely been cansed by a reduction in sales in the Gulf region. This
map also only relates to the locations of producers, not customers. The NPFC notes, however, that

* Refer to Enclosure (2) for specific submission documentation,

* Claimant also filed a Final Payment claim with the GCCF. This claim is under review.

¢ Conference call, held on 09 December 2010, between the Claimant and NPFC representatives.
7 Conference call, held on 09 December 2010, between the Claimant and NPFC representatives.
¥ Optional OSLTF Claim Form dated 02 November 2010.

? Additional information documentation presented on 27 December 2010 and 03 J anuary 2011.

10 itled “T i tates, North America, bp.”
Qhap jtled “Texas, United States, No erica, bp FOIA2011-3380-00000224



existing producers per Claimant’s website, as of 17 August 2010 were reporting “record sales despite the
economy.”

Although Clalmant asserted that its busmess declined because of a specific segment of customers (those
in Gulf region),” no documentation has been provided to identify the actual customer or end users of the
products. On 05 January 2011, the NPFC contacted the Claimant to explain the burden of proof for
demonstrating causat1ou between the Deepwater Horizon incident and its asserted impact on Claimant’s
woodworking business.”” A second request for invoices to substantiate the impact on Claimant’s Gulf
Coast customers resulted in forty-one (41) invoices, covering sales from November 2003 through October
2010."* A minimal number of the invoices actually pertained to the Gulf Coast area.’

Based upon the paragraphs above, the evidence presented does not support Claimant’s allegation that the
business lost profits as a result of the Deepwater Horizon incident. Accordingly, his claim is denied.

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Review: 2 / L / ¢

Supervisor’s Actions: WS 2 o)

Supervisor’s Comments:

! Claimant’s submission and website _last visited 13 February 2011),
12  Optional OSLTF Claim Form dated 02 November 2010

Y Conversation between Claimant and the NPFC on 04 J annary 2011.
* Additional information received on 18 January 2011.

"* Claimant explained that most of the cash sales had no documentation as there was an inherent liability for the

(:0615]7;11%)/11? storing sensitive information and therefore that data wouldn’t be available, FOIA2011-3380-00000225



Enclosure (2)
Summary of Documentation Provided by Claimant N10036-0050

1. Income tax forms: 2007 (Form 1040 Schedule C)
2. 2008 (Form 11208, Schedule K-1, Form 4562)
3. 2009 (Form 11208, Schedule K-1, Form 4562)
4, P&L statements: 2007, 2008 and 2009

5. Balance sheets: 2007, 2008 and 2009

6. P&L statements: May-Sept 2007, 2008 and 2009
7

8

9

. P&I. sta - Jan-April 2007, 2008 and 2009
. roduct brochure
. 1tness Information™ statement for

10. Financial Data Spreadsheet provided by the Claimant on 13 December 2010
11. Additional Information received by the NPFC on 15 December 2010 including—
Letter dated 06 December 2010 response to Item 2 (cancelled orders)
eformance Report 12 January through 31 Qctober 2010
aimant invoice #2230 dated 27 August 2010
Claimant invoice #2237 dated 02 September 2010
Claimant invoice #2088 dated 28 May 2010
Letter dated 06 December 2010 response to Item 1
3 page business description
Letter dated 06 December 2010 response to Item 2 (expenses)
Letter dated 06 December 2001 response to Item 3 (2 pages)
Leiter dated 06 December 2010 response to Item 4
Letter dated 06 December 2010 response to Item 5
Letter dated 06 December 2010 response to liem 6
. Letter dated 06 December 2010 response io Item 7
Letter daied 06 December 2010 response to Item 8
Letter dated 06 December 2010 response to Item 9
12 Clalmant 2009 bank deposit received 13 December 2010
13. Additional Information received by the NPFC on 17 December 2010 including—
a. Claimant GCCF claim application
b. Ttems 1-17 with supporting documentation
. ¢. Map titled “Texas, United States, North America, bp”
14. Additional Information received by the NPFC on 20 December 2010 including—
a. Bank statements 2009 (complete year) & 2010 (through November)
15. Additional Information received by the NPFC on 27 December 2010 including—
a. Credit card processing statements for 2009 (complete year) and 210 (through
November, missing January)
16. Additional Information received by the NPFC on 03 January 2011 including—
a. Credit card processing statement for January 2010
17. Additional Information received 18 January 2011 including—
a. Email correspondence dated 09 January 2011 with 3 responses
b. Assorted invoices from a sampling of Claimant’s accounts in Texas, Louisiana,
Mississippi, Georgia and Florida

PRBETRATOFE MO AL O

09/13/11 - FOIA2011-3380-00000226-



U.S. Department of Director NPFC CA MS 7100
Homeland Security National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Blvd, Suiie 1000

United States
Coast Guard

Arlington, VA 20598-7100
Staff Symbol: (CA

5890 DWHZ
03 February 2011
N10036-0051

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Number: I

RE:  Claim Number: N10036-0051 ,. .

Dear_,

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in' accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on
the claim number N10036-0051 involving the Deepwater Horizon incident. Please see the enclosed
Claim Summary / Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a wriften request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days afier receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the Claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim nomber N10036-0051.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Claims Manager
]ggf}gﬂl{ ¢: Claim Summary / Determination Form

FOIA2011-3380-00000227



CLATM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 03 February 2011
Claim Number : N10036-0051
Claimant :

Type of Claimant : Private (U
Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manager :
Amount Requested : $72,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP)} for the discharge. BP accepted
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August
2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf
of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 03 November 201 O,_ (Claimant), presented an Optional Oil Spill Trust
Fund (OSLTF) claim form to the National Pollution Fund Center (NPFC). The claim form
alleged $72,000 in lost profits and earnings capacity, resulting from the Deepwater Horizon
incident.

Claimant is an oysterman from Louisiana. He pilots oyster boats and harvests oysters from
private leases and public grounds in Louisiana. In April 2010, Claimant entered into an

agreement with [ NN o ot yste: vessel (LA-7091-TV) and
harvest R rivate oyster leases in Areas 11 & 12 (see figure 1).! According to this

aﬁeement, ﬁoss iroﬁts from the sale of harvested oysters were to be split 50/50 between [JJj

Claimant asserts that Area 11 opened to harvesting on 15 May 2010. From 18-20 May 2010,
Claimant harvested oysters from private leases; however, after 20 May 2010,
Claimant alleges that he was not allowed to work because “[the] Area[s] closed due to the oil
spill.”2

Claimant estimates his total lost profits from the closure of Areas 11 & 12 to be $72,000.00.

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in § 2702(b) of
OPA.

! Claimant faxed response to NPFC Info Request received 29 November 2010, Explanation of claimant’s
employment as oyster fisherman.
B

‘ Luﬁgﬂeﬁgxay 2010) detailing claimant’s lost profits. FOIA2011-3380-00000228



The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is
a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c} The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident niust be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e){6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPEC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R.§ 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

{a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

{c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available; :

{d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

{e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission:

To support his claim, Claimant provided the following:
Optional OSLTF claim form;
BP letter addressed fo claimant dated 16 August 2010;
Handwritten timeline (18-21 May 2010) detailing Claimant’s lost profits;
Louisiana trip ticket landings data for Claimant dated 06 August 2010 (5 pages);
DHH status of harvest arcas (undated);
Claimant faxed response to NPFC Info Request received 29 November 2010 (10
pages);

a. Cover sheet

b. Explanation of Claimant’s employment as oyster fisherman (2 pages)

¢. Check from GCCF to Claimant in the amount of $9,200.00

d. I < ccipts (22 & 24 May 2010)

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000229

A S i



c. NG - - 1330079, 1879824, 1880210, 1975267,

1976208 (Spages.

Claimant seeks $72,000.00 for lost profits resulting from the state of Louisiana’s closure of
Areas 11 & 12 in response to the Deepwater Horizon incident.

On May 10, 2010, Claimant filed a claim with BP. BP paid Claimant $32,676.00. On 23 August
2010, Claimant filed a claim with the GCCF for an Emergency Advance Payment in the amount
of $43,176.00 for lost profits, GCCF assigned him Claimant ID # _fnnd Claim # I
GCCEF released a check dated 11 September 2010 in the amount of $9,200.00 as payment on this
claim.

To date, the Claimant has received the following compensation:

From BP Claims: $32,676.00
From GCCF: $9.200.00
Total Compensation: $41,876.00

On 03 November 2010, -ﬁled a claim for $72,000 in lost profits and earnings capacity,
resulting from the Deepwater Horizon incident, with the NPFC.?

DEPARTMENT OF HEAETH
AND-BOSPITALS
Pk el

OYSTER HARVESTAREAS
QOCTOBER 19, 2010

VWAWW.DHH.LOUISIANA.GOV

! P
29 13'9'N Latitude
4 81 2 64"W Longitude

v AR, P Letituces 29 16" 53N
Longituds 83 36° 1799

ZLVIdY

LEGEND

AREALINES
CLOSURE AREAS

. Sl vady

BLYIHY
svany

Figure 1. Oyster Harvesting Areas 11 & 12 from the Louisiana Department of Health and
Hospital records dated 19 October 2010.

D@ thfitteht has an interim and a final claim under review with GCCF. FOIA2011-3380-00000230



NPFC Analysis:

This claim is denied because, as described below, the analysis of the asserted losses as compared
compensation provided by the responsible party indicateds that the Claimant has been fully
compensated by the responsible party. In making this analysis, the NPFC accepted claimant
assertions and statement for the purposes of the comparison without challenging evidentiary
support, causation or the possibility of mitigating losses.

On 23 May, 2010, the Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals (DITH) announced the
closure of harvest areas 11 & 12, among others, “as a precautionary response to the BP oil spill

in the Gulf.™* These areas remained closed until DHH announced the reopening of area 12 on 19
October 2010.”

The NPFC accordingly uses 23 May to 19 October 2010 as the duration of Claimant’s lost
profits. This period covers 21 weeks.®

Claimant estimated his daily loss of profits to be $600.00, and he alleged that he worked 6 day
weeks. Claimant further used a 20 week closure period to calculate his total lost profits claim.

Estimated daily loss of profits: $600.00
Days worked a week: X6
Weekly loss: $3.600.00
Weeks in closure perlod X 20
Total loss profits: $72,000.00

To calculate Claimant’s total loss of profits, the NPFC will do the following:

1) determine an average daily sack total that Claimant could harvest from Areas 11 & 12
and the market price that he could sell those sacks for during the closure period;

2) multiply those figures to determine Claimant’s daily gross revenue;

3) identify and subtract Claimant’s typical operational expenses from this total to
determine daily net profits;

4) determine the number of days Claimant would likely work per week during the
closure period based upon prior periods;

5) multiply this figure by the daily net profits to determine weekly net profits;

6) multiply this weekly total by 21 weeks (the duration of the closure) to determine
Claimant’s total net profits during the closure period

a. this amount will be Claimant’s loss of profits resulting from the closure in
response to the Deepwater Horizon incident.

To determine an average sack total, the NPFC reviewed Claimant’s Louisiana Trip Ticket
Landings Data for Areas 11 &12. Claimant only provided landings data from 2006, 2007, 2009
and 2010.7 The average of Claimant’s sack fotals from these years is 36.67 or 37 sacks (see
figure 3).

We note that the 3 days in 2010 when Claimant sold oyster sacks, these sacks sold for $11.00.
Claimant explained that this figure represented his half of the selling price, which means that the

* DHH Department News for 23 May 2010.

* DHH Department News for 28 October 2010.

6 oted that he anticipated barvesting his private leases through the end of September when the public

grounds would generally open up,

! Glyimgnt explained that he may have been injured in 2008 and could not harvest oysters.- | A2011-3380-00000231



oyster sacks actually sold for $22.00. We will use $11.00 to calculate Claimant’s daily gross
revenues.®

Selling price per sack: $11.00
Daily sack average: x 37
Daily gross: $407.00

Claimant explained that his operational expenses include deckhand pay, fuel, and food. A check
from| , dated 22 May 2010, reveals that Claimant’s deckhand, -
earned $195.00 for the harvest of 65 sacks. This amounts to $3.00 per sack.

Additionally, daily fuel cost about $15.00 and daily food $20.00.

Deckhand pay: _ $3.00
Daily sack average: x 37
Daily average deckhand earnings: $111.00
Fuel: $15.00
Food:’ : + $20.00
Total daily expenses: $146.00
Daily gross: $407.00
Total daily expenses: - $146.00
Daily net profits: $261.00

Claimant asserted that he would have worked 6 day weeks for the duration of the closure of
Areas 11 &12. Although we note that Claimant’s Trip Ticket Landings Data do not indicate that
Claimant ever worked a 6 day week in 2006, 2007, 2009 or 2010, we will use the 6 day work
figure for the purposes of calculating Claimant’s losses from the closure.

Daily net profits: $261.00°
Work week: _ X6
Weekly net: $1,566.00
Weeks in closure pertod: x21
Claimant’s total lost profits: $32,886.00

Claimant’s total lost profits is $32,886.00. We lastly determine the degree to which Claimant
has been compensated for his losses.

To date, the Claimant has received the following compensation:

From BP Claims: $32,676.00
From GCCF: $9.200.00
Total Compensation: $41,876.00
Claimant’s loss: -$32.886.00
Overcompensation: $8,990.00

8t isn’t clear from the Trip Ticket Landings Data whether the price per sack from 2006, 2007 2009 & 2010 is the
whole price or claimant’s half.

? Food and Fuel estimates are based upon PHONECON betweet_NPF C) and Claimant dtd 02
February 11 and PHONECON between {NPFC) and Claimant’s employer did 02 February

1%19/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000232



Claimant has been fully compensated for his losses. Iis claim to the NPFC is accordingly
denied.

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Review: 2 / ” / /e
Supervisor’s Actions: ¢ ¢ v - me #F “

/ﬂ_a..l\f"

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000233



FOIAZ011-83380-00000234

h
|

; ] , | i ; : i i ! :
_ , : : , W ” ; i ; ; | , ; ,
e e e e e T ) UL QL-ANTT -SN-G0 [01-U0 OT-ASHF 0547 - 01RO 1o RS L 761 T AR ST T-ABALT (1 4T QLB T - !
. 7 f ; i ' ! ! { i i | ; _ ! : {
e o o] : : U N — AR DA TORUU S
S R v SR D D N ] w P | T W
| ; © ST SO Eay SUNGCRE TOEA, M | T e

poday ATenung 9Inso[]) Pag INSAQ STedsoH pue eaH Jo Jusuneda(] euRISINOT 7 21031



Figure 3. Trip Ticket Landings Data for Areas 11 & 12.

Total Gross

[08/22/2006! 55 |3 14.001% 770.00
! 08/ 23/2006 35 s 14.00 | & 490.00
{08/24/2006] __ 40 5 14.00 15 56000 ¢
1 s 14.00 | 5 770.00
.53 0§ 1400415 742.00
08/ 30/, 2006: 43 S 14.00 1 S 602.00
qs/al/zoos 45 $ 14.00 | $ 630.00
i09/06/2006] 14 s 22,00 ;S 308.00
7 .13 22,001 % 902,00
RER L$_ 713.00,
3. LS, .690:00 |
s $__529.00
i 09/ 21/2006 51 S
09/22/2006 52 1s
09/23/2006, 53 S 5
09/26/2006 50 .S S
09/27/2006 54 s 3 % 554.00
1 09/28/2006 54 s S L5 554,0qw
1 10/02/2006 51 s s $_572.00
| 10/03/2006! 20 $ 3 Di 5. 20000 |
10/04/2006 56 S s $ 832,00
| 10/05/2006] 51 s & s ! & 572.00
03/01/2007 20 S 5 500.00 _1oo! 3 400.00
03/02/2007] 40 % $1,000.00: 160} § 840.00 :
03/05/2006 20 15 $ 725.00 127, 5 598.00
o3/o6/2007{ 39 1S5 | $..975.00 157; $  818.00
03107/2_(_)_[_)9 42 S 5 1,050.00 166] §  884.00
03/08/2010 A0 S S 1,000.00 160 S 840.00
03/12/2007 30 s | & 750.00 130] & 620.00
03/16/2007] & 3 % _200.00 64 & 136.00 i
03/19/2007 30 S i S 750.00 130! $ 620 Qo
103/20/2007] 30 iS5 25005 750.00 130; §_620.00
03/21/2007 35 s 25.00 | & 875.00 145; 3 730.00_
03/26/2007 7 13 2500 | 5 175.00 61} & 114.00
03/27/2007 30 S 25.00 ] S  750.00 130] §  620.00
,03/28/2007, 30 15 25001 % 75000| 13Dl S 620.00 |
03/29/2007 .27 s 25.00m§_m 675.00 121! § 554, .00 |
04/02/2007 26 S 25.00 | S £50.00 118; § 532.09__
04/03/2007 32 s 25.001% 800.00:
' 04/04/20071 40 s 25.00 | $.1,000.00
104/11/2007] 45 ] 25,00 | $.1,125.00 L 200 |
' 04/16/2007 34 b3 25,00 | § 850,00 142; § 708.00 :
04/17/2007 34 s 25.00 | 5 850.00 1421 5 708.00
| Daf18/2007 50 5 25.00 | $1,250.00 190; $1,060.00
04/19/2007 16 $....2500)|5 400.00| 883 31200
04/26/2007] 26 1§ 25.00 1 5 650.00 118! $ 532,00
| 04/30/2007 $ 750.00 _130i 5 £20.00
05/01/2007 | $_950.00 1541 5 796,00
| 05/02/2007 1 $1,135.00 ;
| 05/03/2007 S 875.00
05/ 05/ 2007 $  900.00
05/07/2007 | 5 750.00 [
O5/08/2007 $ 875001
05/09/2007] $..775.00
05710720071 $.1,000.00
. 05/15/2007] $_850.00: 1 A2
1O5/16/2007] 50 (S $ 1,250.00 A3 30,00 |
_QS/ 17/2007___ 30 __S 750.00 © 130 35 620,00
 05/23/2007] 13 600.00 3 488.00
05/24/2007 . $1,302,.800

| 05/25/2007!

05/30/2007

06/03/2007

06/05/2007;

' 05/26/2007]
05/28/2007;
05/29/2007]

105/31/2007;
06/06/2007]

06/15/2007] A0
106/19/2007] 40

1§ 620.00

435130000 ;
$ 750.00
$1,250.00 0! $1,060.00
1, $  994.00 |

S 840 00 |

S 22400

{ 09/13/2007] s

05/18/2010 5 3 . .

05/19/2000 60 $ 11.00 $ 660.00 220 $ 440.00
05/20/2010 __ 55 % 11.00 % 605.00 205 $ 400.00
laversge= !3s67080; i i
09/13/11

FOIA2011-3380-00000235



U.S. Department Director NPFC CA MS 7100
of Homeland United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD
Security National Pollution Funds Center 4200 Wilson Blvd., Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100
United States
- Coast Guard
CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number: Claim # N10036-0052
16 February 2011

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0052

Dear [N

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies your claim.
Please see the enclosed Claim Summary / Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you

~will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC 1o issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0052,

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)
NPFC CA MS 7100
US COAST GUARD
4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

dalms vianager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000236



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 16 February 2011

Claim Number N10036-0052
Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earning Capaci
Claim Manager d

Amount Requested  $45,528.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP. .

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 04 November 2010 _ (Claimant) presented an optional Oil Spill Liability
Trust Fund (OSLTF) claim form to the National Pollution Funds Center INPFC) seeking

$45,528.00 in lost profits & carnings. Claimant asserts that he had reduced earnings from his

employment selling insurance products for [ GGG

Claimant began working for Liberty on 01 July 2009 as an insurance salesman. Claimant asserts
that he typically sold insurance products to employees of companies within the hotel, restaurant
and cleaning industries.' Claimant believes his sales within these industries in and near Destin,
Florida, were impacted, causing him reduced commissions from existing and new accounts,
Claimant indicates that his typical clients’ employment and carnings were impacted by the
Deepwater Horizon oil spill, resulting in reduced opportunities for him to sell his insurance
products. Claimant also asserts that many existing clients cancelled their insurance policies
because of losing their jobs or having cutbacks in hours. For clients who cancelled policies,
I vould chargeback (debit) commissions on policies in effect less than one year—a
significant impact since Claimant had worked there less than one year. Claimant was paid no
salary at [l only commissions. Claimant left -for another job.

APPLICABLE LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4) and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.I.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions, a claim must first be presented to the

! Claimant letter ex lainiﬁ his employment and impact from the Deepwater Horizon oil SEiH

.0 L] 3 0IA2011-3380-00000237
EHicT A8y



responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). Ifthe claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by paymeni within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(@)
(b)

(©)

(d)

That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.
That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents, Tn addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(c)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.,

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must cleatly reflect adjustments

for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b)  All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

(d)  Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS

Claimant’s Submission

To support his claim, Claimant provided the following documentation:

OSLTEF claim form dated 04 November 2010;

Claimant letter titled “[Claimant] income 2009 vs 2010;”

Claimant email to the NPFC dated 13 December 2010;

Claimant letter detailing page-by-page contents of claim submission;,

Claimant letter explaining h1s employment and impact from the Decpwater Horizon
incident;

Claimant email titled “to look over b4 I send to all. . . .;»

Claimant email to || N
Claimant 2009 W-2 from [

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000238



— Claimant 2009 W-2 misc income;

— Earnings statement from October 2010;

— Various bank statements;

— Claimant 2009 1040;

~ Letter from N dated 09 August 2010;

— Additional information received by the NPFC 14 December 2010 including—
1) Letter from —Showing Claimant’s gross earnings for 2009 & 2010
2) I oo ct with appendices
3) Commission report 2009-2010 _ .

— Additional information received by the NPFC 16 December 2010 including—
1) Claimant deposits for 2009 & 2010

- Additional information received by the NPFC 12 January 2011 including—
1} Claimant client list

The Claimant asserts that he typically sells insurance products to employees of companies
associated with the hospitality and tourism industry. He asserts that certain industries were
negatively impacted by the Deepwater Horizon oil spill, which in turn affected his ability to earn
sales commissions. Claimant also asserts that existing accounts were cancelled prematurely,
resulting in chargebacks or deductions to Claimant’s commissions. He seeks $45,528.00 in lost
profits & earnings, the alleged impact of the Deepwater Horizon incident on his business.

On 23 August 2010, the Claimant filed a six-month Emergency Advance Payment (EAP) claim
for $19,600.00 in lost profits and earnings with the GCCF. He was assigned Claimant ID #
I i Claim # I On 29 October 2010, the GCCF denied this claim. The NPEC
verified this information.?

NPFC Determination

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NP¥C all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim, Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits
or impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by
the Claimant.

Claimant has not provided documentary evidence to support the causal link between the
Deepwater Horizon oil spill and his ability to earn commissions or to support that chargebacks
were the result of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Claimant has indicated that he sold insurance
producis to individuals through their respective employers and within certain industries.
Claimant speculates that there were fewer employees working within the businesses that he
typically sells insurance to and a reduction in income and discretionary spending for those
individuals who were still employed.

Claimant indicated that he cannot contact his former customers for documentation that might
support his claim due to a non-disclosure agreement with Il Claimant did provide names
of 16 references, indicated as former clients, which represented a bulk of his business. The
NPFC contacted each of those references. Two companies confirmed that they had done
business with the Claimant, that they had suffered serious financial distress due to the Deepwater

* Letter from NN ia:cd o August 2010. Claimant’s correspondence refers to [N 2 Claimant’s
manager and boss.
* On 29 November 2010, the Claimant also filed a Final Payment claim with the GCCF. This claim is still under

review.
09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000239



Horizon oil spill and that they had been paid by the GCCF. The other 14 references could not
confirm doing business with Claimant or with Liberty, or reported that their business had not
been seriously impacted by the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

Although Claimant provided Commission Account statements that indicate the names of the
individual customers who caused a loss of income for Claimant via chargebacks, sufficient
causation doesn’t exist without further connection of those individual customers to businesses
that have been definitively damaged by the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

The claim is denied because the alleged loss in the amount of $45,528 has not been shown as due
to the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or

substantial threat of a discharge of 0il. Claimant has not provided sufficient documentary
evidence to support a loss of earnings, resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Review: ’. // 7// (

. . S S
Supervisor’s Actions: 7 < ~ 2 ¢ ye

-

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000240



U.S. Department Director NPFC CA MS 7100

of Homeland United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD

Security National Pollution Funds Center 4200 Wilson Blvd., Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20588-7100

United States

Coast Guard

BY EMAIL AND REGULAR MAIL 5890/DWHZ

Claim # N10036-0053
11 January 2011

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0053 EMAIL: _
Dear | NG

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies your claim.
Please see the enclosed Claim Summary / Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days afier receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0053.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)
NPFC CA MS 7100
US COAST GUARD
4200 Wilson Blvd, Suife 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/13/11 ' FOIA2011-3380-00000241



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 11 January 2011
Claim Number N10036-0053
Claimant

Type of Claimant  Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earning Capaci
Clam Manager .

Amount Requested  $11,310.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP)., The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August
2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf
of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 08 November 2010 _ (Claimant) presented a lost profits & earnings claim
in the amount of $11,310.00 to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) for reimbursement.
Claimant is asserting that her work hours and wages were reduced because of the Deepwater
Horizon incident.

Claimant is employed by [ ENGcNMNG, - company providing dialysis treatment with over 1,500
locations in 43 states. Claimant has been working at the company’s Gulf Shores, Alabama,
treatment center since May 2009 and previously worked at another

Claimant stated she is a certified clinical hemodialysis technician and is responsible for patient
treatment and office management activities'.

APPLICABLE LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages ‘include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay ¢laims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4) and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

! Letter from Claimant dated 22 November 2010 provided as a response to NPFC request for additional information.

og/ENCLOSUR E FOIA2011-3380-00000242



Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b)  That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(©) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be cstablished.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a)  All income resulting from the incident;

(b)  All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

©) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission

To support her claim, Claimant submitted the NPFC OSLTF Claim Form dated 08 November
2010, a copy of the denial letter from the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF), 2008 and 2009
Tax Return filings, earnings statements from January 2009 through October 2010, and her
handwritten responses for additional information dated 22 November 2010,

Claimant asserts that the dialysis treatment center where she is employed is frequented by
patients visiting the Gulf Coast for vacation. As a result of reduced tourism after the Deepwater
Horizon incident, Claimant asserts that patient visits declined leading to a reduction in her work
hours and wages. '

Claimant originally filed a claim with BP and was assigned BP Claim # _ She
subsequently filed for an Emergency Advance Payment with the GCCF and was assigned GCCF
Claimant Tdentification # [l -nd GCCF Claim # I Claimant was denied by the
GCCF on 28 October 2010. Her denial was independently verified by the NPFC.

09/13/11 FOIA20.11-3380-00000243



The NPFC requested that Claimant provide written documentation from her employer to confirm
that her work hours were reduced as result of declining tourism after the Deepwater Horizon
incident. Claimant stated that her employer refused to provide written confirmation and did not
want to get involved with the claims process®.

NPEC Determination

This claim is denied. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the
burden of providing to the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed
necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant
must establish loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the
documentation submitted by the Claimant.

The claim is denied because the Claimant has not shown that her alleged loss is the result of the
Deepwater Horizon incident. Claimant provided earnings statements to demonstrate a reduction
in hours worked following the incident, The earnings statements provided by Claimant indicate
that her “regular” (non-overtime) work hours following the incident were consistent with periods
preceding the incident. However, while Claimant’s regular work hours did not decline, the
NPFC notes that her earnings statements show that Claimant’s overtime hours were 83% lower
after the Deepwater Horizon incident compared to the same periods of the prior year. This said,
however, the NPFC also notes that her overtime hours began to decline several months prior to
the incident. Claimant’s overtime hours during January through April 2010 were 39% lower than
the prior year. As a result, it is evident that Claimant’s overtime hours were declining prior io the
Deepwater Horizon incident. Further, Claimant was not able to obtain verification from her
employer to explain her reduction in work hours, nor was she able to provide any documentation
indicating her employer’s business was impacted by the Deepwater IHorizon incident.

Although there appears to have been a decline in overtime hours worked following the |
Deepwater Horizon incident, Claimant has not provided evidence to prove her reduction in hours
was a result of the Deepwater Horizon incident. Therefore, her alleged loss in the amount of
$11,310.00 is not due to the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result
of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of ¢il and her claim is denied.

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Review: [/rafof

m//m 2 )7

Supervisor’s Actions: y) & ~ (o«

Supervisor’s Comments:

? See, letter from Claimant to NPFC dated 22 November 2010.
09/13/11 ' FOIA2011-3380-00000244



U.S. Department Director NPFC CA MS 7100

of Homeland ~ United States Coast Guard’ US COAST GUARD
Security ~ National Pollution Funds Center 4200 Wilson Bivd., Suite 1000 .

: Arlington, VA 20598-7100
United States Staff Symbol: (CA)

5890/DWHZ

via MalL anD EMALL: || © Claim # N10036-0054

. 05 January 2011

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0054

Dear [N

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on
the claim number N10036-0054 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim Summary /
Determination Form for the rationale regarding this denial. :

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0054. '

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form S eeme agmnm Hrovmomfedernune

09/13/11 ' - FOIA2011-3380-00000245



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

‘Date 05 January 2011
Claim Number ‘ N10036-0054

Claimant

Type of Claimant . Private (US) ‘

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manager -

el

Amount Requested =~ $56,710.27

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater

Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August "
2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf
of BP.

On May 28,2010, The U.S. Depértment of the Interior (DOI) issued a six-month moratorium on
deepwater drilling, citing concerns over the safety of deepwater drilling and directing lessees and
operators to cease drilling all new deepwater wells and related activities effective May 30, 2010%,

- Lessees and operators conducting current drilling operations were directed to secure the wells
- and to take all necessary steps to cease operations and temporarily abandon or close the wells.

On August 23, 2010 the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims on behalf of BP. BP subsequently established a $100 million Rig Workers Assistance
Fund to help compensate rig workers impacted by the moratorium on deepwater well activities.
The Assistance Fund is administered by the Gulf Coast Restoration and Protection Foundation
(GCREF).

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 28 October 2010 I Claimant) presented a claim to the NPFC seeking $56,710.27
in lost profits and earning capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Claimant is an
offshore winch operator for || Il 2nd is claiming reduced earnings as a result of the
moratorium.

Claimant was employed by - PR provided documentation indicating that he

" “has been with the company since at least 2008. Claimant is an offshore winch operator and
works aboard hto provide anchoring support services for Mobile

Offshore Drilling Units (MODUS) in the Gulf of Mexico. Claimant stated that the MODUs that

! U.S. Department of the Interior, MINERALS MANAGEMENT SERVICE, MORATORIUM NOTICE TO -
LESSEES AND OPERATORS, NTL No. 2010-N04, Effective 30 May 2010. See, Decision Memo dated 12 July
2010, From Secretary of the Interior To Director, Bureau of Ocean Energy Management, Riégulation and:-- :
Enforcement, Subject Decision Memorandum regarding the suspension of certain offshore’permitting and: dnlhng

- activities on the Outer Continental Shelf. See also, U.S. Department of the Interior, Minerals Management Service,
NATIONAL NOTICE TO LESSEES AND OPERATORS OF FEDERAL OIL AND GAS LEASES, OUTER
CONTINENTAL SHELF (OCS) NOTICE TO LESSEES AND OPERATORS NTL No. 2010-N05, Effective 08

0578 2010- - FOIA2011-3380-00000246




were serviced, were drilling units that typically move every 3 to 6 months.. Claimant asserts that . -
as a result of the moratorium, the mobile drilling units d1scont1nued operations in the Gulf of
Mexico and were relocating to other worldwide Jocations®. Claimant asserts that his work hours
were reduced and he was eventually out of work on 17 July 2010°,

APPLI CABLE LA w

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into navigable waters and
adJ oining shorelines, as described in Section 2702(b) of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is ava1lab1e pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§
2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to
pay claims for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 CFR.
§136.231 is a claim for loss of proﬁts or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or
destruction of natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:

(2) That real or personal property or natural resources have been 1nJured
destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to,
destruction of, or loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that
reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and -
during the period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as
established by income tax returns, financial statements, and similar

"documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or earnings for the
same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the 1n01dent also must
be established. v

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertak'en
and, if so, the amount of income received. All income that a claimant
received as a result of the incident must be clearly indicated and any saved

.overhead and other normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident
must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the |
NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC,
to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. 136.235, the amount of compensatlon allowable for a claim involving loss of
- profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternatlve employment or busrness not undertake but
reasonably available; B R

..incident; and

v(e) State, local and Federal taxes.

A Aty

2 See, letter from Claimant dated 08 October 2010.
093/$3§,1 lptter from Claimant dated 02 August 2010. . FOIA2011-3380-00000247

(@) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not 1ncurred as a result of the SR S



S A,

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
‘Claimant’s Submission

To support his claim, Claimant provided various earnings statements from 2010, reported
earnings from the tax years 2006 through 2009 and his claim submission to the GCCF. Claimant
did not submit an Optional OSLTF Claim Form to the NPFC. Claimant’s initial claim with the
GCCF was assigned identification number _ On 14 September 2010, GCCF sent a
letter to Claimant redirecting his claim to the Gulf Coast Restoration and Protection Foundation
(GCRPF) Claimant indicates that the GCRPF denied his claim because he was not a rig
worker*. Claimant also presented a flyer from his employer, [ NG v/hich exphc1t1y
details the perceived negative impacts of the drilling moratorium as it relates to the company’s
ability to continue op'erationsé. :

B NPFC Determmatlon

Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a clalmant must prove that his loss of income
resulted from injury to or destruction of a natural resource. All documentary evidence submitted -
by the Claimant as well as his own interpretation indicates that his loss resulted from the six
month deepwater drilling moratorium. Claimant’s loss, therefore, did not occur because there
was an oil spill in the Gulf of Mexico, but because a determination was made and a directive
issued by the Department of the Interior to enact a six month moratorium to implement new
safety requirements.” As a result, the claimant’s claim is considered a consequence of the
- moratorium, not the oil spill, and is not compensable under OPA. '

Claim Supervisor:
Date of Review: 1/5/11

Supervisor’s Comments: Denial approved

* See, letter from Claimant dated 08 October 2010.
3 U.S. Department of the Interlor MINERALS MANAGEMENT SERVICE, MORATORIUM NOTICE TO LESSEES AND -

++ :+OPERATORS;-NTL-No, 2010-N04, Effective 30 May 2010. . See, Decision Memo.dated 12 July 2010, FromSecretary“- T P

of the Interior To Dlrector Bureau-of Ocean Energy Management Reculatlon and Enforcemient; Subject Deczszon

~Memorandum regarding the suspension of certain offshore permitting and drilling activities on-the Quter "
Continental Shelf. See also, U.S. Department of the Interior, Minerals Management Service, NATIONAL NOTICE TO
LESSEES AND OPERATORS OF FEDERAL OIL AND GAS LEASES, OUTER CONTINENTAL SHELF (OCS) NOTICE TO

" LESSEES AND OPERATORS, NTL No. 2010-N05, Effective 08 June 2010.

05 /Segsflyer from Clalmant t1t1ed “Mr. Obama You Should Not Eliminate Our Jobs” F0ja2011- 33 80- 000002 48




U.S. Department of Director NPFC CA MS 7100
Homeland Security National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast'Gua_rd 4200 Wilson Blvd. Suite 1000

United States
Coast Guard

5890
04 January 2010

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0055

Dear I

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 C.F.R. Part 136, dehies your
claim. Please see the enclosed Claim Summary / Determination Form for further explanation.

~You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter, and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you -
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action.

All correspondence should include claim number N10036-0055.
Mail reconsideration reques;ts' to:

Director (ca)
NPFC CA MS 7100
US COAST GUARD
4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Claims Manager
Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form '

09/13/11 o _ . FOIA2011-3380-00000249



R S

CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 04 January 2011

Claim Number N10036-0055

Claimant: I

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Proﬁts and Earning Capacrcy
Claim Manager

Amount Requested $10,920.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (Deepwater Horizon incident). This area is leased by BP
Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as the
source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted the
designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August 2010,

- the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIM4N T

On 09 November 2010, _ (Claimant) submitted an Oil Spill L1ab111ty Trust
Fund (OSLTF) claim form to the NPFC claiming a loss of profits and impairment of earning
capacity in the amount of $10,920.00.

Claimant is employed by _ She claims that as a result of the

Deepwater Horlzon incident she was neither “traveling out_of town to work on any jobs and
contracts” nor recelvmg any out of town or travel pay.” As a result, she claims, her income has
“been cut in half.”

APPLICABLE LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility '
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or

- exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).

Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E). .

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4) and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication

-regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions, a claim must first be presented to the

responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

' OSLTF Claim Form Submission dated November 9, 2010; Email of 9 December 2010 from _

“ OSLTF Claim Form Submission dated November 9, 2010 and series of emails to GCCF in October and November

%%}10 3111 ENCLOSU RE F0|Azo1 1-3380-00000250



1

Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or loss
of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the perlod
when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax returns,
financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or
earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also must
be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the incident must
be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not incurred as a result
of the incident must be established. '

Under 33 C.F.R. §136.105(2a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable
for a claim involving loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net
reduction or loss of earnings or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductlons or losses must
clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil-spill;
(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;
(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably -

_ available; -

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the Deepwater Horizon -
oil-spill; and
(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS

Claimant’s Submission

To support her claim, Claimant submitted the following list of documentation:

- Claimants payroll detail from R
Customer: [ NG o pay date of 04 Jan 2009 to 14 October 2010.
— Claimant’s 2009 Form 1040 Federal Tax ReturnW-2 Wage and Tax Statement.

—  Claimant’s Fax letter to GCCF Re: Denied Claim #JJJJJlof 26 October 2010.

— Letter from Claimant to GCCF of 01 November 2010 requesting reconsideration of
GCCEF denial.

— Email from Claimant to GCCF on 05 November 2010 12:13 PM requesting claim review.
— Email from Claimant to GCCF on 07 November 2010 9:22 AM requesting claim review.
— Email from Administrator GCCF to Claimant on 08 November 2010 “acknowledging

receipt of her fax dated October 26, 2010 and an email dated November 1,2010
regarding [her] claim.” :

09/13/11 : | FOIA2011-3380-00000251



Claimant’s OSLTF claim form states a claim for loss of profits

capacity in the amount of $10,920.00. Claimant is employed by

_ On her OSLTF claim form, Claimant asserts that “Since the oil spill, | | | | QJJEEEhave not
received new jobs. Due to [ not being contracted out by the oil rigs,” she claims that
she was “not traveling out of town to work on any jobs and contracts,” and that her income has
been reduced by half as a result of decreased travel pay.4

According to Claimant’s OSLTF claim form, she filed her claim with the GCCF on 14 October

2010 and was issued Claimant ID _and Claim /M’ Claimant received a GCCF
denial letter on or about 26 October 2010.® This information has been verified by the NPFC.

NPFEC Determination

1. This claim is denied. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant
bears the burden of providing to the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation
deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support the claim. Under 33 C.F.R. §
136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity As
described below, Claimant has failed to prove that she has lost profits or earnings as a
result of the Deepwater Horizon incident.

2. Claimant asserts that she suffered a loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity in
the amount of $10,920.00 resulting from the Deepwater Horizon incident. She provides

Payroll Detail tatements that document regular employment
with ”:ting Group: Il Customer: NN
I [ lcave and earnings statements show consistent
employment from pay period Begin Date 18 April 2010 to Pay End Date 30 October

2010.

3. On09 December 2010, NPFC contacted the = | ]
_ to confirm her

_ employment and how it was impacted by the DWH incident. [N confirmed
*" Claimant’s employment with [ N MRS SR - - that

Claimant’s employment has not been impacted by the Deepwater Horizon incident. Il

stated:

_ has not had any loss of business nor have
we been adversely affected by the disaster. So as a result our employees
have not had any reduction in work hours or pay as a result. *
was working on a project last year in Corpus Christi, TX where there
was a lot of overtime required to complete the job on time and the
budget for that job was exceeded as a result. This is not an uncommon
occurrence in the construction business. When that project ended she
was moved to a project in Pascagoula, MS. The job she moved to is
only working 5 days a week. So yes she is working less hours on this

3 OSLTF Claim Form Submission dated November 9, 2010; Email of 9 December 2010 from -
President of Human Resources. . :
* OSLTF Claim Form Submission dated November 9, 2010

> See, OSLTF Claim Form Submission dated November 9, 2010.

® See, GCCF email Re: Escalation Team —Claim #_dated 8 November 2010
09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380- 00000252



project than she did on the last one. However this is not related in any .
way to the oil spill disaster.”

4. The evidence presented by the Claimant reflects that she was consistently employed by
from January 2009, (prior to the Deepwater Horizon
incident) through November 2010. Her employer confirmed that neither
I o the Claimant were impacted by the Deepwater Horizon incident.

Therefore, Claimant has not established that she suffered a loss of profits or impairment
* of earning capacity and her claim is denied.

Claim Supervisor:

Date: , ' //g /( ‘

Supervisor’s Actions:  J gz~ car ¢ H7 /s od<F

Supervisor’s Comments:

" Email of 9 December 2010 FROM ice President of Human Resources T-NPFC CTR)
SUBJ: FW: Request for Information; Reference v

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000253



U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director . NPFC CA MS 7100

United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD

National Pollution Funds Center 4200 Wilson Bivd., Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Staff Symbol: (CA

United States .
Coast Guard

'CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED |
Number: ||| Claim # N10036-0056
16 December 2010

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0056

oeer I

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, demes your claim.
Please see the enclosed Claim Summary / Determination for further explanation.

“You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0056.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

‘Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/13/11 | B FOIA2011-3380-00000254



" CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date ' 16 December 2010

Claim Number N10036-0056

Claimant

Type of Claimant ~ Private (US) ‘
Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Claim Manager

Amount Requested  $4,515.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August
2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facﬂlty (GCCF) began accepting and adJudlcatlng claims on behalf
of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 02 November 2010, _(Clalmant) presented a claim to the Oil Spill
Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF) seeking $4,515.00 in lost profits and earning capami resultmi

from the Deepwater Horizon incident. Claimant is a boat captain who worked for
hwith the responsibility to ferry people and supplies

between barges and the docks.
APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in § 2702(b) of
OPA. '

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)

“and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims

for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. §136.231 is a
claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured,
destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to,
destruction of, or loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that
reduction. .

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and
during the period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as

established by income tax returns, financial statements, and similar
09/13/11 FOIA2011 3380 00000255




documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or earnings for the
same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also must
be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken
and, if so, the amount of income received. All income that a claimant
- received as a result of the incident must be clearly indicated and any saved
overhead and other normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident
- must be established.

‘Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(¢)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,

NPFC, to support the claim.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission

To support his claim, the Claimant presented the NPFC Optional OSLTF Claim Form dated 02
November 2010, three letters to “Whom It May Concern” dated 15 August 2010, 27 October
2010 and 12 November 2010 respectively, 2008 W-2 Form L4UP and two (2) pay stubs with
period end dates of 05 June 2010 and 27 March 2010 respectively.

The Claimant submitted a claim with BP on 19 July 201Q- merge ced Payment
claim with GCCF on 05 September 2010, Claimant ID Claim , both of
which were denied. On 30 November 2010, the GCCF confirmed for the NPFC that his claim was
denied.

Claimant asserts that he was terminated by his employer on 07 June 2010 because he was unable to
. pilot his vessel for [N i.c to ol and oil collection booms in the waterways surrounding
his worksite. ‘

NPFC Determination

“The claim is denied. Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a claimant must
prove that his loss of income was due to injury or destruction or loss of real or personal property
or anatural resource as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil. Under
33 CF.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support his claim.

In the present claim, the NPFC reviewed the evidence presented by the Claimant and interviewed

a representative at his former employer. The NN cpresentative

reported that the Claimant was terminated for reasons unrelated to the Deepwater Horizon
. incident. The Claimant has failed to meet his burden and his claim is denied.

Claim Supervisor:
‘Date of Supervisor’s Review: 2 [+ 7/i0
Jeoirac BifnsL7

“Supervisor’s Action:

Supervisor’s Comments: : ‘ . . ,
09/13/11 ' - ' FOIA2011-3380-00000256



09/13/11 : ' FOIA2011-3380-00000257



U.S. Department Director NPFC CA MS 7100
of Homeland United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD
Security National Pollution Funds Center 4200 Wilson Bivd., Suite 1000

Arlington, VA 20598-7100

United States Staff Symbol: (CA)

Coast Guard Phone: 1-800-280-7118
E-mail:
Fax:
CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ

Number | Claim # N10036-0058
31 January 2011

D'lberville, MS 39540

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0058

Dea S

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0058 involving the Deepwater Horizon incident. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0058.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)
NPFC CA MS 7100
US COAST GUARD
4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

U. S. Coast Guard
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000258



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 31 January 2011
Claim Number N10036-0058
Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim I.oss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manazer

Amount Requested $18,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater Horizon)
exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil was discharged
from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on the Mississippi Canyon
Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by BP Exploration and Production,
Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as the source of the discharge and BP as the
responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted the designation, advertised its OPA claims process,
and compensated claimants. On 23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began
accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf of BP.

3

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 12 November 2010_C laimant) presented a signed facsimile and typed paragraph
seeking $18,000.00 in lost profits and earning capacity to the National Pollution Fund Center (NPFC)
alleging damages resulting from the Deepwater Horizon incident.

Claimant worked for_ dating back as far as 2008._is an industrial

construction company that is focused on the oil and gas industry. Their operations include a shipyard
located in Venice, Louisiana, the site where Claimant worked. Based on Claimant’s descriptions, his
duties included rigging and loading supplies onto vessels at the dock via cranes. As a result of the
Deepwater Horizon incident, Claimant asserts that the waterways in and around the shipyard were
covered in oil, which prevented vessels from accessing their dock.' Claimant provided a letter from his
employer to suggest that he was terminated sometime during April 2010, immediately following the
Deepwater Horizon incident.” Aside from this letter, Claimant did not provide additional information to

verify the circumstances regarding his termination from ||| || A the time of his claim
submission, Claimant indicated that he had been unemployed since his release from

APPLICABLE LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility from
which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or exclusive economic
zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a). Damages include the loss of profits
or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury, destruction or loss of real property, personal property,
or natural resources, which shall be recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated damages
pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4) and§ 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33
C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the responsible party. 33
U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person by payment within 90 days
after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to commence an action in court or present
the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

' Letter provided by Claimant on 20 December 2010 describing his prior employment duties and the circumstances
behind his claimed loss.

? Undated letter from_ presumably prepared by _(title undisclosed) of said company,

slatintJE that the Claimant was permanently laid off from his job position.

09 SURE FOIA2011-3380-00000259



Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following to prove
loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or loss of
property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the period

when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax returns, financial
statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or earnings for the
same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the amount
of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the incident must be
clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not incurred as a result of
the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support
the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings or profits suffered.
Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS

Claimant’s Submission

Claimant contacted the NPFC on 12 November 2010 to initiate his claims submissions. To support his
claim, Claimant provided various letters including one unsigned and undated letter fron*
présumably from his former employer. Additionally, claimant submitted earnings statements for
employment during 2008, 1040 Individual Income Tax Return filing from 2008 and his 2009 W-2
provided by || | | | I C!2imant did not submit an Optional OSLTF Claim Form or provide any
claim correspondence he had with the GCCF regarding his initial claim. Claimant stated in a letter that he
had filed a claim with GCCF but it was denied because he was working for an offshore company.’

NPFC sent a letter dated 23 December 2010 to the Claimant requesting additional information.

Claimant is claiming lost earnings and wages $18,000.00 alleging that he was laid off from ||| |l
s a result of the Deepwater Horizon incident.

Claimant presented an Emergency Advance Payment (EAP) claim to the GCCF and was issued GCCF
Claimant I[-and Claim ||}l On 28 October 2010 the GCCF denied his EAP claim.
Claimant has submitted an Interim Claim to the GCCF and has been issued First Interim Claim #

This information was verified by the NPFC.

* Letter provided by Claimant on 20 December 2010 describing his prior employment duties and the circumstances
behind his claimed loss.
09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000260



NPFC Determination

This claim is denied. Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a claimant must prove
that his loss of income was due to the injury or destruction or loss of real or personal property or a natural
resource as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil. Under 33 C.F.R. §
136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the NPFC, all evidence,
information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support the claim. The
NPFC considered all of the documentation submitted by the Claimant.

The claim is denied because the evidence presented by the Claimant does not prove that he has
experienced an economic loss due to the Deepwater Horizon incident. Claimant was laid-off from his
employment with_sometime during April 2010, immediately following the Deepwater

Horizon incident. Claimant has not provided information from 2010 to prove any earnings. Based upon
review of Claimant’s 2009 form W-2 from his prior employment withithere is some
indication that he may have only worked a partial year during 2009. Additionally, his earnings from

during 2009 are considerably lower than 2008, indicating that work activity had
already dramatically declined.

[n addition to not proving a financial loss, Claimant has not proved that his alleged economic loss, if one
had occurred.was the result of the Deepwater Horizon incident. Claimant asserts that customers of
d\«'ere not able to utilize the shipyard where he was working due to oil in the water.
However, the Claimant has not provided documentation to support this assertion. Additionally, the letter

that purports to be from his employer is unsigned, undated, and not on company letterhead and does not
explain either the nature of the industry or how it was affected by the Deepwater Horizon incident.

Thus, the claim is denied because the evidence presented does not prove that Claimant’s alleged loss is

due to the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or
substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Supervisor’s Review: //5 ,// £
pif a2

Supervisor’s Actions: 4 < ~

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000261



U.S. Department of Director NPFC CA MS 7100
Homeland Security National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Blvd. Suite 1000

United States
Coast Guard

Arlington, VA 20598-7100
Staff Symbol: (CA)

Phoni: iii—iiiiii ii

Fax: 202-493-6937

CERTIF B PT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number; Claim# N10036-00059

01 February 2011

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0059

Dear [

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0059 involving the Deepwater Horizon incident. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0059.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)
NPFC CA MS 7100
US COAST GUARD
4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

U. S. Coast Guard
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000262



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 01 February 2011

Claim Number ; -
Claimant
Type of Claimant : Private

amanger [

Claim Manager
Amount Requested : $7,729.42

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August
2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf
of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 11 November EOl-laimant) presente, iLSpill Lighility 1o nd
Claim Form (OSLTF) on behalf of himself and his busines
seeking $7,729.42 in lost profits and earning capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon

incident. The Claimant is a manufacturer and wholesaler of ornamental gift items which are sold
to various merchants, many of which are located along the Florida Gulf Coast.

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in § 2702(b) of
OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. §136.231 isa
claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured,
destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to,
destruction of, or loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that
reduction.

(¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and
during the period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000263



established by income tax returns, financial statements, and similar
documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or earnings for the

same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also must
be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken
and, if so, the amount of income received. All income that a claimant
received as a result of the incident must be clearly indicated and any saved
overhead and other normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident
must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(¢) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but
reasonably available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the
incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission
To support his claim, the Claimant presented the following documentation:

- Optional OSLTF Claim Form dated 11 November 2010;

- Letter dated 11 November 2010 explaining Claimant’s business and client base;

- Letter dated 22 November 2010 explaining Claimant’s situation;

- Federal Income Tax Returns for an S Corporation from 2008 and 2009;

- Profit and Loss Summaries for January, February, March, April and June through
September 2010;

- Monthly Gross Sales Reports for 2008, 2009 and January through September 2010;

- Monthly Payroll Reports for June through September 2010;

- Customer List;

- Sales invoices;

- Responses to Additional Information request dated 13 December 2010;
- Email betweer S - 30 Janory 2011

The Claimant asserts that the Deep Water Horizon incident had a negative impact on tourism in
the communities along the Florida Gulf Coast, which in turn “discouraged [his] clients from
placing orders because clients did not foresee a tourist trade for purchasing his products.” ' This
resulted in reduced or curtailed orders leading to lost profits for the period June through
September 2010. The claimed amount is equal to the difference in overall gross sales between
the period June through September 2010 and that same period in 2009.

' Claimant’s OSLTF Claim Form presented on 11 November 2010.
09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000264



Claimant originally submitted his claim to BP but has not provided a BP claim number or filing
date. That his original claim was submitted to BP was verified through the GCCF, which entity
took over claims processing for BP on 23 August 2010. The GCCF assigned Claimant GCCF
Claimant I[—ased upon his prior submission to the BP. The GCCF has no record of
the Claimant ever submitting an Emergency Advance Payment claim to the GCCF. Thus,
Claimant is before the NPFC based upon the expiration of ninety days since he submitted his
claim to the RP (BP) with no action on his claim.

NPFC Determination

The claim is denied. Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a claimant must
prove that his loss of income was due to the injury or destruction or loss of real or personal
property or a natural resource as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil.
Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

The NPFC conducted an extensive review of the documentation presented by the Claimant and
interviewed the Claimant by telephone. The claim is denied because the documentation
presented by Claimant does not support his assertion that his 2010 reduction in sales was the
result of the Deepwater Horizon incident rather than other extraneous economic factors. Hence,
Claimant has not sufficiently proven to NPFC that his loss $7,729.42 is due to the injury,
destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat
of a discharge of oil.

Claim Supervisor:

. . 2/ 2/ 0
Date of Supervisor’s Review: ﬁ/é/ '

P

Supervisor’s Action: ] ¢~ * ¢

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000265



Director - . ‘ NPFC CA MS 7100

U.S. Department of
Homeland Security National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
' United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Blvd. Suite 1000

United States

Arlington, VA 20598-7100
Coast Guard )

Staff Symbol: (CA)

Phone: ISOOI 280-7118

Fax: 202-493-6937

5890 _
December 16, 2010

CERTIF — T REQUESTED
Number

RE:  Claim Number: N10036-0060

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, deries payiment on
the claim number N10036-0060 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the enclosed Claim Summary/
Determination for further explanation. :

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received -
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the
denial will be.based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition
of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of
the claimant, be deemed ﬁnal agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036- -
0060. -

- Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

U. S. Coast Guard
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination :
09/13/11 ' - FOIA2011-3380-00000266



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date -1 12/16/2010

Claim Number X =

Claimant

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Caimiags S
Amount Requested = : $15,000.00 ‘
FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As aresult of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP).  The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August
2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf
of BP. '

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 15 November 2010,—(C1aimant) presentéd a lost profits and earnings
claim in the amount of $15,000.00 to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC). Claimant

was employed with Mobile Fire and Rescue with the City of Mobile. Express employment
offered her a job. She was interviewed and was hired byi who was under .
contract with BP to start a claim center for vessels of opportunity. She resigned her job with
Mobile Fire in Alabama to take advantage of the opportunity. Claimant left her primary
employment at Mobile Fire in order to pursue better paying employment arising from the
Deepwater Horizon incident. '

APPLICABLE LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated

- damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions, a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

ENCLOSURE

09/13/11 ' FOIA2011-3380-00000267




Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.
(b)  That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
.. loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(©) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the -
incident also must be established. '

(d Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to

~ the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable
fora claim involving loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net
reduction or loss of earnings or profits suffered.

Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(@) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

() Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken; but reasonably
available;

()] Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission

To support her claim, the Claimant submitted the NPFC OSLTF claim form dated 15 November
2010, a letter to the National Pollution Funds Center, her 2007 IRS Tax Return, her 2008 IRS
Tax Return, her 2009 IRS Tax Return, her C1ty of Mobile payroll check stubs for checks dated
from 01 through 05/28/2010, a series of emails between the Claimant and -
Wfrom 28 June 2010 through 17 August 2010 discussing response employment,
Statement dated 28 October 2010, Chapter 13 bankruptcy filing plan
confirmation, 23January 2010 Citi Residential Lending servicing letter, SEPP Account Status
" Dated 30 September 2010, and Express Employment Professionals invoice dated 22 October
2010. Since the Claimant was only employed for a few days performing oil-spill response

related work, she is claiming lost earnings related to the balance of six-months of work that she
was expecting if she remained with Mobile Fire.

On 11 October 2010, the Claimant presented a claim to GCCF. She received GCCF Claim

d was subsequently denied. She submitted a series of letter emails to GCCF
requesting denial reconsideration for her GCCF Claim_iated 04 and 05 December
2010. The NPFC received confirmation that she was denied on 30.November 2010.

09/13/11 ' . ' . ' FOIA2011-3380-00000268



NPFC Determination

The claim is denied because the alleged loss in the amount of $15,000.00 is not due to the injury,
destruction or loss of property, or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat
of discharge of oil. The alleged loss is due to personal decisions made by the Claimant. Such a
loss as the one claimed in this case j ensated from the OSLTF.

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Supervisor’s Review: 9// 7
Supervisor Action:  J s o2z H SR E T

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/13/11 | : ' FOIA2011-3380-00000269



U.S. Department Director - NPFC CA MS 7100
of Homeland United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD
Security National Pollution Funds Center 4200 Wilson Bivd., Suite 1000

Arlington, VA 20598-7100
Staff Symbol; (CA)

United Staies

Coast Guard Phone: 1-800-280-7118
’ ) E-mail:
Fax: [N
CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ

Number_ Claim # N10036-0061

02 February 2011

Fort Walton Bca_ch, FL 32547

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0061

Dear I

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPTFC), in accordance with 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0061 involving the Deepwater Horizon incident. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0061.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)
NPFC CA MS 7100
US COAST GUARD
4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

U. 8. Coast Guard
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000270



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 02 February 2011

Claim Number N10036-0061
Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earning Capaci
ClimMansse: [
Amount Requested ,2U0.

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August
2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf
of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 15 November 2010 Claimant) presented an Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund
(OSLTF) claim form for $12,200.00 in lost profits and earning capacity to the National Pollution
_ Fund Center (NPFC) alleging damages resulting from the Deepwater Horizon incident.

Claimant has worked for from January 2010 to the present.
is a used car dealership that caters to a variety of customers,
Claimant states that business declined after the Deepwater
Horizon incident. The majority of the customers are tourists or residents who own property in the
area. Claimant provided a letter from his employer that stated his earnings were reduced
following the Deepwater Horizon incident. Aside from this letter, the Claimant did not provide

additional information to verify reduction in his earnings after the Deepwater Horizon incident.

1

APPLICABLE LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2XE).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4) and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With cerfain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not scttled by any person

See undated letter fromthe Sales Manager at _
ENCLOSUR E FOIA2011-3380-00000271



by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for -
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established. '

(d}  Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

(d)  Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

{c) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission

To support his claim, Claimant submitted the NPFC OSLTF Claim Form dated 15 November
2010, a letter from his employer, 2008 and 2009 Income Tax Returns, paystubs with |Gz
and [ : :<ing 2010.

NPFC sent a letter to the Claimant dated 23 December 2010 requesting addition information in
order to evaluate his claim. The letter was sent Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested. USPS
Tracking shows the letter was unclaimed and was returned fo NPFC on 22 January 2011. The
NPFC claims adjuster telephoned the Claimant on 25 January 2011 to follow up on the letter. A
voice message was left. The Claimant did not return the call.

Claimant alleges that he lost earnings in the amount of $12,200.00 as a result of the Deepwater
Horizon incident. He asserts that most of his customers at
were mainly tourists and residents who owned property in the area. According to Claimant, due

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000272



to the Deepwater Horizon incident, many of his customers did not visit the area after the
incident.

Claimant presented an Emergency Advance Payment claim to the GCCF and was issued GCCF

Claimant TDJ I aod Claim{ [ On 03 November 2010 the GCCF denied his claim.
This information was verified by the NPFC.

NPFC Determination

This claim is denied. Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a claimant must
prove that his loss of income was due to the injury or destruction or loss of real or personal
property or a natural resource as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of 0il.
Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim. The NPFC considered all of the documentation submitted by the
Claimant.

The claim is denied because the evidence presented by the Claimant does not prove that his
alleged loss is the result of the Deepwater Horizon incident. For example, Claimant did not
provide sufficient employment information that would allow the NPFC to compare his 2010
earnings to his prior earnings a efore the Deepwater Horizon
incident. The NPFC sent a letter to the Claimant requesting additional information but the
Claimant did not respond. As a result, the Claimant has not established that his alleged loss of
income resulted from the Deepwater Horizon incident and his claim is denied.

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Review: 2 / %/ il

Supervisor’s Actions: ) ¢ o (o W SO el e”

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000273



Director : NPFC CA MS 7100

National Poliution Funds Center US COAST GUARD -

United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Bivd. Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100
Staff Symbol: (CA)
Phone: [N
E-mail:
]

Fax: [N
5890

12/28/2010

U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

United States
Coast Guard

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Number: [ |

Mobile, AL 36606

RE:  Claim Number: N10036-0062 -

The National Pollution Funds Centér (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on
the claim number N10036-0062 invelving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim Summary /
Determination Form for the rationale regarding this denial. '

‘You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim.. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the
denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition
of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of
the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-
0062. - :

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

U.S. Coast Guard

Encl: Claim Summary / Determination' Form

09/13/11 : _ FOIA2011-3380-00000274



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date - -1 12/28/2010

Claim Number + N10036-0062

Claimant _ :

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Claim Manager

Amount Requested : $6,300.00

FACTS:

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August
2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf
of BP: '

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT:

On 12 November 2010,_(C1aimant), presented a lost profits & earnings claim

in the amount of $6,300.00 to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) for reimbursement.

I s 2ssc1ting that he ran a landscaping business that made approximately $1,500.00
per month since June 2005 until May 12, 2010, when he decided to work as a response -
contractor performing clean up with various companies that were employed on the Deepwater
Horizon oil-spill incident. The Claimant states he went to work on the oil-spill because in late

~ April 2010, his income dropped from $1,500.00 a month to approximately $600.00 a month.
Ultimately, the Claimant was laid off on or about September 12, 2010 from his employment with
I [ Claimant states he was unable to go back to
landscaping because the clientele he did have found alternate means for their landscaping needs
since the Claimant was working on spill response therefore leaving him unemployed.

APPLICABLE LAW:

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person

09/13/11 , : ~ FOIA2011-3380-00000275



by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(@) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b)  That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

©) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar act1v1tles outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d)  Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the

- amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the

incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

- Under33 CFR. § 136. 105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentatlon deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a c1a1m 1nvolv1ng loss of
~ profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reﬂect adjustments for-

(a) All income resultmg from the incident;

(b)  All income from alternative employment or business undertaken _

(¢)  Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

(d)  Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS:

Claimant’s Submission

To support his claim, the Claimant submitted the NPFC OSLTF Claim Form dated November
12, 2010, a copy of the denial letter from the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) dated
November 2, 2010, a copy of a letter from the claimant dated November 12, 2010 which explains
his circumstances related to his unemployment, a copy of his 2008 Tax Return, a copy of pay
stubs from May 2010 until September 2010 when his employment ended, a copy of his driver’s
license and social security card, a copy of his response contractor identification cards, and a copy

“of his filing for unemployment benefits with the State of Alabama. The GCCF assigned claim
identiﬁcatio:;“laim submission. o ‘

NPFC Determination

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136. 105(e)(6) the claimant bears the burden of providing to the

' NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
09/13/11 : FOIA2011-3380-00000276



support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the
Claimant. The Claimant has failed to establish by way of tax records or other supporting
documentation that he in fact made $1,500.00 per month through his landscaping business as
alleged. : ~ '

Additionally, the claim is denied because the alleged loss in the amount of $6,300.00 is not due
to the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or
substantial threat of a discharge of oil. Claimant’s termination and alleged financial losses are
the result of business decisions made by his employer, and not the result of the Deepwater
Horizon incident. Such a loss as the one claimed in this case, is not a damage that may be
compensated from the OSLTF. = - '

X

| Claim Supervisor: _
Date of Supervisor’s review: / Z/ 29 / /0

Supervisor Action: gt n /;/ /ayﬂmﬁ(

supervisor's Comments: [ NRNEEE

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000277



U.S. Department
of Homeland
Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD
National Pollution Funds Center

United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937

viAa MAIL AND EMALL: | | 5890/DWHZ

Claim # N10036-0063
07 January 2011

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0063

Dear I

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on
the claim number N10036-0063 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim Summary /
Determination Form for the rationale regarding this denial.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0063.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerely.

U. S. Coast Guard
Claims Manager

Attachment: (1) Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000278



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 06 January 2011
Claim Number N10036-0063
Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US)
Type of Claim

Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Mancge: [

Amount Requested  $24,600.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August
2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf
of BP.

On May 28, 2010, The U.S. Department of the Interior (DOI) issued a six-month moratorium on
deepwater drilling, citing concerns over the safety of deepwater drilling and directing lessees and
operators to cease drilling all new deepwater wells and related activities effective May 30, 2010",
Lessees and operators conducting current drilling operations were directed to secure the wells
and to take all necessary steps to cease operations and temporarily abandon or close the wells.
On August 23, 2010 the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims on behalf of BP. BP subsequently established a $100 million Rig Workers Assistance
Fund to help compensate rig workers impacted by the moratorium on deepwater well activities.

The Assistance Fund is administered by the Gulf Coast Restoration and Protection Foundation
(GCRPF).

On 12 July 2010 the Department of the Interior issued a new decision to suspend deepwater
drilling activities. Applicability of this suspension order is based on drilling configuration and
technology, not depth of water. As such, it applied to both deepwater and shallow water drilling.
This suspension order was lifted on 12 October 2010 for those operators who certified
compliance with all existing rules and regulations, including those that recently went into effect,
and demonstrated the availability of adequate blowout containment resources. DOI’s
verification of new permit applications and equipment testing for applicants continue.

' U.S. Department of the Interior, MINERALS MANAGEMENT SERVICE, MORATORIUM NOTICE TO
LESSEES AND OPERATORS, NTL No. 2010-N04, Effective 30 May 2010. See, Decision Memo dated 12 July
2010, From Secretary of the Interior To Director, Bureau of Ocean Energy Management, Regulation and
Enforcement, Subject Decision Memorandum regarding the suspension of certain offshore permitting and drilling:
activities on the Outer Continental Shelf. See also, U.S. Department of the Interior, Minerals Management Service,
NATIONAL NOTICE TO LESSEES AND OPERATORS OF FEDERAL OIL AND GAS LEASES, OUTER

Ogﬂ%HQINENTAL SHELF (OCS) NOTICE TO LESSEES AND OPERATORS, NTLM%P’I@S&%%H@%
June 2010.



CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 28 October 2010- (Claimant) presented a claim to the NPFC seeking $24,600.00 in
lost profits and earning capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Claimant is an
offshore anchor handler/rigger for NN :1.d is claiming reduced earnings as a
result of the moratorium.

Claimant was employed by ENEEEEEEEEE :nd has provided documentation indicating
that he has been with the company since at least 2008. Claimant is an offshore winch operator
and works aboard Anchor Handling Vessels (AHV) to provide anchoring support services for
Mobile Offshore Drilling Units (MODUS ) in the Gulf of Mexico. Claimant asserts that his work
hours were reduced and he has also experienced a decrease in the amounts of his bonuses.

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the QOil Pollution Act of 199O (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into navigable waters and
adjoining shorelines, as described in Section 2702(b) of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§
2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to
pay claims for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R.
§136.231 is a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or
destruction of natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured,
destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to,
destruction of, or loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that
reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and
during the period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as
established by income tax returns, financial statements, and similar
documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or earnings for the
same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also must
be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken
and, if so, the amount of income received. All income that a claimant
received as a result of the incident must be clearly indicated and any saved
overhead and other normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident
must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. 136.105(a) and 136.105(¢)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC,
to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000280



(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but
reasonably available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the
incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission

To support his claim, Claimant provided various letters and email correspondence demonstrating
his financial situation and his interaction with the GCCF and the GCRPF.

Claimant did not submit an Optional OSLTF Claim Form to the NPFC. Claimant’s initial claim
with the GCCF was assigned identification number- On 23 September 2010, GCCF
sent a letter to Claimant redirecting his claim to the Gulf Coast Restoration and Protection
Foundation (GCRPF). Claimant was denied by the GCCF in a letter dated 23 October 2010.
Claimant indicates that the GCRPF denied his claim because he was not a rig worker. Delmar
Systems Inc. also produced a flyer which explicitly details the perceived negative impacts of the
drilling moratorium as it relates to the company’s ability to continue operations®.

NPFC Determination

Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a claimant must prove that his loss of income
resulted from injury to or destruction of a natural resource. No evidence provided by the
Claimant indicated that the loss of wages was due to the oil spill. Subsequent conversations and
correspondence from representatives ofi indicate that the drilling
moratorium and the subsequent modifications in the permitting process are responsible for a
decrease in work hours available. Claimant’s loss, therefore, did not occur because there was an
oil spill in the Gulf of Mexico, but because a determination was made and a directive issued by
the Department of the Interior to enact a six month moratorium to implement new safety

requirernen‘[s.2 As a result, the claimant’s claim of $24,600.00 is considered a consequence of
the moratorium, not the oil spill, and is not compensable under OPA.

Claim Supervisor]
Date of Review: 1/7/11

Supervisor’s Comment: Denial approved

? U.S. Department of the Interior, MINERALS MANAGEMENT SERVICE, MORATORIUM NOTICE TO LESSEES AND
OPERATORS, NTL No. 2010-N04, Effective 30 May 2010. See, Decision Memo dated 12 July 2010, From Secretary
of the Interior To Director, Bureau of Ocean Energy Management, Regulation and Enforcement, Subject Decision
Memorandum regarding the suspension of certain offshore permitting and drilling activities on the Quter
Continental Shelf. See also, U.S. Department of the Interior, Minerals Management Service, NATIONAL NOTICE TO
LESSEES AND OPERATORS OF FEDERAL OIL AND GAS LEASES, OUTER CONTINENTAL SHELF (OCS) NOTICE TO
:S AND OPERATORS, NTL No. 2010-N035, Effective 08 June 2010.
Oiaigﬁ yer titled “Mr. Obama You Should Not Eliminate Our Jobs” FOIA2011-3380-00000281



U.S. Department Director NPFC CA MS 7100
of Homeland United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD
Security National Pollution Funds Center 4200 Wilson Blvd., Suite 1000

Arlington, VA 20598-7100
United States Staff Symbol: (CA)
Coast Guard - 1.800.980.

Fax: 202-493-6937

CERTIF — IPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number : Claim # N10036-0065

19 January 2011

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0065

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
the claim number N10036-0065 involving the Deepwater Horizon incident. Please sec the enclosed Claim
Summary / Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. '

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided, A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0065.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)
NPFC CA MS 7100
US COAST GUARD
4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

U. 8. Coast Guar
Claims Manager

Enclosure: (1) Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000282



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 19 January 2011
Claim Number N10036-

Claimn —
Type of Claimant rivate

Type of Claim L oss of Profits and Eargj
Claim Manager
Amount Requested

$7,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Decpwater Horizon)
exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil was discharged
from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on the Mississippi Canyon,
Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by BP Exploration and Production,
Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as the source of the discharge and BP as the
responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted the designation, advertised its OPA claims process,
and compensated claimants. On 23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began
accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 09 November 2010,m(Claimallt) presented an Qil Spill Liability Trust Fund
(OSLTF) claim form for lost profits & earnings in the amount of $7,000.00 to the National Pollution
Funds Center (NPFC) for reimbursement. Claimant asserts she earned reduced wages as a food service
worker due to the Deepwater Horizon incident.

Claimant is employed by th-ocated adjacent to the

in New Orleans, Louisiana. Claimant has been employed at th since at least 2008. Claimant
indicated on her OSLTF Claim Form that she works for the “seafood restaurant” as a room service
attendant. Earnings statements provided by Claimant show her job title as a “server” for room service.!

APPLICABLE LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 USC § 2712(a)(4) and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.I.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). Ifthe claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF, 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.113, a claimant must include an accounting, including the source and
value, of all other compensation received, applied for, or potentially available as a consequence
of the incident out of which the claim arises including, but not limited to, monetary payments,
goods or services, or other benefits.

! See, Claimant’s earnings statements from employment with -

ogENCLOSU R E FOIA2011-3380-00000283



Pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2715(a), any person, including the Fund, who pays compensation
pursuant to OPA to any claimant for removal costs or damages shall be subrogated to all rights,
claims, and causes of action that the claimant has under any other laws.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Sabmission

To support her claim, the Claimant submitted the NPFC OSLTF Claim Form dated 09 November 2010,
earnings statements from 2010 and W-2’s from the prior two years. Claimant asserts that her employer
experienced reduced business which resulted in a reduction to her earnings.

The Claimant submitted a claim to GCCF and was issued Claimant ID-nd Clairr-

Claimant received an Emergency Advance Payment on 30 October 2010 in the amount of $1,800.00 and a
Quick (final) Payment of $5,000.00 on clai The total received from GCCF is $6,800.00. The
information was independently verified by NPFC. Claimant’s settlement of her Quick Pay claim was
independently verified by the NPFC.

NPEC Determination

This claim is denied. The OSLTF is available to pay certain uncompensated damages pursuant
to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4). Further, under 33 U.S.C. § 2751(a), any person, including the Fund,
who pays compensation pursuant to OPA to any claimant for removal costs or damages shall be
subrogated to all rights, claims, and causes of action that the claimant has under any other laws.

The claim is denied because the Claimant has accepted full compensation from the responsible
party under the GCCF Quick Payment Settlement process. By doing so, Claimant signed a
release and covenant not i is 1ichts to seek compensation from
the OSLTF.

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Review: / /] 4 / if

#//na;:f

- - e ‘J A
Supervisor’s Actions: / SRt

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000284



Director NPFC CA MS 7100

U.S. Department
of Homeland " United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD '
Security National Pollution Funds Center 4200 Wilson Bivd., Suite 1000

Arlington, VA 20598-7100

United States Staff Symbol: (CA)

Coast Guard o ' Phone: 1-800-280-7118
. ‘ E-mail:

Fax: 202-493-6937

-~ CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED . . 5890/DWHZ
Number: 7010 0780 0001 7083 1652 _ _ Claim # N10036-0066

13 December 2010

Email:
Ver,

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0066

e N

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies your claim. .
The NPFC is unable to establish that the loss of profits and earnings real or personal property damages
you presented in your claim were a result of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the attached
claim summary for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. '

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed ﬁnal agency actlon All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0066.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)
- NPFC CA MS 7100
- "US COAST GUARD
4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

- U. S. Coast Guard
Claims Manager

Attachment: (1) Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/13/11 : - FOIA2011-3380-00000285



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 13 December 2010

Claim Number- N10036-0066

Claimant ‘

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earning Capaci
Cirim Manozer [

Amount Requested ~ $93,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater

- Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
‘the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August
2010, the Guif Coast Clalms Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf
of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 07 November 2010 Claimant), submiitted a lost profits & earnings
claim in the amount of $93,000.00 to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) for
reimbursement. -s asserting that she was terminated from her paralegal position

because of the Deepwater Horizon incident.

_The Claimant worked at a law ofﬁce in Slidell, Louisiana previous to the Deepwater Horizon
incident.! She asserts ‘that she was terminated because her employer*
LC, anticipated that he would gain business from the Deepwater Horizon incident
- from people seeking legal representation. Her employer committed time, money and additional
‘resources to prepare for the Deepwater Horizon incident related business that did not materialize.

Claimant maintains that her employer was forced to release her due to a lack of financial
resources.

APPLICABLE LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility

. from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable watets or adjoining shorelines or

exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).

- Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E)

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person

oé/lq,gvteq' from Claimant to BP dated 07 November 2010. . FOIA2011-3380-00000286



by payment within 90 days after the date on \A;hich it was presented, the claimant may elect to |
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

~ Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b)  That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or

~ loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction. ‘

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for

- profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established. :

(d)  Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(¢)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

() All income resulting from the incident;

(b) - Allincome from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(¢) - Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

(d)  Any saved overhead or normal expenses not 1ncurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DE TERMINA TION OF LOSS
Ciaimant’s ‘Submission

To support her‘ claim, the Claimant submitted the NPFC OSLTF Claim Form dated November 7,
2010, a copy of the denial letter from the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) dated November 4,

2010, and miscellaneous supporting documents. The GCCF assigned claimant identification #
to claim submission. On November 4, 2010, the GCCF issued a denial to
_ statmg that she has not demonstrated a loss of profits or income as a direct result of

the oil- sp111

B. NPFC Determlnatlon

Under 33 CER 136. 105(a) and 136. 105(e)(6) the clalmant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or

- 09 #ees GCCF denial letter dated November 4, 2010. ' FOIA2011-3380-00000287



_ impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the
Claimant. ' -

The claim is denied because the alleged loss in the amount of $93,000 is not due to the injury,
destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat

- of a discharge of oil. Claimant’s alleged loss of profits is the result of her employer s business
decision to terminate her employment.

| Claim Supervisor:

Date of Review: 4 Z2/13/1©

ig//ﬂa.){7

Supervisor’s Comments: Ded oac

09/13/11 V FOIA2011-3380-00000288



U.S. Department of

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
Homeland Security _ National Pollution Funds Center  LJS COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Blvd. Suite 1000

United States
Coast Guard

Arlington, VA 20508-7100
Staff Symbaol: (CA)
Phone: 800-280-7118
E-mail:

Fax: 202-493-6937
5890
1/13/2011

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0067

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on
the claim number N10036-0067 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim Summary /
Determination Form for an explanation regarding this denial.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the
denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition
of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of

the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-
0067.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director {(ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

aims Manager
U.S. Coast Guard

Encl: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000289



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date January 13, 2011
Claim Number N10036-0067
Claimant

Type of Claimant = Private (US)

Type of Claim an Capacity
Claim Manager

Amount Requested  $7,970.00

FACTS

On or about April 20, 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by BP
Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as the
source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted the
designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On August 23,
2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting adjudicating claims on behalf of
BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On November 10, 2010. the NPFC received an Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF) claim
- form fro Claimant). The Claimant is presenting a loss of profits &
earnings claim in the amount of $7,970.00 to the National Poliution Funds Center (NPFC) for
reimbursement of lost wages.

Claimant provided documentation showing that she had been employed by_in
Bay St. Louis, Mississippi as a table games dealer. She asserts that her position as a table games
dealer was impacted as a result of the Deepwater Horizon incident.

The GCCEF assigned Claimant identiﬁcatio_The Claimant indicates on her OSLTF
claim form that she has been denied by the GCCF although no denial letter has been provided in
her claim submission.

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in § 2702(b) of
OPA. ,

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is
a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of

natural resources.
09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000290




Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured,
destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to,
destruction of, or loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that
reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and
during the period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as
established by income tax returns, financial statements, and similar
documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or earnings for the
same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also must
be established. '

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken
and, if so, the amount of income recetved. All income that a claimant
received as a result of the incident must be clearly indicated and any saved
overhead and other normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident
must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(c)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident; ,

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but
reasonably available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the
incident; and '

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS

Claimant’s Submission

To support her claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation:

09/13/11

OSLTF claim form dated 3 November 2010

Copy of the Claimant’s 2008 and 2009 W-2 Wage and Tax Statements
Photocopy of Mississippi driver’s license and Social Security Card

Hardship letter dated October 14, 2010

Payroll stubs from April 18, 2010 to May 16, 2010

Copy of 2008 and 2009 Tax Return Transcripts

Unsigned letter fro confirming the Claimants reduction in hours

Answers to 13 questions asked by the NPFC Claim Manager
Earnings statements fro_dated September 4, 2010 to October 2, 2010

FOIA2011-3380-00000291



NPEC Determination

The claim is denied. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the Claimant bears the
burden of providing to the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed
necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support the claim. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a Claimant
must establish loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the
documentation submitted by the Claimant.

The Claimant’s one page statement does not demonstrate, nor do the other records provided
demonstrate, that the Claimant’s employment as table games dealer was impacted by the
Deepwater Horizon incident.

The claim is denied because the evidence provided by Claimant, as described above, does not
establish either that she has incurred a loss or that the alleged loss (if one had occurred) was due
to the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or
substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Supervisor’s Review: 1/13/11

Supervisor’s Action: Denial approved

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000292




Director NPFC CA MS 7100

U.S. Department of
Homeland Security National Poflution Funds Center US COAST GUARD

United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Bivd. Suite 1000
’ Arlington, VA 20598-7100
Staff Symbol: (CA)
Phone: 800-280-7118

E-mail:
5890
December 20, 2010

United States
Coast Guard

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Nunve:

Houma, AL 70364-1170

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0068

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on
the claim number N10036-0068 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the enclosed Claim Summary /
Determination for further explanation.

" You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim: The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the
denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition
of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of
the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim nuiber N10036-
0068.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD .

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

U.S. Coast Guard
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/13/11 ' » _ _ FOIA2011-3380-00000293



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 1 12/16/2010

Claim Number : N10036-0068

Claimant :

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manager

Amount Requested : $97,500.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater -
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident).  This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August
2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf
of BP. : S

On 28 May 2010, The U.S. Department of the Interior (DOI) issued a six-month moratorium on
deepwater drilling, citing concerns over the safety of deepwater drilling and directing lessees and
operators to cease drilling all new deepwater wells and related activities effective 30 May 2010.

‘Lessees and operators conducting current drilling operations were directed to secure the wells
and to take all necessary steps to cease operations and temporarily abandon or close the wells.
BP subsequently established a $100 million Rig Workers Assistance Fund to help compensate
rig workers impacted by the moratorium on deepwater well activities. The Assistance Fund is
administered by fhe Gulf Coast Restoration and Protection Foundation (GCRF).!

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 03 November 2010, Claiman resented an Optional Oil Spill Trust Fund

(OSLTF) claim form seeking $97,500.00 in lost profits and earnings capacity resulting from the
Deepwater Horizon incident. rovides support to the offshore industry. ||| |
worked for on a “7&7” schedule or “’14 & 7 schedule, and was

“paid a daily rate when working.” © According to a letter from his employer,—
provides shore based dispatchers for offshore operations pertaining to the oil and gas industry.’

The letter asserts that scheduled projects were either placed on hold or cancelled as a result of
non issuance or cancellations of iermits by th—

' U.S. Department of the Interior, MINERALS MANAGEMENT SERVICE, MORATORIUM NOTICE TO
LESSEES AND OPERATORS, NTL No. 2010-N04, Effective 30 May 2010. See, Decision Memo dated 12 July
2010, From Secretary of the Interior To Director

Subject Decision Memorandum regarding the suspension of certain offshore permitting and drilling
activities on the Outer Continental Shelf. See also, U.S. Department of the Interior, Minerals Management Service,
NATIONAL NOTICE TO LESSEES AND OPERATORS OF FEDERAL OIL AND GAS LEASES, OUTER
CONTINENTAL SHELF (OCS) NOTICE TO LESSEES AND OPERATORS, NTL No. 2010-N05, Effective 08
June 2010.

_ j Letter fro'pecialjst to-NPF_C, dated 07 December 2010. ' .
. ngqmﬁ‘om pecialist tfo ‘ ‘ NPFC, dated 0_7 December %@&201 1-3380-00000294




APPLI CABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33US.C. § 2702(a), respons1ble parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable
waters or adjoining shorehnes or the exclusive economic zone, as described in § 2702(b) of
OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is
a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
‘natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured,
destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to,
destruction of, or loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that
reduction. :

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or'earnings in comparable periods and
during the period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as
established by income tax returns, financial statements, and similar
documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or earnings for the
same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also must
be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was avallable and undertaken
and, if so, the amount of income received. All income that a claimant
received as a result of the incident must be clearly indicated and any saved
overhead and other normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident
must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6),» the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
- NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R.§ 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of -
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but
reasonably available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the
incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

091311 .. . _ : FOIA2011-3380-00000295



DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimaht ’s Submission

To support his claim, Claimant originally presented an OSLTF claim form on 10 November
2010 for $97,500.00 and the following documentation: invoice for services
rendered dated 30 September 2009 documenting daily rate, per diem, & mileage rate, his pay
history from 2009 to 2010, an undated letter from |GGG 2homa
documenting lack of work available, five unlabeled Pay Stubs, two [
I ooy stubs dated 15 June 2010 and 31 May 2010, his 2008 Form 1040 Federal Tax Return,
and a]_ letter dated 16 July 2010 documenting that they were
“not hiring at this time due to the down turn in the oilfield.” As a follow up to a phone

‘conversation and email exchange with his NPFC claims adjuster, Claimant provided a letter
dated 07 December 2010 from his employe_p

Claimant filed with the GCCF on 23 August 2010 and received GCCF Claimant ID ([ [ | | N
and GCCF Clainfjjj Claimant was denied by the GCCF on 23 October 2010. The GCCF
confirmed denial of his claim for the NPFC on 30 November 2010. ,

Claimant asserts that he has attempted to find work but has been unsuccessful due to a lack of
work resulting from the Deepwater Horizon incident.

NPFC Determination

The claim is denied. Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a claimant must prove
that his loss of income resulted from injury to or destruction of a natural resource. The

- documentary evidence presented by the Claimant indicates that his loss resulted from the six -
month deepwater drilling moratorium. The claim is denied because the alleged loss in the
amount of $97,500.00 is not due to the injury, destruction, or loss of property, or natural
resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of discharge of oil, but because a
determination was made and a directive issued by the Department of the Interior to enact a six

- month moratorium to implement new safety requirements. ’

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Supervisor’s Review: ( %/70 (e
Supervisor’s Actions: Jecine wopin ove?

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000296



U.S. Department of _ Director : NPFC CA MS 7100
Homeland Security National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Blvd. Suite 1000
United States " Arlington, VA 20598-7100
Staff Symbol: (CA)

Coast Guard

Phone
E-mail: '
Fax: [INNEG_

5890
12/14/2010

viamatr and v [

Mobile, AL 36605

RE:  Claim Number: N10036-0069

o--J

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136,
denies payment on the claim number N10036-0069 involving Deepwater Horizon.
Please see the attached Claim Summary / Determination Form for the rationale regarding
this denial. ‘ '

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration
must be received by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include
the factual or legal basis of the request for reconsideration, providing any additional
support for the claim. However, if you find that you will be unable to gather particular
information within the time period, you may include a request for an extension of time
for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the denial
will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once.
Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure -
of the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request
for reconsideration shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action.
All correspondence should include claim number N10036-0069.

Attachment , ' o " Page 4 of5
09/13/11 ’ FO|A201 1-3380-00000297

JEY A A



Bl — el e S

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPEFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Encl: Claim Summary / Determination Form

Attachment
09/13/11

Claims Manager
- U.S. Coast Guard

, Page 5 of 5
FOIA2011-3380-00000298



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 13 December 2010
Claim Number N10036-0069

Claimant
Type of Claimant  Private (US)
Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Claim Manager

i -

Amount Requested  $5,500.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon
(Deepwater Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the
explosion and sinking, oil was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the
Deepwater Horizon and located on the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252-(the Deepwater

" Horizon incident). This area was leased by BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP).

The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as the source of the discharge and BP as
the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted the designation, advertised its
OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast
Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT =~

On 09 November 201 O_Claimant), submitted a lost profits &

earnings claim in the amount of $5,500.00 to the National Pollution Funds Center
(NPFC) for reimbursement. is asserting that he was dismissed from his
temporary oil-spill response work only two and a half months after beginning his
temporary employment when he alleges that he was guaranteed six m
employment. || villingly left his primary employment at in
Theodore, AL in order to pursue better paying employment arising from the Deepwater
Horizon incident. Since the Claimant was only employed for two and a half months

- performing oil-spill response related work, he is claiming lost earnings related to the

balance of the six months of work that he was expecting.

APPLICABLE LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or
facility from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining
shorelines or exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33
U.S.C. § 2702(a). Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity
due to the injury, destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural
resources, which shall be recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

Attachment ‘ : - Page 1 of 5

- 09/13/11 _ FOIA2011-3380-00000299



The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for
uncompensated damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF
claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim
must first be presented to the responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is
either denied or not settled by any person by payment within 90 days after the date on
. which it was presented, the claimant may elect to commence an action in court or present
~ the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c)..

Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the
following to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity: ‘

(@ That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, -

‘ or lost.

(b) That the clalmant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction
of, or loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction. '

(¢) . The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and

: during the period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as
established by income tax returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In
addition, comparative figures for profits or earnings for the same or similar
activities outside of the area affected by the incident also must be established.

(d)  Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if
so0, the amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a
result of the incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other
normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 'C;F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of |
providing to the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary .
by the Director, NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving
loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or
loss of earnings or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly
reflect adjustments for-

(@) All income resulting from the incident; v

(b)  Allincome from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(©) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but
reasonably available;

(d)  Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the m01dent;
and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

- Attachment o : Page 2 of 5
09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000300



R ¥ R

DETERMINATION OF LOSS:
| Claimant’s Submission

To support his claim, the Claimant submitted the NPFC OSLTF Claim Form dated
November 9, 2010, a copy of the denial letter from the Gulf Coast Claims Facility
(GCCF) dated October 29, 2010, a copy of a letter from the claimant to the GCCF dated
November 4, 2010 which explains his circumstances related to his unemployment, and
ome Tax Return. The GCCF assigned claim identiﬁcation“o
laim submission. On October 29, 2010, the GCCF issued a denial to
stating that individual wages related to oil-spill clean up efforts or business

contracts involved in clean up or remediation efforts in response to the oil-spill are not
compensable by the GCCF !

B. NPFC Determination

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(¢)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing
to the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the
Director, NPFC, to support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must
establish loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the
documentation submitted by the Claimant.

The claim is denied because the alleged loss in the amount of $5,500 is not due to the
injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or
substantial threat of a discharge of oil. Claimant’s alleged loss of profits is the result of
‘his employer’s business decision to terminate his employment.

Claim Superviso

Date of Review: 2/i “g/fo

Supervisor’s Comments: Z< < =L @B/~ s-7

! See, GCCF denial letter dated October 29, 2010.

Attachment Page 3 of 5
09/13/11 . FOIA2011-3380-00000301



Director NPFC CA MS 7100

U.S. Department of
Homeland Security National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD

United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Blvd. Suite 1000
United States Arlington, VA 20598-7100
Coast Guard Staff Symbol: {CA)

Phone: 202-493-1201
E-mail:

Fax: 202-493-6937

5890
1/24/2011

oy |

RE:  Claim Number: N10036-0070

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC}, in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on
the claim number N10036-0070 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim Summary /
Determination Form for an explanation regarding this denial.

You may make a written request for reconsideraiion of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the
denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition
of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of
the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-
0070.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPEC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

aims Manager
U.S. Coast Guard

Encl; Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000302



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date January 24, 2011

Claim Number -

Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Claim Manager
Amount Requested  $20,000.00

FACTS

On or about April 20, 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On August 23,
2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf
of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On November 10, 2010,_C1aimant) presented an Optional Oil Spill
Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF) Claim Form for lost profits & earnings and personal property

damage totaling $20,000.00 to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) for reimbursement.
The Claimant asserted that the Deepwater Horizon incident caused cancellations at two rental
units in Gulf Shores, Alabama. '

The Claimant owns two townhomes in Gulf Shores, Alabama. The Claimant provided mortgage
statements to prove ownership of the rental properties. The Claimant stated in a response to the
NPEFC that this is the first year that they have rented fulltime and all rental income would be used
to maintain and operate the properties. '

The Claimant submitted a claim with the GCCF and was provided Claimant Identification #

The Claimant received an emergency advance payment of $1,300.00 from the GCCF.
The claimant received a second payment from the GCCF for $5,600.00. Collectively the
Claimant received payments of $6,900.00 through the GCCF.

APPLICABLE LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000303




regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsibie party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a)
(®

(c)

(d)

That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.
That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
refurns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPEC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes,

DETERMINATION OF LOSS

Claimant’s Submission

To support his claim, the Claimant submitted the following documentation:

09/13/11

* &

NPI'C OSLTF Claim Form dated November 10, 2010

13 Condominium rental agreement forms

Copy of email between Claimant and GCCF

2009 Income Tax Return

Email from Claimant to NPFC stating she was not able to reimburse any cancellations
except one .

Hardship letter

Mortgage statements for both properties

FOIA2011-3380-00000304



NPT C Determination

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the
Claimant.

The Claimant is making a claim totaling $20,000.00 for lost profits and personal property
damage. The Claimant has received payments totaling $6,900.00 from the RP. The Claimant
asserted that her claim for lost profits and earnings capacity is based on actual cancellations and
prospective cancellations.

The Claimant provided cancellations from 13 tenants due to the oil-spill. Based on
documentation provided by the Claimant, the NPFC determines that there was an actual loss as
follows:

Total Potential Lost Rents $4,825.00 (not including deposits kept by the
Claimant)

Less: Non-Continuing Expenses

Cleaning and Maintenance - $697.00
Utilities + $955.00
Total Non-Coniinuing Expenses = $1,652.00

TOTAL POTENTIAL LOST RENTAL INCOME - §3,173.00

Based on the documentation provided, the Claimant has been compensated $6,900.00 by the RP.
The NPFC has determined that the RP has compensated the Claimant more than the NPFC
would have paid based on the documented losses therefore this claim is denied.

Claim Supervisor:
Date of Review: 1/24/11

Supervisor’s Comments: Denial approved

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000305




Director NPFC CA MS 7100

United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD

National Pollution Funds Center 4200 Wilson Blvd., Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

United States Staff Symbol: (CA)

Coast Guard Phone: 1-800-280-7118

E-mail:
Fax:
5890/DWHZ

via MALL AND EMALL: ||| | Claim # N10036-0071

05 January 2011

U.S. Department
of Homeland
Security

Marrero, LA 70072

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0071

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on
the claim number N10036-0071 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim Summary /
Determination Form for the rationale regarding this denial.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0071.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

U. S. Coast Guard
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000306



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 05 January 2011

Claim Number N10036-0071

Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Claim Manager
Amount Requested  $26,040.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August
2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf
of BP.

On May 28, 2010, The U.S. Department of the Interior (DOI) issued a six-month moratorium on
deepwater drilling, citing concerns over the safety of deepwater drilling and directing lessees and
operators to cease drilling all new deepwater wells and related activities effective May 30, 2010,
Lessees and operators conducting current drilling operations were directed to secure the wells
and to take all necessary steps to cease operations and temporarily abandon or close the wells.
On August 23, 2010 the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims on behalf of BP. BP subsequently established a $100 million Rig Workers Assistance
Fund to help compensate rig workers impacted by the moratorium on deepwater well activities.
The Assistance Fund is administered by the Gulf Coast Restoration and Protection Foundation
(GCRF).

On 12 July 2010 the Department of the Interior issued a new decision to suspend deepwater
drilling activities. Applicability of this suspension order is based on drilling configuration and
technology, not depth of water. As such, it applied to both deepwater and shallow water drilling.
This suspension order was lifted on 12 October 2010 for those operators who certified
compliance with all existing rules and regulations, including those that recently went into effect,
and demonstrated the availability of adequate blowout containment resources. DOI’s
verification of new permit applications and equipment testing for applicants continue.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

''U.S. Department of the Interior, MINERALS MANAGEMENT SERVICE, MORATORIUM NOTICE TO
LESSEES AND OPERATORS, NTL No. 2010-N04, Effective 30 May 2010. See, Decision Memo dated 12 July
2010, From Secretary of the Interior To Director, Bureau of Ocean Energy Management, Regulation and: =+ =
Enforcement, Subject Decision Memorandum regarding the suspension of certain offshore permitting and drllhng
activities on the Outer Continental Shelf. See also, U.S. Department of the Interior, Minerals Management Service,
NATIONAL NOTICE TO LESSEES AND OPERATORS OF FEDERAL OIL AND GAS LEASES, OUTER

OQ%T{NENTAL SHELF (OCS) NOTICE TO LESSEES AND OPERATORS, NTL E@@%lel}l_%é%ﬁf@%(ﬁ)%7
June 2010.



On 11 November 2010 -(Claimant) presented a claim to the NPFC seeking
$24,040.00 in lost profits and earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon incident.
The Claimant is a Deckhand forﬂnd is claiming reduced earnings as a result of the

moratorium.

Claimant was employed b d has provided documentation indicating that he has
been with the company since at least 2007. Claimant is a Deckhand and works for a marine
transportation group responsible for supplying oil rigs with deck cargo, water, fuel and other
operationally necessary items. The Claimant asserts that as a result of the Deepwater Horizon
incident, his work hours were reduced by approximately half, though he was never furloughed or
terminated from his position. Claimant is requesting compensation for lost earnings capacity as
a result of the moratorium.

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into navigable waters and

adjoining shorelines, as described in Section 2702(b) of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§
2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to
pay claims for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R.
§136.231 is a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or
destruction of natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured,
destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to,
destruction of, or loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that
reduction.

(¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and
during the period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as
established by income tax returns, financial statements, and similar
documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or earnings for the
same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also must
be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken
and, if so, the amount of income received. All income that a claimant
received as a result of the incident must be clearly indicated and any saved
overhead and other normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident
must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPEC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC,
to support the claim. :

" “Under 33 C.F.R'136:235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of -

profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000308



(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but
reasonably available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the
incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission

To support his claim, Claimant presented an Optional OSLTF Claim Form on 11 November
2010. Claimant provided various earnings statements from 2009-2010, reported earnings from
the tax years 2008 through 2009 and his claim submission to the GCCF. Claimant’s initial claim
with the GCCF was assigned identification numb- On 12 October 2010, the GCCF
sent a letter to Claimant redirecting his claim to the Gulf Coast Restoration and Protection
Foundation (GCRPF). Claimant indicates that the GCRPF denied his claim because he was not a
rig worker”. Claimant also presents a letter from the GCCF dated 23 October 2010 denying his
claim.

B. NPFC Determination

Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a claimant must prove that his loss of income
resulted from injury to or destruction of a natural resource. The Claimant’s employer was

7 December 201 O._Director of Human Resources for

advised that the decision to “cut back™ hours on every vessel began in January
2010 because there were no drilling jobs. That reduction in hours from twenty-eight (28) days
on/fourteen (14) days off to fourteen (14) days on/fourteen (14) days off was intended to last
until June 2010 when four new boats would be brought on-line and additional crew d be
required.® The moratorj ged that and their charters with companies such aﬂwere
postponed, still awaitianermits.(’ This cut back allowedhto keep trained
people on staff while giving [ Bl the ability to respond quickly, when necessarv.All
documentary evidence provided, in conjunction with the reasons provided by ‘
indicates that Claimant’s loss of hours occurred initially due to a business decision, and has
continued subsequently due to the six month deepwater drilling moratorium.® The Claimant’s
loss, therefore, did not occur because there was an oil spill in the Gulf of Mexico, but because a
determination was made by the employer and a directive issued by the Department of the Interior
to enact a six month moratorium to implement new safety requirements.” As a result, the

Claimant’s claim is considered a consequence of a business decision and the moratorium, not the
oil spill, and is not compensable under OPA.

2 See, letter from Claimant dated 26 October 2010.

? U.S. Department of the Interior, MINERALS MANAGEMENT SERVICE, MORATORIUM NOTICE TO LESSEES AND
OPERATORS, NTL No. 2010-N04, Effective 30 May 2010. See, Decision Memo dated 12 July 2010, From Secretary
of the Interior To Director, Bureau of Ocean Energy Management, Regulation and Enforcement, Subject Decision
Memorandum regarding the suspension of certain offshore permitting and drilling activities on the Outer
Continental Shelf. See also, U.S. Department of the Interior, Minerals Management Service, NATIONAL NOTICE TO-
LESSEES AND OPERATORS OF FEDERAL OIL AND GAS LEASES, OUTER CONTINENTAL SHELF (OCS) NOTICE TO

LESSEES AND OPERATORS, NTL No. 2010-N05, Effective 08 June 2010,
6

Oi iﬁii i eleihone Summari' from conversation which occurred between“%

n 07 December 2010 at 1130.




Claim Supervisor|
Date of Review: 1/5/11

Supervisor’s Comments: Denial approved

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000310



" U.S. Department of

Director - : . NPFC CA MS 7100 -
Homeland Security National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
: United States Coast Guard ' 4200 Wilson Blvd. Suite 1000

*United States

: Arlington, VA 20598-7100
Coast Guard

Staff Symbol: (CA)
Phone: 800-280-7118

5890
Claim # N10036-0072
24 January 2011

e

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0072

e [

The Nationél Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on

the claim number N10036-0072 involving the Deepwater Horizon Incident. Please see the enclosed

Claim Summary / Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received

by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the-

request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you

will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an.

extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
~ only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure. of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0072.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

14200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

U.S. Coast Guard
Claims Adjuster

Enclosure: Claim Summary / Determination Form

- 09/13/11 FOIA201 1-3380-00000311



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date - - :20January2011

Claim Number : N10036-0072
Claimant . :

Type of Claimant  : Private (US)
Type of Claim '

Claim Manager :
Amount Requested  : $29,631.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil

* was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by
BP Exploratlon and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August
2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf
of BP. ‘

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 10 November 201 Claimant) prCSented an Optional Oil Spill Liability
Trust Fund (OSLTF) Claim Form seeking $29,631.00 in lost proﬁts and earning capacity
resulting from the Deepwater Hor1zon incident.! '

Claimant asserted that as a pnvate contractor he undertakes various jobs and stated “9894” of his
workload is located in and around Perdido Beach, Orange Beach, and Gulf Shores, Alabama. He
claimed that he has sustained a 51gmﬁcant decrease in earmngs and profits due to cancellations
from clients subsequent to the Deepwater Honzon oil spill.2

APPLI CABLE LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) prov1des that each responsible party for a vessel or facﬂlty '
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U. S C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC is avallable to pay claims for uncompensated

- damages pursuant to 33 USC § 2712(a)(4) and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person

by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may eléct to-- - - f= 15

commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c). -

! Claimant’s Optional OSLTF Claim Form dated 10 November 2010.

2 s s : . . I
Og/péﬂqlant S Optlonal OSLTF Claim Form dated 10 November 2010. FOIA2011-3380-00000312



Pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2715(a), any person, 1nclud1ng the Fund who pays compensatlon
pursuant to OPA to any claimant for removal costs or damages shall be subrogated to all rights, -
claims, and causes of action that the claimant has under any other laws. :

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission
To support his claim, Claimant presented the following:

NPFC Optional OSLTF Claim Form dated November 8, 2010
Federal Income Tax Return filings from 2007, 2008 and 2009
Letter from BP dated August 18, 2010 regarding monthly payment approval
accompanied by checks dated August 19, 2010. -~ .
4. Letter from GCCF dated August 31, 2010 regarding receipt of claim
Letter from GCCF dated September 27, 2010 regardmg approval for approval for
advance payment.
6. Email correspondence from GCCF dated September 30, 2010 regardlng increases to
advanced payment amount.
7. Executed work proposals from J anuary through May 2010 and executed proposals
since May 2010.
8. Cancelled work proposals since May 2010

UJ!\))—A

n

On 18 June 2010, Claimant presented BP with a claim and received a payment in the amount of
$5,802.00. Claimant filed an Emergency Six Month Payment Request through GCCF for
$11,604.00 on 31 August 2010 and received $2,000.00. Claimant subsequently received a Quick
~ Pay Final payment in the amount of $25,000.00 on 17 January 2011. Total compensation by the
responsible party amounts to $32.802.00. Claimant’s GCCF Identification Number is

with GCCF Clalm Number-n-espectlvely

NPFC Determination

This claim is denied. The OSLTF is available to pay certain uncompensated damages pursuant

to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4). Further, under 33 U.S.C. § 2751(a), any person, including the Fund,
who pays compensation pursuant to OPA to any claimant for removal costs or damages shall be
subrogated to all rights, claims, and causes of action that the claimant has under any other laws.

The claim is denied because the Claimant has accepted full compensation from the responsible
party under the Quick Payment Final Claim process. By doing so, Claimant signed a release and
has, therefore, waived his rights to seek compensation from the OSLTEF.

Claim Supervisor

Superv1sor s Actlon Demal approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

| Date. ofSupervrsor sReV1eW 124/11 . L R R (LU

09/13/11 | ‘ : FOIA2011-3380-00000313



U.S. Department Director NPFC CA MS 7100
of Homeland United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD -
Security National Pellution Funds Center 4200 Wilson Blvd,, Suite 1000

Arlington, VA 20598-7100
United States Staff Symbol: (CA)

Coast Guard %
ax. - - )
EMAIL: 5890/DWHZ
Claim # N10036-0073

19 January 2011

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0073 Emaii_

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies vour claim,
The NPFC is unable to establish that the loss of earnings you presented in your claim was a result of the

Deepwater Horizon incident. Please see the attached Claim Summary / Determination Form for further
explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factpal or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you

“will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFC to issue a wrilten decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall

at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
nmumber N10036-0073. :

2

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)
NPFC CA MS 7100
US COAST GUARD
4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

oast Guar
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/13/11 | FOIA2011-3380-00000314



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 19 January 2011
Claim Number -
Type of Claimant rivate

Type of Claim i !
Claim Manager
Amount Requested ,000.

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Guif of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Preduction, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August
2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf
of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 10 November ZOlmﬁaimam), submitted a lost profits and
earnings c¢laim in the amount o ,000.00 to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) for
reimbursement. Claimant is asserting that he was unable to open a planned restaurant and retail
store because of the Deepwater Horizon incident, and as a result, suffered economic losses.

Previous to the Deepwater Horizon incident,' the Claimant owned and operated a restaurant
callerqin Cumberland, Maryland from May 2009 through December 2009.
The claimant contends that operating the restaurant for a partial year was pre-planned, with the
intent to build up capital to open a planned restaurant and retail store in Pensacola, Florida.

Claimant maintains that he was unable to open the restaurant in Florida due to the economic
conditions caused by the Deepwater Horizon 1n01dent

APPLICABLE LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged info or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 UL.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

- The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person

! Letter ﬁ‘om Claimant to BP dated 07 November 2010.

“ENCLNSURE

FOIA2011-3380-00000315



by payment within 90 days arcer the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a clalmant must establish the following
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a}  That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost,

(b)  That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d)  Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
- NPFC, to support the claim,

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a)  All income resulting from the incident;

(b)  All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

() Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS

Claimant’s Submission

To support his claim, the Claimant submitted the NPFC OSWber
2010, and numerous documents including a tax return for th _

business plans and financial projections for the planned restaurant and retail store in Florida, real
estate listings for commercial spaces in Florida, a “Non-binding Intent to Lease” for a business
location at _n Pensacola, Florida.

The Claimant’s explanation for the claimed lost profit $40,000 is that his “expected” annual
salary he would have drawn from the new business woul 0.00, compared to a
$24,000.00 annual salary he drew from his prior business Although the
claimant’s explanation suggests the claim is for “lost wages,” it is a claim for lost profits, as
salaries paid to owners of a business are in effect, “draws” from the business. The claimant
contends that the higher salary (compared to his salary fro would have been
probable and supportable due to the higher “expected” annual sales of $500,000.00 for the new
restaurant and $1,200,000.00 for the retail store.

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000316




The Claimant submitted an Emergency Advanced Payment claim to the Gulf Coast Claims
WGCCF) in his Individual capacity and was issued Claimant ID) and Claim #

On 02 November 2010, the GCCF denied his claim.

NPFC Determination

This claim is denied. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the
burden of providing to the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed
necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support the claim. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant

must establish a loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the
. documentation submitted by the Claimant.

The claim is denied because the evidence presented does not prove that he has incurred a 1oss of
profits as a result of the Deepwater Horizon incident. The claimed loss is based on three
assumptions which are speculative: that the planned restaurant/retail store would have opened
for business in the early summer of 2010, that the business would have survived its first year
and, that the business would have been profitable.

The evidence presented by the Claimant does not fully support any of these three factors. For

example, regarding the proposed profitability of the new restaurant in Florj ior

performance of the restaurant in Maryland, the 2009 income tax return fo

- shows a net operating loss of $58,678.00. Since the Claimant’s only prior restaurant was not
profitable, the assumption that the new business would have been profitable is speculative. Since
the future success of the Florida restaurant and retail business are speculative in nature and

-remain unproved by the evidence presented, any claimed econoic loss is, likewise, speculative
in nature. Accordingly, claim is denied.

- Claim Supervisor:

Date of Review: ,/ 2¢ // /
Supervisor’s Actions: g/ < ~eco ¢ # Sfrnede?

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000317



U.S. Department Director NPFC CA MS 7100

of Homeland National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD

Security United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Blvd., Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

United States ~Staff Symbol: (CA)

Coast Guard Phone:

E-mail:
Fax: 202-493-6937
5890

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 03 December 2010

Claim Number: N10036-0074

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies your claim. The NPFC is
unable to establish that the loss of profits you presented in your claim were a result of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.
Please see the attached claim summary for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received by the NPFC
within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the request for reconsideration,
providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you will be unable to gather particular
information within the time period, you may include a request for an extension of time for a specified duration with your
reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once.
Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a written
decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed
final agency action.

All correspondence should include claim number N10036-0074.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)
NPFC CA MS 7100
US COAST GUARD
4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerely,

U.S. Coast Guard
Claims Manager

Attachment: (1) Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000318



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 03 December 2010

Claim Number N10036-

Claimant & Oil Rig Roustabout
Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manager

Amount Requested  $24,000.00

FACTS

On or about April 20, 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon exploded and
sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil was discharged from an
offshore facility, located on the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon oil
spill). This area was leased by BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard
designated the offshore facility as the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party for
the discharge. BP accepted the designation, advertised its OPA claims process and compensated
claimants. On May 28, 2010, The U.S. Department of the Interior (DOI) issued a six-month
moratorium on deepwater drilling, citing concerns over the safety of deepwater drilling and
directing lessees and operators to cease drilling all new deepwater wells and related activities
effective May 30, 2010'. Lessees and operators conducting current drilling operations were
directed to secure the wells and to take all necessary steps to cease operations and temporarily
abandon or close the wells. On August 23, 2010 the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began
accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf of BP. BP subsequently established a $100 million
Rig Workers Assistance Fund (RWAF) to help compensate rig workers impacted by the
moratorium on deepwater well activities. The Assistance Fund is administered by the Gulf Coast
Restoration and Protection Foundation (GCRF).

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 10 November 2010 Claimant-submitted an Optional Oil Spill Liability Trust
Fund (OSLTF) claim form seeking $24.000.00 in lost profits and earning capacity resulting from
the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. s an offshore roustabout who worked on a shallow
water rig for| rilling and is claiming lost earnings and wages due to losing his job on
09 June 2010 as a result of the moratorium.

-ﬁled a 6 month emergency advance payment claim with BP “sometime in May
2010” and then went on to file a claim with the GCCF on 23 August 2010. GCCF issued him
claimant ID # [l He waited, “about one month” and was then informed by the GCCF that
he needed to file a claim with the GCRF that assisted deep water rig workers affected by the
moratorium. He was told by the GCRF that he did not qualify to file a claim with them because

' U.S. Department of the Interior, MINERALS MANAGEMENT SERVICE, MORATORIUM NOTICE TO LESSEES AND
OPERATORS, NTL No. 2010-N04, Effective 30 May 2010. See, Decision Memo dated 12 July 2010, From Secretary
of the Interior To Director, Bureau of Ocean Energy Management, Regulation and Enforcement, Subject Decision
Memorandum regarding the suspension of certain offshore permitting and drilling activities on the Outer
Continental Shelf. See also, U.S. Department of the Interior, Minerals Management Service, NATIONAL NOTICE TO
LES»SEES AND OPERATORS OF FEDERAL OIL AND GAS LEASES, OUTER CONTINENTAL SHELF (OCS) NOTICE TO
LESSEES AND OPERATORS, NTL No. 2010-N05, Effective 08 June 2010.

Attachment Pa(%e 1o0f4
09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000319



he was not employed by any of the 33 deep water rigs affected by the moratorium. -
was also denied by the GCCF.

_provided a letter dated 14 July 2010 Where-f -)rilling’s
uman Resource Department confirmed _was “furloughed without pay due to
repercussions from the BP oil spill in the Gulf of Mexico™ . On 28 October 2010 \’m
of [ D-illing sen‘ letter stating that he would be removed from furloug

status and officially laid off on 01 November 2010 due to a “Reduction in Force™.

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into navigable waters and
adjoining shorelines, as described in Section 2702(b) of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§
2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to
pay claims for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R.
§136.231 is a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or
destruction of natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured,
destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to,
destruction of, or loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that
reduction.

(¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and
during the period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as
established by income tax returns, financial statements, and similar
documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or earnings for the
same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also must
be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken
and, if so, the amount of income received. All income that a claimant
received as a result of the incident must be clearly indicated and any saved
overhead and other normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident
must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC,
to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;
2 Drilling Letter Dated 14 July 2010.
3 Drilling Letter Dated 28 October 2010

Attachment Page 2 of 4
09/13/11 ) FOIA201 1-3380-0g0000320




(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but
reasonably available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the
incident; and
(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS

A. Overview

-ubmitted the following list of documentation:

Optional OSLTF Claim Form Submission dated 08 November 2010.

Personal Narrative (Not Dated)
Letter fro f ID:illing dated 28 October 10 conﬁrming-

-se aration from Drilling and the cancellation of benefits.
- Letter from f I D:illing dated 14 July 10 explaining that -
as furloughed without pay due to the oil spill.

S Form 8879 (IRS e-file Signature Authorization).

- 2008 W-2 and Earnings Summary. Gross Pay of 66,895.06.

- 2009 IRS Form 8879 (IRS e-file Signature Authorization).

- 2009 W-2 and Earnings Summary. Gross Pay of 17,069.77.

- Pay Stub for Pay Date 18 June 2010 in the amount of $1,561.32.
- Pay Stub for Pay Date 11 June 2010 in the amount of $1,561.32.

B. Claimants Analysis of Claim

has been denied by both the RWAF and the GCCF and has submitted a claim for lost
earnings and profits to the OSLTF. On his OSLTF claim form, eported that he was

laced on stand-by and subsequently laid off by his employer due to the moratorium. Thus,-

as submitted a claim to the Fund for lost profits and earnings resulting from the
moratorium.

C. NPFC Analysis of Claim

The NPFC reviewed the documentation submitted'by-and made the following
observations.

1. Inblock 2 of his claim fom-states that he was laid off as a result of the

moratorium.

2. The letters provided by -from -Drilling all assert that the work
ould have engaged in was placed on hold due to the moratorium.
3. The NPFC Claims Manager contacted‘rilling’s Human Re

e Manager,
it was confirmed that rilling’s release o was

due to the new permitting process set forth in the deepwater drilling moratorium".

* PHONCON between FC and f 18NOV10: See also, U.S. Department
of the Interior, MINERALS MANAGEMENT SERVICE, MORATORIUM NOTICE TO LESSEES AND OPERATORS, NTL No.
2010-N04, Effective 30 May 2010. See, Decision Memo dated 12 July 2010, From Secretary of the Interior To
Director, Bureau of Ocean Energy Management, Regulation and Enforcement, Subject Decision Memorandum

Attachment

Page 3 0f 4
09/13/11 FOIA201 1-3380-0%000321



D. Determination

Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a claimant must prove that his loss of income
resulted from injury to or destruction of a natural resource. All documentary evidence submitted
b indicates that his loss resulted from the six month deepwater drilling moratorium.
oss, therefore, did not occur because there was an oil spill in the Gulf of Mexico,

ut because a determination was made and a directive issued by the Department of the Interior to
enact a six month moratorium to implement new safety requirements.’ As a result,

claim is considered a consequence of the moratorium, not the oil spill, and is not compensable
under OPA. :

AMOUNT $0.00

DETERMINATION -s claim for $24,000.00 to the OSLTF is denied.

Claim Supervisor:

Date: /Z/é/‘ o

,ﬂ///to-dlc‘f

Supervisor’s Actions: g A= <

Supervisor’s Comments:

regarding the suspension of certain offshore permitting and drilling activities on the Outer Continental Shelf. See
also, U.S. Department of the Interior, Minerals Management Service, NATIONAL NOTICE TO LESSEES AND
OPERATORS OF FEDERAL OIL AND GAS LEASES, OUTER CONTINENTAL SHELF (OCS) NOTICE TO LESSEES AND
OPERATORS, NTL No. 2010-N05, Effective 08 June 2010.
3 U.S. Department of the Interior, MINERALS MANAGEMENT SERVICE, MORATORIUM NOTICE TO LESSEES AND
OPERATORS, NTL No. 2010-N04, Effective 30 May 2010. See, Decision Memo dated 12 July 2010, From Secretary
of the Interior To Director, Bureau of Ocean Energy Management, Regulation and Enforcement, Subject Decision
Memorandum regarding the suspension of certain offshore permitting and drilling activities on the Outer
Continental Shelf. See also, U.S. Department of the Interior, Minerals Management Service, NATIONAL NOTICE TO
LESSEES AND OPERATORS OF FEDERAL OIL AND GAS LEASES, OUTER CONTINENTAL SHELF (OCS) NOTICE TO
LESSEES AND OPERATORS, NTL No. 2010-N05, Effective 08 June 2010.
Attachment Page 4 of 4
09/13/11 FOIA201 1-3380-&0000322



U.S. Department of Director NPFC CA MS 7100
Homeland Security National Pollution Funds Center  US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Bivd. Suite 1000

United States
Coast Guard

Arlington, VA 20598-7100
Staff Symbol: (CA)
Phone: §00-280-7118

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ

Number: [} Claim# N10036-0075

21 January 2011

Mobile, AL 36695

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0075

e[

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0075 involving the Deepwater Horizon incident. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0075.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director {ca)
NPFC CA MS 7100
US COAST GUARD
4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

U. 8. Coast Guard
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000323



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 21 January 2011
Claim Number N10036-0075
Claimant '

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earning Capacit
Claim Manczer |

Amount Requested  $10,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August
2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf
of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 08 November 2010,_ (Claimant) presented an Oil Spill Liability Trust
Fund (OSLTF) claim form seeking $10,000 in lost profits and earning capacity to the National
Pollution Fund Center (NPFC) alleging damages resulting from the Deepwater Horizon incident,

Claimant was unemployed during 2008 and 2009. The only employment information provided
was in regards to the oil spill clean-up work in 2010.! Claimant was unemployed prior to the
Deepwater Horizon Incident.

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible partics are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. §136.231 isa
claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 CFR. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured,
destroyed, or lost.

' Correspondence provided by Claimant on 28 December 2010,

OQENCLOSUHE ' FOIA201 1-3380-00000.324



(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to,
destruction of, or loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that
reduction.

(¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and
during the period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as
established by income tax returns, financial statements, and similar
documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or earnings for the
same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also must
be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken
and, if so, the amount of income received. All income that a claimant
received as a result of the incident must be clearly indicated and any saved
overhead and other normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident
must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim,

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(¢) Potential income from aliernative employment or business not undertake, but
reasonably available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not ineurred as a result of the
incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission

To support his claim, Claimant submitted the NPFC OSLTF claim form dated 8 November 2010,
and pay stubs from |G ) ant provided a copy of his ID, Social
Security card, and proof of “not paid” unemployment benefits for 13 October 2010. 2

Claimant is claiming lost earnings and wages solely due to getting laid off as a responder for oil
spill clean-up. Claimant states that he was unemployed in 2008 and 2009. His employment in
2010 was limited to oil spill clean-up and he was unemployed prior to the Deepwater Hotizon
Incident, Claimant states his job with BP was supposed to be contracted for 5 years, and by
accepting the job his disability payments were reduced from $426 to $64 a month. After being
laid off from his employment, his disability payments continued to be $64 a month.

Claimant presented an Emergency Advance Payment claim to the GCCF and was issued GCCF

and (NG O 28 October 2010 the GCCF denied his claim.
This information was verified by the NPFC.

? See Alabama Department of Industrial Relations Letier dated 24 November 2010 . A
09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000325



NPFC Determination

This claim is denied. Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a claimant must
prove that his loss of income was due to the injury or destruction or loss of real or personal
property or a natural resource as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil.
Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim. The NPFC considered all of the documentation submitted by the
Claimant.

The claim is denied because the evidence presented by the Claimant does not prove that his
alleged loss is due to the Deepwater Horizon incident. The Claimant was unemployed before the
incident and actually received work, albeit temporarily, as an oil-spill response worker.
~ Regarding the decrease in disability, Claimant has presented no evidence to explain the subject
other than his own assertions. In any event, such damage is not the result of the incident if the
decrease was implemented pursuant to an action by a state or federal agency based upon the
Claimant’s decision to seek employment. Claimant has not established that his alleged loss of
income resulted from the Deepwater Horizon incident and his claim is denied.

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Supervisor’s Review: /2 v / {

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/13/11 FOIA2011-3380-00000326



U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director ' NPFC CA MS 7100
United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD
National Pollution Funds Center 4200 Wilson Bivd., Suite 1000

United States Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Coast Guard Staff Symbol: (CA)
' Phone: 800-280-7118
E-mail
CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ

Number: ||| Claim # N10036-0076

Alexandria, LA 71306

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0076

oe-

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies your claim.
Please see the enclosed Claim Summary / Determination for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duratlon with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the 1nformat10n provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
-at the option.of the claimant, be deemed ﬁnal agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0076.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca) S
~ NPFC CA MS 7100
US COAST GUARD .
4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000 .
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

U.S. Coast Guard
Claims Manager

"Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/13/11 o ‘ ’ : | FOIA2011-3380-00000327



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 22 December 2010
Claim Number

Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim
Claim Manager

Loss of Profits or Earnings
Amount Requested !!,ml! I !

FACTS

On or-about 20 Aprll 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants.

On 28 May 2010, The U.S. Department of the Interior (DOI) issued a directive to implement a
six-month moratorium on deepwater drilling (water depth greater than 500 feet), citing concerns
over the safety of deepwater drilling and directing lessees and operators to cease drilling all new
deepwater wells and related activities effective 30 May 2010 ! Lessees and operators
conducting current drilling operations were directed to secure the wells and to take all necessary
steps to cease operations and temporarily abandon or close the wells. On 22 June 2010, the -
District Court, Eastern District of Louls1ana 1ssued a preliminary injunction prohibiting the
enforcement of the DOI d1rect1ve

. On 12 July 2010 the DOI issued a new decision to suspend deepwater drilling_élctivities.3 ‘

Applicability of this suspension order is based on drilling configuration and technology, not
depth of water. As such, it applied to both deepwater and shallow water drilling. This
suspension order was lifted on 12 October 2010 for those operators who certified comphance
‘with all existing rules and regulations, including those that recently went into effect, and ‘
demonstrated the availability of adequate blowout containment resources. DOI’s verification of
new permit applications and equipment testing for applicants continue.

''U.S. Department of the Interior, MINERALS MANAGEMENT SERVICE, MORATORIUM NOTICE TO
LESSEES AND OPERATORS, NTL No. 2010-N04, Effective 30 May 2010. " See also, U.S. Department of the
Interior, Minerals Management Service, NATIONAL NOTICE TO LESSEES AND OPERATORS OF FEDERAL
OIL AND GAS LEASES, OUTER CONTINENTAL SHELF (OCS) NOTICE TO LESSEES AND OPERATORS,
NTL No. 2010-N05 Effectlve 08 June 2010.
istrict of Louisiana Order dated 22 June 2010 by the Honorabl-

Decision Memo dated 12 July 2010, From Secretary of the Interior To D1rector Bureau of Ocean Energy

-Management, Regulation and Enforcement, Subject Decision Memorandum regarding the suspension of certain
_ offshore permlttmg and drilling activities on the Outer Continental Shelf.

OQ/ENCLOSURE - o | ' 1 FéIA2011-3380-00090328



On 23 August 2010 the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims on behalf of BP. BP subsequently established a $100 million Rig Workers Assistance
Fund to help compensate rig workers impacted by the moratorium on deepwater well activities.
The Assistance Fund is administered by the Gulf Coast Restoration and Protection Foundatlon
(GCRPPF). :

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 17 November 2010_(Claimant) presehted a claim to the NPFC seeking -
$5,002.18 in lost profits and earning capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon incident.
Claimant is a Floorhand who worked on a shallow water drilling rig fo and is

* claiming lost earnings and wages due to losing his job on 21 July 2010
APPLICABLE LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or exclusive
economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a). Damages include the
loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury, destruction or loss of real

property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be recoverable by any claimant. 33
U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 USC § 2712(a)(4) and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R: Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person by -
payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to

. .commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTEF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following to
prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destructlon of or loss

_ - of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(©) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the period
when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax returns, -

- financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or
earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the oil spill also
must be established.

(d) . Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the oil spill
must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not incurred as
a result of the oil spill must be established.

© 09/13/11 - : o . | FOIA2011-3380-00000329



Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings or

profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the oil spill;

) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken; ,
(©) Potential income from alternatlve employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;
d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the oil spill; and
(e)  State, local, and Federal taxes.
DETERMINATION OF LOSS

Claimant’s Submission

To support his claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation: .

1. Claim submitted via emgg ; ated 17 November 2010
2. Photocopy of letter froMHuman Resources Generalist_
. briefly addressing Claimant’s previous employment schedule and factors impacting his
furlough, dated 22 July 2010
3. Partial claim form submission (page 6) 1ndlcat1ng Claimant’s occupatlon employment
location, date that claimed lost earnings and profits began accruing, and amount of lost
earnings and profits '

Photocopy of Claimant’s Louisiana state Personal Driver’s License

Photocopy of Claimant’s United States Social Security Administration card
Pay Statements fromﬁ
a. Pay period: 13-26 June 2010 : :
b. Pay period: 11-17 July 2010
7. 2008 e-file W-2 and Earnings Summary
. 2009 e-file W-2 and Earnings Summary

Qs

o]

Claimant asserts that his claim is being made for $5,002.18 to compensate for lost profits and
earnings due to a loss of employment resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. According to
~ the claim, Claimant presented a claim to BP on 20 July 2010 for which he received a denial.
Claimant proceeded to present a claim to the GCCF on 24 August 2010 and was issued Claim
iThis claim was-subsequently denied. On 06 December 2010, the GCCF confirmed to -
NPFC Claimant’s date of submission and that the claim had been denied. Claimant subsequently
filed for re-evaluation with GCCF on two other occasions and asserts that these also resulted in
denials. Claimant also filed with the GCRPF and reports that he was also denied.

09/13/11 - | * FOIA2011-3380-00000330



NPFC Determination

The claim is denied. Under 33 U.S.C. 33 § 2702(b)(2)(E) and C.F.R. Part 136, a claimant must

- prove that his loss of income was due to injury. or destruction or loss of real or personal property or a
natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil. Under 33 C.F.R.
§ 1